VAN NATTA'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION  REPORTER

VOLUME 43

(Pages 1-814)

This volume is a compilation of Orders of
the Oregon Workers’ Compensation Board and
decisions of the Oregon Supreme Court and
Court of Appeals relating to workers’
compensation law.

Owing to space considerations, this volume
omits Orders issued by the Workers’
Compensation Board that are judged

to be-of no precedental value.

JANUARY-MARCH 1991

Edited & Published by:

Robert Coe and Merrily McCabe
1017 Parkway Drive NW
Salem, Oregon 97304
(503) 362-7336

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




CONTENTS

Page
Workers’ Compensation Board Orders........... 1
Court Decisions....... et eeee et 691
Subject IndeX...oeeeereeeeeeeacececcosoonaanns 764
Citations to Court CaseS..cseeeencseceanasonns 784
References to Van Natta’s CaseS....ceeeveeses 791
ORS CitationS...eeeeereeeeeeeseaceansennneens 796
Administrative Rule Citations................ 801
Larson CitationsS....eeeiiereenessaseaencsenns 807

Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure Citations.... 807

Oregon Rules of Evidence Citations........... 807
Claimant IndexX.......ciiiiieieietecnonnoonnans 808
" CITE aS
43 Van Natta (1990)




January 2, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 1 (1991) 1

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DUANE C. LEAFDAHL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15307
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Acker, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board. Members Howell and Speer.
Claimant requests review of Referee Holtan’'s order that upheld the self-
insured employer’s denial of his medical services claim for his current left

knee condition. On review, the issue is compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s Findings of Fact, with the following sup-
plementation: The work claimant performed for Sause Brothers took place on
ocean-going tug boats operating along the west coast of the Continental United
States and between the coast and Hawaii. The injurious incident claimant expe-
rienced on August 7, 1988 took place on a Sause Brothers tug boat docked at
Richmond, California.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Opinion," with the following supplementa-

tion.
s

The Referee concluded that claimant’s subsequent work as a crew member on
a tugboat (Sause Brothers Ocean Towing) independently contributed to a worsening
of his compensable left knee condition. The Referee reasoned that claimant was
required to file a federal claim under the Jones Act, and his failure to do so
defeated his claim for medical services under Oregon Workers‘’ Compensation Law.
We agree, for the same reasons stated by the Referee.

In a situation in which subsequent ocut-of~state employment independently
contributes to a condition for which workers’ compensation benefits are sought
in Oregon, the original Oregon employer will remain responsible if the initial
Oregon employment continues to materially contribute to that condition.

- Miville v. SAIF, 76 Or App 603 (1985). This rule -applies, however, only if: (1)
the claimant has filed a claim in the foreign jurisdiction where the second in-

jury or exposure occurred; (2) that claim has been rejected; and (3) the earlier
Oregon injury continues to be a material contributing cause of the present dis-

ability. See Olson v. EBI Companies, 78 Or App 261 (1986).

The court has construed Miville, supra, to stand for the proposition that
where the medical evidence shows that the subsequent out-of-state employment
contributed independently to the condition, even though the Oregon employment
continues to materially contribute to the same disability, the original Oregon
employer is not responsible if no claim was filed in the foreign jurisdiction.
Progress Quarries and Western Employers Insurance v. Vaandering, et al, 80 Or
App 160 (1986).

~ In the present case, the employer (International Paper) argues that,
because claimant’s work for Sause Brothers independently contributed to the
condition for which compensation is now sought, Sause Brothers:-would be liable
for his condition. Boise Cascade Corp. v. Starbuck, 296 Or 238 (1984); Hensel
Phelps Construction v. Mirich, 81 Or App 290 (1986). International Paper also.
argues that because claimant was employed as a crew member of a vessel, his
injuries would fall under the provisions of the Jones Act, 46 USCA Sec. 688, et

seq.




2 Duane C. Leafdahl, 43 Van Natta 1 (1991)

Finally, International Paper contends that, because the Board is without
jurisdiction over Sause Brothers in this matter, the Runft case does not operate
to preclﬁde it from shifting responsibility to a later employment where the
later employer is not joined as a party to the proceeding. Runft v. SAIF
Corporation, 303 Or 493 (1987).

We agree with International Paper’s argument that, under the circum-
stances, the Miville, Olson and Progress Quarries cases are applicable. We con-
clude that, because we are without jurisdiction over Sause Brothers, the Runft
case does not preclude International Paper from shifting responsibility to the
subsequent employer even though that employer (Sause) was not joined as a party.
The employer has proven that claimant’s subsequent employment with Sause inde-
pendently contributed to hisg current left knee condition and, therefore,
International Paper is no longer responsible for claimant’s medical services for
his left knee. :

ORDER

"The Referee’'s order dated February 16, 1990 is affirmed.

January 2, 1991 : ‘ Cite as 43 Van Natta 2 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JUANITA L. STINNITT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-19573
ORDER ON REVIEW
Robert J. Jackson (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Schultz’ order which found
that SAIF had “"unilaterally terminated" temporary partial disability benefits.

On review, the issue is temporary disability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

. Claimant worked as a volunteer driver, driving one day a week for eight
hours, for the Adult and Family Services Division of the State of Oregon. 'She
was injured in a single car motor vehicle accident on November 18, 1987.

Claimant was paid temporary total disability at the rate of $50 per week
until she was released for modified work, working two days a week for four
hours per day. When claimant returned to modified work, SAIF modified the tem-
porary disability payments to temporary partial disability, in the amount of $0
(Exs. 16, 17, 18AaA, 19, & 20).. ‘

As of the date of hearing, claimant was not medically stationary, nor had
her claim been submitted for closure.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

To begin, we cannot tell from the record what, if any, temporary total
disability claimant was entitled to. ORS 656.210(1) provides in part:

"When the total disability is only temporary, the
worker shall receive during the period of that
total disability compensation equal to 66-2/3
percent of wages, but not more than 100 percent of
the average weekly wage nor less than the amount of
90 percent of wages a week or the amount of $50 a
week, whichever amount is lesser. . . ."




Juanita L. Stinnitt, 43 Van Natta 2 (1991) 3

The lesser of $50 and 90 percent of claimant’'s wages (zero) would be zero.
However, ORS 656.210(2)(C) provides that, for workers with no remuneration, such
as claimant, the Director may prescribe, by rule, a method of determining a
weekly wage. Former OAR 436-60-20(7) (k) provides that volunteer workers’ weekly
wage shall be computed on the same assumed wage as the premium is based. We
cannot determine from this record what that assumed wage was.

Assuming claimant’s "wage" for premium purposes was $55.56 or less,
claimant was entitled to $50 per week for temporary total disability. See
former OAR 436-60-020(6).

Because temporary total disability is a wage replacement (see Cutright v.
Weyerhaeuser Co., 299 Or 290 (1985)), an insurer is permitted to reduce tempo-
rary total disabilify to temporary partial disability when a worker returns to
work. OAR 436-60-030(1) provides the method for computing temporary partial
disability . Temporary partial disability is computed by subtracting post-
injury wage earnings (here such wages would be the wage upon which premiums were
based pursuant to OAR 436-60-020(7)(k)) from wages on the date of injury (also
the wage used for premium purposes) and dividing the difference by the latter
figure. .

Here, claimant’s assumed wage after her return to work was presumably the
same as her wage on the date of injury, i.e., the wage upon which premiums were
based. (Claimant has not proven otherwise.) Where post-injury earnings equal
or exceed wages on the date of injury, the amount of temporary partial disabil-
ity owing is zero. OARR 436-60-030(2); Safeway Stores v. Owsley, 91 Or App 475
(1988); Fink v. Metropolitan Public Defender, 67 Or App 79 (1984). Claimant
was, therefore, entitled to temporary partial disability in the amount of zero
upon her return to work.

Claimant argues that the insurer was not permitted to reduce temporary
total disability to temporary partial disability because claimant did not return
to "wage earning employment." 1In other words, claimant asks that, although her
actual earnings on the date of injury were zero, an assumed wage be utilized for
computing temporary total disability. But claimant then argues that we not use
the assumed wage for purposes of temporary partial disability, but use her
actual wage instead. We reject that argument.  The relevant inquiry is, when
she returned work, whether claimant’s actual earnings had been diminished.
Safeway Stores v. Owsley, supra at 479.

Whether we use claimant’s actual earnings pre- and post-injury or use her
assumed wage, pursuant to OAR 436-60-020(7)(k), it is clear that after returning
to work, claimant’s wage was the same and her earnings had not been diminished.
She suffered no wage loss. Accordingly, we conclude that SAIF properly reduced
claimant temporary total disability to temporary partial disability (zero) upon
‘her return to modified work. !

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 7, 1990, as reconsidered.February 27,
1990, is reversed.




4 Cite_as 43 Van Natta 4 (1991) January- 3, -1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
FRANK L. STODDARD, Claimant
WCB Case No. 84-10872
ORDER ON REMAND
Emmons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols and Brittingham.

This matter is before the Board on remand from the Court of Appeals.
Stoddard v. Credit-Thrift Corp., 103 Or App 283 (1990). The court has reversed
that portion of our prior order, Frank L. Stoddard, 41 Van Natta 2115 (1989),
which held that the removal of architectural barriers was not a reasonable and °
necessary medical service. .Consequently, the court has remanded with instruc-
tions to determine the issue of whether the modifications of his home and the
removal of architectural barriers is reasonable and necessary under ORS
656.245(1).

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, who is 6 feet 1 inch tall and weighs 200 pounds, is a C-5
quadriplegic as a result of a compensable injury in August 1971 for which he was
awarded permanent total disability benefits. He was an inpatient at the Reha-
bilitation Institute of Oregon Division of Good Samaritan Hospital (RIO) until
April 1972. He had reached maximum motor improvement by January 1972. Upon his
release, reports were submitted to the insurer regarding claimant’s progress,
his current status and his future medical needs by Dr. Cross, M.D., Medical
Director of RIO, and by Ms. Nelson, Rehabilitation Counselor, of the Vocational
Rehabilitation Division, Department of Human Resources.

Claimant functions as a C-5 quadriplegic. The only functioning muscle
groups are in the shoulder area and biceps. He is able to operate an electric
wheelchair by using the shoulder muscles to manipulate the lever. He depends on
an assistant for bathing, dressing, personal hygiene, transferring in and out of
bed and getting on and off the toilet. )

Over the years, claimant has been hospitalized multiple times for surg-
eries as as result of urinary tract infections and skin ulcers.

Claimant used his own funds to have a home built with architectural modi-
fications designed to accommodate his wheelchair, including wider halls, a wider
bedroom door, and a master bedroom the size of two regular bedrooms, which was
built to contain a bathroom with an accordion door 10 to 15 feet long. "After
making these changes, claimant was able to bathe in the bathtub by using a Hoyer
l1ift attached to the tub. This home had back door and front door wheelchair
access and a doorifire escape from the bedroom to the outside.

"After a divorce, claimant’s home was sold and claimant purchased another
home in Salem. Although the halls are wide enough for claimant’s wheelchair to
pass along, this home is not designed to accommodate a wheelchair.  Claimant is
currently unable to enter two of the three bedrooms or either of the two baths
because the doorways are too narrow. He is able to use.the master bedroom
because he had the doorway widened himself. The bath is too small to manipulate
a wheelchair in it. Claimant’s bathing is therefore limited to spongebaths
given in bed. He hangs his head off the side of the bed for hairwashes. His ,
bowel care is performed while lying down. Claimant has no door/fire escape from
the bedroom directly to the outside. This home has front door wheelchair access
only. In order to enter the front door, claimant installed a narrow two-piece
wooden ramp which he is unable to use unassisted. The ramp has no railings and




Frank L. Stoddard, 43 Van Natta 4 (1991) 5

it gets slippery when wet or icy. Some of claimant’s assistants have fallen on
it, and his electric wheelchair has slipped and lost traction on it. The front
entrance has no overhang to protect it from the weather.

In order to retain some body strength, claimant has exercise weights
located in the garage. To use the weights or to enter his van, he must go out
the front door of the house and around the outside of the house toc the garage
because the kitchen door is not wide enough to enter with a wheelchair, and the
washer, dryer and water heater are located just inside the door, blocking access
to the house.

The employer denied claimant’'s request for funds to modify this home, in-
cluding widening of the doors to his bedrooms and one bathroom so that he can
enter those rooms in his wheelchair; remodelling one bathroom so that he can use
the shower and the tollet; replacing his bedrqom window with a patio door and
installing a deck and ramp as an emergency exit; replacing the wooden ramp to
his front door with a concrete ramp with railings; and covering the open space
from his house to the garage, so that he would be protected from the elements
while he travels by wheelchair to use his van or to use his weights. Claimant
requested a hearing based on those denials.

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

Modification of claimant’s home and removal of architectural barriers in
order to accommodate his wheelchair are reasonable and necessary medical
services.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee upheld the insurer’s denial of the architectural modifications
of claimant’s present home. We affirmed. 1In so doing, we reasoned that, al-
though the use of shower facilities would provide some degree of independence
for claimant, claimant would not be able to perform this or other tasks without
the assistance of caregivers. Thus, we found no need to decide whether the mod-
ifications were covered under ORS 656.245(1), since even if they were covered,
the services would not be reasonable and necessary. The court rejected the view
that the services are not reasonable and necessary because a caregiver’s assis-
tance is required. The court, reasoned that in order to be compensated for the
requested services, claimant must show that they are necessary for the nature of
the injury or the process of recovery, and if claimant shows that the requested
changes would make claimant more independent, then claimant has provided some
evidence that the changes are necessary because of the nature of claimant’'s
injury and the process of recovery. In light of the court’s decision, we
reverse the Referee, based on the following reasoning.

The carrier must provide, for the life of the worker, reasonable and
necessary medical services required by the nature of the compensable injury.
Former ORS 656.245(1). Therefore, in order to be compensated for the requested
services, claimant has the burden of proving that they are reasonable and neces-
sary because of the nature of the injury. Id.; McGarry v. SAIF, 24 Or App 883,
888 (1976). Claimant, a quadriplegic who is permanently totally disabled, is,
because of the nature of his injury, confined to a wheelchair. To prove reason-
ableness and necessity for the requested architectural modifications, claimant
must establish that the modifications would likely be of curative, palliative,
preventative or restorative benefit. See generally, West v. SAIF, 74 Or App
317, 320-21 (1985).

On our de novo review of the medical and lay evidence, we are persuaded
that the reports and testimony provided in support of claimant’s request estab-
lish that the requested architectural modifications are reasonable and necessary
medical services.




6 Frank L. Stoddard, 43 Van Natta 4 (1991)

Dr. Cross, M.D., medical director of the Rehabilitation Institute of
Oregon, reported the following to the carrier in 1972, as part of his estimate
of the funds the carrier would need to carry in its reserve, given claimant’s
life expectancy of 65 to 71 years:

"A home normally does not have adequate architectural
allowance for wheelchairs, especially electric. The
floorplan should be on one level, if it is to be acces-
sible. Door widths must be 30 or more inches to clear
the wheels of the chair. A bathroom must be large
enocugh for getting into, in addition to a hoist or 1lift
to get [claimant] in and out of the bathtub. . . A ramp
into the house is necessary with a grade not exceeding a
1:12 ratio (one foot height must have 12 feet of ramp or
fraction thereof)." (Ex. 14-3)

Dr. Cross also noted that skin complications from pressure sores can -be
prevented with adequate skin care, turning regularly, and cleanliness. The cost
of a major sore, he stated, can approach $8,000 to $10,000 for a hospital stay,
surgery, and antibiotics. (Ex. 14-2). Cross further stated that pulmonary
complications of pneumonia often occur with minor respiratory infections because
claimant in unable to cough or breathe deeply. Only claimant’s diaphragm
sustains his respiration, since all his other muscles that normally assist in
breathing and coughing are non-functional. (Ex. 14-2). '

Ms. Nelson, rehabilitation counselor for the Vocational Rehabilitation
Division, reported that items considered extremely important for the future in
terms of maintaining an optimum psychological outlook and prevention of physical
deterioration would be to provide claimant with assistive devices or equipment
that would increase his independence. She explained that the costs of physical
and psychological deterioration and nursing home care are greater than rehabili-
tation. She further explained that it is an accepted medical fact that if a
disabled individual is capable of activating himself and re-integrating his life
into the community, his medical situation is more likely to stabilize and reduce
his medical needs. (Ex. 15). i

Ms. Brooks, -an equipment specialist who has been working with the medical
needs of those with physical disabilities for seven years, testified that doc-
tors recommend that paraplegics and quadriplegics be as independent and self-
sufficient as possible. Both she and Mr. Vladyka, who has been dealing with
permanently totally disabled quadriplegics and paraplegics for the SAIF Corpora-
tion since 1976, stated that the architectural alterations requested by claim-
ant, namely ramps, wider doorways, and remodelling of bathroom facilities to
accommodate a wheelchair are modifications commonly made to houses occupied by
wheelchair-bound persons to enable them to become as mobile and independent as.
possible within the confines of the home. Brooks also testified that quadri-
plegics and paraplegics become more self-sufficient if they learn to sit up and
perform as much of their own toileting and bathing as possible. In addition, a
widened door and exit ramp from claimant‘s bedroom directly outside are
necessary for his safety and the safety of his caregivers in the event of fire
or other emergency. (Tr. 134, 137).

Claimant testified that the narrow wooden ramp he has provided for himself
becomes icy and slippery in cold and wet weather, and that he cannot negotiate
the ramp in his wheelchair without the aid of assistants. He also testified
that his caregivers have slipped and fallen on the ramp. He also testified that
a wider, cement ramp with railing would be less slippery and would enable him to
negotiate it alone. (Tr. 135). He also testified that remodelling the bathroom
would allow him to use the commode and shower that the Referee ordered to be



Frank L. Stoddard, 43 Van Natta 4 (1991) 7

provided for the purpose of upright bowel care and bathing. (Tr. 133).
Claimant uses weight lifting equipment as part of a weight lifting and condi-
tioning program. The equipment, as well as his van, is located in his garage.
Therefore, more direct, covered access would enable him to go directly from the
house to the garage rather than outdoors on a ramp that is slippery in wet
weather. (Tr. 136, 137).

One of the objectives of the Workers‘’ Compensation Law is to restore the
injured worker physically and economically to a self-sufficient status to_the
greatest extent practicable. ORS 656.012 (emphasis supplied). We note that the
requested services will not completely restore claimant’s self-sufficiency.
Although he will be as self-sufficient as possible within the home, he will
still require assistance in many areas of his life. However, the appropriate
test for whether a medical service is reasonable and necessary is not whether
claimant will continue to need the assistance of a caregiver. Stoddard v.
Credit Thrift Corporation, 103 Or App 283 (1990). Rather, the test is whether
the requested services are reasonable and necessary as required by the nature of
the compensable injury. ORS 656.245. Here, the medical and lay evidence
persuasively establishes that the aforementioned services enable claimant to
- become. more independent and self-sufficient, and, as such are reasonable and
necessary. '

We also find, in light of the evidence provided by Dr. Cross concerning
the need for cleanliness to minimize hospitalization and surgery from skin
ulcerations and urinary tract infections, and the extensive record of claimant’s
hospital admissions, that access to bathroom and shower facilities is an appro-
priate preventative service. Furthermore, in accord with the information pro-
vided by Dr. Cross that claimant is especially susceptible to life-threatening
respiratory difficulties, we find that the protection from the elements that
would be gained by covering the area from claimant’s house to his garage is not
only restorative, but preventative as well. In addition, provision of an emer-
gency exit and wheelchair ramp from claimant’s bedroom also qualifies as a
preventative service. ’

Accordingly, we hold that the proposed modifications to claimant’s home
and the removal of architectural barriers are reasonable and necessary treatment
under ORS 656.245(1). Therefore, we reverse that portion of the Referee’s order
that upheld the insurer’s denial of architectural barrier modifications. Inas-
much as claimant has finally prevailed after remand from the Court of Appeals,
his counsel is entitled to an attorney fee for services rendered before every
prior forum. ORS 656.388(1). However, we note that claimant’s attorney has
already been awarded $2,887.50 by the court regarding this issue. After consid-
ering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case,
we find that a reasonable fee pursuant to ORS 656.388(1) for claimant’s coun-
sel’s services concerning the architectural modification issue is $500, to be
paid by the insurer. This fee is in addition to claimant’s prior awards. 1In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the case, the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.
In addition, we note counsel’s prior award at the court level for this issue, as
well as his awards of $3,000 for services at hearing and $1,100 for services on
review concerning the insurer’s denial of other medical services.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




8 Cite as 43 Van Natta 8 (1991) January 4, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SAM J. AGUIRRE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 87-04491
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Stafford Hazelett, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Nichols’ order that: (1)
affirmed a Determination Order award of no unscheduled permanent disability for
a low back injury; (2) upheld the insurer’s partial denial of continued and cur-
rent chiropractic care as not reasonable or necessary; (3) declined to assess
penalties and attorney fees for an allegedly unreasonable denial; and (4)
granted the insurer authorization to offset an overpayment of temporary disabil-
ity compensationlagainst future awards of permanent disability. On review, the
issues are extent of unscheduled permanent disability, medical services, penal-
ties and related attorney fees, and offset. We remand.

Claimant, pro §g) timely requested review of the Referee’s order. = Notice
of this appeal was also timely provided to the insurer/employer through its
counsel. Nollen v. SAIF, 23 Or App 420, 423 (1975); Denise M. Bowman, 40 Van

Natta 363, 364 (1988). Claimant’s request for review was mischaracterized as a
request for a new hearing, rather than a request for Board review. Rosemary
Goins, 41 Van Natta 1340 (1989). As a result, this case was not docketed for

review by the Board. Instead, the request was acknowledged by the Hearings
Division and a new case number was assigned, WCB Case No. 87-14986.

The pleadings, exhibits and the hearing transcript in WCB Case No. 87-
04491 have apparently been lost and, therefore, are unavailable for our review.
The unavailability of those documents prevents the Board from conducting its de
novo review.

Pursuant to ORS 656.295(5), should.we determine that a case has been im-
properly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently developed, we may remand to
the Referee for further evidence taking, correction or other necessary action.
Considering these circumstances, we conclude that remand is an appropriate
action.

Accordingly, this matter is remanded to the Presiding Referee with in-
structions to assign this case to another Referee to reconvene a hearing. At
this new hearing, the parties shall be entitled to present evidence, either
testimonial or documentary, concerning the issues that were addressed at the
prior hearing. The parties and the Referee shall attempt to complete a record
that accurately represents the prdceedings and record which were present at the
prior hearing on July 29, 1985. Thereafter, the designated Referee shall issue
a final, appealable order addressing all issues raised at the prior hearing.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated September 1, 1987 is vacated. This‘case is re-
manded to the Presiding Referee for further action consistent with this order.




January 4, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 9 (1991) : 9

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MAURICIO V. CONTRERAS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-04825
ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION
Roger D. Wallingford, Claimant Attorney
C. Douglas Oliver (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant has requested reconsideration of our November 28, 1990 Order of
Dismissal. We deny the request.

A Board order is final unless within 30 days after the date of mailing of
copies of such order, one of the parties appeals to the Court of Appeals for
judicial review. ORS 656.295(8). The time within which to appeal an order
continues to run, unless the order had been "stayed," withdrawn or modified.
International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App 444 (1986); Fischer v. SAIF, 76 Or
App 656, 659 (1986).

Here, our order issued November 28, 1990. Therefore, the thirtieth day
from our order was December 28, 1990. Claimant mailed a motion for reconsidera-
tion to the Board on December 28, 1990. Inasmuch as the motion was mailed by
certified mail, the request was "filed" on December 28, 1990. See OAR 438-05-
046(1) (b).

Although claimant‘s motion was "filed" within the requisite 30-day period,
the motion was not physically received by the Board until December 31, 1990. By
that time, the Board’'s statutory authority to take any further action concerning
its November 28, 1990 order had expired. ORS 656.295(8).

The Board attempts to respond to motions for reconsideration as expedi-
tiously as it possibly can. Yet, despite.these efforts, the ultimate responsi-
bility for preserving a party’s rights rests with that party. Here, although
technically "filed" while the Board retained authority to reconsider, claimant’s
motion was not actually received by the Board until its authority had elapsed.
Thus, the unfortuitous timing of claimant’s motion effectively foreclosed the
Board from substantively responding to claimant’s motion.

In conclusion, because the Board’s November 28, 1990 order has neither
been appealed, abated, "§tayed", nor republished, it has become final by opera-
tion of law. ORS 656.295(8). Accordingly, the Board lacks jurisdiction to con-
sider claimant’s motion.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 4, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 9 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DENNIS A. DIMMICK, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-11677
ORDER ON REVIEW
Merrill Schneider, Claimant Attorney
David O. Horne, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

The insurer requests review of Referee Galton’s order that granted
claimant permanent total disability, whereas a Determination Order awarded
claimant 50 percent (160 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability his low back.
On review, the issue is permanent total disability, and, in the alternative,
extent of unscheduled permanent disability. We affirm.



10 : Dennis A. Dimmick, 43 Van Natta 9 (1991)

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" and "Findings of Ultimate Fact"
as our own.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the Referee’s. "Conclusions and Opinion" with the following
supplementation.

In order to prove entitlement to permanent total disability compensation,
claimant must show that he is not "employable or able to sell his services on a-
regular basis in a hypothetically normal labor market."” Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or
683, 695 (1982). Claimant must also establish that he is willing to seek regu-
lar gainful employment and that he has made reasonable efforts to obtain such
employment. ORS 656.206(3); SAIF v. Stephens, 303 Or 41 (1989); See Thomas A.
Engkilterra, 42 Van Natta 2591 (1990).

Claimant’s attending physician, Dr. Berselli, M.D., opined that claimant
was not employable given his degree of pain and given his severe restrictions.
We find no reason not to defer to the opinion of the treating physician.
Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983); Nancy E. Cudaback, 37 Van Natta
1580, withdrawn on other grounds, 37 Van Natta 1596 (1985), republished 38 Van
Natta 423 (1986). :

. Dr. Berselli noted that claimant’s work experience is in computer program-
ming and computer operations which requires constant sitting. However, the med-
ical evidence establishes that claimant is not able to sit for more than one
half hour at a time. His restrictions are not contested.

The record also establishes that claimant was willing to seek regular
gainful employment. Specifically, vocational counselor, Lipnicki, continually
indicated in his reports, dated as late as May 1988, that claimant cooperated
fully with training programs and that he was highly motivated to return to work.
There is no contrary evidence.

Finally, we find that claimant made reasonable efforts to obtain employ-
ment. The only instance of a possible lack of motivatidbn on claimant’s part was
when claimant terminated an on-the-job training program after two weeks because
of reported ongoing back pain associated with driving 40 miles to and from the
work site. The insurer offered claimant the possibility of staying in a hotel
temporarily during the training, but claimant declined the offer. There is no
evidence that claimant’s termination of the program was directly based on his
lack of desire to stay in a hotel. Until the time claimant moved to Olympia,
Washington, claimant cooperated fully with vocational counselor Lipnicki. No
regular employment was secured throughout the duration of the vocational reha-
bilitation. Further, the vocational rehabilitation was terminated not because
of claimant’s failure to make reasonable efforts to find work, but because
claimant moved to Washington, an area in which he had previously worked as a
programmer.

We conclude that claimant has established that he is permanently and
totally disabled.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claim-
ant’s counsel’s services on review is $750, to be paid by the insurer. 1In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the complexity of the
issue, the time devoted to the case, and the value of the interest involved.



Dennis A. Dimmick, 43 Van Natta 9 (1991) _ : 11
ORDER
The Referee’'s order dated February 27, 1990 is affirmed. For services on

Board review, claimant‘s attorney is awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $750,
payable by the insurer.

January 4, 1991 . Cite as 43 Van Natta 11 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MICHELE M. JIMENEZ, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-10758
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ackerman, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Perry.

The insurer requests review of that portion of Referee Irving’s order that
set aside its denial of claimant’s mental stress claim. Claimant cross-requests
review of the portion of the Referee’s order that ordered the insurer to accept
a temporary worsening of claimant’s preexisting condition. Claimant argues that
the issue of the permanency of her condition was not properly before the Ref-
eree. On review, the issue 1s compensability and, if the claim is compensable,
the Referee’s authority to order acceptance of only a temporary worsening. We
reverse. :

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact," but not the "Findings of
Ultimate Fact," with the following supplementation.

All new employees at Litton participated in an eight-day training program
to learn soldering. Then they "hit the line” and began assembling circuit
boards for cruise missile guidance systems. The completion time allowed on the
first six or eight boards decreased with each one, until the worker was expected
to "come in with budget."” Thereafter, failure to meet quality standards or time
limitations resulted in QIRs (Quality Improvement Reports) and NRFIs (Not Ready
For Inspection reports); verbal warnings in the supervisor‘s office and, less
often, in the presence of coworkers; written warnings and eventual termination.

In February 1989, when claimant went on medical leave, she was on the
verge of being fired for poor performance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant alleges that she has been subjected to work-related stress
resulting in a compensable mental condition under former ORS 656.802.

To carry her burden, claimant must prove that she has a mental disorder
with a diagnosis that is generally recognized in the medical or psychological
community; and that the events which are the source of her stress exist in "a
real and objective sense." Former ORS 656.802(1)(b) and 656.802(a) & (c).
Moreover, she must prove by clear and convincing evidence that her condition
arose out of and in the course of her employment. Former ORS 656.802(2)(d). To

.establish that her condition arose out of and in the course of her employment,
claimant must prove by clear and convincing evidence that her work exposure was
a material cause of her condition. Ronald V. Dickson, 42 Van Natta 1102 (1990);
Deborah Anderson, 42 Van Natta 514 (1990); Donna E. Aschbacher, 41 Van Natta
1242 (1989); Ellen L. Crawford, 41 Van Natta 1257 (1989).




12 Michele M. Jimenez, 43 Van Natta 11 (1991)

Only two of the statutory requirements for upholding this claim are con-
tested on review. The insurer contends that c¢laimant has not proven, by clear
and convincing evidence, that her worsened dysthemic disorder and interrelated
anxiety arose from stress at her job. Assuming that claimant has established
that her mental condition resulted from work exposure, the insurer argues that
claimant has not proven, by a preponderance of the evidence, that her work
stressors were conditions other than reasonable discipline, corrective actions,
or job performance evaluations. ORS 656.802(2). '

Assuming, for the moment, that claimant’s psychological condition is work-
related, we are not persuaded that claimant’s stress resulted from supervisory
methods other than reasonable discipline, corrective action, or job performance
evaluations.

Claimant and three of her former coworkers testified that work on the
electronic assembly lines for this weapons manufacturer was stressful. The
workers agree that they were pressured to solder circuit boards within budgeted
time limits, while conforming to strict quality standards. One worker explained
that work at Litton was more exacting than at other electronic assembly plants,
because Litton’s product required unusual precision. (Tr. 162). However, claim-
ant’ is the only worker who stated that her stress was due to the employer’s’
supervisory methods, rather than the exacting nature of the work itself.

Claimant does not dispute the fact that her work did not meet regquired
standards. She admits that her performance deteriorated. However, she contends
that her lack of success at this job was due to the employer’'s supervisory meth-
ods, which she perceived as harassment. Claimant contends that this alleged
harassment interfered with her work (Tr. 130-31), caused her stress, and
resulted in a worsened psychological condition. The core of claimant’s argument
is her contention that the supervisory methods employed by her supervisor, Ben
McCauley, were not reasonable discipline or corrective action. Consequently,
she contends that perceived harassment by McCauley is a compensable stressor.

Claimant’s former coworkers described McCauley’s supervision as "harsh."
However, they related McCauley’s "harshness" to the fact that the consequences
of poor performance could be harsh, in that one might lose one’s job.

Claimant alone contends that McCauley‘s discipline amounted to harassment.
When asked what she meant by harassment, claimant responded: "They would tell
you that you were not properly doing your job. . . . They would threaten you
with your job."™ (Tr. 46.) Based on these explanations, we find that the
harassment claimant perceived was the same threat of job loss perceived as
harshness by her coworkers. We are not persuaded that the threat of losing
one’s job due to undispuﬁed poor performance constitutes either harassment or
unreasonable disciplinary action.

Claimant also complains that she did not receive help to improve her work,
suggesting that the employer’s reprimands were not reasonable corrective action.
We find this complaint unsupported. Claimant admits that Myers, another line
worker, was allowed to help claimant for several weeks. Myers was moved next to
claimant for the purpose of helping claimant improve her work. (Tr. 182). This
was the only time claimant was able to meet the time limits. (Tr. 47). We are
not persuaded that the employer -neglected to help claimant learn how to do her -
work. In this regard, we also note that claimant participated in a training ‘ ‘
program at the beginning of her employment.

Claimant asserts that employees, including claimant, cried often at
Litton. This assertion is supported by the record. -Apparently claimant con-
tends that employee crying is evidence of the employer’s unreasonableness. We



Michele M. Jimenez, 43 Van Natta 11 (1991) ] 13

are unwilling to infer that the employer’s supervision of claimant was unreason-
able on that basis. We cannot determine from this record why employees other
than claimant may have cried. Because we cannot determine the cause, we cannot
assume that other employees cried for the same reason as claimant. Thus, an
inference that other employees cried due to the employer‘s supervision is
unwarranted and may not be relied upon to support claimant’s contention that
supervision was unreasonable.

Claimant also complained that McCauley "yelled" at her daily (Tr. 45) and
weekly (Tr. 52). Two former coworkers, who sat on either side of claimant,
testified that they never heard McCauley raise his voice. Again, we are not
persuaded by claimant’s characterization of her discipline. Given her conceded
poor work performance, and her coworkers’ testimony, it may be that claimant
used the vernacular of "yell" to describe being reprimanded, rather than the
volume of McCauley’s voice. In this regard, we note that claimant admits that
she was treated the same as other workers. (Tr. 110). The mere fact that
discipline or corrective action was taken, does not establish its character as
unreasonable.

Conclusion

It is undisputed that claimant reacted to supervision as though it was
unreasonable. However, we are unwilling to find the employer’s disciplinary or
corrective methods to be unreasonable, based on claimant’s reaction to it or on
an inference from other employees’ crying on the job. Moreover, based on claim-
ant’s explanation of what she meant By harassment and on the observations of
nearby coworkers, we are not persuaded that this characterization of McCauley'’s
methods is accurate.

We conclude that claimant has not carried her burden of proving that her
psychological condition arose out her work, nor that the employer’s disciplinary
or corrective actions were unreasonable. See ORS 656.266. Her claim is not
compensable. Former ORS 656.802(2). Because of our conclusion as to ORS
656.802(2) (b), we need not address the insurer’s other contention.

ORDER
The Referee’s order dated November 9, 1989 is reversed. The insurer’s

denial is reinstated and upheld in its entirety. Claimant’s $4,000 attorney fee
award is reversed.

January 4, 1991 Cite asg 43 vVan Natta 13 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensatioh of
KURT KRAAL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-09254
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
David Hollander, Claimant Attorney
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Liberty Northwest regquests reconsideration of our November 23, 1990 Order
on Review that affirmed the Referee’s award of an assessed penalty-related fee
for an unreasonable denial. Specifically, Liberty contends that the Board did
not have jurisdiction to consider the compensability of claimant’s current con-
dition. And secondly, that portions of the order were internally inconsistent.
We abated our order to allow sufficient time to consider Liberty‘s motion. Hav~
ing completed our further consideration of the matter, we now proceed to our
review.



14 Kurt Kraal, 43 Van Natta 13 (1991)

We agree with the insurer insofar as portions of the order were internally
inconsistent. Therefore, in order to eliminate the inconsistency, we amend our
Order on Review by deleting in the entirety the first paragraph found on the:top
of page three. '

Accordingly, our November 23, 1990 order is withdrawn. On reconsidera-
tion, as amended herein, we republish our November 23, 1990 order effective this

date. The parties’ rights of appeal shall run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 4, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 14 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARY E. MESSNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-11187
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Tom Dzieman (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Perry and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee Brown’s order that: (1) declined to
grant permanent total disability; and (2) increased her unscheduled permanent
disability award for a back injury from 29 bercent (92.8 degrees), as awarded by
Determination Order, to.66 percent (211.2 degrees). On review, the issue is-
extent of unscheduled permanent disability, including permanent total disabil-
ity. We reverse. ’

FINDINGS' OF FACT

Claimant sustained multiple injuries during the course and scope of her
employment when the vehicle she was riding in rolled a number of times down a
100 foot embankment. (Ex. 1). Her condition is diagnosed as a post lumbar
transverse process fracture syndrome, with myofacial pain, and extensive trunk
trauma. (Ex. 6).

Claimant has transverse process fractures at L2, L3, and L4 on the left
and L3 on the right. The fracture on the right is united, as is the fracture at
L2 on the left. The left fractures at L3 and L4 remain disunited. (Ex. 6).
Claimant stands with a flattened lumbar lordosis, and mild lumbar list to the
left. There is slight asymmetry of gluteal musculature, the left side being
smaller. (Ex. 6).

Dr. Gilsdorf, orthopedist, and Dr. Strieby, surgeon, examined claimant in
September 1988 and November 1988 respectively, and recorded claimant’s physical
capacities/limitations. (Exs. 6 & 7). The examinations indicate that claimant
is in pain doing most maneuvers; that she has marked tenderness on palpation
through the mid lumbar paravertebral and left posterior gluteal region areas.
Recumbent rest relieves her discomfort. The physicians noted that claimant’s
symptoms are consistent with their medical findings. (Ex. 6 & 7).

Dr. Strieby opined that claimant will never be able to return to the type
of work that she was previously doing at the time of her injury, but could work
at light or sedentary employment "at a later time." (Ex. 14-43). He reported
that only supportive, conservative treatment measures will possibly benefit
claimant. (Ex 7-2).




Mary E. Messner, 43 Van Natta 14 (1991) 15

Claimant can lift up to 20 pounds occasionally with pain; . claimant can
lift only 10 pounds comfortably. (Tr. 23). Claimant is restricted from climb-
ing on ladders; claimant is limited in her ability to sit or stand to no more
than 30 minutes, limited in her ability going up and down stairs, walking on
uneven ground, and in her repetitive back and leg movement. (Ex. 14-29).

Claimant was found to be medically stationary on November 18, 1988 and her
claim was closed on January 27, 1989. (Exs. 10, 11, 12).

Claimant is 47 yeérs old. She lived in Bly, Oregon at the time of her
injury and was living in.Bly, Oregon at the time of the hearing. (Tr. 49).
Claimant has not limited her employment opportunities by her own choice. Prior
to moving to Bly, Oregon, claimant and her husband owned, lived in and managed a
motel in Ukiah. (Tr. 27). .Claimant has a high school education and her exten-
sive vocational history is that of unskilled labor. She has worked as a
teacher’'s aide and as an office receptionist doing a minimal amount of clerical
work. Claimant tested poorly in clerical skills. (Ex. 14-~16).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW_AND QPINION

The Referee, concluding that claimant has limited her employment opportu-
nities by her own choice by purchasing a home subsequent to the injury and '
residing in Bly, Oregon, and that qualified jobs exist in claimant’s geographic
area -- Bly, Oregon -- found that claimant is not permanently totally disabled.
We disagree.

In order to establish permanent total disability, claimant must prove
either that: (1) she is completely physically disabled and therefore precluded
from gainful employment; or (2) her physical impairment, combined with a number
of social and vocational factors, effectively prohibit gainful employment under
the "odd-lot" doctrine. Welch v. Banister Pipeline, 70 Or App 699, 701 (1984),
rev den 298 Or 470 (1985); Wilson v. Weyerhaeuser, 30 Or App 403 (1977). Under
that doctrine, a claimant, with some residual physical capacity, may be perma-
nently and totally disabled due to a combination of her physical condition and
certain nonmedical factors, such as age, education, work experiences, adaptabil-
ity to nonphysical labor, mental capacity and emotional conditions. Clark v.
Boise Cascade Co., 72 Or App 397 (1985). Under the "odd~lot" doctrine, claimant
must demonstrate that she is willing to re-enter the work force and that she has
made reasonable efforts to do so. Even if claimant demonstrates that a work
search would be futile, claimant must establish that she, but for the compens-
able injury, would have been willing to seek regular gainful employment. SAIF
v. Stephen, 303 Or 41 (1989). ’

The medical evidence indicates that claimant is severely disabled as a
consequence of the automobile accident. Claimant is 47 years old and has a high
school education. Claimant, whose extensive work history consists solely of
unskilled labor, cannot return to her regular work. Claimant is limited in her
ability to sit or stand to no more than 30 minutes, must change positions fre-
quently and she can only lift ten pounds occasionally with any degree of com-
fort. (Exs. 7, 15; Tr. 58). Therefore, although Dr. Strieby opined that claim- .
ant could work at light or sedentary employment "at a later time," we find that,
~as of the date of hearing, claimant is limited more to sedentary than light
work.

Claimant has no transferable skills appropriate for sedentary work.

Claimant tested poorly in clerical skills. (Ex. 14-76). Although at the time
of the hearing claimant was taking part in vocational classes to improve. her
meager office skills -- taking basic English and grammar classes ~—- she does not

currently possess the skills necessary for sedentary employment. See Gettman




16 Mary E. Messner, 43 Van Natta 14 (1991)

v. SAIF, 289 Or 604 (1980) (Permanent total disability status cannot be deter-
mined in light of speculative future changes). Moreover, claimant’s pain causes
her difficulty in her classes. (Tr. 22; 90).

Claimant lives in a rural area where the labor market is llmlted. There
is no evidentiary basis upon which to make a finding that there are qualified
jobs in claimant‘’s geographic area. Mr. Anderson, claimant’s vocational coun-
selor, who, at the time of the hearing had not found gualified employment for
claimant, testified that although he had not done a recent labor market study,
in his opinion there would be jobs available. He did not have a specific job in
mind -- only that there is a company in the area known to be willing to hire in-
jured workers. (Tr. 82-84; 96). The standard is whether claimant is currently
employable or able to sell her services on a regular basis in a hypothetically
normal labor market. Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683, 695 (1982). The speculative
jobs Mr. Anderson testified to do not provide sufficient evidence of available
jobs for a determination that claimant is currently employable.

Mr. Anderson testified that claimant is "highly motivated" to study and
work within her rehabilitation program. (Tr. 90; 97~98). We are persuaded that
claimant would be willing to seek regular gainful employment, but for the limi-
tations imposed by her compensable injury.

Taking into consideration claimant’s age, education, work experience,
adaptability to nonphysical labor and transferable skills, we conclude that
claimant is permanently and totally disabled as a result of her compensable 1987
injury, :

. ORDER
The Referee’s order dated October 6, 1989 is reversed. 1In lieu of the

Referee’s increased award of unscheduled permanent disability, claimant is
granted permanent total disability effective October 6, 1989, the date the hear-
ing. record closed. The SAIF Corporation is permitted to offset permanent par-
tial disability payments paid subsequent to that date against claimant’s perma-
nent total disability benefits. Claimant’s attorney is awarded a fee equal to
25 percent of the increased disability compensation created by this order,
payable ‘-by SAIF directly to claimant’s attorney, except that total out-of-
compensation fees awarded by the Referee and the Board shall not exceed $6,000.

January 4, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 16 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARTA J. NELSON, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-10832 & 89-18052
ORDER ON REVIEW
Vick & Gutzler, Claimant Attorneys
VavRosky, et al., Defense Attorneys
David O. Horne, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Schultz’s order that:
(1) set aside its denial of claimant’s aggravation claim for her respiratory
condition; and (2) upheld Wausau’s "de facto" denial of claimant’s "new occupa-
tional disease" claim. On review, the issues are compensability and responsi-
bility. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" as our own.




Marta J. Nelson, 43 Van Natta 16 (1991) 17

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant’'s work exposure with Wausau’s insured was not the major con-
tributing cause of claimant’'s current respiratory condition.

The compensable May 1988 claim was not a material contributing cause of
claimant’s current respiratory condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant’s current respiratory condition was mate-
rially related to claimant’s compensable May 1988 claim. Finding no worsening
of the underlying condition due to the work exposure at Wausau’s insured, he
found the self-insured employer responsible. We disagree.

When compensability and responsibility are both at issue, as here, the
threshold issue is compensability. Runft v. SAIF, 303 Or 493, 498-99 (1987);
Elizabeth Coomer, 41 Van Natta 2300, 2302 (1989); Andrew R. Comeau, 42 Van Natta
1630 (1990). We proceed to consider whether or not claimant’s current condition
is compensable. -

Compensability

To establish a compensable claim against Wausau, claimant must prove that
her work exposure was the major contributing cause of the onset or the patholog-
ical worsening of her respiratory condition. A symptomatic worsening of an
underlying condition is insufficient to carry claimant’s burden. Former ORS
656.802(1)(a); Weller v. Union Carbide Corp., 288 Or 27, 35 (1979); Dethlefs v.
Hyster Co., 295 Or 298, 309-10 (1983).

To establish compensability against the self-insured employer, claimant
must show by a preponderance of the evidence, that the compensable May 1988
claim was a material contributing cause of her current respiratory condition.
Hutcheson v. Weyerhaeuser, 288 Or 51, 56 (1979).

The question of causal relation is of such medical complexity that we can
not decide it without expert opinion. Therefore, the resolution of the issue
turns primarily on an analysis of medical evidence. Uris v. Compensation
Department, 247 Or 420 (1967); Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76 Or App 105
(1985).

Dr. Stibolt, a pulmonary specialist, performed an independent medical
evaluation of claimant on June 6, 1988. This was after the work exposure with
the self-insured employer, but prior to the work exposure at Wausau’s insured.
At the time, he found claimant to be asymptomatic. The pulmonary function tests
were normal. Nonetheless, Dr. Stibolt diagnosed claimant’s condition as
"hypersensitivity pneumonitis," because claimant by history had demonstrated
"classic" symptoms of that illness. Inasmuch as claimant was asymptomatic, he
concluded that claimant’s condition resulting from the work exposure at the
self-insured employer had completely resolved.

In explanation of his working diagnosis, Dr. Stibolt indicated that he had
no knowledge of the specific substance causing claimant’s condition or whether
or not the unknown substance was present in both employments. He also could not
confirm that claimant had become "sensitized"” to a specific substance while with
the self-insured employer. Further, it was his opinion that claimant’s respira-
tory condition was not permanently affected by the first work exposure, whether
viewed in terms of impairment, pathological worsening or "sensitivity." Dr.
Stibolt was unable to opine any causal relationship between claimant‘’s current



18 . Marta J. Nelson, 43 Van Natta 16 (1991)

respiratory condition and the respiratory condition resulting from the work
exposure with the self-insured employer.

Accordingly, we are not persuaded that Dr. Stibolt’s opinion establishes
that claimant’s work exposure at Wausau’s insured was the major contributing
cause of her respiratory condition, nor can we conclude that claimant’s May 1988
claim with the self-insured employer was a material contributing cause of
claimant’s current respiratory condition.

Claimant was also examined by Dr. O’Hollaren, a. pulmonary specialist, upon
referral from claimant‘s treating physician, Dr. Casono. On the basis of his
May 10, 1989 examination and additional pulmonary function tests, Dr. O‘Hollaren
could make no definitive diagnosis of claimant’s condition. He noted that the
tests were normal, and claimant was asymptomatic. Consequently, he opined no
causal connection with either of claimant’s work exposures. At most, he specu-
lated that claimant’s respiratory condition was related to nonoccupational
"anxiety."

To conclude, we find the medical evidence does not sufficiently establish
compensability of claimant’s current condition, regardless of the theory of

compensability.

Responsibility

Because claimant failed to establish that her work exposure at Wausau’s
insured was the major contributing cause of her respiratory condition, or that
her current condition was materially related to the May 1988 claim with the
self-insured employer, we conclude that the present claim is not compensable
against either carrier. Accordingly, we do not reach the responsibility issue.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated January 8, 1990 is reversed in part and affirmed
in part. The self-insured employer’s denial of June 1, 1989 is reinstated and
upheld. Claimant’s attorney fee award of $2,250 is reversed. The remainder of
the order is affirmed.

January 4, 1991 : Cite as 43 Van Natta 18 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALLEN G. RILEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-12138
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ray English, Claimant Attorney
Lindsay, et al., Defense Attorneys
David Lillig (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Perry.

Claimant requests review of Referee Leahy’s order that set aside the SAIF
Corporation’s acceptance, on the noncomplying employer’s behalf, of claimant’s
injury claim for his low back. On review, the issue is compensability. We

affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In 1984, claimant compensably injured his back working for ‘a Washington
employer. He experienced temporary paralysis in both legs and could not work



Allen G. Riley, 43 Van Natta 18 (1991) 19

for a month. He has had recurrent back problems ever since. In 1988, claimant
reinjured his back in a nonwork-related accident. He sought treatment with Dr.
Czarnecki, D.O., who diagnosed recurrent low back pain.

Claimant began working for the employer as a transmission mechanic in
1988. On January 30, 1989, claimant was informed that business was slow and
that he might be laid off. Later that day, claimant told his shop foreman that
"this would be a fine time to hurt my back." He reported no back injury that
day and completed his shift.

After claimant arrived at work on January 31, 1989, he left with the
employer’s permission on a nonwork-related trip to Heppner, Oregon. When he
returned around noon, he went home during his lunch break and did not return to
work. He later called the employer and told him that the ride to Heppner had
aggravated his back and that he needed tc see a doctor. He also asked for, and
received, confirmation that he was going to be laid off. Claimant never
returned to work. '

On February 1, 1989, claimant saw Dr. Czarnecki for low back symptoms. An
acute lumbar sprain was later diagnosed. On February 15, 1989, claimant filed a
workers’ compensation claim, alleging that he had sustained an industrial injury
to his back on January 30, 1989, while picking up and carrying a 160 pound
transmission. (Ex. 4).

Dr. Mason, M.D., examined claimant on March 13, 1989. A CT scan revealed
a minimal bulge and slight canal narrowing at the L4-5 level. Dr. Mason noted
claimant’s history of repeated episodes of loss of motor and sensory function
and recommended neurological treatment. Later reports indicated that claimant’s
neurological examination was within normal limits.

Claimant filed a second 801 form on March 16, 1989. On April 3, 1989, the
Compliance Section of the Workers’ Compensation Division issued its "Proposed
and Final Order; Notice" finding that claimant was a subject worker on January
30, 1989 and that his employer was a noncomplying employer from January 1, 1988
to March 16, 1989. (Ex. 10). SAIF received notice of the claim on April 6,
1989.

SAIF accepted a low back strain, on behalf of the employer, on May 25,
1989, and notified the employer of its acceptance. The employer filed a request
for hearing on June 12, 1989, within 60 days of SAIF’'s letter notifying it of
acceptance but more that 60 days after referral of the claim to SAIF. The em-
ployer issued a denial of the claim on July 24, 1989. <Claimant subsequently re-
quested a hearing on September 12, 1989, seeking compensation and attorney fees.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Subsequent to the Referee’s order, the Board held that once SAIF has
accepted a claim and more than 60 days have passed since the claim was referred
to SAIF, the noncomplying employer may obtain a hearing regarding SAIF‘'s accep-
tance but may not defeat the compensability of the claim without proving fraud,
misrepresentation or other illegal activity capable of affecting acceptance.
Kristi L. Chase, 42 Van Natta 1247 (1990).

Here, the employer requested a hearing on June 12, 1989, more than 60 days
since April 3, 1989, the date SAIF received notice of the claim. Consequently,
the employer is entitled to a hearing but, in order to defeat compensability,
must prove fraud, misrepresentation or other illegal activity. Furthermore,
because SAIF is the exclusive proceséor of claims filed with a noncomplying
employer, the employer’'s July 24, 1989 denial of the claim is a nullity. Ronald
D. Wytcherley, 42 Van Natta 1713 (1990).




20 Allen G. Riley, 43 Van Natta 18 (1991)

The Referee made explicit findings that claimant’s testimony regarding the
alleged injury was not credible and he refused to believe him. After our de
novo review of the record, we concur in the Referee’s findings. We also find
that the alleged injury did not in fact occur. There is no credible evidence
that. claimant sustained a work-related injury on January 30, 1989. Although the
injury allegedly caused an immediate onset of pain and occurred within feet of
claimant’s shop foreman and another worker, it was unreported and unwitnessed.
Claimant did not report the injury until he knew that he was going to be laid
off and after he had stated that "this would be a fine time to hurt my back."

We find that the record, as a whole, supports the employer’s contention that
claimant had filed a fraudulent claim.

It follows that claimant’s statements on the claim form and to his doctors
that he had sustained an on-the-job injury were misrepresentations of fact.
Under such circumstances, we conclude that SAIF's acceptance could reasonably
have been affected if the true facts had been known. See Newport Elks Club v..
Hays, 92 Or App 604 (19889. Therefore, we conclude that the employer has estab-
lished that the claim was accepted based on fraud, misrepresentation or other:
illegal activity.

We turn to the question'whether the preponderance of the persuasive evi-
dence establishes that claimant’s low back disability and need for medical
treatment is related to a January 30, 1989 lifting incident at work. Consider-
ing claimant’s lack of credibility, it follows that the medical opinions based
on his history of events likewise lack credibility. See Miller v. Granite
Construction Co., 28 Or App 473 (1977). Accordingly, we hold that claimant’s
injury claim is not compensable.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated November 13, 1989 is affirmed.

January 4, 1991 , Cite as 43 Van Natta 20 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CHARLES E. ROBINSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-17655
ORDER ON REVIEW
Scott M. McNutt, Claimant Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Perry and Speer.

The self-insured employer réquests review of Referee Schultz’ order that
set aside its denial of claimant’s claim for medical services for his low back
condition. On review, the sole issue is compensability of medical services. We
reverse. _

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant has a history of back problems, dating back at least to an indus-
trial injury in 1970. That condition resolved prior to the 1979 back injury for
which he now seeks medical services.

Following the 1979 injury, Dr. Bert performed a right hemilaminectomy at
L4-5. 1In 1985, he performed an exploratory laminectomy at L4-5 with discectomy
and fusion at the L4-S1 levels. In 1987 Bert repaired claimant‘s pseudarthrosis
at the L4-S1 levels with an iliac crest bone graft. - Later that year, Bert per-
formed a C6-7 discectomy.



Charles E. Robinsgon, 43 Van Natta 20 (1991) 21

Claimant again sought treatment with Bert in December 1988, complaining of
increasing low back and leg symptoms. Bert ordered two MRI’'s, which revealed
some spinal stenosis at L3-4, above the solid fusion. (Exs. 104, 105, 110A).

Bert is currently willing to perform surgery at the L3-4 narrowing, based
on claimant’‘s insistence that he cannot handle the constant pain he suffers.

Drs. Woolpert and Rosenbaum examined claimant in August 1989. Dr. Bert‘'s
associate, Dr. Holbert, examined claimant in October 1989.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

An injured worker is entitled to all reasonable and necessary curative or
palliative medical care required for a compensable injury. See former ORS
656.245; West v. SATIF, 74 Or App 317, 320 (1985); Wetzel v. Goodwin Bros., 50 Or
App 101 (1981); McGarry v. SAIF, 24 Or App 883, 888 (1976). Claimant has the
burden of proving that the treatment is reasonable and necessary. McGarry v.
SAIF, supra. The proposed surgery is not "reascnable and necessary" if it would
not reasonably be expected to result in any material improvement in claimant’s
condition. Art Prouty, 40 Van Natta 1250, 1252 (1988).

Here, Dr. Bert, claimant’s treating orthopedist, has performed four surgi-
cal operatiéns on claimant’s back. Although he recommends another operation, he
predicts no more than a 50 percent chance of improvement in claimant’s symptoms
following the proposed surgery. (Ex. 114-7). Nevertheless, he is willing to
perform the operation, based on claimant’s desire to have it and on an "even"
charice that it will relieve some of claimant’'s pain. Bert describes the pro-
posed surgery as reasonable, because claimant has related that he cannot live
with his pain. (Id.) Bert’s opinion is the only medical evidence supporting
claimant ‘s request for medical services.

Claimant was also examined by Drs. Woolpert, Holbert and Rosenbaum, ortho-
pedists. Following an August 18, 1989 examination, Dr. Woolpert reported
"considerable evidence of non-organic pain behavior as noted with the stocking
hypesthesia, give away of all muscle groups on the left side, positive Waddell
testing, [and] marked respcnse to very minimal palpation." (Ex. 108-5). 1In
addition he noted that, although claimant has symptoms compatible with stenosis,
he does not have objective indications of nerve compression. Woolpert acknowl-
edged claimant’s spinal canal narrowing at L3-4, but doubted benefit from the
proposed surgery, due to claimant’s considerable non-organic pain behavior.

(Ex. 108-6). After reviewing both MRI's, Woolpert’s opinion remained the same.
He found little difference between the two studies and concluded that claimant’s
stenosis is not progressive. Based on claimant’s non-organic pain behavior; his
failure to respond to previous surgery; the likelihood that existing scar tissue
would remain; as well as the absence of objective findings indicating nerve com-
pression, Woolpert concluded that the proposed surgery is not indicated. (Ex.
113-2).

Bert‘s associate, Dr. Holbert, examined claimant on September 27, 1989.

He concluded that claimant does not have "serious neurological deficit and what
he has is probably related to the scarring of the nerve roots at his old discec-
tomy level." He suspected that the L3-4 stenosis may be influencing claimant’s
left leg discomfort. Holbert opined that "alot" of claimant’s pain is related
to scar tissue, which is not amenable to surgical treatment. Consequently, he
had "alot of doubt"” whether further surgery would improve claimant’s condition.
(Ex. 111-3).

Dr. Rosenbaum examined claimant on August 4, 1989. He observed leg give
away, which disappeared when claimant was distracted. (Ex.’lO7—3). Rosenbaum




22 Charles E. Robinson, 43 Van Natta 20 (1991)

conceded that a patient could suffer painful radiculopathy without objective
abnormalities. However, in claimant'’'s case, he felt that the history is not
reliable enough to support a diagnosis of nerve compression in the absence of
objective findings. (Ex. 107-4-5). Upon concluding that the probability of
pain relief is relatively low, Rosenbaum recommended against repeat surgery.
(Id.) After reviewing the MRI results and additional medical records, Rosenbaum
stated that it is "very unlikely" that correction of the stenosis would have any
effect on claimant’s back pain. Moreover, he doubted that the surgery would
lead to improvement in the leg pain. (Ex. 112-1). Rosenbaum agreed that claim-
ant’s non-organic pain behavior makes it less likely that he would benefit from
surgical therapy. (Id.)

Assuming, without deciding, that claimant experiences the symptoms which
“he reports, we conclude that the proposed surgery is not reasonable and neces-
sary. In reaching this conclusion, we are persuaded by the well-reasoned opin-
ions of Drs. Woolpert and Rosenbaum. Because the operation which Dr. Bert
recommends is not reasonably expected to improve claimant’s condition, it is not
a- compensable medical service for which the employer is responsible.
ORS 656.245.

: ORDER

The Referee’s order dated January 31, 1990, as amended February 13, 1990,
is reversed. The self-insured employer’s denial dated August 31, 1989 is rein-
stated and upheld. The Referee’s assessed attorney fee award of $3,000 is
reversed.

January 4, 1991 . Cite ags 43 Van Natta 22 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KELLEY R. WHITE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 88-10598
ORDER ON REVIEW
Doblie & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Perry and Speer.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Peterson’s order that:
(1) declined to award temporary total disability benefits commencing September
30, 1987; (2) declined to award interim compensation benefits commencing January
23, 1989; and (3) declined.to assess penalties and attorney fees for allegedly
unreasonable (and untimely) claims processing. On review, the issues are tempo-
rary total disability compensation, interim compensation and penalties and
attorney fees. We reinstate claimant’s hearing request and affirm on the
merits.

FINDINGS OF_ FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact," with the following supplementa-
tion. '

Claimant was not making reasonable efforts to find work when her condition
worsened in September 1987. '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee dismissed claimant’s requests for hearing. No party requested
that the hearing request be dismissed. No other authority supports a dismissal
of the hearing requests. Therefore, we reinstate the hearing requests and pro-
ceed to the merits.




Kelley R. White, 43 Van Natta 22 (1991) 23

On the merits, we adopt the Referee’'s "Conclusions of Law and Opinion,"
with the following supplementation regarding the temporary disability issue.

Claimant is not entitled to temporary disability benefits if she was not
in -the work force at the time of her worsening. Cutright v. Weyerhauser, 299 Or
290 (1985). Claimant is deemed to be in the work force if: (1) she was engaged
in regular gainful employment at the time of the worsening; (2) although not em-
ployed, she was making reasonable efforts to obtain employment; or (3) although
willing to work, she was not looking for employment for reasons related to the
compensable injury, where such efforts would be futile. Dawkins v. Pacific
Motor Trucking, 308 Or 254 (1989).

Claimant testified that she was feeling "pretty good," when she left
Oregon and stopped treating with Dr. Squire, chiropractor, in the fall of 1987.
(Tr. 19). Her symptoms worsened after her move and she sought treatment with
Dr. Martinez, chiropractor, on September 30, 1987, in Arizona. (Ex. 6A-2).

To carry her burden regarding the temporary disability compensation which
she seeks, claimant must prove that she was rendered unable to work by her wors-
ened compensable condition. The only medical evidence regarding claimant’s con-
dition in September 1987, when the worsening occurred, is the opinion of Dr.
Martinez. In an undated report, which SAIF received on January 23, 1989,
Martinez opined that on September 30, 1987, claimant’s "condition allowed only
light duty work status, no lifting or repetitive bending." (Ex. 10A-1). How-
ever, in the same report, Martinez also stated that claimant would not have been
able to perform secretarial duties in September 1987. (Id.) Inasmuch as
Martinez’ opinion contradicts itself regarding claimant‘s ability to work and is
conclusory, we are not persuaded by it. Accordingly, we conclude that claimant
has not met her burden of establishing that she was unable to work in September
1987.

Moreover, we are not persuaded that claimant was in the work force at the
time of her worsening. See Delma R. Olsen, 42 Van Natta 1688 (1990). She
worked for the Oregon National Guard until she moved to Arizona. She testified

that she was "planning" to go to work in Arizona. (Tr. 20, 29). Upon her
arrival in Arizona, claimant inquired about secretarial work at the Arizona
National Guard, located less than one block from her home. (Tr. 26). She tes-
tified that she would have been hired there if she had been willing to accept
lower wages than she had made in Oregon and a part-time starting position. (Tr.
27). -

Claimant did not go to work for the Arizona National Guard. Although she
testified that she made "a few" other employment applications during her first
week in Arizona (Tr. 30), we are not persuaded that she made reasonable efforts
to obtain employment. We reach this conclusion because she did not accept em-
ployment when it was available. 1In addition, we note that claimant testified
that she did not more actively seek employment because of difficulties involving
care of her three young children.

ORDER

Claimant’s requests for hearing are reinstated. The Referee’'s order dated
August 1, 1989 is otherwise affirmed. '




24 . Cite as 43 Van Natta 24 (1991) January 4, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
EUGENE P. GAUDIO, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00455
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Doblie & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Thomas Castle (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

On December 12, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $50,000 by the SAIF Corporation,
claimant fully releases his right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for his compensable injury. In addition, claimant
stipulates to "de facto" denial of the varicose veins of the left leg and ahy
related treatment or symptoms. :

ORS 656.236(1) permits parties, by agreement, to make "such disposition of
any or. all matters regarding a claim, except for medical services, as the par-
ties consider reasonable," subject to the terms and conditions prescribed by the
Director. The Director’s rules define a "claim disposition agreement" as a
written agreement in which a "claimant agrees to release rights, or agrees to
release an insurer or self-insured employer from obligations, under ORS 656.001
to 656.794, except for medical services, in an accepted claim." OAR 436-60-
005(9). See also OAR 438-09-001(1).

Here, the proposed disposition purports to release claimant’s rights and
obligations not only under his accepted claim, but it also attempts to resolve a
"de facto" denied claim for varicose veins of the left leg and any related
treatment or symptoms. The latter portion of this release does not pertain to :
an accepted claim and, as such, is not a proper matter for disposition under
ORS 656.236 and the aforementioned administrative rules. See Victor F. Lambert,
42 Van Natta 2707, 2708 (1990).

Inasmuch as the offensive portion of the parties’ agreement cannot be
excised without substantially altering the bargain underlying the exchange of
consideration, we are without authority to approve any portion of the proposed
disposition. Karen A. Vearrier, 42 Van Natta 2071 (1990). Consequently, the
disposition is set aside. Following our standard procedure, we would be willing
to consider a revised agreement which does not contain provisions exceeding our
authority under ORS 656.236 and OARR 438-09-001 et seq. Finally, we parentheti-
cally note that this agreement was not accompanied by a "Claim Summary Sheet"
pursuant to OAR 436-60-145(7).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 7, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 24 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RICARDO AGUAS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-07959
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
W. Daniel Bates, Jr., Claimant Attorney
James L. Edmunson, Attorney
Terrall & Miller, Defense Attorneys

Claimant ‘s former attorney requests reconsideration of that portion of our
December 14, 1990 order that awarded claimant’s attorney an approved fee equal
to 25 percent of any increased compensation created by our order, not to exceed
$3,800, payable directly to claimant’s attorney. Noting that he rendered all




Ricardo Aquas, 43 Van Natta 24 (1991) 25

services at hearing and on Board review concerning this case, claimant’s former
counsel asks that the fee be awarded to him.

On March 7, 1990, claimant’s current counsel had ;dvised us that
claimant’s former counsel was "entitled to whatever fees are awarded on review
in this case for services up to this time."” At the time of this March 1990
notice, the briefing schedule had been completed and the case was pending re-
view. Therefore, all services rendered in this case were performed by
claimant’'s former attorney.

Under such circumstances, we modify our December 14, 1990 order as
follows. The final sentence in the "Order" section on Page 2 is amended to pro-
vide that: "Claimant’s former attorney is awarded 25 percent of any increased
compensation created by this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable directly to
claimant‘s former attorney."

Accordingly, our December 14, 1990 order is withdrawn. On reconsidera-
tion, as supplemented herein, we adhere to and republish our December 14, 1990

order. The parties’ rights of appeal shall begin this date.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 7, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 25 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GINGER L. CHRISTMAS, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-24888 & 89-12677
ORDER ON REVIEW
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant Attorneys
Roy Miller (Saif), Defense Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

Safeway Stores, Inc., a self-insured employer, requests review of Referee
Menashe’s order that: (1) set aside its "new injury" denial of claimant’s right
shoulder and arm condition; and (2) upheld the SAIF Corporation’s aggravation
denial of the same condition. The issue on review is responsibility. We
affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" and "Ultimate Findings of Fact"
with the following supplementation.

Although claimant had a "hot spot" in the area of her right shoulder in
December 1984, this condition was not present at the time of Dr. Grimm’s July
1988 examination prior to her employment with Safeway.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the Referee’s "Opinion and Conclusions.”
o]

Because compensability was litigated at hearing and addressed in the
Referee’s Opinion and Order, and because Safeway initiated review and claimant’s
compensation was not reduced or disallowed, claimant is entitled to an assessed
fee under ORS 656.382(2). See Tanya L. Baker, 42 Van Natta 1870, on recon 42
Van Natta 2818 (1990) (Compensability, if an issue at hearing, remains at risk




26 Ginger L. Christmas, 43 Van Natta 25 (1991)

on Board review by virtue of Board’'s de novo review authority). After consider-
ing the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this case,.
we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s serices on review con-
cerning the compensability issue is $200, to be paid by Safeway. 1In reaching
this conclusion, we have particularly considered the minimal time devoted to
this issue (as represented by claimant’'s respondent’s brief), and the risk to
claimant. N

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 23, 1990 is affirmed. For services on
Board review, claimant’s counsel is awarded a reasonable assessed attorney fee
of $200, to be paid by Safeway Stores, Inc.

January 8, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 26 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALLAN A. FOWLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-03018
ORDER ON REVIEW .
Charles G. Duncan, Claimant Attorney
Employers Defense Counsel, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Brittingham.

Claimant requests review of Referee Myzak’'s order which: (1) upheld the
insurer’s denial of medical services for claimant’s current right knee condi-
tion; and (2) affirmed a Determination Order which awarded no scheduled perma-
nent disability for claimant’s right knee condition. On review, the issues are
medical services and extent of scheduled permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ULTIMATE FACT »

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" and "Findings of Ultimate Fact."
In addition, we supplement with the following findings of fact.

Claimant received time loss and 30 percent scheduled permanent disability .
for 'a prior 1978 right knee injury. On March 7, 1989, the 1978 insurer denied
claimant’s request for right knee surgery. On August 28, 1989, claimant and the
prior insurer entered into a Disputed Claim Settlement agreement for $15,000;
claimant agreed to dismiss all issues raised or raisable as a consequence of the
prior insurer’s denial.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that the January 1988 injury does not continue to mate-
rially contribute to claimant’s current right knee condition. She further found
that claimant has no additional impairment as a result of that injury. We agree
and adopt the Referee’s "Opinion and Conclusions of Law" with the following
comment.

Medical Services

Claimant contends that, because the January 1988 injury glightly con-
tributed to claimant’s current condition, the Referee should have applied the
last injurious exposure rule to hold the insurer at the time of that injury
responsible. We find that the Referee applied the correct test. - The question
raised at hearing was compensability of medical services. Therefore, we address
only whether claimant’s January 1988 injury continues to materially contribute




Allan A. Fowler, 43 Van Natta 26 (1991) 27

to his current right knee condition. ee Van Blokland v. Oregon Health Sciences
University, 87 Or App 694 (1987).

Dr. Schachner, orthopedic surgeon, performed an independent medical exami-
nation in May 1988. We find his opinion to be tentative, at best. Assuming
"material" worsening equates with 15 percent disability, the doctor ventured to
opine that it was very unlikely that the January 1988 injury caused a material
worsening of claimant’s preexisting knee condition based on the nature of the
minor injury and trauma sustained.

Dr. Filarski has been claimant’s treating orthopedic surgeon since 1978
and has had the unique opportunity to observe claimant’s condition both before
and after this most recent injury. Therefore, we rely on his consistent and
well-reasoned opinion that the residuals of claimant’s January 1988 injury have
ended. Dr. Filarski performed a closing examination in July 1988. He noted
that claimant’s symptoms had returned to pre-injury status, and that his contin-
uing symptoms were secondary to his significant preexisting degenerative
arthritic condition. 1In response to an inquiry from claimant’s counsel, Dr.
Filarski rated the contribution of the January 1988 injury to claimant’s impair-
ment at 1 percent; he explained that he utilized this low figure in order to re-
late the insignificance of this injury to claimant’s other knee injuries. We
interpret Dr. Filarski'’s statement regarding percentage to reenforce what he has
stated throughout the course of claimant’s treatment--the January 1988 injury
did not materially contribute to claimant’s current condition.

Accordingly, we find that claimant’s 1988 injury does not continue to
materially contribute to his current right knee condition.

Extent of Scheduled Permanent Partial Disability

No physician has stated that claimant has any impairment as a consequence
of his January 1988 injury. As noted above, examining physician Schachner noted
that it was very unlikely that the January 1988 injury caused a material worsen-
ing of claimant’s preexisting knee condition. Treating physician Filarski has
stated that claimant has returned to his preinjury status of continuing symptoms
of degenerative arthritis and that he has no permanent impairment due to his
January 1988 injury. Accordingly, we also affirm the Determination Order that
awarded claimant no scheduled permanent disability as a result of this work
injury.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated December 18, 1989 is affirmed.

January 8, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 27 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of-
BRYAN G. OGDEN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 88-17878 & 88-14296
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Max Rae, Claimant Attorney
Merrily McCabe (Saif), Defense Attorney

The SAIF Corporation requests reconsideration of that portion of our
December 11, 1990 order that declined to address the issue of responsibility for
claimant’s condition after April 7, 1988.

Before considering SAIF’s request for reconsideration, we request a re-
sponse from claimant within 10 days from the date of this order. Consequently,



28 : Brvan G. Ogden, 43 Van Natta 27 (1991)

‘our December 11, 1990 order is abated and withdrawn. At the conclusion of the-
aforementioned period, we shall take this matter under advisement.

IT IS SO ORDERED. /

January 9, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 28 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
NEIL C. DUCLOS, Deceased, Claimant
WCB Case No. TP-90058
THIRD PARTY DISTRIBUTION ORDER
William H. Skalak, Claimant Attorney
J. David Thurber (Saif), Defense Attorney’

Claimant, the personal representative of the deceased worker’s estate, has
petitioned the Board for resolution of a dispute concerning the "just and
proper" distribution of proceeds from a third party settlement. ORS 656.593(3).
Specifically, the dispute involves objections from the SAIF Corporation, as pay-
ing agency, to a proposed equal distribution of a $155,100 settlement between
the surviving spouse and the decedent’s adult child. We conclude that the pro-
posed distribution is just and proper.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In July 1985 the deceased worker died from lung cancer. At the time of
his death, the decedent had been retired for several years. He was survived by
his wife and his 35 year old married daughter, who was appointed personal repre-
sentative of his estate. ‘

The estate filed an occupational disease claim for asbestos-related lung
cancer. SAIF’'s denial was eventually set aside by a Referee’'s order. There-
after, SAIF began providing workers’ compensation benefits.

The personal representative also initiated a wrongful death action against
various asbestos companies. With SAIF’'s approval, the action was settled with
the third parties for $155,100. In October 1990, settlement approval was fur-—:
ther granted by a Multnomah County Probate Court Judge.

A "Petition and Order for Apportionment of Proceeds" was submitted to the
probate court. The petition stated that the decedent’s widow and child were
each entitled "to receive the-amount that would justly, fairly and reasonably
compensate them for their pecuniary.loss and for loss of society, companionship
and services of decedent." After distribution of attorney fees and litigation
costs, the petition proposed to distribute the remaining proceeds equally be-
tween the widow and the decedent’s adult child. The Probate Court Judge granted

-the petition, but provided that any dispute concerning the effect of SAIF’s lien
against the settlement proceeds would be submitted to the Board.

The decedent spent virtually all of his leisure time with his immediate
family, which included his wife, his daughter, her husband, and their two
children (ages 7 and 10). After his daughter’s marriage, the decedent main-
tained their close relationship by either telephone or nearly daily personal
visits. The decedent also provided financial and emotional support to his
daughter concerning such matters as the acquisition of her family’s home, the
beginning of their own business, the purchase of his grandchildren’s school
clothes, and the supplementation of their living expenses.



Neil C. Duclos, 43 Van Natta 28 (1991) ' 29

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

If a worker receives a compensable injury due to the negligence or wrong
of a third party not in the same employ, the worker, or if death results from
the injury, the other beneficiaries, shall elect whether to recover damages from
the third person. ORS 656.578. The proceeds of any damages recovered from the
third person by the worker or beneficiaries shall be subject to a lien of the
paying agency for its share of the proceeds. ORS 656.593(1). "Beneficiary"
means an injured worker, and the husband, wife, child or dependent of a worker,
who is entitled to receive payments under Chapter 656. ORS 656.005(2).

Here, as an adult child, the decedent’s daughter is not a "beneficiary"”
under the workers’ compensation statutes. ORS 656.005(2). Thus, she will
neither receive workers’ compensation benefits as a result of the decedent’s
death nor will her share of the settlement proceeds be subject to SAIF’s statu-
tory lien. Scarino v. SAIF, 91 Or App 350, 355, rev den 306 Or 660 (1988).

SAIF has approved of the settlement of the wrongful death action for
$155,100. However, contending that an equal allocation of settlement proceeds
between the decedent’s widow and adult child is unfair and unreasonable, SAIF
objects to the proposed distribution. We disagree.

To begin, SAIF questions whether the decedent’s daughter sustained pecu-
niary loss as a result of his death. Such a loss, in addition to the loss of
society, companionship and services of the decedent, is necessary for recovery
as a dependent under the wrongful death statutes. ORS 30.020(2)(d); 30.030(4);
30.040.

The statements presented in the decedent’s daughter’s petition to the pro-
bate court, in her capacity as personal representative of the estate, for
approval of the settlement and the allocation of proceeds, as supported by the
sworn attestations made in affidavits from herself and her mother, persuasively
establish that the decedent’s daughter suffered both financially and emotionally
from the loss of her father. Consequently, the daughter would be entitled to a
share of the recovery in accordance with her loss. ORS 30.040. '

Alternatively, SAIF asserts that an equal apportionment of the settlement
proceeds to the decedent’s adult daughter is "excessive, unwarranted, not sub-
stantiated by the evidence, and not a fair and reasonable distribution under the
workers’ compensation statutes." Rather than an equal allocation, SAIF suggests
that the daughter would be entitled to a "nominal" share of the proceeds commen-~
surate with her position as a fully emancipated, adult child of the retired
decedent. Furthermore, as examples of a "nominal" share, SAIF refers to several
wrongful death settlements in the state of Washington and Multnomah County,
Oregon, as well as the adult children’s portion of the settlement in the Scarino
case.

The particular settlements and specific distributions in the cases cited
by SAIF are of little assistance in determining whether the apportionment of
proceeds in this case is just and proper. Rather, each case must be judged on
its own set of circumstances. '

Here, as set forth in the decedent’s daughter’s sworn petition to the pro-
bate court, in her capacity as personal representative for her father's estate,
and as persuasively supported by sworn affidavits from the decedent’s widow and
daughter, a distribution of settlement proceeds in equal portions represents
just, fair, and reasonable compensation for their respéctive financial and emo-
tional losses resulting from the decedent’s death. Other than SAIF’s unsubstan-
tiated suggestion that this settlement disbursement is designed to avoid SAIF's



30 ' Neil C. Duclos, 43 Van Natta 28 (1991)

lien, there is no basis for believing that any "gamesmanship" has occurred in
this proposed allocation. We further note that this proposed distribution has
previously received contingent approval by the Probate Court. Under such cir-
cumstances, we find no grounds to disturb a proposed distribution of settlement
proceeds conducted in accordance with the personal representative’s statutory
obligations. See ORS 30.030(4), 30.040; Scarino v. SAIF, supra, at page 355, n.
2.

Accordingly, we hold that SAIF’s lien as a paying agency attaches only to
the decedent’s widow’s share of. the settlement proceeds. Therefore, the
decedent’'s widow is directed to distribute to SAIF its statutory share of the
proceeds from her portion of the settlement in accordance with ORS 656.593(1),
which we find to be just and proper. See ORS 656.593(3).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 9, 1991 ' Cite as 43 Van Natta 30 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALBERTA M. LAKEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-00188
" ORDER ON REVIEW
Andrew H. Josephson, Claimant Attorney
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee
Seymour’s order that awarded claimant 45 percent (144 degrees) unscheduled
permanent disability for a neck and back injury, whereas a Determination Order
awarded no permanent disability. On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled
permanent disability. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" with the following
supplementation.

Claimant was awarded 30 percent unscheduled permanent disability for a
shoulder injury by an October 31, 1984 Determination Order. That Determination
Order closed claimant’s 1984 left shoulder injury claim. (Ex. 25). Claimant'’'s
left shoulder injury resulted in a permanent restriction from performing other
than sedentary work.

Claimant suffered this neck and back injury in November 1987. She filed a
claim in March 1988. The claim was initially. denied, but later accepted pur-
suant to a September 12, 1988 stipulation.

Claimant éubsequently experienced left shoulder symptoms, similar to those
experienced from her 1984 compensable injury, and right shoulder symptoms.
Claimant continued to receive treatment for her left shoulder from 1980 to the
date of hearing. Although the record reflects that claimant has some right
shoulder symptoms, no claim. has been filed for that condition.

Claimant has been compensated for the loss of earning capacity resulting
from her left shoulder condition. Claimant has not regained any of the loss of
earning capacity compensated for by the October 31, 1984 Determination Order.

The November 14, 1988 Determination Order, which closed the neck and back
claim, awarded no permanent disability. '



Alberta M. Lakey, 43 Van Natta 30 (1991) 31

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee awarded claimant 45 percent unscheduled permanent disability.
After our de novo review of the record, and taking into consideration claimant’'s
prior award of permanent disability, we modify the Referee’s award.

Claimant’s current claim was closed by a November 14, 1988 Determination
Order. Therefore, the "standards" adopted effective July 1, 1988, (former OAR
436-35-001 et seq), as amended by temporary rules effective August 19, 1988,
apply to the rating of claimant'’s permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-
35-270 through 436-35-440 apply to the rating of unscheduled permanent partial
disabilities. Former OAR 436-35-270(1).

Age and Education

The appropriate value for claimant’s age of 54 years is 1. Former OAR
436-35-290(3).

Claimant has a GED. Therefore, the appropriate formal education value is
0. Former OAR 436-~35-300(3). The parties stipulated that the appropriate value
for skills is 3. Former OAR 436-35-300(4). We do not disturb that finding.
The training value is dependent upon whether or not claimant has documentation
demonstrating competence in some specific vocational pursuit. Here, claimant
has a certificate of completion from a business college. That certificate, how-
ever, as it is general in nature, does not demonstrate competence in any spe-
cific vocational pursuit. Therefore, the appropriate training value is 1. For-
mer OAR 436-35-300(5).

Claimant’s total age and education value is, therefore, 5.

Adaptability

Claimant is not working as a result of the injury. Further, no employment
has been offered. Therefore, claimant’s adaptability value is based on former
OAR 436-35-310(4). '

Because claimant is capable of performing sedentary work, the appropriate
adaptability value is 8. Former OAR 436-35-310(4).

Impairment

Claimant contends entitlement to disability for her right shoulder, left
shoulder, neck and back conditions.

First, we note that claimant contends that her right shoulder condition is
compensably related to her current injury. The employer, on the other hand,
contends that claimant failed to prove that her right shoulder condition is
caused by or related to her compensable injury. We agree with the employer.

There is no persuasive lay or medical evidence establishing that claim-
ant’s current right shoulder symptoms are compensably related to claimant’'s
current claim for neck and back conditions. Therefore, we are not persuaded
that claimant’s right shoulder condition is related to or caused by claimant’s
neck and back injury. Consequently, we do not assess disability based on that
condition.

, Claimant also contends entitlement to disability resulting from her
current left shoulder condition. Claimant essentially argues that her current
~left shoulder condition is a result of her compensable 1987 neck and back in-
jury. We disagree.



32 Alberta M. Lakey, 43 Van Natta 30 (1991)

Claimant testified that she has continued to have left shoulder symptoms
since the May 6, 1980 injury. She also testified that she continues to treat
for this condition. (Tr. 25). Furthermore, there is no evidence that claim-
ant’s November 1987 injury resulted in a worsened left shoulder condition. The
preponderance of the medical evidence establishes that claimant’s left shoulder
complaints are related solely to her 1980 injury. Moreover, it was as a result
of that 1980 injury that claimant was limited to performing sedentary work.
Based on these findings, we find that claimant‘’s left shoulder condition was not
caused or worsened by her 1987 neck and back injury. Consequently, we do not
consider claimant’s current left shoulder condition in rating the extent of
disability due to claimant’s compensable 1987 neck and back injury.

Claimant also contends entitlement to disability for her neck and back
conditions, i.e., cervical impairment. As the record establishes that
claimant’s neck and back conditions were caused by her 1987 compensable injury,
we proceed to rate claimant’s permanent impairment resulting from these condi-
tions.

Claimant currently suffers from loss of cervical range of motion and dis-
abling pain, both of which are ratable under the standards.

Claimant‘s ratable loss of cervical range of motion includes 30 degrees
left lateral flexion, for a value of 1. Former OAR 436-35-360(4). Claimant’s
total loss of cervical range of motion is 1 percent.

Disabling pain which results in permanent loss of use or function is
ratable under the standards as impairment. Former OAR 436-35-320(1)(a);
Daniel M. Alire, 41 Van Natta 752 (1989). The record establishes that claimant
suffers disabling pain which permanently restricts her ability to work and to
perform everyday tasks around her home. Therefore, we find that claimant
suffers 5 percent disabling pain resulting from her injury.

After combining claimant’s multiple residuals, 1 percent for loss of
cervical range of motion and 5 percent for disabling pain, we find that
claimant’s total impairment is 6.

Computation of Unscheduled Disability

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent
disability under the "standards," we proceed to that calculation. When
claimant’s age value 1 is added to her education value 4, the sum is 5. When
that value is multiplied by claimant'’'s adaptability value 8, the product is 40.
When that value is added to claimant’s impairment value 6, the result is
46 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280(7).
Claimant’s permanent digability under the "standards" is, therefore, 46 percent.

Either party may establish that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear
and convincing evidence that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered
by claimant is more or less than the entitlement indicated by the "standards."
ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5). To be clear and convincing, evidence must estab-
lish that the truth of the asserted fact is "highly probable.”" Riley Hill
General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390 (1987).

) Here, however, there is no evidence that claimant suffers permanent dis-
ability in excess of that awarded under the standards. Therefore, we do not
find clear and convincing evidence that claimant suffers more than 46 percent
unscheduled permanent disability.




Alberta M. Lakey, 43 Van Natta 30 (1991) 33

Application of former ORS 656.214(5)

The employer contends that because claimant already has been compensated
for the loss of earning capacity resulting from claimant’s left shoulder condi-
tion, by the previous October 31, 1984 Determination Order, claimant should not
again be compensated for that same loss of earning capacity.

Claimant contends that her conditions are not the same as resulted from
her compensable 1984 injury, and therefore, could not have been compensated for
by an earlier award.

In Mary A. Vogelaar, 42 Van Natta 2846 (1990), we analyzed both former

ORS 656.214(5) and ORS 656.222 and determined, essentially, that regardless of
whether or not ORS 656.222 is interpreted by the Court of Appeals to apply only
to scheduled permanent disability awards, former ORS 656.214(5), itself, pro-
vides that an injured worker is entitled to that unscheduled permanent disabil-
ity which results from the injury in question. However, we further reasoned in
Vogelaar that the worker is not entitled to be doubly compensated for a perma-
nent loss of earning capacity which would have resulted from the injury in ques-
tion, but which had already been produced by an earlier accident and compensated
by a prior award. Mary A. Vogelaar, supra; See Thomason v. SAIF, 73 Or App 319,
322 (1985); Lawrence W. Scott, 40 Van Natta 1721 (1988).

In Vogelaar, we determined the extent of the claimant’s unscheduled perma-
nent disability by first determining the extent of disability under the "stand-
ards" or by clear and convincing evidence. Then, a determination was made

. whether, and to what extent, that determination included unscheduled permanent
disability which was not due to the current injury because it was already exist-
ing before the current injury. Therefore, in cases where the claimant has prior
unscheduled permanent disability, extent of permanent disability is determined
by both an application of the standards and by consideration of any prior perma-
nent disability awards. Mary A. Vogelaar, supra.

We proceed with our determination. Previously, claimant received 30 per-
cent for her compensable 1980 left shoulder injury. This award was calculated
under the "guidelines" and was based on the fact that claimant’s left shoulder
injury limited claimant to sedentary work.

Here, we have found that claimant is entitled to 46 percent unscheduled
permanent disability under an application of the "standards." We have found
that there is no clear and convincing evidence that claimant suffers more than
that amount. Further, our "standards" calculation was computed based on the
fact that claimant remains capable of performing sedentary work. We note that
the neck and back injury did not increase claimant’s work restrictions.

Where either of two or more awards are determined by methods other than
application of the "standards," the best we can do is toiattempt to determine
and consider to what extent a prior award and loss of earning capacity is based
on the same permanent limitations and vocatiohal factors as where relied on in
the subsequent evaluation of permanent disability. Here, we have found that
claimant’s current limitation to sedentary work has been previously considered
and compensated by the 1980 permanent disability award.

We note that consideration of claimant’s prior award in determining
claimant ‘s current award cannot be performed with mathematical precision. We
also refrain from undertaking a mechanical offset. Norby v. SAIF, 303 Or 536
(1987). Under such circumstances, we find consideration of this loss of earning
capacity to approximate 20 percent of the prior award. To avoid doubly compen-
"sating claimant for the same loss of earning capacity, we reduce claimant‘’s cur-
rent disability award of 46 percent, as calculated under the standards, by 20




34 Alberta M. Lakey, 43 Van Natta 30 (1991)

percent. Accordingly, we conclude that 26 percent of the current award deter-.
mined by the "standards" represents claimant’s permanent disability which was
not present prior to the 1988 injury.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 25, 1989 is modified. 1In lieu of the,
Referee’s increased award, and in addition to the October 31, 1984 Determination
Order, claimant is awarded 26 percent (83.2 degrees) unscheduled permanent dis-
ability, which is her total award to date for her neck and back injury. Claim-
ant’‘s attorney fee payable out of compensation shall be adjusted accordingly.

January 9, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 34 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
EDWARD R. MON?PART, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-20402
ORDER ON REVIEW
Phil H. Ringle, Jr., Claimant Attorney
Stoel} et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.
The self-insured employer requests review of Referee Crumme’s order which
set aside its denial of an industrial injury claim. On review the issues are

whether the claim is barred due to late filing and compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant has a preexisting low back condition which resulted in a laminec-
tomy in 1985. Claimant’s back pain resolved after the surgery.

On November 29, 1987, claimant fell and twisted at work when a chair back
gave way. Claimant felt a wrenching sensation. Claimant reported the incident
to the company nurse the following day.

A few days later, claimant was experiencing low back and right leg pain.
Claimant lost no time from work. He did not seek medical treatment for back
problems until he saw a chiropractor on June 30, 1989. 1In September 1989 he
began treating at Kaiser.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt those portions of the Referee’s order on reconsideration under
the heading "Timely Notice of Injury.”

We conclude that claimant has failed to sustain his burden of proving that
the incident in November 1987 was a material cause of disability or of a need
for medical treatment.

The Referee concluded that claimant’s credible testimony was sufficient to
establish that the incident in November 1987 was a material cause of claimant’s
need for treatment in June 1989. We disagree. Notwithstanding the fact that
claimant noticed pain just a few days after the incident, the pain did not cause
him to seek medical attention for well over one year. Under these circumstances,
we conclude that the causation of claimant’s problems for which he sought medi-
cal treatment in June 1989 is a complex medical question which requires expert
evidence.



Edward R. Montpart, 43 Van Natta 34 (1991} 35

There is no expert opinion that the incident in November 1987 is a mate-
rial cause of claimant’'s need for treatment in June 1989. The fact that the
Western Medical Consultants opined that the November 1987 incident was not the
sole cause of claimant’s problem is not sufficient to draw the inference that
the incident is a material cause. Accordingly, claimant has failed to sustain
his burden of proof. The denial will be reinstated.

ORDER
The Referee’s order dated March 2, 1990, as amended April 11, 1990 is

reversed. The self-insured employer’s denial of September 1, 1989 is reinstated
and upheld.

January 9, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 35 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CHUCK NORTHCUTT, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-14670
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
H. Thomas Andersen (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Black’s order that awarded
an assessed attorney fee for services rendered by claimant’'s counsel before SAIF

rescinded its denial. On review, the issue is attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant injured his low back in 1983, while working for an employer in
the state of Idaho. BAs a result of the injury, he underwent a laminectomy and
discectomy at the L-5, S-1 level.

On July 12, 1989, claimant filed a claim égainst his Oregon employer,
stating that when he bent over to pick up cartons at work, he felt pain in his
lower back. '

A July 17, 1989 CT scan of the lumbosacral spine showed disc bulging at
L.3-4 and L4-5, with some element of herniated disc material at both levels.
Other than degenerative change, no other abnormalities were seen.

On July 25, 1989, SAIF denied claimant’s claim for a back strain and
ruptured disc.

A hearing was scheduled to be held on November 6, 1989, on the issue of
SAIF’s denial of compensability. Prior to hearing, SAIF rescinded its denial
and the parties entered into a stipulated settlement.

The remaining issue to be determined by the Referee was that of claimant’s
entitlement to an assessed fee for services rendered before SAIF rescinded its
denial. In a December 26, 1989 Opinion and Order, the Referee awarded an
assessed attorney fee of $3,037.50, payable by SAIF.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee awarded an assessed attorney fee although SAIF had rescinded
its denial before the hearing. He heldrthat an administrative rule, OAR 438-15-




36 Chuck Northcutt, 43 Van Natta 35 (1991)

030(1), provided a basis for an award where the attorney is ‘instrumental in
obtaining compensation for a claimant without a hearing. Alternatively, the
Referee held that, in this case, claimant had finally prevailed by means of a
stipulation. Finally, the Referee held that, for policy reasons, an attorney
fee should be assessed in such circumstances. We disagree.

On review, SAIF argues that the present case is controlled by Duane L.
Jones, 42 Van Natta 875 (1990), a case which issued subsequent to the Referee'’s
order. In Jonesg, we held that a claimant’s attorney would not be entitled to an
assessed fee when the insurer reasonably issues and then rescinds a denial be-
fore a hearing. Duane L. Jones, supra.

SAIF contends that, under the Jones case, there is no basis for an
assessed fee where it has rescinded its denial prior to hearing. SAIF also
notes that the Jones case invalidated that portion of OAR 438-15-030(1) which
allowed a carrier-paid attorney fee without a hearing.

Claimant argues that the question in this case is not simply whether SAIF
must pay an assessed fee when it rescinds a denial prior to hearing, but whether
it must pay an assessed fee when it rescinds an unreasonable denial. In the
present case, claimant argues that the parties stipulated that SAIF’s denial was
unreasonable and that claimant was entitled to a 15 percent penalty of all com-
pensation then due at the time the denial was rescinded. Claimant contends
that, for this reason, an assessed fee under ORS 656.382(1) is appropriate.

Claimant argues that, in this case, SAIF presented no reason at hearing to
support its denial. Claimant contends that no investigation was conducted and
SAIF had no reason to issue the denial. Claimant asserts that it was his coun-
sel that was required to conduct the investigation, which involved obtaining
medical documents from a different state and having the treating physician docu-
ment the compensability of the claim.

In the present case, although claimant has asserted that SAIF stipulated
that its denial was unreasonable, we are unable to find such a stipulation in
the record. Our review is limited to the record before us. ORS 656.295(5).
The Referee found, and we agree, that there is not adequate evidence in the
record to establish entitlement to a fee under ORS 656.382(1). In other words,
we are unable to conclude that SAIF’'s denial was unreasonable ‘and we decline to
assess an attorney fee on that basis.

The remainder of claimant’s brief addresses the validity of the Duane L.
Jones decigion. We adhere to our ruling in that case. We, therefore, reverse
the Referee’s award of an assessed attorney fee for services rendered by
claimant’s counsel before SAIF rescinded its denial.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated December 26, 1989, as reconsidered by the March
6, 1990 order, is reversed. The $3,037.50 assessed attorney fee awarded by the
Referee, to be paid by the SAIF Corporation, is reversed.




January 9, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 37 (1991) 317

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MARY SALAZAR, Claimant,
and In the Matter of the Complying Status of
JOSE V. C. MARTINEZ, dba The Bull Ring Restaurant, Employer
WCB Case No. 89-06316
ORDER OF DISMISSAL (REMANDING)
Vick & Gutzler, Claimant Attorneys
Wittrock & O’Brien, Attorneys
David Fowler (Saif), Defense Attorney
The alleged noncomplying employer, Jose V. C. Martinez, has requested
review of the Referee’s July 28, 1989 order, as amended August 18, 1989, which
dismissed his request for hearing concerning the SAIF Corporation’s acceptance,
on his behalf, of claimant’s injury claim.

Al

The employer concedes that his request for review is submitted more than
30 days after the date of the Referee’s orders. However, he notes that he was
not mailed a copy of either of those orders and only recently received notice of
the orders after he retained legal counsel who was able to provide him with
copies of the orders. We return this matter to the Referee.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The employer, pro se, requested a hearing concerning SAIF's acceptance, on
his behalf, of claimant’s injury claim. The Referee granted claimant’s and
SAIF’s motion to dismiss the hearing request.

On July 28, 1990, the Referee issued an Opinion and Order, dismissing the
employer’s hearing request. On August 18, 1990, the Referee issued an amended
order providing that SAIF pay claimant’s reasonable attorney fee on the em-
ployer’s behalf. Neither order indicated that a copy had been mailed to the
employer. :

On approximately November 16, 1990, the employer’s attorney obtained
copies of the Referee’s orders. Thereafter, the employer requested Board review
of the orders.

ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT

The alleged noncomplying employer was not mailed a copy of the Referee's

orders.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

B Referee’s order shall be mailed to all parties in interest. ORS
656.289(2). "Party" means a claimant for compensation, the employer of the
injured worker at the time of injury and the insurer, if any, of such employer.
ORS 656.005(19).

Here, the employer, a party in interest to the proceeding, was not mailed
a copy of the Referee’'s orders. Therefore, the orders are not final and are not
subject to our review. ORS 656.289(2), (3); Richard F. Tavlor, 40 Van Natta 384
(1988); Martin N. Manning, 40 Van Natta 374 (1988).

Inasmuch as the Referee’s orders are not. final, the noncomplying em-
ployer’'s request for Board review is premature. Accordingly, the request for
review is dismissed.

We note that the Referee who issued these orders is no longer with the
Board. Therefore, this matter is referred to the Presiding Referee with in-
structions to issue a republished and final order bearing a new date of actual
mailing to all parties to this proceeding, including their respective represen-
tatives.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




38 Cite _as 43 Van Natta 38 (1991) January 9, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RAYMUN B. SAVALAS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-0303M
OWN MOTION DETERMINATION ON RECONSIDERATION
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Employers Defense Counsel, Defense Attorneys

On December 13, 1990, we abated our November 14, 1990 order that declined
to close claimant’s own motion claim because the self-insured employer had not
issued a notice of closure. See OAR 438-12-055. We took this action to further
consider the employer’s request for reimbursement from the Reopened Claims
Reserve for temporary Hisability benefits commencing upon the employer’s August
17, 1987 voluntary reopening or, alternatively, beginning with claimant’s
March 9, 1989 surgery. We deny the request for reimbursement authorization.

The relevant facts follow. Claimant’s aggravation rights under a 1980
right knee injury claim expired in April 1987. 1In June 1987, Dr. Bert, orthope-
dist, requested authorization to perform a total knee replacement. Medical
opinions recommending against such a surgical procedure were also received. The
employer voluntarily reopened the claim and began paying temporary disability
benefits effective August 17, 1987. On September 23, 1987, claimant underwent a
right knee arthroscopic debridement performed by Dr. Schroeder, orthopedist.

On November 2, 1987, claimant returned to light duty work. The employer
ceased paying temporary disability benefits effective November 1, 1987, without
seeking a Board own motion determination. The employer reinstated these bene-
fits on February 12, 1988 and continued with these payments until April 14,
1988. Once again, no closure order was sought or issued.

On October 31, 1988, Dr. Bert took claimant off work until further notice.
On November 1, 1988, Dr. Bert again recommended a total knee replacement. The
employer reinstituted temporary disability benefits. The surgery was eventually
performed on March 9, 1989.

On April 4, 1990, the employer requested the issuance of a Determination
Order. Since claimant’s own motion rights had expired, the request was for-
warded to the Board. On November 14, 1990, we issued our order, concluding that
no determination could be made until the employer issued a Notice of Closure
under OAR 438-12-055. On November 28, 1990, the employer issued its closure
notice. To date, no request for review of that notice pursuant to OAR 438-12-
060 has been received.

The employer now seeks a Board order reopening this claim and authoriza-
tion to recover reimbursement from the Reopened Claim Reserve. Inasmuch as the
employer voluntarily reopened this claim in August 1987 and the claim has re-
mained reopened since that time, we conclude that it is unnecessary for the
Board to order reopening of the claim. Furthermore, were we to award temporary
disability benefits under our Own Motion authority, we would decline to grant
authorization to recover the benefits paid since August 1987 from the Reopened
Claims Reserve. We reach these conclusions based on the following reasoning.

ORS 656.625(1) provides that the Director "shall establish a Reopened
Claims Reserve within the Insurance and Finance Fund for the purpose of reim-
bursing the additional amounts of compensation payable to injured workers that

‘"results from any award made by the board pursuant to ORS 656.278 after January
1, 1988." Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any reimbursement from
the Reopened Claims Reserve shall be in such amounts as the Board prescribes and
only to the extent that funds are available in the reserve. ORS 656.625(1).




Raymun B. Savalas, 43 Van Natta 38 (1991) 39

These provisions became operative January 1, 1988. Oregon Laws 1987, Chapter
884, Section 63; Andy Webb, 40 Van Natta 586 (1988).

To promote the voluntary reopening of own motion claims, we have autho-
rized reimbursement from the reserve to carriers who have voluntarily reopened
claims after January 1, 1988 provided that the circumstances satisfy the
requirements for temporary disability awards under ORS 656.278(1). We have
taken such an approach to assure carriers who are otherwise wary of reopening
claims without a Board order that their entitlement to reimbursement pursuant to
ORS 656.625 will not be impacted by their decision to voluntarily reopen.

Yet, our authorization has not been extended to claims which have been
voluntarily reopened prior to the adoption of ORS 656.625 and the creation of
the Reopened Claims Reserve. Were we to extend authorization to pre-January 1,
1988 voluntary reopenings, we would be permitting carriers to receive reimburse-
ment for payments that they had no expectation of recovering from a source that
did not exist at the time the decision was made to pay the benefits. We decline
to apply the statute retroactively.

In any event, we are not persuaded that a claim reopening before January
1, 1988, can qualify as an award made "pursuant to ORS 656.278 after January 1,
1988, " as provided in ORS 656.625. Effective January 1, 1988, ORS 656.278 was
amended to limit the availability of own motion relief. That amendment coin-
cided with the creation of the Reopened Claims Reserve, .evidencing legislative
intent to allow reimbursement for only those awards made pursuant to the current
version of ORS 656.278. Inasmuch as claims reopened before January 1, 1988,
were reopened under the former version of ORS 656.278, they cannot qualify for
reimbursement under ORS 656.625.

Here, the employer voluntarily reopened the claim in August 1987.
Although it terminated claimant’s temporary disability in November 1987 and
subsequently reinstituted his benefits in 1988, the claim was never closed after
the August 1987 reopening. Under such circumstances, notwithstanding our state-
ments in our November 14, 1990 order that the claim was "voluntarily reopened"
as of February 12, 1988, we conclude that the claim has remained in open status
since August 1987. Thus, because the claim was voluntarily reopened in 1987,
before the adoption of ORS 656.625, we further hold that the employer is not
entitled to reimbursement from the Reopened Claim Reserve.

Accordingly, on reconsideration, as supplemented herein, we adhere to and
republish our November 14, 1990 order in its entirety. The parties’ rights of

reconsideration and appeal shall run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 10, 1991 Cite _as 43 Van Natta 39 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONNA L. BARTRUFF, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-14710
ORDER OF ABATEMENT
Michael B. Dye, Claimant Attorney
Alan L. Ludwick (Saif), Defense Attorney

The Board has received claimant’s motion for reconsideration of our Order
on Review dated December 14, 1990.




40 : ‘ Donna L. Bartruff, 43 Van Natta 39 (1991)

In order to allow sufficient time to consider the motion, the above noted
Board order is abated and withdrawn. The SAIF Corporation is requested to file
a response, if any, to the motion within ten days. Thereafter, this matter will
be taken under advisement. :

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 10, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 40 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensatibn of
LILOYD G. CROWLEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-01325
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rick A. Roll, Claimant Attorney
Kenneth P. Russell (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols, Brittinéham, and Crider.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Fink‘’s order that set
aside its denial of claimant’s occupational disease claim for a mental disorder.

On review, the issue is compensability. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee's "Findings of Fact" with the exception of
paragraph ten and the following correction. The first sentence of the fourth

paragraph should read: "An investigation of the charges was made by claimant’'s
supervisor, who determined that there was some validity to the complaint of
verbal sexual harassment.™ (Tr. 72 & 93, Ex. 1).

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

The employee conference, during which claimant’s supervisor informed him -
- about the sexual harassment charge, was an employment condition which produced
claimant’s mental condition.

The employee conference was a reasonable corrective action taken by the
employer. '
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee set aside SAIF’'s denial, concluding that claimant has a mental
disorder which is compensable as an occupational disease. On review, claimant
- contends that the Referee’s order should be affirmed because claimant’s condi-
tion is compensable either as an occupational injury or disease. We disagree.

The date of "injury" for purposes of determining the compensability of an
occupational disease is the date upon which the claimant was last exposed to the
-employment conditions that caused the disease. Johnson v. SAIF, 78 Or App 143,
146-48, rev den 301 Or 240 (1986). Claimant’s last exposure to the work-related
condition which he alleges caused his mental disorder was August 19, 1988. 1If
we find that claimant suffers from a disease, we must apply ORS 656.802 as
amended effective January 1, 1988 (See Oregon Laws 1987, Chapter 713, Section 4)
and before its amendment on July 1, 1990 (See Oregon Laws 1990, (Special
Session) Chapter 2, (SB 1197 A - Engrossed), section 43). Ellen L. Crawford, 41
Van Natta 1257 (1989).

Former ORS 656.802 provides, in part, that an occupational disease arising
out of and in the course of employment which requires medical services will not
be compensable:




Lloyd G. Crowley, 43 Van Natta 40 (1991) 41

"(2)(a) Unless the employment conditions producing
the mental disorder exist in a real and objective
sense."

" (b) Unless the employment conditions producing
the mental disorder are conditions other than condi-
tions generally inherent in every working situation
or reasonable disciplinary, corrective or job per-
formance evaluation actions by the employer, or
cessation of employment."

" ‘(c) Unless there is a diagnosis of a mental or
emotional disorder which is generally recognized in
the medical or psychological community."

" (d) Unless there is clear and convincing evi-
dence that the mental disorder arose out of and in
the course of employment.”

Claimant argues that his mental disorder came about over a short, discrete
period, and therefore, should be analyzed as an occupational injury rather than
an occupational disease. Under this analysis, claimant argues, former ORS
656.802 is inapplicable and he needs to prove only that the event causing the
mental illness arose out of and within the scope of employment. We disagree.

Former ORS 656.802(2) states that "[n]notwithstanding any other provision
of this chapter, a mental disorder is not compensable under this chapter" unless
the four conditions listed above are met. Thus, although a mental disorder can
be an occupational injury, former ORS 656.802(2) would still apply and would
require that such a mental disorder meet the four listed conditions.

However, an original mental disorder claim, such as the one here, must be
distinguished from a mental disorder claim which arises as psychological sequelae
from a compensable occupational injury. Randolph P. Gaul, 42 Van Natta 592
(1990). In the latter case, former ORS 656.802 does not apply because the claim
relates to the original occupational injury or disease; and a claimant satisfies
his or her burden by proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the com-
pensable condition is a material cause of the psychological condition. Id.

Here, former ORS 656.802 applies because claimant is not claiming that his mental
disorder is the result of psychological sequelae from a compensable occupational

injury.

_ We proceed to apply former ORS 656.802 to this case. Based on demeanor,
the Referee found claimant credible. The Referee also found that claimant denied
the sexual harassment charge and stated that the accusation was false. We do
" not disturb those findings. However, the dispositive factor here is whether the
employment conditions producing claimant’s mental condition were reasonable
disciplinary or corrective actions by the employer. Former ORS 656.802(2) (b).

Claimant argues that his mental disorder was caused by the knowledge that
a co-worker alleged sexual harassment, not by his supervisor informing him about
this allegation. The record does not support this argument.

Claimant found out about the sexual harassment complaint during the em-
ployee conference with his supervisor. (Tr. 125). Dr. Duncan, M.D., claimant’s
treating psychiatrist, opined that "the allegations made against Mr. Crowley, by
his employer, involving sexual innuendo of a fellow employee, is the major fac-
tor" which caused his mental disorder. (Ex. 7-2) (emphasis added). Dr. Turco,
M.D., examining psychiatrist, opined that claimant’s perception of being




42 i Lloyd G. Crowley, 43 Van Natta 40 (1991)

harassed himself at work appears to be the major contributing cause of his
upsurge of anger and depression. (Ex. 4-5/6) (emphasis in original). We find
these statements persuasively demonstrate that it was the supervisor’s con-
frontation of glaimaht within the employee conference that produced claimant’s
mental disorder. Thus, an employment condition, the employee conference, pro-
duced claimant’s mental disorder. ‘

The record is replete with indicatjions that the employee conference was a
prelude to any direct disciplinary action. Both claimant’s union steward and
claimant’s supervisor agreed that other than a warning, there was no disci-
plinary action at the employee conference stage. (Tr. 54, 82). )

Assuming there is a difference between a disciplinary and corrective con-
ference, this meeting was more of a corrective action conference. The union
steward and supervisor testified that the purpose of an employee conference was
to give the employee a chance to correct any possible problem so that claimant

could adjust his behavior before disciplinary action was necessary. (Tr. 57,
104). Claimant’s supervisor testified that the employee conference was intended
to correct any possible problems by bringing the sexual harassment accusations

to claimant’s attention so that claimant could adjust his behavior. (Tr. 104).

The record also shows that the employer’s actions were reasonable. There
was no evidence that claimant’s supervisor publicly corrected claimant. In
fact, claimant testified that the employee conference was held in the "back
office." (Tr. 125).

Claimant’s supervisor testified that the union required that some action
be taken and documented in writing prior to any disciplinary action. (Tr. 86-87
& 100-101). He stated that the employee conference form was developed by the
state to comply with the union requirements. (Id.) This form was used for
claimant’s employee conference. (Ex. 8). Claimant’s union steward also testi-
fied that the union contract requires the supervisor to take the actions that he
took. (Tr. 38).

Also, after receiving the complaint from claimant’s co-worker, the super-
visor performed a thoroﬁgh investigation, followed correct personnel procedures,
and explained the charges/procedures to claimant. (Tr. 72, 73, 88, 93, 96, Ex.
8). .

SN
All four elements of former ORS 656.802(2)(a)-(d) must be proven to estab-
lish a mental disorder as an occupational disease. Because claimant’s mental
disorder resulted from a reasonable corrective action by the employer, and
therefore former ORS 656.802(2)(b) is not satisfied, we do not address the re-
maining elements.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated December 4, 1989 is reversed. The SAIF Corpora-
tion’s denial of December 22, 1988 is reinstated and upheld. The Referee'’'s
award of an assessed fee of $2,465 is reversed.

Board Member Crider dissenting.

Claimant, without doubt, suffered a mental disorder as a result of his
awareness that fellow employes had accused him of sexual harassment. The ques-
tion is whether this work-related condition is noncompensable because it is a
product of "reasonable disciplinary, corrective or job performance evaluation
actions by the employer" within the meaning of ORS 656.802(2)(b). I conclude



Lloyd G. Crowley, 43 Van Natta 40 (1991) 43

that claimant’s condition was not a product of such employer action for two
reasons.

First, unlike the majority, I believe that the evidence, particularly the
chart notes of the treating physicians and the detailed accounts by the examin-
ing physician, establishes that claimant was upset by the accusations of his co-
workers and the consequences .for his reputation in the community, not by his
supervisor’s corrective action.

Second, assuming that the mental disorder was in fact caused by the
corrective action, I am not persuaded that the corrective action was reasonable.
No matter how well-intentioned an employer’s corrective action, it is not
reasonable if, as here, it is undertaken after an investigation which fails to
include an opportunity for the worker whose actions are in guestion to tell his
side of the story. I note, in this regard, that the persodonnel rules promulgated
by the Executive Department of the State of Oregon pursuant to ORS 184.340,
which governed this place of employment, specifically provide that "An appoint-
ihg authority shall base the decision as to appropriate disciplinary action to

be taken in a particular-situation on the following factors: (1) Sound evalua-
tion of all facts [including]}...the employe’'s statement in which the employe
admits, denies or explains. the alleged improper actions..." Rule 8.1.1.1a.1

This employer counselled claimant to change his behavior without first allowing
claimant to address the accusations. In the absence of any reason for the fail-
ure to contact claimant as part of the investigatory process, I conclude that
the employer’s conduct was unreasonable.

For these reasons, I would affirm the Referee’s decision setting aside the
denial. Therefore, I dissent.

1) Under the personnel rules, an unofficial reprimand which is not placed
in an employe’'s personnel file, is a form of disciplinary action when it results
in corrective action. Rule 8.1.1.1d(1l).

January 10, 1991 , Cite as 43 Van Natta 43 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WALTER L. EGGLESTON JR., Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-23698
ORDER ON REVIEW
J. W. McCracken, Jr., Claimant Attorney
Stafford Hazelett, Defense Attorney.

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Black’s order that:
(1) denied his motion to exclude the insurer’s exhibits as untimely; and (2) up-
held the insurer’s partial denial of his current right carpal tunnel condition.

On review, the issues are admission of evidence and compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

_ We adopt the Referee’s Findings of Fact with the following supplementa-
tion.

Claimant timely requested a hearing. The hearing was initially scheduled
for December 22, 1989, and then rescheduled for January 26, 1990.




44 Walter L. Eggleston, Jr., 43 Van Natta 43 (1991)

On January 10, 1990, the insurer submitted its exhibits by transmittal
letter. This was less than twenty days before the hearing date.

At hearing, claimant objected to the admission of all of the insurer’s
exhibits, except exhibits 21, 27, and 28. Claimant had all the pertinent docu-
ments 20 days before the hearing date. However, he did not receive an exhibit
list 20 days prior to hearing.

Claimant acknowledged that he experienced no prejudice resulting from the
late disclosure of the exhibit list.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Evidentiary Ruling - Admission of Evidence

The Referee found that claimant had failed to establish prejudice because
he had not received an exhibit list 20 days prior to hearing. We agree.

After our review of the relevant rules, OAR 438-07-015 and OAR 438-07-018,
we find that, in this instance, the Referee did not have discretion to exclude
the exhibits. OAR 438-07-015 regulates entitlement to claims information and
discovery. Failure to provide timely discovery may be sanctioned. OAR 438-07-
015(5); OAR 438-07-018(4).

OAR 438-07-018, however, pertains to the exchange and admission of
exhibits at hearing. OAR 438-07-018(1) requires the insurer to submit its
exhibits not later than 20 days before the hearing. While OAR 438-07-018(4)
does provide for sanctions for untimely discovery under OAR 438-07-015, those
sanctions do not pertain to OAR 438-07-018(1)-(3). Therefore, nothing in the
rule precludes admission of other documents provided they have been timely dis-
closed to the other party. See Oliver F. Coon, 42 Van Natta 1845, 1846 (1990).
Further, OAR 438-07-018(4) does not give the Referee discretion to exclude
timely-disclosed documents merely because the documents could have been submit-
ted at an earlier time. Coon, gupra; Sabeth Sok, 42 Van Natta 2791 (1990); T.
S. Nacoste, 42 Van Natta 1855 (1990).

In this case, claimant had possession of the pertinent documents more than
20 days prior to the hearing date. The only item missing was an exhibit list.
At hearing, claimant conceded that he was not prejudiced by not having the ex-
hibit list. (Tr. 3-4). The Referee was correct in admitting into evidence the
insurer’s exhibits. See OAR 438-07-018(4).

Compensability

We adopt the Referee'’s reasoning associated with this issue.
\ ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 26, 1990 is affirmed.




D ——————

January 10, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 45 (1991) 45

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LEE R. GILSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00474
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

On December 13, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $2,500 by Industrial Indemnity Co.,
claimant fully releases his right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for his compensable injury. 1In addition, claimant
agrees that his accepted May 30, 1989 claim "has combined with and supersedes
all other prior injuries to the same body part, such that the present injury and
all prior injuries are inextricably intertwined and intermingled." Similarly,
claimant agrees that another injury, dated March 8, 1990, "supersedes and com-
bines with any and all prior injuries claimant may have suffered to the same
body part, such that all prior injuries are indistinguishable to the existing
condition and injury of March 8, 1990." We set aside the proposed disposition.

ORS 656.236(1) permits parties, by agreement, to make "such disposition of
any or all matters regarding a claim, except for medical services, as the par-
ties consider reasonable," subject to the terms and conditions prescribed by the
Director. The Director’'s rules define a "claim disposition agreement"” as a
written agreement in which a "claimant agrees to release rights, or agrees to
release an insurer or self-insured employer from obligations, under ORS 656.001
to 656.794 except for medical services, in an accepted claim.”" OAR 436-60-
005(9). See also OAR 438-09-001(1).

Here, the proposed disposition purports to release claimant’s right not
only under is accepted May 30, 1989 claim, but it also attempts to "merge" "any
and all" pfior claims to the same body part with the accepted claim. Moreover,
the proposed agreement attempts to have a separate March 8, 1990 injury "super-
sede and combine" with any pridr injuries claimant "may" have suffered to the
same body part. We unable to determine from the proposed disposition whether
there are, in fact, any prior injuries to the same body parts. If claimant has.
suffered any such injuries, we are unable to determine whether those injuries
have been accepted, denied or not claimed. Moreover, if such injuries have
occurred and been accepted, then the proposed disposition fails to set forth
information regarding such injuries as required by OAR 436-60-145(6). Finally,
if such injuries have been denied, then this portion of the release does not
pertain to an accepted claim and, as such, is not a proper matter for disposi-
tion under ORS 656.236 and the aforementioned administrative rules. See Eugene
P. Gaudio, 43 Van Natta 24 (1991); see also Victor F. Lambert, 42 Van Natta
2707, 2708 (1990).

We also consider the proposed disposition contrary to administrative pre-
requisites for an additional reason. Specifically, OAR 436-60-145(6) (i) re-
quires that proposed dispositions state that the worker was provided with the
notice containing all of the information about claims dispositions prescribed in
subsection (3) of that provision. This proposed disposition lack a statement to
that effect.

Inasmuch as the offensive portions of the parties’ agreement cannot be ex-
cised without substantially altering the bargain underlying the exchange of con-
sideration, we are without authority to approve any portion of the proposed dis-
position. Karen A. Vearrier, 42 Van Natta 2071 (1990). Consequently, the dis-
position is set aside. Following our standard procedure, we would be willing to




46 - Lee E. Gilson, 43 Van Natta 45 (1991)

consider a revised agreement including all of the elements set forth in OAR 436-
60-145(6) and which does not contain provisions exceeding our authority under
ORS 656.236 and OAR 438-09-001 et seq.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 10, 1991 . Cite as 43 Van Natta 46 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GENE E. HANSEN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. C0-00386 & C0-00387
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Patrick Lavis, Claimant Attorney
‘Kenneth P. Russell (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

On November 28, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $19,475 by the SAIF Corporation,
claimant fully releases his right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for both his December 31, 1968 and March 19, 1985
compensable injuries. We set aside the proposed disposition.

. We will not approve a proposed disposition if we find that it is
"unreasonable as a matter of law.” ORS 656.236(1)(a). A proposed disposition
is unreasonable as a matter of law if, inter alia, it exceeds the bounds of the
existing statutes or rules. Louis R. BAnaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844 (1990).
The lifetime right to medical services under ORS 656.245 is specifically ex-
cluded from matters which may be disposed under ORS 656.236 and the rules
promulgated thereunder. See OAR 436-60-145(1); 438--09-001(1).

Here, the proposed disposition purports to release all workers’ compensa-
tion benefits, except medical services, in regard to claimant’s March 19, 1985
compensable injury. The disposition then provides that all medical treatment
relating to claimant’s low back condition would be related to the March 1985
compensable injury. This language could reasonably be interpreted to limit
claimant’s right to medical services under ORS 656.245 for his December 31, 1968
compensable injury. Any limitation on that right exceeds the bounds of_ORS
656.236 and OAR 436-60-145(1) and 438-09-001(1). Accordingly, the proposed dis-
position is unreasonable as a matter of law and is set aside on this basis. See
ORS 656.236(2). '

Further, the proposed disposition also purports to release c¢laimant’s
rights and obligations under his December 31, 1968 compensable injury, however
it does not provide for any consideration for release of those rights and obli-
gation. Accordingly, the provision is also unreasonable as a matter of law on
this basis. See OAR 436-60-145(6)(h). :

For the reasons noted above, we are unable to approve the parties’ pro-
posed disposition. Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would
be willing to consider a revised agreement which does not contain provisions
exceeding the bounds of the statutes and rules.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 10, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 47 (1991) 47

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANN F. LOWE, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00432
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Calvert & Calvert, Claimant Attorneys
Nelson, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols and Brittingham.

On December 10, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree- '
ment, in consideration of the payment of $10,000 by Liberty Northwest Insurance
Corporation, claimant fully releases her right to future workers’ compensation
benefits, except medical services, for her compensable injury. We set aside the
proposed disposition.

A proposed disposition must be set aside if we find that it is unreason-
able as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a). A disposition is unreasonable as a
matter of law if a reasonable fact-finder could only conclude that the agreement
is unreasonable as a matter of fact. Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844
(1990).

Here, claimant has been awarded a total of 70 percent (224 degrees)
unscheduled permanent disability for her low back, 10 percent (15 degrees)
scheduled permanent disability for her right leg and 5 percent (7.5 degrees)
scheduled permanent disability for her left leg by a July 30, 1990 Determination
Order. The Determination Order has not been appealed. The total award is for a
sum in excess of $25,000. There is no evidence that the award has been paid in
full. Because of claimant’s rate of compensation and the amount of time since
the award, claimant is presently entitled to a sum much greater than the $10,000
offered by the insurer to settle her claim. We thus find the consideration
offered by the insurer to be grossly disproportionate to the value of claimant’'s
claim. PFurthermore, there is no evidence in the record that claimant is aware
that she could petition for a lump sum payment from the insurer on her award.
ORS 656.230. Based on these facts, we are persuaded that a reasonable fact-
finder could only conclude that the agreement was unreasonable as a matter of
fact. Accordingly, we find that the agreement is unreasonable as a matter of
law and set it aside. Louis R. Anaya, supra.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 10, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 47 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROY L. PLUMLEE, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00515
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

On December 18, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $10,500 by Aetna Casualty Company,
claimant fully releases his right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for his compensable injury. In addition, claimant
agrees to relinguish all rights to claim any other mental of physical condition

R




48 ) . Roy L. Plumlee, 43 Van Natta 47 (1991)

alleged to be a consequence of the compensable injury. Further, claimant agrees
to withdraw his hearing request regarding the insurer‘s February 9, 1990 partial
denial. We set aside the proposed disposition.

We shall not approve a proposed disposition if we find that it is
"unreasonable as a matter of law." ORS 656.236(1)(a). A proposed disposition
is unreasonable as a matter of law if, inter alia, it exceeds the bounds of the
existing statutes or rules. . Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844 (1990).
The lifetime right to medical services under ORS 656.245 is specifically ex-
cluded from matters which may be disposed under ORS 656.236 and rules promul-
gated thereunder. See OAR 436-60-145(1); 438-09-001(1). :

Here, the proposed agreement purports to release claimant’s further rights
to workers’ compensation benefits of any type, except medical services payable
under his workers’ compensation claim. The disposition then provides that
claimant releases all rights to claim any physical or mental conditions alleged
to be a consequence of the compensable injury. - That language could reasonably
be interpreted to limit claimant’s right to medical services under ORS 656.245
for conditions related to the compensable injury. Any limitation on that right
exceeds the bounds of ORS 656.236 and OAR 436-60-145(1) and 438-09-001(1).
Accordingly, the proposed disposition is unreasonable as a matter of law and is
set aside on this basis. See ORS 656.236(2).

Further, the proposed disposition also purports to release claimant’s
rights and obligations not only under his accepted claim, but also attempts to
resolve a February 9, 1990 denial of the compensability of claimant’s current
condition, issued by the insurer. The latter portion of this release does not
pertain to an accepted claim and, as such, is not a proper matter for dispostion
under ORS 656.236 and OAR 436-60-005(9). See Victor F. Lambert, 42 Van Natta
2707, 2708 (1990). For this reason, the proposed disposition is not a "claims
disposition agreement" as defined by OAR 438-09-001(1).

For the reasons noted above, we are unable to approve the parties’ pro-
posed disposition. Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would
be willing to consider a revised agreement which does not contain provisions
exceeding the bounds of the statutes and rules.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 11, 1991 ' Cite ag 43 Van Natta 48 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JERRY H. FOSS, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00439
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Roger D. Wallingford, Claimant Attorney
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

On December 11, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $10,000 by Louisiana-Pacific Corpora-
tion, the self-insured employer, claimant agrees to release his right to future
workers’ compensation benefits, except medical services, for his December 18,
1981, compensable injury. Additionally, in exchange for "other consideration,”
claimant agrees to release his right to future workers’ compensation benefits,




e

Jerry H. Foss,. 43 Van Natta 48 (1991) 49

except medical services, for his November 28, 1979, compensable injury. We set
aside the proposed disposition.

A claim disposition agreement must be set aside if we find that it is un-
reasonable as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a). An agreement is "unreason-
able as a matter of law" if it exceeds the bounds of applicable administrative
rules, or if a reasonalbe fact~finder could only conclude that the agreement was
unreasonable as a matter of fact. Louis R. Anava, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844
(1990). Former OAR 436-60-145(6)(h) (Temp.) and former OAR 438-09-020(2)(a)
(now OAR 438-09-020(1)(a)), which apply here, required that an agreement provide
the amount of consideration to be paid claimant for his release of benefits.

" Here, the agreement consists of two separate claims disposition and pro-
vides that the amount of consideration for claimant’s release is $10,000, but
states that "[t]he settlement amount will be paid under the December 18, 1981
claim" and that "[o]ther consideration will be paid on the November 28, 1979
claim." The agreement itself does not identify the "other consideration." By
letter, the employer’s attorney explains that "other consideration" is the claim
disposition agreement entered on the 1981 injury claim.

The agreement contains an amount of consideration for the release of
claimant’s 1981 claim, but none is provided for claimant’s release of the 1979
claim. Although the aforementioned rules do not expressly require an amount of
consideration for each disposition of a claim, we are persuaded that that is the
most reasonable interpretation of the rules. Because no amount of consideration
was provided for the 1979 claim, we find its disposition to have exceeded the
bounds of former OAR 436-60-145(6) (h) and former OAR 438-09-020(1)(a).

We further find that a reasonable fact-finder could only conclude that the
disposition of the 1979 claim was unreasonable as a matter of fact. <Claimant’s
1979 claim was accepted; therefore, he is entitled to workers’ compensation
benefits for that claim. Those potential benefits are the value of the claim.
Yet, the parties purport to dispose of the claim in exchange for unspecified
"other consideration" which is, in fact, no consideration beyond that provided
for disposition of the 1981 claim.

For the above reasons, we find the agreement relating to the 1979 claim to
be unreasonable as a matter of law. See Louis R. Anaya, supra. Inasmuch as the
offensive portion of the parties’ agreement cannot be excised without substan-
tially altering the bargain underlying the exchange of consideration, we are
without authority to approve any portion of the proposed disposition. Karen A.
Vearrier, 42 Van Natta 2071 (1990). Accordingly, the disposition is set aside.
Following our standard procedure, we would be willing to consider a revised
agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




50 ‘cite as 43 Van Natta 50 .(1991) January 11, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GARY B. KINGERY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15522
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Cooney, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee McWilliams’ order
which: (1) set aside its "de facto" denial of a psychiatric condition; and (2)
set aside a Determination Order as premature. Claimant, in his respondent’s
brief, contends that if the claim was not prematurely closed, then he is enti-
tled to a greater award for permanent disability. On review, the issues are
compensability, premature closure and extent of unscheduled permanent disabil-
ity. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" with the following supplementa-
tion.

Claimant sought psychiatric treatment for a psychological condition which
was materially related to a chronic pain problem resulting from the compensable

1983 injury.

Claimant’s aggravation claim was properly closed and he has not suffered a
permanent worsening of his accepted back condition. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability of Psychological Condition

The Referee concluded that claimant‘s need for psychotherapy was materi-
ally caused by his compensable 1983 back injury and set aside the insurer’s "de
facto" denial of compensablllty of that condltlon We agree, but do so for
different reasons.

In order to establish the compensability of a psychiatric condition fol-
lowing an industrial injury, claimant must prove by a preponderance of the evi-
dence that the work-related injury was a material contributing cause of the con-
dition, or, if the claimant’s mental condition predated the injury, that the
injury worsened that preexisting condition. Jeld-Wen v. Page, 73 Or App 136,
139 (1985). Although the compensable injury need not be the sole cause or the
most significant cause, it must be material. See Van Blokland v. Oregon Health
Sciences University, 87 Or App 694, 698 (1987).

On March 13, 1983, claimant sustained a compensable lumbosacral strain
while working as a nurse’s aide. Throughout the years claimant has availed him-
self of medical care for continuing pain problems.

A neurologic consultation was performed by Dr. Herring on November 5,
1988. Dr. Herring noted that claimant reported depression associated with con-
stant pain. Dr. Herring also indicated that claimant did not manifest pain
behavior or functional interference.

Beginning sometime in early 1989, claimant sought psychological treatment
from Dr. Brown, a psychiatrist. Claimant received four psychotherapy sessions
with Dr. Brown, the last one being on April 14, 1989. 1In his subsequent Novem-
ber 27, 1989 report, Dr. Brown noted symptoms of intermittent despondency,




Gary B. Kingery, 43 Van Natta 50 (1991) 51

nausea, drowsiness, muscle weakness, pain, headaches, and numbness. In addi-
tion, Dr. Brown noted that claimant was angry and frustrated. He opined that
claimant’s primary way of expressing his feelings was through somatic symptoms.

, In diagnosing claimant’s psychological condition, Dr. Brown stated, "Since
the symptoms do not meet [the] criteria for a somatization (sic) disorder and
since his symptoms exceed the pain disorder I would categorize his condition to
be best described as 300.70 undifferentiated pain disorder." Relying on his own
observations, as well as noting Dr. Herring’s reports, Dr. Brown concluded that
claimant‘s four years of pain problems were materially related to the compens-
able injury.

On September 8, 1989, claimant underwent an independent medical examina-
tion with Dr. Klecan, a psychiatrist, who found claimant had no psychological
condition, was psychiatrically medically stationary, and had no permanent resid-
uals resulting from a psychological condition. Dr. Brown concurred with this
report.

We do not find the opinions of Drs. Brown and Klecan to be in conflict.
As an initial matter, we note that Dr. Klecan’s report primarily addressed
claimant ‘s current psychological condition. Whereas, Dr. Brown’s report
reflected claimant’s condition at the time he was being treated. Thus, based
upon the above medical record, we conclude that claimant sought psychological
treatment for an undifferentiated pain disorder which was materially related to
claimant‘s chronic pain problems due to the compensable 1983 injury. However,
by the time the independent medical examination was performed, this disorder had
stabilized without permanent residuals.

Insofar as these opinions could be construed to be in conflict, we are
impressed by the fact that Dr. Klecan did not have the benefit of Dr. Brown’s
November 27, 1989 report when he rendered his September 8, 1989 opinion. For
this reason, we find Dr. Brown’s opinion more well reasoned and persuasive. We
also rely on the fact that Dr. Brown as the treating physician was in a superior
position to evaluate claimant. Consequently, claimant has met his burden of
proving a compensable psychological condition.

Premature Closure

The Referee found that claimant’s claim was prematurely closed. We dis-
agree.

Claimant‘s back claim was prematurely closed if his condition was not med-
ically stationary at the time the claim was closed by Determination Order.
"Medically stationary" means no further material improvement would reasonably be
expected from medical treatment, or the passage of time. ORS 656.005(17). It
is claimant’s burden to prove that his claim was prematurely closed.

In determining whether a claim was prematurely closed, we determine
whether the claimant’s condition was medically stationary on the date of
closure, without considering subsequent changes in her condition. Sullivan v.
Argonaut Ins. Co., 73 Or App 694 (1985). However, medical reports authored
after closure may be considered where there has been no post-closure change in
claimant’s condition and the only question is whether claimant was medically
stationary at the time of closure. Scheuning v. J.R. Simplot & Co., 84 Or App
622 (1987).

Claimant’'s aggravation claim was closed by Determination Order dated
October 26, 1989, indicating a medically stationary date of September 8, 1989.




52 Gary B. Kingery, 43 Van Natta 50 (1991)

The record establishes that claimant last received treatment for his back condi-
tion sometime in March 1989. There is nothing in the record to establish treat-
ment after that date until October 27, 1989, the date after claim closure.

The Western Medical Consultants performed an independent evaluation on
September 8, 1989. At that time, claimant reported that he was not under any
form of treatment and noted that chiropractic treatment worsened, rather than
helped, his overall status. . The Consultants concluded, after a thorough evalua-
tion, that there were no objective orthopaedic or neurologic findings. The
Consultants further specifically noted that claimant’s condition was medically
stationary.

There is no other evidence in the record regarding claimant’s condition at
the time of claim closure other than a November 1989 report from Dr. Herring,
neurologist. Herring reported that claimant complained on October 27, 1989 of
severe back pain stemming from several days prior. Herring, however, had not
seen claimant since March 1989. Inasmuch as Herring noted that claimant was not
medically stationary on October 27, 1989, he did not render an opinion regarding
claimant’s condition on the date of closure.

Based on the only timely medical report in the record, that of the
Consultants, we find that at the time of claim closure, no further material im-
provement would reasonably be expected from medical treatment, or the passage of
time. ORS 656.005(17). Consequently, we find that claimant’s condition was
medically stationary on September 8, 1989, the date of the Consultants’ examina-
tion. Thus, claimant has failed to establish that his condition was not medi-
cally stationary on the date of closure. Therefore, we find that claimant’s
claim was properly closed.

Extent of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Because we have found that claimant’s aggravation claim was properly
closed and since there is no contention that claimant’s condition was not medi-
cally stationary at the hearing, we proceed to determine whether claimant is
entitled to an additional unscheduled permanent disability award.

Claimant has previously been awarded a total of 35 percent unscheduled
permanent disability resulting from his compensable 1983 injury. We conclude
that that award shall stand. :

In order to receive an increased award of permanent disability upon the
closure of his aggravation claim, it is claimant’s burden to prove that his com-
pensable condition has permanently worsened since the last arrangement of com-
pensation, which in this case is the April 1, 1985 Opinion and Order which in-
creased claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award from 5 percent to 35
percent. Stepp v. SAIF, 304 Or 375 (1987); See Luz E. Rodriquez, 42 Van Natta
2033 (1990). We find that claimant has failed to meet his burden.

At the time of the April 1985 Opinion and Order, claimant was restricted
from performing heavy work and he had returned to light work. He was also re-
stricted from lifting in excess of 20 pounds and restricted in bending and
twisting. At that time, claimant continued to have persistent back pain, which
prevented him from performing heavy lifting, and some decreased lumbar flexion.

At the time of the Consultants’ evaluation, September 8, 1989, claimant
complained of ongoing persistent back pain. He reported to the Consultants that
he was unable to lift more than 20 pounds without difficulty, had difficulty in
bending and twisting, and was unable to lift heavy objects. Finally, and most




Gary B. Kingery, 43 Van Natta 50 (1991)

important, claimant admitted that his physical status had not changed for
several years.

Under the circumstances, we find that claimant has failed to establish
that he has suffered a permanent worsening of his compensable condition since
the last arrangement of compensation. Therefore, claimant is not entitled to
any additional unscheduled permanent disability.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’'s ser-
vices on review concerning the compensability issue is $700, to be paid by the
insurer. 1In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time
devoted to the case (as represented by claimant’s respondent’'s brief), the com-
plexity of the issue, the risk that counsel’s services might go uncompensated,
and the value of the interest involved.

Finally, we note that the Referee declined to award an insurer-paid attor-
ney fee for claimant’s counsel’'s services at hearing concerning the compensabil-
ity issue because no statement of service had been received. By the time a
statement of service had been received and the Referee attempted to reconsider
her order, the insurer had requested Board review.

Under such circumstances, the Referee was without jurisdiction to further
consider claimant’s entitlement to an assessed fee. See Orozco v. U & I Group,
Inc., 103 Or App 634 (1990); Kyong C. Lewis, 42 Van Natta 454 (1990); OAR 438~
07-025(1). However, because the Referee’s appealed order addressed both the
merits of the compensability issue as well as claimant’s entitlement to an
assessed attorney fee, we are authorized to award a reasonable attorney fee for
claimant’s counsel’s efforts both at hearing and on Board review. See Billy J.
McAdams, 41 Van Natta 2019 (1989). :

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices at hearing concerning the compensability issue is $2,500, to be paid by
the insurer. 1In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
documentary record and hearing transcript, the complexity of the issue, the risk
that counsel’s services might go uncompensated, and the value:of the interest
involved.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated December 28, 1989 is reversed in part and
affirmed in part. The Determination Order is reinstated and affirmed. The
remainder of the order is affirmed. For services at hearing and on Board review
regarding the compensability issue, claimant’s attorney is awarded an assessed
fee of $3,200, to be paid by the insurer.

January 11, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 53 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KEITH B. LINT, Claimant
Own Motion No. 90-0624M
OWN MOTION ORDER
Dennis Henninger, Claimant Attorney
SAIF. Legal Department, Defense Attorney

The SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant’s‘claim for
an alleged worsening of his January 31, 1980, industrial injury. Claimant’s
aggravation rights expired June 13, 1985. SAIF has accepted responsibility for



54 Keith B. Lint, 43 Van Natta 53 (1991)

the proposed cervical surgery, but opposes reopening of his claim for temporary
disability benefits -on the ground that claimant has withdrawn from the work '
force.

Under ORS 656.278(1)(a), we may exercise our "Own Motion" authority
when we find that there is a worsening of a compensable injury that requires
either inpatient or outpatient surgery or other treatment requiring hospitaliza-
tion. In such cases, we are authorized to award temporary disability compensa-
tion commencing from the time the worker is actually hospitalized or undergoes
outpatient surgery.

We are persuaded that claimant’s compensable cervical condition has
worsened requiring surgery. However, the record shows that claimant has not
worked since late 1988. Therefore, in order to prove that he was in the work
force at the time of his worsening, claimant must prove that he is willing to
work and that either: (1) he has been making reasonable efforts to obtain work;
or (2) reasonable efforts to obtain work were futile due to the compensable
injury. See Dawkins v. Pacific Motor Trucking, 308 Or 254, 258 (1989).

Claimant’s original, compensable injury involved the low back and
left leg. 1In 1987 claimant’s claim was reopened for an authorized training pro-
gram. After training ended in September, 1988, he began employment with the
training employer. He worked until October 24, 1988, when he fell down a flight
of stairs and injured his neck. The fall resulted when his injured left leg
gave way. Vocational services were subsequently terminated because claimant’s
lack of employment could not be resolved by further vocational assistance. An
MRI scan in December, 1988, revealed a herniated cervical disc. The claim was
closed by Determination Order on April 20, 1989, with an award of temporary
total disability benefits. Subsequent chart notes by Drs. Aversano and
‘Sirounian show that claimant continued to have headaches, severe neck pain and
bilateral arm symptoms resulting from the compensable cervical condition as late
as June, 1990. Those symptoms rendered him unable to perform the activities of
daily living. Under these circumstances, we find that, at the time of his wors-
ening, claimant was willing to work, but reasonable efforts to find work would
have been futile due to the compensable injury. We conclude, therefore, that
claimant was in the work force at the time of his worsening. See id. Accord-
ingly, claimant’‘s claim is reopened with temporary disability benefits to com-
mence the date he is hospitalized for the proposed cervical surgery.

SAIF shall continue paying temporary total disability benefits until
one of the following events first occurs: (1) claimant is medically stationary
and claim is closed; (2) claimant returns to regular or modified work; (3) the
attending physician gives claimant a written release to return to regular em-
ployment; or (4) the attending physician gives claimant a written release to
return to modified work, such employment is offered in writing to claimant and
claimant fails to begin such employment. Reimbursement from the Reopened Claims
Reserve is authorized to the extent allowed under ORS 656.625 and OAR 436, Divi-
sion 45. When appropriate, the claim shall be closed by the insurer pursuant to
OAR 438-12-055.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




4‘________________f_______:3------IIIIIIII..........

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 55 (1991) 55

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RUDOLPH A. BEEMAN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-24493 & 89-09182
ORDER DENYING MOTION TO DISMISS
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
James Dodge (Saif), Defense Attorney

. Claimant has moved for an order dismissing the SAIF Corporation’s request
for Board review, contending that SAIF has not timely filed a request for review

in accordance with statutory requirements. We deny the motion.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Referee’'s order was dated June 29, 1990. Thereafter, SAIF requested
abatement and reconsideration of the Referee’s order. On July 30, 1990, while
the Referee still retained jurisdiction over the case, he granted the request
and abated his order. The Referee also asked that claimant respond to the
motion, which he did on August 8, 1990.

The Referee issued an Order on Reconsideration on November 20, 1990,
addressing the arguments raised by SAIF’'s motion. As supplemented by his
reconsideration order, the Referee "republished in its entirety” his June 29,
1990 order. The November 20, 1990 order contained a statement explaining the
rights of the parties under ORS 656.289(3) and 656.295.

On December 12, 1990, SAIF mailed a request for review to the Board. The
request stated that SAIF was seeking Board review of "the Referee’s Opinion and
Order made and entered on June 29, 1990, less than 30 days before this Request
for Review." The request, which carried the appropriate WCB case numbers, also
indicated that copies had been provided to all parties to the proceeding before
the Referee.

On December 17, 1990, the Board mailed a computer-generated letter to the
parties acknowledging the request for review.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A Referee’s order is final unless, within 30 days after the date on which
a copy of the order is mailed to the parties, one of the parties requests Board
review under ORS 656.295. ORS 656.289(3). Requests for Board review shall be
mailed to the Board and copies of the request shall be mailed to all parties to
the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2).

Compliance with ORS 656.295 requires that statutory notice of the request
for review be mailed and actual notice be received within the statutory period.
Argonaut Insurance Co. v. King, 63 Or App 847, 852 (1983). The necessary func-
tion of notice statutes is to inform the parties of the issues in sufficient
time to prepare for an adjudication. Nollen v. SAIF, 23 Or App 420, 423 (1975)
rev_den (1976).

The time within which to appeal an order continues to run, unless the
order had been "stayed," withdrawn or modified. International Paper Co. v.
Wright, 80 Or App 444 (1986); Fischer v. SAIF, 76 Or App 656, 659 (1986). 1In
order to abate and allow reconsideration of an order issued under ORS
656.289(1), at the very least, the language of the second order must be
specific. Farmers Insurance Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986).

Here, claimant asserts that SAIF has untimely requested review of the
Referee’s June 29, 1990 order and failed to request review of the Referee’s



1

56 : Rudolph A. Beeman, 43 Van Natta 55 (19%1)

November 20, 1990 reconsideration order within 30 days of its issuance. Under
such circumstances, claimant contends that we lack jurisdiction to consider this
matter. We disagree.

SAIF’'s December 12, 1990 request did state that it was seeking review of
the Referee’'s "June 29, 1990 order." However, SAIF further declared that the
Referee’s order from which it was appealing had issued "less than 30 days before
[its] request for review." The only order issued in this case fitting such a
description was the Referee’s November 20, 1990 reconsideration order.

Moreover, since the Referee’'s June 29, 1990 order had been expressly
abated and, eventually, was specifically "republished in its entirety as supple-
mented" by the November 20, 1990 Order on Reconsideration, we conclude that
SAIF’s intention in requesting review within 30 days of the issuance of the
November 20, 1990 order was unmistakeable. It was seeking Board review of the
Referee’s June 29, 1990 order, as supplemented and republished by the Novem-
ber 20, 1990 reconsideration order. Inasmuch as SAIF’'s request was mailed

- within 30 days of the issuance of the Referee’s November 20, 1990 Order on Re-
consideration and because that reconsideration order supplemented and repub-
lished the Referee’s June 29, 1990 order, we conclude that we have jurisdic-
tion to consider this matter. See ORS 656.289(3); Farmers Insurance Group V.
SAIF, supra; Mary G. Chard, 39 Van Natta 786 (1987).

Accordingly, the motion to dismiss is denied. Once a transcript is ob-
tained and copies are distributed to the parties, a briefing schedule will be
implemented. Upon completion of the briefing schedule, this case will be dock-
eted for Board review. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 56 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CHARLES L. BROWN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15235
ORDER ON REVIEW
Patrick Lavis, Claimant Attorney
Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Menashe’s order which
increased his unscheduled permanent disability for a low back/right hip injury
from 9 percent (28.8 degrees), as awarded by Determination Order, to 22 percent
(70.4 degrees). On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled permanent dis-
ability. We affirm. )

FINDINGS OF FACT

With the exception of the second paragraph, page two, we adopt the
Referee’s "Findings of Fact” with the following supplementation.

On August 7, 1987, claimant’s right hip and inner thigh were compensably
injured when he was hit by a car. (Exs. 1-8). Claimant was treated conserva-
tively with Motrin, but lost no time from work. (Exs. 1-8). Claimant filed his
"801" injury claim form with his employer’s secretary/bookkeeper/administrative
assistant which was the normal procedure. (Tr. 92).




Charles L. Brown, 43 Van Natta 56 (1991) 57

At 6:30 p.m., September 15, 1987, claimant told the emergency room physi-
cians that he had been lifting garbage cans at work all day and developed
"severe pain in his lumbar and gluteal and hip area on the right [side}...."
(Exs. 6, 7, 8). Although claimant reported in to his employer’s administrative
assistant after he finished his route on September 15, 1987, claimant did not
tell her that his back and leg were bothering him nor that he needed medical
treatment. (Tr. 91-97). Claimant later told the examining physicians at the
Orthopaedic Consultants that, after working two days picking up garbage cans, he
noted on September 15, 1987 "'paralysis’ of his right lower extremity when he
attempted to get out of bed." (Ex. 78-2).

Claimant was taken off work as of September 15, 1987 by Dr. Steinmann,
M.D., his family physician, and subsequently treated by Dr. Steinmann and a
physical therapist. Claimant began vocational rehabilitation in January 1988..
(Ex. 28). Claimant was released to light duty work by Dr. Steinmann on February
22, 1988. (Ex. 33). From the beginning, the September 15, 1987 -incident was
diagnosed and treated as an aggravation of the initial compensable injury of
August 1987. (Ex. 8).

As of the end of November 1988, claimant was not following through with a

job search in his rehabilitation program. (Exs. 61-2, 63). Claimant’s rehabil-
itation file was closed in January 1989, because of claimant’s lack of partici-
pation. His file was reopened in March 1989. (Ex. 70). In June 1989, claimant
again failed to participate as required in his rehabilitation program. (Ex.
83).

On April 21, 1989, Dr. Fieldler, M.D., (in the same office with Dr.
Steinmann, who was ill) indicated that claimant was medically stationary and
released to modified work with no heavy lifting, overhead reaching or prolonged
standing or walking. (Ex. 76).

Claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic Consultants in April 1989. All
X-rays were in the normal limits. (Ex. 78-6). ‘

Claimant changed treating physicians and began seeing Dr. Sears, D.C. on
May 1, 1989. (Ex. 79). In July 1989, Dr. Sears signed a Physical Capacities
and Restrictions Report indicating impairment where the Orthopaedic Consultants
had not. (Ex. 87). 1In August 1989, Dr. Sears wrote that he was no longer
treating claimant because it was hard for him to differentiate between claim-
ant’s organic complaints and his "possible” functional overlay. (Ex. 89).

While claimant was off work due to his disabilities from the compensable
injury, claimant lived a physically normal life. (Ex. 93-41). 1In October 1988,
claimant told a physician that he had been digging on a hillside and working on
his car. (Exs. 55-2; 93-41 & 93-42). '

Dr. Turco, psychiatrist, examined claimant and reviewed claimant’s medical
and vocational files. Dr. Turco stated that claimant has a history of major
drug abuse and criminal activity and that secondary gain elements, both con-
scious and unconscious, play a major role in claimant’s physical complaints.
(Ex. 78-6 & 7).

Claimant was medically stationary on April 28, 1989, and his claim closed
by Determination Order on June 22, 1989 awarding him temporary disability and 9
percent permanent partial disability. (Ex. 85).




58 » Charles L. Brown, 43 vVan Natta 56 (1991)

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant is not credible based on inconsistencies in the record and the .
substance of his testimony.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

On review, the sole issue is whether claimant, under the "standards" cal-
culations, is entitled to two values of 5 pursuant to former OAR 436-35-320(4) -
-'one for his back and another for his hip because he has a chronic condition
limiting repetitive use of his back and hip.

As the Referee found, there is no medical evidence to support separate
findings for claimant’s hip and his back.

Furthermore, we conclude that claimant is not a credible witness. Claim-
ant gave physicians different renditions of the September 15, 1987 incident.
The administrative assistant testified that claimant, at the end of the day on
September 15, 1987, did not mention to her that he was in pain and in need of
medical treatment. At the hearing and in an earlier deposition, claimant gave
distinctly different renditions of his communications with his employer‘’s admin-

istrative assistant on September 15, 1987. (Tr. 58, 82, 83). Dr. Turco wrote
that he suspects that claimant is not truthful regarding the September 1987
accident. (Ex. 90-4, 90-5). Dr. Sears, claimant’s treating physician, did not

feel he could treat claimant anymore because he could not trust claimant’s com-
plaints. Additionally, the Orthopaedic Consultants could find no objective

pathological reason for claimant’s complaints and no impairment. (Ex. 78-6 &
78-7). Claimant’s testimony regarding subjective limitations in both his low .

back and hip is not reliable.

Consequently, there is no persuasive‘evidence to establish that claimant
is entitled to a greater impairment value under former OAR 436-35-320(4) than
was utilized by the Referee. The insurer does not request a reduction in the
disability award, therefore, we affirm the Referee.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated December 8, 1989 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 ) Cite as 43 Van Natta 58 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
TANA M. BURNS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-21523
ORDER ON REVIEW
Ralph C. Barker, Claimant Attorney -
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols and Brittingham.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mills order that upheld the self-
insured employer’s denial of claimant’s bilateral wrist neuropathy. Claimant
also seeks remand for the admission of an additional medical report. The issues ‘
on review are remand and compensability.

The Board affirms and adopts the order of the Referee with the following
comment regarding the remand issue.




Tana M. Burns, 43 Van Natta 58 (1991) 59

We may remand when the record is incompletely, inappropriately or other-
'wise insufficiently developed. ORS 656.295(5). To merit remand for considera-
tion of additional evidence, it must be clearly shown that material evidence was
not obtainable with due diligence at the time of the hearing. Kienow's Food
Stores v. Lyster, 79 Or App 416 (1986).

Here, we are not persuaded that the record has been improperly, incom-
pletely or otherwise insufficiently developed. Moreover, we are not persuaded
that the additional medical report was not obtainable with due diligence at the
time of hearing. Claimant argues that because his attorney came on the case
late, he did not have time to obtain the necessary medical report prior to the
hearing. There is no evidence in the record of when the attorney actually took
the case, although the retainer agreement is signed in October 1989 and the
hearing was held in late February 1990. Nor is there evidence of when the re-
port was requested from the treating doctor. Thus, there is no showing of due
diligence in attempting to obtain this report.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 19, 1990 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 59 (1991)

In the- Matter of the Compensation of
SHIRLEY A. BUSH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-16261
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Jerome P. Larkin (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee Peterson’s order which: (1) upheld the
SAIF Corporation’s denial of her occupational disease claim for a stress condi-
tion; (2) declined to assess a penalﬁy and associated attorney fee for an
allegedly unreasonable denial; (3) found that claimant was not entitled to
interim compensatioﬁ; and (4) did not assess a penalty and attorney fee for
unreasonable failure to pay interim compensation. On review, the issues are
compensability, interim compensation and penalty and associated attorney fees.
We affirm in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Findings of Fact."

CONCLUSIONS OF_ LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Conclusions of Law and Opinion" with
respect to the compensability issue, with the following comments.

An occupational disease claim for a mental disorder is not compensable un-
less there is clear and convincing evidence that the mental disorder arose out
of and in the course of employment. Former ORS 656.802(2)(d). "Clear and con-
vincing" evidence means that the truth of the facts is highly probable. The
evidence must be free from confusion, fully intelligible and distinct. Riley
Hill General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 407 (1987).




60 Shirley A. Bush, 43 Van Natta 59 (1991)

In this case, two psychiatrists have offered their opinions as to whether
claimant ‘s working conditions are a material contributing cause of her mental
disorder. Dr. Parvaresh stated that the working conditions were not a material
factor, considering all.of claimant’s nonwork-related stressors, among which are
her ill husband and drug addicted son.

The second psychiatrist, Dr. Deale, stated that factors in claimant’s work
situation contributed to her depression, but also acknowledged that some of her
difficulties are the result of her emotionally deprived childhood and punitive
mother. (Ex. 19-4.)

After de novo review of the psychiatrist’s reports, we do not find that
claimant has met her burden of proving by clear and convincing evidence that her

mental disorder arose out of and in the course of her employment.

Interim Compensation

A claimant is entitled to temporary disability compensation pending accep-
tance or denial of a claim for a disabling injury if she "leaves work” within
the meaning of ORS 656.210. Bono v. SAIF, 298 Or 405, 408-10 (1984); see also
Jones v. Emanuel Hospital, 280 Or 147, 150-52 (1977). Such compensation, called
"interim compensation" for convenience, is due beginning 14 days after the date
upon which the employer or its insurer receives notice or knowledge of the
claimant’s claim. ORS 656.262(4).

The Referee concluded that interim compensation was not due, in part be-
cause there was no medical verification of claimant’s inability to work. We
note that the statute applicable to an initial claim for benefits, ORS 656.262,
does not require medical verification of inability to work before interim com-
pensation is due. Nevertheless, as explained above, claimant must leave work
allegedly because of a compensable condition in order to receive interim compen-
sation,

Here, claimant was terminated from her job on May 7, 1989. However, she
was terminated for reasons related to the condition that she subsequently
claimed was compensable. We conclude that claimant did "leave work" within the
meaning of ORS 656.210. Accordingly, claimant is entitled to interim compensa-
tion for the period beginning July 18, 1989, when SAIF received notice of her
claim, and ending September 13, 1989, when SAIF denied the claim.

Penalties and Attorney Fees Relating to Interim Compensation

Claimant argues that she is entitled to a penalty and associated attorney
fee for unreasonable resistance to the payment of interim compensation. We
agree. If a carrier unreasonably delays payment of temporary disability bene-
fits, it is liable for an additional amount, up to 25 percent of the benefits
then due, plus a reasonable attorney fee. See ORS 656.262(10); 656.382(1).

Claimant was terminated from her job for reasons related to the condition
which she subsequently claimed to be compensable. The employer, of course, knew
of the reason claimant was terminated, and that knowledge will be imputed to
SAIF. Nix v. SAIF, 80 Or App 656, 660 (1986). Thus, after claimant filed her
mental stress claim, SAIF should have known that she left work for reasons
-related to her condition. Accordingly, SAIF’s failure to begin paying interim
compensation was an unreasonable resistance to the payment of compensation and
claimant is entitled to a penalty equal to 15 percent of all interim compensa-
tion due from July 18, 1989 through September 13, 1989.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable penalty-related attorney fee for
claimant’s counsel’s services concerning the interim compensation issue is $300,




Shirley A. Bush, 43 Van Natta 59 (1991) 6l

to be paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly consid-
ered the time devoted to the case, the complexity of the issues, and the value
of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated March 20, 1990 is affirmed in part and reversed
in part. That portion which declined to award interim compensation is reversed.
The remainder of the order is affirmed. Claimant is awarded temporary disabil-
ity from July 18, 1989 through September 13, 1989. Claimant’'s attorney is
awarded 25 percent of the increased temporary disability compensation created by
this order, not to exceed $3,800. Claimant is awarded a 15 percent penalty on
all interim compensation awarded by this order. For services concerning the
penalty-related issue of interim compensation, claimant’s counsel is awarded an
assessed attorney fee of $300, payable by the SAIF Corporation.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 61 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MICHAEL L. CLARK, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00263
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols and Brittingham.

Oon November 1, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ cldim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $60,000 by Boise Cascade Corporation,
the self-insured employer, claimant agrees to release his right to future
workers’ compensation benefits, except medical services, for his compensable
injury. We set aside the proposed disposition.

A proposed claim disposition agreement must be set aside if we find that
it is the result of an intentional misrepresentation of material fact. ORS
656.236(1)(b). Misrepresentation is an intentional, false statement of a
~substantive fact, or any conduct which leads to a belief of a substantive fact
material to a proper understanding of the matter in hand, made with the intent
to deceive or mislead. Louis R. Anava, 42 Van Natta 1843 (1990).

The self-insured employer alleges that, when the parties entered this
agreement in July, 1990, claimant exhibited an obvious list and declared himself
permanently and totally disabled because he could perform only sedentary work
and could not obtain any employment. Claimant does not deny those allegations.
Therefore, we find that claimant made the aforementioned representations and
that those representations were material to the parties’ understanding of the
value of claimant‘s claim.

The employer also submits employment records dated December, 1988, and
July, 1990, in which claimant declares that he has no physical impairment and is
able to perform heavy work. Those records also show that claimant was self-
employed in landscaping from 1984 through June, 1990, and has been employed as a
residential electrician apprentice since September, 1990. Claimant does not
adequately explain the discrepancy between those employment records and his
representations during the negotiation of this agreement. Accordingly, we find
that claimant’s representations were false and made with the intent to deceive
or mislead. We conclude, therefore, that this agreement is the result of an




62 ‘ Michael L. Clark, 43 Van Natta 61 (1991)

intentional misrepresentation of material fact and set it aside. See Louis R.
Anaya, supra.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 15, 1991 i Cite as 43 Van Natta 62 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
LYLE E. ESTES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-10740
ORDER ON REVIEW
James Edmonson, Claimant Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols and Crider.

Claimant requests review of Referee Knapp'’'s order which found that claim-
ant was not a subject worker in Oregon. On review, the issue is subjectivity.
We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" and supplement with the follow-
ing facts.

Claimant occasionally worked for the insured on a job-by-job basis--in
October and November 1969, in 1981 or 1982, and again beginning January 1987.

Simultaneously, claimant was self-employed in construction maintenance.

FINDING OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant was not employed in Oregon by the insured when he was injured
while working out of state.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Finding that claimant was a temporary rather than a permanent employee,
the Referee concluded that claimant was not a subject worker in Oregon. Claim-
ant asserts that the statute does not require "permanent" employment status in
order to qualify for coverage under ORS 656.126(1). We agree. Salvador
Cervantes-Ochoa, 42 Van Natta 2716 (1990). Nevertheless, although we clarify
the applicable law, we affirm the Referee’s conclusion.

In construing ORS 656.126(1), Oregon courts have applied a "permanent
employment relation test." Under this test, the key inquiry is the "extent to
which claimant’s work outside the state was temporary." Power Master Inc. v.
Blanchard, 103 Or App 467 (1990) citing Phelan v. H.S.C. Logging, Inc., 84 Or
App 632 (1988); Hobson v. Ore Dressing, Inc., 87 Or App 397, 400 , rev den 304
Or 437 (1987). [emphasis supplied].

To determine whether a claimant is an Oregon worker under this test, we
consider numerous factors such as where claimant was hired, where he actually
worked, where his paychecks were issued, where the operation was run, where
supervisory control was exercised, and whether claimant had a reasonable expec-
tation of working for the insured in Oregon after the out-of-state job was com-
Pleted. Blanchard, supra.




Lyle E. Estes, 43 Van Natta 62 (1991)

Claimant occasionally worked for the insured on a job-by-job basis. In
1987, he accepted a series of employments with the insured in Washington.
Claimant was hired in Moses Lake, Washington to work on.the Walla Walla,
Washington job during which he injured his back. Corporate control was exer-
cised and claimant’s paycheck was issued from the insured’s corporate office in
Merced, California. Claimant was supervised on-site in Washington. After
claimant’s Walla Walla, Washington job assignment ended, he no longer would have
been an employee of the insured. Therefore, although claimant may have antici-
pated being rehired for another job assignment, he could not have a reasonable
expectation of returning to work for the insured in Oregon after the Washington
job was completed.

Claimant has proven neither that he was employed in Oregon by the insured
nor that the insured sent him to work in Washington. Therefore, claimant’s work
temporarily in Washington was not "incidental” to Oregon employment for this
employer. Consequently, we conclude that claimant was not a subject worker in
Oregon when he was injured in Washington.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated December 6, 1989 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 63 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
"JOHN C. LAPPEN, Claimant
WCB Case No. TP-50046
THIRD PARTY DISTRIBUTION
Coons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Hallmark, et al., Defense Attorneys

Claimant has petitioned the Board for resolution of a dispute concerning a
proposed settlement of a third party action. See ORS 656.587. We approve the
settlement.

FINDINGS OF FACT

In August 1987, claimant, a salesman for a restaurant supply and equipment
company, sustained a compensable injury while making a business call. Specifi-
cally, he fell while walking down a ramp at a restaurant. CNA Insurance Com-
pany, as insurer for claimant’s employer, has éccepted the claim and provided
compensation. '

As a result of the accident, claimant sustained injuries to his left hand,
arm, and shoulder. He also suffered lacerations to his right knee and leg, in
addition to experiencing muscle spasms in his neck. Claimant continued to work
until November 1987, when his complaints became too debilitating.

In December 1987, surgery was performed on his left shoulder. Specifi-
cally, claimant underwent an acromioplasty and rotator cuff repalr. CNA
accepted responsibility for this procedure.

Claimant also underwent surgery for a right inguinal hernia. CNA did not
accept responsibility for the hernia and its treatment. A March 10, 1989 Ref-
eree’'s order found that claimant’s hernia condition and treatment were not
related to his compensable injury. The Referee’s order was affirmed and adopted
by the Board on June 14, 1990.




64 ‘ John C. Lappen, 43 Van Natta 63 (1991)

Claimant has not returned to his job as a salesman for CNA’s insured. In-
stead, in July 1989, he obtained employment as a warehouse material and equip-
ment salesman for another employer. Claimant currently resides in Albuquerque,
New Mexico.

A November 7, 1988 Determination Order closed claimant’s claim. He was
found medically stationary as of August 3, 1988. Claimant was awarded approxi-
mately 4 months of temporary partial disability and 7 months of temporary total
disability. 1In addition, 13 percent unscheduled permanent disability was
granted. The Determination Order was affirmed by the March 1989 Referee’s
order, which has since been affirmed and adopted by the Board’'s June 1990 order.

To date, CNA, as paying agency, represents that it has incurred actual
claim costs totalling $31,705.53. These costs include medical and indemnity
benefits. 1In addition, CNA asserts that it has set future reserves of §32,511
for "indemnity" and $22,142 for "medical."”

) Claimant engaged legal representation to pursue a cause of action for
negligence against the restaurant and the owner of the property. Thereafter, he
filed a complaint alleging that the aforementioned third parties were negligent
in the following manner: (1) in failing to warn claimant of the faulty ramp;
(2) in failing to provide safety devices such as guardrails, handrails, or slip-
guards; (3) in failing to repair metal brads which protruded through the metal
surface of the ramp; and (4) in failing to inspect and remedy the conditions
present at the ramp. ' '

Claimant“s third party complaint sought economic and non-—-economic damages.
These damages included compensation for permanent injuries to his left leqg, left
shoulder, cervical spine, and groin, as well as medical expenses and lost earn-
ings attributable to these injuries.

While conducting discovery procedures, the following information was com-
piled. 1In 1979, claimant was involved in an automobile accident, causing him to
bump his head on his car’s windshield. Other than a "knot" on the top of his
head, he was uninjured and experienced no physical complaints. Claimant also
underwent arthroscopic surgery in August 1985 to repair damaged cartilage in his
left knee. However, he immediately returned to work following this outpatient
surgical procedure and had experienced no subsequent problems with the knee.

The surface of the ramp at the restaurant was composed of a stressed metal
material. The height of the ramp is less than 4 feet. The slope of the ramp is
minimal and gradual. The ramp does not have a handrail or guardrail.

While descending the ramp, claimant was holding a sales order book,: as
well as a catalog and/or a small briefcase. In addition, he held a paper bag
containing a hamburger, fries, and a Coke. These items were being carried in
both of his hands. ’

Upon taking one step onto the ramp, claimant’'s feet went out from under
him. Because it happened so fast, he does not know whether he slipped or
tripped. However, he recalled reaching in vain for something to hold onto. No
foreign material was observed on the ramp.

During a subsequent visit to the restaurant, claimant recalled the propri-
etor stating that claimant was not the first person to have fallen on the ramp.
The proprietor denied making such a statement and insisted that there had never
been a problem with walking on the ramp. A list of restaurant employees since
1985 was provided to claimant. Attempts to identify any employee who could
recount the existence of prior ramp falls have been unsuccessful.




John C. Lappen, 43 Van Natta 63 (1991) ] 65

The third party insurer and claimant have agreed to settle the action for
$15,000. Wary of the possibility of an adverse jury verdict, claimant desires
to avoid the time and expense of traveling from his Albuquerque, New Mexico
home, as well as incurring additional litigation expenses resulting from the
Roseburg, Oregon trial. '

If the $15,000 settlement is approved, following the distribution of
claimant‘s attorney fee, litigation expenses, and statutory 1/3 share, CNA would
receive $6,486.33. Such a recovery would be approximately 20 percent of CNA’s
$§31,705.53 in actual claim costs.

CNA has declined to approve the settlement, contending that such a recov-
ery would result in it receiving approximately 7.5 percent of its "payout and
regserves." CNA further asserts that claimant has a "strong liability case"
because the ramp violates OSHA standards requiring a railing for ramps in excess
of 4 feet in height and that claimant’s contributory negligence would be

"probably about 20 to 30 percent." CNA also surmises that the recovery could be
enhanced if claimant could uncover a "past employee who has fallen or witnessed
a fall on this ramp.™ Finally, CNA recommends that claimant file an amended

complaint, asserting that his activity at the time of the injury involved the
"risk" or "danger" necessary to bring a claim under the Employers’ Liability Act
(ORS 654.305 et seq).

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

The third party settlement offer of $15,000 is reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Pursuant to ORS 656.587, the Board is authorized to resolve disputes con-
cerning the approval of any compromise of a third party action. 1In exercising
this authority,'we employ our independent judgment to determine whether the com-
promise is reasonable. 'Natasha D. Lenhart, 38 Van Natta 1496 (1986).

Generally, we will approve settlements negotiated between a claimant/
plaintiff and a third party defendant, unless the settlement appears to be
grossly unreasonable. Dorotha M. Clarke, 40 Van Natta 1125 (1988); Kathryn TI.
Looney, 39 Van Natta 1140 (1987).

After reviewing the record, as well as the parties’ respective positions,
and considering the aforementioned standard, we conclude that a settlement offer
of $15,000 is reasonable. We base our conclusion on the following reasoning.

To begin, CNA complains that, if the settlement is approved, it will re-
ceive "approximately 7.5 percent of its payout and reserve." In so doing, CNA
asserts entitlement to $32,511 in "future reserves"” for "indemnity" payments.
Presumably, these reserves are designed to provide for future payments of tempo-
rary and permanent disability should the claim be subsequently reopened. Yet,
such benefits are expressly excluded from future compensation which is lienable
under ORS 656.593(1)(c). Thus, regardless of the amount CNA has reserved for
these projected future expenditures, such costs would not be reimbursable.

If the $15,000 settlement is approved, CNA would recover $6,486.33,
approximately 20 percent of its $31,705.53 in actual claim costs. CNA contends
that claimant’s recovery and its proportional share could be significantly in-
creased if he proceeded to trial. However, to do so, claimant would be required
to incur additional litigation expenses to subpoena witnesses, as well as to
travel to the Roseburg trial from his Albuquerque residence. Such increased
expenses, along with claimant’s attorney fee and statutory 1/3 share, would be




66 John C. Lappen, 43 Van Natta 63 (1991)

deducted from any third party recovery before the remainder would become subject
to CNA’s lien pursuant to ORS 656.593(1)(c). See Thomas Lund, 41 Van Natta 1352
(1989). Thus, an increase in claimant’s gross third party recovery would not
automatically assure CNA that its eventual portion of the recovery would exceed
its current share of the proposed settlement.

In any event, CNA's arguments for proceeding with the lltlgatlon are not
supported by the record. To be sure, there is no reason to doubt CNA’'s asser-
tion that claimant "would make a good jury appearance and could garner some jury
sympathy.” Yet, similar assertions could likewise be registered concerning the
testimony of the restaurant proprietor. Moreover, considering claimant’s prior
medical history, the unexplained nature of his fall, and the lack of a witness
to refute the proprietor‘s statement of no prior ramp mishaps, a jury finding of
significant contributory negligence on claimant’s part would not be an unrealis-
tic outcome. .

Finally, CNA's recommended inclusions of an OSHA violation and a claim
under the Employers’ Liability Act are similarly unsupported by the record. The
photographs submitted with claimant’s reply brief persuasively establish that
the height of the ramp does not approximate four feet. Therefore, OSHA ramp and
railing requirements would not be applicable. 1In addition, there is nothing in
the record to substantiate CNA's suggestion that claimant’s work activity'ét the
time of his injury could involve the necessary "risk" or "danger" to support a
claim under the Employer‘’s Liability Act. 1In fact, even CNA acknowledges the
possibility that a judge could strike such a claim as a matter of law.

In conclusion, we find the proposed settlement to be reasonable. Conse-
quently, we approve the settlement. ORS 656.587. Accordingly, proceeds of the
settlement shall be distributed in accordance with ORS 656.593(3), which results
in CNA's recovery of $6,486.33. Claimant’s counsel shall immediately forward a
check in the aforementioned amount to CNA’s counsel.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 66 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RUBY PARMENTER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 86-15727
ORDER ON REVIEW
- Vick & Gutzler, Claimant Attorneys .
Dennis Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee Mills’ order that: (1) upheld the
SAIF Corporation’s denijial of medical services for claimant’s current low back
condition; and (2) declined to assess a penalty and related attorney fee for an
allegedly unreasonable denial. On review, the issues are medical services and
penalties and attorney fees. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT
We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

~ Citing Bauman v. SAIF, 295 Or 788 (1983) and Georgia-Pacific Corporation
v. Piwowar, 305 Or 494 (1988), claimant argues that SAIF’'s denial was an imper-
missible "back-up" denial. 1In this regard, claimant contends that she has been
treating with Dr. Gorman for the same condition since 1979; that SAIF accepted




Ruby Parmenter, 43 Van Natta 66 (1991) 67

that condition and treatment pursuant to a 1981 Stipulation; and, therefore,
that SAIF may not now deny the treatment. SAIF characterizes its denial as a
denial of "compensability of claimant’s current protruded disc condition.” SAIF
asserts that claimant’s current condition is caused by her diagnosed herniated
disc; that this condition is separate from her original low back sprain/strain
injury; and, therefore, that Bauman and Piwowar do not apply.

The denial in question notes that claimant is "seeking treatment for
lumbar protruded intervertable disc at L4-5 and low back strain" and states that
SAIF is "unable to accept responsibility -for any treatment and/or disability in
connection with [claimant‘s] current condition.” The denial goes on to state
that "SAIF will continue to make medical payments related to [claimant’s] origi-
nal injury." At hearing, the Referee characterized the main issue as a denial
of medical treatment having to do with claimant’s back care. Claimant’s counsel
and SAIF's counsel both agreed with this characterization of the issue. 1In
addition, claimant‘s counsel stated that claimant was not seeking any disabil-
ity. Moreover, SAIF‘s counsel subsequently noted that the claim is in own
motion status and, therefore, that the issue being litigated is "ongoing
treatment."”

Therefore, although the denial is somewhat ambiguous, the parties liti-
gated the matter as a medical services issue. As litigated, the basis for
SAIF'’s denial was that the need for treatment was not related to the compensable
1973 injury, but rather was required by an unrelated disc herniation. We
address the issue on that basis.

Interpreted as a medical services denial, the denial does not violate
Bauman or Piwowar. In this regard, Bauman and Piwowar do not prohibit SAIF from
asserting that a current need for medical services is unrelated to a compensable
injury. See Barnett v. EBI Cos., 105 Or App 145 (1991); Walter Manchur, 42 Van
Natta 2497 (1990). Moreover, we do not agree that the 1981 "Stipulation" pre-
cludes SAIF from denying Dr. Gorman’s current treatment. In this regard, the
"Stipulation" was actually a disputed claim settlement pursuant to ORS
656.289(4); therefore, there was no admission of liability for any condition or

treatment by SAIF.

Accordingly, we proceed to address the merits of the medical services
issue, i.e., whether the condition for which Dr. Gorman is currently treating is
materially related to the compensable injury. Relying upon the opinions of Drs.
Hockey, Schroeder and Raaf, the Referee found that claimant’s "current pain ...
and the disc problems" are not related to the 1973 injury. He, therefore, con-
cluded that Dr. Gorman’s current treatment is not compensable. We agree. '

Dr. Gorman has opined that claimant’s present condition is directly re-
lated to her injuries and a resulting ongoing degenerative process caused by
trauma to the discs and surrounding soft tissue. However, this is essentially
the full extent of his explanation. We conclude that his opinion is largely
conclusory and, therefore, not very persuasive. See Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44
Or App 429 (1980). In particular, given the extended period of time between
claimant‘s injuries and the documented onset of her disc pathology, we require
more of an explanation than provided by Dr. Gorman. Moreover, like the Referee,
we are persuaded by the well-reasoned.and thorough opinions of Drs. Hockey,
Schroeder and Raaf, who have all opined that claimant‘s current condition re-
quiring treatment is unrelated to her compensable 1973 injury.

Penalties and Attorney Fees

Because we have concluded that SAIF’'s denial was not an improper "back-up"
denial, no grounds exist upon which to base a penalty and associated attorney
fee.




68 Ruby Parmenter, 43 Van Natta 66 (1991)

ORDER

The Referee'’s order dated June 17, 1988 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 68 (1991)

X ,

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MICHAEL L. PURVES, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-17866
ORDER ON REVIEW

Olson, et al., Claimant Attorneys

Jerry Larkin (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham and Crider.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Peterson’s order which
declined to assess a penalty and associated attorney fee for the SAIF Corpora-
tion’'s allegedly unreasonable denial of claimant’s right knee condition. On

review, the issues are penalties and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF_ FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’'s "Findings of Fact"” with the following
supplementation.

Prior to issuing a partial denial of claimant’s right knee condition on
August 23, 1989, SAIF had received three reports on causation. Dr. Wright, con-
sulting neurosurgeon, noted that he could not connect claimant’s current right
knee symptoms to claimant’s October 1988 injury in a definite way, but noted
that the mechanism of injury could have aggravated a preexisting knee condition.
Dr. Klump, claimant‘s treating neurosurgeon for his spinal fracture, deferred to
the opinion of Dr. Webb, claimant’s treating orthopedic surgeon for his knee
condition. Dr. Webb requested time loss and authorization for knee surgery but
made no explicit statement regarding work-related causation.

After SAIF issued its partial denial, claimant‘s attorney forwarded sev-
eral letters to SAIF to clarify causation. Dr. Webb stated that claimant’s cur-
rent right knee condition was the result of the work injury. Dr. Klump noted
that the October 1988 incident probably caused claimant’s right knee condition,
but again deferred to the opinion of orthopedic surgeon Webb. There were no
reports attributing claimant’s current knee condition to any cause other than
his work injury.

FINDING OF ULTIMATE FACT

The SAIF Corporation’s continuing denial of claimant’s right knee condi-
tion following receipt of Drs. Klump and Webb‘s letters was not supported by a
legitimate doubt as to its legal liability.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee set aside SAIF‘'s denial of claimant’s right knee condition.
However, he found that SAIF’s denial was not unreasonable at the time it was
issued. On review, claimant argues only that SAIF’s failure to withdraw its
denial after it received new medical evidence "destroyed" any reasonable doubt
it had regarding causation and, therefore, its conduct was unreasonable. We
agree.




Michael L. Purves, 43 Van Natta 68 (1991) 69

After an insurer reasonably denies a claim, "continuation of that denial
in the light of new medical evidence becomes unreasonable if, but only if, the
new evidence destroys any legitimate doubt about liability." Brown v. Arg-
onaut Insurance Co., 93 Or App 588, 592 (1988). SAIF concedes that it had a
continuing duty to consider postdenial medical reports. Moreover, claimant’'s
attorney forwarded the new reports to SAIF for consideration and inquired
whether SAIF would change its position on the denial. Nevertheless, SAIF did
not respond and the matter went to hearing. Now, SAIF contends Drs. Klump and
Webb’'s reports were not sufficient to counter the predenial reports and, there-
fore, based on all the evidence, it still had a legitimate doubt as to its
liability.

We find that the evidence received by SAIF from Drs. Klump and Webb, and
especially Dr. Webb‘s unequivocal and uncontested statement that the logging
accident caused claimant’s previously asymptomatic right knee condition to be-
come symptomatic, was sufficient to destroy any legitimate doubt on the part of
SAIF that it was responsible for claimant’s right knee condition. SAIF should
have rescinded its denial of August 23, 1989. It did not, and a hearing was
necessary to resolve the compensability issue. Therefore, we conclude that
SAIF's continuing denial in the face of such evidence was unreasonable. Brown
v. Argonaut, supra. Accordingly, we assess a penalty and associated attorney
fee. ORS 656.262(10); 656.382(1).

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices on review concerning the penalty issue is $400, to be paid by SAIF. In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated January 16, 1990 is affirmed in part and re-
versed in part. That portion of the order which declined to assess a penalty
and associated attorney fee for unreasonable claim denial is reversed. The SAIF
Corporation is ordered to pay a penalty, equal to 25 percent of the amount of
temporary disability compensation due at the time of hearing. Additionally,
SAIF is ordered to pay a reasonable penalty-related attorney fee, in the amount
of $400. The remainder of the order is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 69 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
THOMAS L. RUNFT, Claimant
Own Motion No. 90-0650M
OWN MOTION ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Saif Legal Division, Defense Attorney

_ The SAIF Corporation has submitted to the Board claimant’s claim for
‘an additional permanent disability award due to his January 22, 1966, occupa-
tional disease claim. SAIF opposes his claim on the ground that the Board has
no authority to award additional permanent disability benefits on its own
motion. SAIF contends that claimant’s claim is subject to the Board’s own
motion authority because his aggravation rights expired January 22, 1971. We
disagree and dismiss for lack of own motion jurisdiction.

In January, 1983, claimant filed an'occupational disease claim for
"asbestos poisoning” allegedly resulting from exposure while working for SAIF's
insured from 1959 to 1966. SAIF denied the claim in March, 1983. Claimant




70 Thomas L. Runft, 43 Van Natta 69 (1991)

appealed the denial and, in June, 1987, the Supreme Court ordered that SAIF be
held responsible for the claim. Runft v. SAIF, 303 Or 493 (1987). On April 27,
1988, SAIF accepted the claim and classified it as nondisabling. Claimant re-
quested review by the Department of Insurance and Finance (the Department) of
SAIF’'s classification and, on July 25, 1988, the Department ordered- SAIF to re-
classify his claim as disabling. The Department’s files show that claimant’s
claim was closed by Determination Order on October 19, 1988, with no award of
temporary or permanent disability benefits.

We have own motion jurisdiction of claimant’s claim only if his
aggravation rights under ORS 656.273 had expired. Miltenberger v. Howard's
Plumbing, 93 Or App 475 (1988). ORS 656.273(4) provides: ‘

"(a) The claim for aggravation must be filed
within five years after the first determination
order or the first notice of closure made under
ORS 656.268. :

"(b) If the injury has been in a nondisabling
status for one year or more after the date of
injury, the claim for aggravation must be filed
within five years after the date of injury."

. SAIF contends that claimant’s aggravation rights expired January
22, 1971, five years after the date of injury. SAIF apparently reasons that
claimant’s aggravation rights are governed by ORS 656.273(4)(b). We disagree.
In our view, ORS 656.273(4)(b) applies only to accepted injuries. That is, an
injury is not in a nondisabling status unless and until it is accepted and
classified as nondisabling. Here, SAIF did not accept claimant’s claim until
April 27, 1988. The claim was then classified as nondisabling and remained so
until the Department ordered the claim reclassified as disabling on July 25,
1988. Thus, claimant’s claim was in nondisabling status for only three
months. That is not sufficient for application of ORS 656.273(4)(b).

We conclude, instead, that claimant'’s aggravation rights are
governed by ORS 656.273(4)(a). Under that subsection, claimant‘s aggravation
rights expire five years after the first determination order or notice of clo-
sure made under ORS 656.268. Here, the first Determination Order issued under
ORS 656.268 on October 19, 1988. Therefore, claimant has until October 19,
1993, to file an aggravation claim.

Inasmuch as claimant’s aggravation rights have not yet expired, we
conclude that we lack own motion jurisdiction to consider his request for
additional permanent disability benefits. Accordingly, claimant’s request for
own motion relief is dismissed. Instead, SAIF should process claimant’s re-
quest as a claim for aggravation under ORS 656.273.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 71 (1991) 71

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GREGORY S. SHEWCZYK, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-21437
ORDER ON REVIEW
Burt, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Lester Huntsinger (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Brittingham.

Claimant requests review of Referee M. Johnson’s order that upheld the
SAIF Corporation’s denial of a neck injury sustained as a result of a dive into
a golf course pond. On review, the issue is compensability.

We affirm and adopt the Referee’s order except that we disagree with the
Referee’s discussion of that aspect of the seven-factor test pertaining to
whether or not a worker is paid for the activity at which he was injured. See
Mellis v. McEwen, 74 Or App 571, rev den 300 Or 249 (1985). The Referee found
that claimant was not paid for the activity of diving into the pond because the
employer was not aware of the activity. We find instead that because claimant
dove into the pond during worktime and he was in fact paid for that time, the
activity was paid for. No more complicated analysis of the point is necessary.

Nevertheless, the fact that claimant was injured while he was on the
employer’s premises and during paid worktime, does not outweigh the fact that
the activity was not for the employer’s benefit, was not contemplated by the
employer, was not an ordinary risk of employment as a maintenance worker and was
not acquiesced in by the employer. On balance, we conclude that claimant was
not in the course and scope of employment when injured. ‘

In balancing the factors in this case, we note that, under Clark v. U.S.
Plywood, 288 Or 255 (1980), it is particularly important, in assessing the com-
pensability of an injury suffered while engaged in nontask activity incidental
to employment, to determine whether or not the employer acquiesced in the activ-
ity. Claimant contends that the employer acquiesced in the activity of diving
into the pond because the employer acquiesced in other activities necessary to
cool off. Claimant notes, in particular, that he and his partner frequently
refreshed themselves by stopping to get a drink of water or by driving the main-
tenance vehicle through an area being sprinkled. However, there is no evidence
that the employer was aware that any employee had taken a dip in a pond to re-
fresh himself. The evidence that the employer allowed claimant to cool off in
the sprinklers is insufficient to persuade us that cooling off in the pond was
also condoned.

On this basis, we affirm.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated April 12, 1990 is affirmed.




72 Cite as 43 Van Natta 72 (1991) January 15, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RAYMOND S. VOLLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-16049
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Employers Defense Counsel, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of Referee Gruber's order that increased his
unscheduled permanent disability award for a low back injury from 27 percent
(86.4 degrees), as awarded by Determination Order, to 28 percent (89.6 degrees).

On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant suffered a compensable musculoligamentous low back injury on
September 2, 1988 when he was removing a veneer jam from a dryer at the em-
ployer’s wood products mill. Claimant’s work-at-injury required the physical
capacity to perform heavy work.

MRI studies revealed a variety of degenerative changes in claimant’s
thoracic spine, scoliosis, mild central bulging at L4-5, and a probable small
central disc herniation at T5-6. Claimant’s compensable injury did not cause or
worsen claimant’s degenerative disc disease or his disc bulges.

Claimant’s condition was medically stationary on May 12, 1989. At that
time, claimant’s treating physician, Dr. Watrous, released claimant to return to
modified light duty work with restrictions in lifting, bending and twisting.
After working three days, claimant stopped working due to back pain.

A July 25, 1989 Determination Order closed claimant’s claim and awarded
him 27 percent unscheduled permanent disability. Claimant requested a hearing.

Claimant was examined by Dr. Woolpert, M.D., at the request of the
insurer. Later, in August 1989, claimant was examined and treated by Dr.
Sawchuk, M.D., who initiated acquatic therapy with no success.: Dr. Sawchuk
released claimant to return to work with restrictions in repetitive bending,
twisting, crouching and stooping.

Claimant, 56 years of age at hearing, has a GED. The job which claimant
successfully performed during the ten years preceding the date of determination,
with the highest specific vocational preparation (SVP) time, was an electric
motor repairer and rewinder, with an SVP of 7. Claimant has demonstrated compe-
tence in that specific vocational pursuit.

Claimant returned to modified work. He is capable of occasional lifting
up to 40 pounds and is restricted from repetitive lifting, pushing and pulling
in excess of 20 pounds.

Claimant sustained pérmanent loss of lumbar range of motion due to his
compensable injury. He also suffers from a chronic condition which resulted in
permanent restrictions in performing certain activities with his back.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee increased claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award
from 27 percent to 28 percent. We affirm.



Raymond S. Voller, 43 Van Natta 72 (1991) 73"

‘Claimant’s condition became medically stationary on May 12, 1989. His
claim was closed by Determination Order on July 25, 1989. We apply the "stand-
ards" effective at the time of the Determination Order in rating claimant’s
permanent disability. Former OAR 436-35-001 et seq.

The parties do not dispute the values assigned to age (1) and formal
education (0). Therefore, we do not address those issues.

With respect to education values, the insurer contends that the Referee
erred in assigning values to the skills category (3) and to the training cate-
gory (1). We agree.

The insurer specifically argues that claimant’s highest SVP during that
time frame was a 5, for performing electric repair and rewind work, for a skills
value of 2.

Claimant contends, however, that while he once did electric repair and
rewinding work, he can no longer do that type of work because of his injury and
because of a lack of available work. Claimant contends that his highest SVP
during the ten years preceding the date of determination was a 3, for working as
an appliance repair person, for a skills value of 3.

Former OAR 436-35-300(4) provides that skills be measured by reviewing the
jobs a worker has successfully performed during the ten years preceding the date

of determination. The rule further provides that, "[s]uccessful performance is
defined as remaining on the job the length of time necessary to meet the spe-
cific vocational preparation requirement for that job.” There is nothing in the

rule that requires the claimant be capable of performing the specific job with
the highest SVP value at the time of disability rating. Former OAR 436-35-
300(4).

Here, claimant testified that he worked as an electric repairer and
rewinder in excess of ten years. The SVP value for that position is a 7.
Therefore, the appropriate skills value is 1. Former OAR 436-35-300(4).

The insurer contends that claimant has demonstrated competence in some
specific vocational pursuit. Former OAR 436-35-300(5). We agree.

Claimant has worked as an electric repairer and rewinder for years. We
find that his employment record establishes that he has demonstrated competence
'in that specific vocational pursuit. Therefore, the appropriate training value
is 0. Former OAR 436-35-300(5).

With respect to the adaptability category, claimant contends that his
work—-at-injury required the physical capacity to perform heavy work, and his
modified job required the physical capacity to perform sedentary to light work,
thereby establishing an adaptability value under former OAR 436-35-310(3) of 3.

The insurer, however, argues that claimant’s work-at-injury required the
physical capacity to perform medium work, and his modified job required the
physical capacity to perform light work, thereby establishing an adaptability
value of 2 under former OAR 436-35-310(3). We disagree with both the insurer
and claimant.

Claimant testified that his work-at-injury required the physical capacity
to lift in excess of 50 pounds on an occasional basis. Based on claimant’s
credible testimony, we find that the lifting requirement establishes that
claimant’s work-at-injury required the physical capacity to perform heavy work.
Former OAR 436-35-310(3); See e.g. Carol Tuggle, 42 Van Natta 2729 (1990).




74 Raymond S. Voller, 43 Van Natta 73 (1991)

After the injury, claimant’s treating physician, Dr. Watrous, released
claimant to return to work with restrictions of never lifting more than 40
pounds, and performing only limited repetitive lifting, pushing and pulling up
to 20 pounds. (Ex. 15A). Therefore, we find that claimant’s modified job
requires the physical capacity to perform light work. See former OAR 436-35-
310(3) & (4).

Consequently, we conclude that the appropriate adaptability value is the
difference between the physical capacity necessary to perform the usual and cus-
tomary work (heavy) and the physical capacity to perform the modified job
(light), or 2.5. Former OAR 436-35-310(3).

With respect to the impairment value, claimant contends that he sustained
a greater loss of range of motion than that calculated by the Referee, that he
is entitled to a value for a chronic condition limiting repetitive use, and that
he is entitled to a value for each disc bulge. The insurer agrees that a value
should be assigned for a chronic condition, but disagrees as to the values as-
signed for lost range of motion and the disc bulges. Under such circumstances,
we award claimant 5 percent for a chronic condition limiting'repetitive use of
his low back. Former OAR 436-35-320(4).

With respect to the disc bulges, the insurer specifically argues that
claimant failed to prove a causal relationship between the disc bulges at L4-5
and T5-6 and his compensable injury. Claimant argues, however, that the insurer
has essentially waived the right to contest the compensability of the disc
bulges. We disagree.

Any injury-related unoperated rupture bulge or other disc derangement is
entitled to a value of 4 percent. Former OAR 436-35-350(2). Further, claimant
must establish a causal relationship between his disc bulges and his compensable
injury, i.e., he must show that disability resulting from impairment presumed by
the "standards” to result from disc bulges is "due to" the compensable injury.
ORS 656.214(5); Daniel G. Huff, 42 Van Natta 2805 (1990).

After our de novo review of the record, we find that claimant has failed
to establish the causation of his disc bulges. There is no evidence in the
record discussing the causation of the "probable" T5-6 disc bulge. .

Regarding the L4-5 disc bulge, which is evident, there is only one mention
of a causal relationship in the record. Dr. Sawchuk, M.D., reported that he was
not certain whether or not the L4-5 disc bulge was related to claimant’s com-
pensable injury. Consequently, because we find that Sawchuk’s opinion does not
rise to the level of a medical probability of a causal connection between
claimant’s disc bulges and his compensable injury, we conclude that it is not
persuasive. Gormley v. SAIF, 52 Or App 1055, 1060 (1981).

Therefore, there is no persuasive evidence to establish that either the
T5-6 bulge or the L4-5 disc bulge is causally related to claimant’'s compensable
back injury. Therefore, we conclude that claimant is not entitled to values for
the disc bulges. Former OAR 436-35-350(2). '

Regarding the category for lost range of motion, claimant contends that
the Referee should have relied upon‘Dr. Sawchuk’s findings. The insurer, on the
other hand, contends that Sawchuk’s findings are inconsistent and should not be
relied upon to rate claimant’s range of motion impairment. Instead, the insurer
argues that the findings of Dr. Watrous, claimant’s long-standing treating’
physician, should be used. We agree with the insurer.




Raymond S. Voller, 43 Van Natta 72 (1991) 75

We are persuaded by the inconsistencies in both Dr. Woolpert’s and Dr.
Sawchuk’'s medical records that the range of motion findings are not reliable.
Therefore, we do not rely on the range of motion findings of Dr. Woolpert or Dr.
Sawchuk. See David E. Gates, 40 Van Natta 798 (1988); Edward J. Kelly, 39 Van
Natta 1051 (1987). 1Instead, we find the range of motion findings reported by
Dr. Watrous to be more reliable, as Watrous treated claimant at the time of the
injury, and continued to so treat until the time of claim closure. David E.
Gates, supra; Edward J. Kelly, supra.

Therefore, based on Dr. Watrous’ range of motion findings, we conclude
that claimant’s ratable lost range of motion includes: 20 degrees retained
thoracolumbar extension (for a value of 1 percent); 20 degrees retained right
lateral flexion (for a value of 1 percent); 20 degrees retained left lateral
flexion (for a value of 1 percent); 25 degrees retained right rotation (for a
value of 2 percent); and 25 degrees retained left rotation (for a value of 2
percent). Former OAR 436-35-360(6)-(9).

After adding the lost range of motion values, we find that claimant’s
total lost thoracolumbar range of motion is 7 percent. Finally, after combining
claimant’s range of motion impairment (7), with his chronic condition impairment
(5), we conclude that claimant’s total impairment value is 11.65 percent.

Computation of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

When claimant’s age value 1 is added to his education value 1, the sum is
2. When that value is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability value 2.5, the
product is 5. When that value is added to claimant’'s impairment value 11.65,
the result is 16.65 percent unscheduled permanent partial disability. Former
ORR 436~35-280(7). That disability figure is rounded to the next higher whole
percentage. Former OAR 436-35-280(7). Claimant’s permanent disability under
the "standards" is, therefore, 17 percent.

Further, we find no clear and convincing evidence that claimant sustained
permanent disability in excess of that calculated under the "standards." There-
fore, we do not award disability outside the standards.

The insurer has not sought a reduction in the Referee’s award of 28 per-
cent unscheduled permanent disability. Consequently, we affirm the Referee’'s
order. :

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 2, 1990 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 75 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CINDY J. WOLF, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15088
ORDER ON REVIEW
Quintin B. Estell, Claimant Attorney
Bonnie Laux (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Nichols.

_ Claimant requests review of Referee Brazeau’s order that: (1) increased
claimant’‘s unscheduled permanent disability award for a cervical spine and right
shoulder injury from 14 percent (44.8 degrees), as awarded by a Determination




16 Cindy J. Wolf, 43 Van Natta 75 (1991)

Order, to 17 percent (54.4 degrees); and (2) affirmed the Determination Order
which did not award scheduled permanent disability for loss of use or function
of the right arm. On review, the issues are unscheduled and. scheduled permanent
disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We addpt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact."”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND‘OPINiON‘

We adopt the conclusions of law as set forth in the "Conclusion" portion
of the Referee’s order, with the following comments.

Claimant suffers from a chronic condition in her right shoulder which
limits her repetitive use of the shoulder. (Ex. 5, 8, 11).

On review, claimant cites a medical text to support her argument that her
cervical impairment is greater than that assigned by the Referee. However, this
text was not introduced into evidence. Review by the Board is statutorily lim-
ited to evidence found in the hearing record. ORS 656.295(5). Furthermore, we
may not take official notice of a medical text offered to prove pivotal facts
that an opposing party was given no opportunity to contest, cross—-examine or re-
fute but which may be subject to dispute. Groshong v. Montgomery Ward Co., 73
Or App 403 (1985); Piedad Zarate, 41 Van Natta 2372 (1989), aff’'d mem 104 Or App
446 (1990); Cissie L. St. Clair, 42 Van Natta 958 (1990).

Finally, no grounds are available for remand. The record is adequately
developed and there is no evidence as to why the medical text was not obtainable -
‘with due diligence at the time of the hearing. ORS 656.295(5); Keinow’s Food
Stores v. Lyster, 79 Or ARpp 416 (1986); Bernard L. Osborn, 37 Van Natta 1054,
1055 (1985), aff’d mem, 80 Or App 152 (1986).

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 7, 1990 is affirmed.

January 15, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 76 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WAYNE A. WOLFE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 88-15117
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

Claimant requests review of Referee Seifert’s order that: (1) found that
his right leg claim was not prematurely closed; (2) upheld the self-insured
employer‘s denial of a weight loss program; and (3) affirmed a Determination
order award of 21 percent (31.5 degrees) scheduled permanent disability for the
loss of use or function of his right knee (leg). On review, the issues are pre-
mature closure, medical services, and extent of scheduled permanent disability.
We affirm in part and reverse in part.




Wayne A. Wolfe, 43 Van Natta 76 (1991) 77

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings” with the following supplementation.
Claimant’s right leg claim was properly closed. At the time of claim clo-
sure, no further material improvement would reasonably be expected from medlcal

treatment or the passage of time.

Claimant'’'s weight loss program was reasonable and necessary medical
services.

Claimant sustained permanent loss of use or function of his right knee
(leg) resulting from his 1986 industrial injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Premature Closure

We adopt the Referee’'s "Conclusions" which found and concluded that at the
time of claim closure no further material improvement would reasonably be
expected from medical treatment or the passage of time.

Weight Loss Progqram

The Referee found that claimant failed to establish that the welght loss
program was reasonable or necessary. We disagree.

Generally, a weight program which will help a claimant alleviate the
effect of a compensable injury is compensable under ORS 656.245. Van Blokland
v. Oregon Health Sciences University, 87 Or App 694 (1987); See Judy L. Smith,
40 Van Natta 1840 (1988). '

Here, the only evidence in the record regarding the reasonableness and
necessity of the weight loss program is the July 5, 1989 opinion of claimant’s
treating physician, Dr. Hermens. In that report, Hermens opined that the weight
loss program was not a "medical necessity." He went on to opine, however, that
claimant  would benefit from weight loss as claimant " . . . does have degenera-
tive changes of the right knee and as such weight loss can be expected to influ-
ence progression of these degenerative changes. 'With such weight loss there is
less stress on the knee joint with weight bearing and this can be expected to be
beneficial in his symptoms as well as probably delay need for further surgery in
the future . . ."

We are persuaded by Dr. Hermens' report that the weight loss program
claimant sought was reasonable and necessary. Further, as there is no evidence
to the contrary, we find that the evidence establishes that such a weight loss
program would be beneficial to claimant, i.e., help alleviate the effect of his
compensable injury. See Van Blokland, supra; Judy L. Smith, supra. Conse-
quently, we find that claimant has proven that his weight loss program is
reasonable and necessary, and therefore, compensable.

Extent of Scheduled Permanent Disability

We adopt that portion of the Referee’s "Conclusions" which found that
claimant sustained 21 percent scheduled permanent disability for the loss of use
or function of his right knee (leg) resulting from his compensable right leg
injury. We make the following supplementation.




78 Wayne A. Wolfe, 43 Van Natta 76 (1991)

The parties do not dispute claimant’s entitlement to 21 percent scheduled
permanent disability based on an analysis of the applicable standards. Claimant
contends, however, that he established that the record, as a whole, establishes
by clear and convincing evidence that his disability is in excess of that calcu-
lated under the standards. We disagree.

The only evidence cited by claimant in this regard is an October 23, 1989
report authored by Dr. Hermens. In that report, Hermens indicated that claim-
ant’s impairment resulting from his compensable injury was in the mildly
moderate (20 to 40 percent) category and noted that the standards did not pro-
vide for a rating for claimant’s surgeries. '

While it is true that claimant’s surgeries are not ratable under the stan-
dards, we find that Dr. Hermens’ report, without more, fails to establish that
the record, as a whole, constitutes clear and convincing evidence that claim-
ant’s loss of right leg use exceeds the 21 percent calculated under the
standards. Therefore, we do not award any disability outside the standards.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices at hearing and on review concerning the medical services claim for a
weight loss program is $1,200, to be paid by the employer. In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case, the
complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

" ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 2, 1990 is affirmed in part and reversed
in part. That portion of the Referee’s order that upheld the employer’'s "de
facto" denial of the weight loss program is reversed. The medical services
claim for weight loss is remanded to the employer for processing according to
law. The remainder of the order is affirmed. For services at hearing and on
Board review, concerning the medical services issue, claimant’s attorney is
awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $1,200, payable by the employer.

January 16, 1991 Cite as 43 van Natta 78 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOSEPH M. ELL, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-09929 & 89-17020
ORDER ON REVIEW
Peter O. Hansen, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

United Employers Insurance requests review of that portion of Referee
Leahy’s order which set aside its partial denial of claimant‘’s medical services
claim for drug dependency treatment. On review, the issue is compensability.

We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Findings of Fact" as set forth in the Referee’'s order with
the following supplementation.




Joseph M. Ell, 43 Van Natta 78 (1991) 79

As a result of claimant’s compensable low back injury and subsequent surg-
eries, his treating surgeon prescribed Vicodin.

Claimant’'s dependency on Vicodin was a material contributing factor to his
hospitalization for drug dependency. :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the conclusions and reasoning as set forth in the Referee’s order
with the following supplementation. '

As a general rule, a carrier is responsible for harmful effects of medical
treatment if there is a material causal relationship between the treatment and a
compensable condition. Williams v. Gates, McDonald & Co., 300 Or 278, 281-82
(1985), see also 1 A. Larson, The Law of Workmen’s Compensation, sec. 13.21
(1985). Treatment may be unreasonable, unnecessary or excessive from a medical
standpoint or may be negligently or otherwise tortiously performed and still be
causally related to a compensable condition. See 1 A. Larson, supra sec. 13.21
at 3-415 & n. 84 (1985 & Supp 1988); Robert L. Akerson, 41 van Natta 281, 286
(1989). :

Here, claimant was prescribed Vicodin, for relief from the pain effects of
his compensable injury and subsequent surgeries. His use of Vicodin continued,
prescribed but unsupervised, until he became addicted to it. Ultimately, claim-
ant was hospitalized for drug and alcohol dependency stemming from his use of
Vicodin, cocaine and alcohol. Under these circumstances, we conclude that his
use of Vicodin was a material consequence of the compensable injury. We further
conclude that his addiction to Vicodin was a material contributing factor to his
hospitalization for drug dependency. Accordingly, the hospitalization is a
compensable medical service.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices on review concerning the compensability issue is $750, to be paid by
- United Employers Insurance. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly
considered the time devoted to the case (as represented by claimant’s respon-
dent’s brief), the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest
involved. _ ]

ORDER
The Referee’'s order dated January 24, 1990 is affirmed. For services on

review concerning the compensability issue, claimant’s counsel is awarded an
assessed attorney fee of $750, payable by United Employers Insurance.

January 16, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 79 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ANTONIA C. ROMAN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15995
ORDER ON REVIEW
Kirkpatrick & Zeitz, Claimant Attorneys
Stafford Hazelett, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

- Claimant requests review of Referee Shebley’s order that: (1) declined to
grant permanent total disability; and (2) affirmed a Determination Order which




80 Antonia C. Roman, 43 Van Natta 79 (1991)

awarded 48 percent (153.6 degrees) unscheduled permanent partial disability for
a low back injury. On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled permanent dis-
ability, including permanent total disability. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact,” with the following supplementa-
tion.

Claimant does not suffer from a disabling mental disorder as a result of
her compensable injury.

Claimant retains the following ranges of motion in her thoracolumbar
spine: 50 degrees flexion, 20 degrees extension, 10 degrees left lateral
flexion, 15 degrees right lateral flexion, 5 degrees left rotation and 10
degrees right rotation. (Ex. 88-5). '

Claimant’s job at injury, as housekeeper, required medium strength. (Tr.
135). After injury, claimant returned to work in a sedentary position. She was

not working at the time of hearing, for reasons unrelated to her injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the Refefee’s "Conclusions of Law and Opinion," with the follow-
ing exceptions and supplementation. '

We agree with the Referee’s conclusion that claimant has not proven enti-
tlement to permanent total disability compensation. However, we do not agree
that claimant suffers injury-related emotional impairment. In this regard we
are persuaded, by the opinion of Dr. Belleville, that any psychological condi-
tion which claimant may have does not interfere with her ability to work. (Ex.
30-3).

For purposes of determining injury-related permanent partial disability,
former ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5) require application of the standards for
the evaluation of disabilities adopted by the Director pursuant to former ORS
656.726(3)(f)(A). Those "standards" in effect on the date of the Determination
Order from which the hearing was requested control the evaluation of permanent
partial disability. OAR 438-10-010.

Because claimant’s condition became medically stationary on July 6, 1989,
and her claim was closed by Determination Order on August 1, 1989, we apply the
"standards" effective at the time of the Determination Order in rating claim-
ant ‘s permanent disability. Former OAR 436-35-001 et seg. Former OAR 436-35-
270 through 436-35-440 apply to the rating of claimant’s unscheduled permanent
disability.

The determination of permanent partial disability under the "standards" is
made by determining the appropriate values assigned by the "standards" to
claimant’s age, education, adaptability and impairment. Once established, the
values for age and education are added and the sum is multiplied by the appro-
priate value for adaptability . The product of those two figures is then added
to the appropriate value for impairment to yield the percentage of unscheduled
permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280.

Age and Education

The appropriate value for claimant’s age of 56 years is 1. Former OAR
436-35-290.




Antonia-C. Roman, 43 Van Natta 79 (1991) 81

The appropriate value for claimant’s third grade education is 1. Former
OAR 436-35-300(3). '

The highest specific vocational pursuit (SVP) level demonstrated by a
claimant during the ten years preceding the date of determination is used to
determined the value for skills. Former OARR 436-35-300(4). For our purposes,
permanent disability is determined on the date of hearing. The position which
claimant successfully performed during the ten years preceding the date of hear-
ing, which has the highest SVP level, was as a housekeeper (DOT # 321.687-010)
which has an SVP of 2. Therefore, the appropriate skills value is 4. Former
OAR 436-35-300(4).

Because claimant has acquired no training to perform other than an entry
level position, she is entitled to a +1 value for traihing. Former OAR 436-35-
300(5); Larry L. McDougal, 42 Van Natta 1544 (1990). .

Adaptability

On review, claimant argues that her adaptability should be evaluated under
subsection (4) of former OAR 436-35-310, rather than subsection (3), because she
did not successfully perform her modified work. We disagree.

Claimant’s job-at-injury was in the medium range, requiring occasional
lifting of 25-50 pounds. After injury, claimant returned to sedentary part time
work with the same employer. She was expected to work 2 hours per day, three
days per week, folding clean underwear and distributing clothing to patients’
rooms using a rolling cart. She was allowed to take breaks, sit, stand or walk,
as needed. (Exs. 37, 42, 43, 47-1). Claimant was terminated in March, 1987,
due to her lack of dependability and bad attitude. 1In addition, the employer
was no longer able to set appropriate work aside for claimant, because it could

not count on claimant showing up for work. (Exs. 49-2, 51-1-2, 53-2). The med-
ical evidence establishes that claimant is physically and emotionally capable of
performing sedentary work. (Exs. 80, 85, 91). Claimant, on the other hand, as-

serts that she is unable to work, due to her pain. Inasmuch as the weight of
persuasive medical evidence establishes that claimant exaggerates her symptoms
(Exs. 24-2, 2942, 84-2, 91-6), we are not persuaded by claimant’s self-
proclaimed inability to work. Therefore, we conclude that claimant’s unemployed
status does not result from reasons related to her injury. (Compare, Donna J.
Bartuff, 42 vVan Natta 2784 (1990)). ’

Inasmuch as claimant’s failure to continue working at her modified work
was not related to her compensable injury, we determine her adaptability under
former OAR 436-35-310(3), the matrix designed for injured workers who return to
modified work. Because claimant’s job-at-injury required medium physical capac-
ity and her modified work was in the sedentary range, she is entitled to an
adaptability value of 2.5.

Impairment

Claimant is entitled to the following impairment ratings for her thora-
columbar spine: 4 percent for flexion; 1 percent for extension; 4 percent for
left lateral flexion; 3 percent for right lateral flexion; 5 percent for left
rotation; and 4 percent for right rotation. Former OAR 436-35-360(6)-(9).
These values are added, for a total of 21 percent. Former OAR 436-35-3607(10).

Claimant is entitled to 4 percent values for each of her two unoperated
bulging discs. These values are added, for a total of 8 percent. She is also
entitled to a 5 percent value for her chronic condition. The impairment values,
21, 8 and 5, are combined, for a total impairment of 31 percent. Larry L.
McDougal, supra.




82 Antonia €. Roman, 43 Van Natta 79 (1991)

Computation of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent
disability under the "standards," we prdceed to that calculation. When claim-
ant’s age value, 1, is added to her education value, 6, the sum is 7. Former
OAR 436-35-280(4). When that value is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability
value, 2.5, the product is 17.5. Former OAR 436~35-280(6). When that value is
added to claimant’s impairment value, 31, the result is 48.5. Former OAR 436-
35-280(7). That disability figure is rounded to the next higher whole percent-
age. Id. Claimant’s unscheduled permanent partial disability under the
"standards" is, therefore, 49 percent.

Either party may establish that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear
and convincing evidence that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered
by claimant is more or less than the entitlement indicated by the "standards".
Former ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5). On this record, we do not find clear and
convincing evidence that claimant suffers greater disability than provided by
application of the standards. See Riley Hill General Contractor Inc. v. Tandy
Corp., 303 Or 390, 407 (1987).

ORDER

The Referee'’s order dated January 5, 1990 is modified. In addition to the
Determination Order award of 48 percent (153.6 degrees) unscheduled permanent
disability, claimant is awarded 1 percent (3.2 degrees), giving her a total
award to date of 49 percent (156.8 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for
her low back. Claimant’s attorney is awarded an approved fee of 25 percent of
the increased compensation awarded by this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable
directly to claimant’s attorney.

January 16, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 82 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
YVETTE SEMAAN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-18317
ORDER ON REVIEW
Merrill Schneider, Claimant Attorney
Daniel J. DeNorch (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Myers.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Mills’ order which set
aside it denial of claimant’s claim for a neck and back injury. On review, the

issue is compensability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Findings of Fact" as set forth in the Referee’'s order with
the following supplementation.

Following the July 28, 1989 incident, claimant sought treatment in the
emergency room for neck and left shoulder pain. As a result of the incident,

claimant sustained a contusion to her left forearm and a neck strain.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Ultimate Findings of Fact" as set forth in, the Referee’s
order.




Yvette Semaan, 43 Van Natta 82 (1991) ~ 83

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the "Conclusions and Opinion" as set forth in the Referee’s order
with the following supplementation.

Although claimant has a preexisting left shoulder condition, the compens-
ability of the July 28, 1989 incident does not present a complex medical ques-
tion. See Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420, 426 (1967).

Claimant credibly testified that the incident occurred and that she felt
immediate left arm, shoulder and neck pain. She sought treatment for these
symptoms from the emergency room and was ultimately diagnosed as having sus-
tained a left arm contusion and neck strain. Under these circumstances,
claimant has established that the June 28, 1989 incident was a material con-
tributing cause of her disability and need for medical treatment. See Hutcheson
v. Weyerhaeuser, 288 Or 51 (1979).

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices on review concerning the compensability issue is $750, to be paid by the
SAIF Corporation. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered
the time devoted to the case (as represented by claimant’s respondent's brief),
the complexity of the issues, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER
The Referee'’s order dated March 6, 1990 is affirmed. For services on

review concerning the compensability issue, claimant’s counsel is awarded an
assessed attorney fee of $750, payable by the SAIF Corporation.

January 16, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 83 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
MITCHELL D. WELLS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-13349
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Gail M. Gage (sSaif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee Myzak'’'s order that: .(1l) upheld the
SAIF Corporation’s denial of claimant’s neck injury claim; and (2) declined to
assess a penalty and associated attorney fees for SAIF’'s allegedly unreasonable
denial. The issues on review are compensability and penalties and attorney
fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant is a water truck driver for SAIF’s insured. One of his duties is
to climb on top of a thirteen-feet high, rcunded, water tank and insert and re-
move a water hose to fill the tank. On June 26, 1989, claimant began work at 6
a.m., approximately 30 minutes before anyone else arrived. While filling the
water tank, claimant lost his hold on the slick surface of the tank and fell,
injuring his neck. At 8:20 p.m. that same evening, claimant sought medical care
for pain he was experiencing at the base of his neck. X~rays revealed widening
at the C6-7 interspace which is consistent with recent trauma.




84 'Mitchell D. Wells, 43 Van Natta 83 (1991)

Although nobody saw claimant fall, several people learned of the incident
that day and one witness noticed claimant’s neck was swollen and that he wasn’'t
turning his head normally. Claimant fell on open, compact ground and sustained
no scrapes, cuts or bruises. The lack of scrapes and bruises is not medically
inconsistent with a fall from 13 feet. Claimant did not notify his employer
that day because he was ashamed and feared he would be fired for being clumsy.
After the injury was reported on June 27, 1989, claimant’s employer changed the
method of filling the trucks so that workers no longer had to climb onto the
tank.

If the water tank spilled-over the morning of the accident, the ground
immediately around the water tank truck may have been muddy. None of the wit-
nesses could recall if claimant’s clothes appeared muddy. Claimant had on sev-
eral layers of clothing when the accident occurred and, as the day got warmer,
he removed the layers.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The issue here is whether the alleged injury to claimant’s neck actually
occurred at work. The Referee concluded that the medical and photographic evi-
dence fully supported claimant’s position and that all witnesses, including
claimant, were credible based on demeanor and manner. However, the Referee also
found claimant’s testimony internally inconsistent and, because of substantive
contradictions, she found claimant not credible. Since the industrial accident
was unwitnessed and claimant’s credibility was doubtful, the Referee concluded
that claimant failed to meet his burden of proving the injury actually happened
at work. We disagree.

Since the Referee doubted claimant’s truthfulness based on perceived sub-
stantive inconsistency in his testimony, and did not ground her finding on
"demeanor, " the Board is eqhally competent to evaluate the substance of
claimant’s testimony and does not have to defer to the Referee. See Coastal
Farm Supply v. Hultberg, 84 Or App 282, 285 (1987); Tarna D. Palmer, 42 Van
Natta 2088 (1990). '

We ‘are persuaded by claimant’s overall evidence that the injury occurred
as he claims. Furthermore, we do not concur with the Referee’s finding that
claimant’s testimony at pages 22-24 of the hearing transcript substantively con-
tradicts later testimony he gave at pages 130-131.

Claimant did not testify in his case~in-chief that the water tank spilled-
over on the first fill on June 26, 1989. Rather, on cross-examination, claimant
answered "yes" to SAIF’'s leading question: "[A]s soon as the water started
overflowing out of the truck you knew it was full. 1Is that right?" (Tr. 23).
Moreover, in the context of the surrounding testimony, claimant never directly
testified that the tank overflowed on the first fill that day. He merely ex-

plained how generally one knows when the water tank is full: "When the water
runs over.” (Tr. 22, line 7). Later, claimant clarified that on the day of in-
jury the water did not actually spill-over the first time and he explained the
reasons why he made sure of that. (Tr. 130-131).

Even if we were to agree with the Referee that this is inconsistent testi-
mony, it is not sufficiently suspect to make claimant a noncredible witness,
particularly in light of significantly more persuasive evidence in support of
claimant’s version of events.

SAIF's chief defense was that claimant had actually injured his neck in a
demolition derby race on June 24, 1989. However, our review of the record fails




Mitchell D. Wells, 43 Van Natta 83 (1991) 85

to find support for this position. BAll witnesses testified that claimant sus-
tained no injuries in the race of June 24.

Claimant has shown by a preponderance of the evidence that it is more
probable than not that his neck injury occurred at work.

Penalty and Attorney Fees for Unreasonable Denial

The Referee concluded that there was no basis for an award of a penalty or
an attorney fee because SAIF's denial was not unreasonable. We disagree. For-"
mer ORS 656.262(10) provides in pertinent part that:

"(10) If the insurer or self-insured employer unreason-
ably refuses to pay compensation, or unreasonably de-
lays acceptance or denial of a claim, the insurer or
self-insured employer shall be liable for an additional
amount up to 25 percent of the amounts then due plus
any attorney fees which may be assessed under ORS
656.382."

We conclude that SAIF’s denial of compensation was unreasonable because the
information available to SAIF at the time of denial did not raise a legitimate
doubt as to the compensability of the industrial accident. See Brown v. Argonaut
Ins. Co., 93 Or App 588, 591 (1988); Norgard v. Rawlinsons & New Systems Laundry,
30 Or App 999, 1003 (1977); Paul W. Luhrs, 42 Van Natta 1312 (1990). Further-
more, SAIF makes no argument regarding what information, if any, caused it to
reasonably doubt compensability. The record does not reflect a debate on this
point until the time of hearing.

Although we conclude that SAIF’s denial was unreasonable, nevertheless, we
do not award penalties because there is no evidence of "amounts then due" upon
which to assess a penalty. However, even if penalties are not awardable, we
assess related attorney fees for SAIF's "unreasonable resistance to the payment
of compensation.” See ORS 656.382(1); Ellis v. McCall Insulation, 308 Or 74, 78
(1989); Lloyd L. Cripe, 41 Van Natta 1774, 1779 (1989).

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices at hearing and on review concerning the compensability issue is $3,000, and
concerning the unreasonable denial is $400, to be paid by SAIF. 1In reaching this
conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case, the
complexity of the issues, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated November 22, 1989 is reversed. The SAIF Corpora-
tion’s denial is set aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for processing
according to law. For services at hearing and on review, claimant’s attorney is
awarded an assessed fee of $3,000, to be paid by SAIF. Claimant’s attorney is
also awarded $400 for an unreasonable denial, to be paid by SAIF.




86 Cite as 43 Van Natta 86 (1991) January 16, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES H. WILEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-02531
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Emmons, Kropp, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Karen M. Werner, Attorney
Gary Wallmark (Saif), Defense Attorney

The SAIF Corporation requests reconsideration of that portion of our
December 20, 1990 Order on Review that affirmed a Referee’'s order which in-
creased claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award for a back injury from
36 percent (115.2 degrees), as awarded by Determination Order, to 45 percent
(144 degrees). SAIF asserts that we improperly declined to give legally-binding
effect to an unsigned letter directed to SAIF from the manager of the Evaluation
Section of the Department of Insurance and Finance. Citing Forelaws on Board v.
Enerqgy Fac. Siting Council, 306 Or 205 (1988), SAIF argues that the Board should
find the letter in question to be a legally-binding agency interpretation of
former OAR 436-35-320(4). We do not agree.

The relevant issue in Forelaws on Board, supra, was whether the Energy
Facility Siting Council could issue legally-binding interpretive rules in the
context of a contested case or, instead, whether such interpretive rules re-
quired formal rulemaking procedures. To answer this question, the court looked
to the agency’s statutory authority. Where the agency has been given broad
authority to set policy, a strong inference of legislative intent arose "that
the agency exercise its policymaking in rulemaking proceedings rather than in
the course of deciding contested cases.” Id. at 214.

Here, we note, it is not apparent that the letter in question arose in the
context of a contested case. Rather, the letter was apparently issued merely in
response to a general inquiry from SAIF. Second, we are not persuaded that the
agency employee who sent the letter is authorized to issue a legally-binding
interpretation of agency rules. More fundamentally, the statutory authority for
the underlying rule, which SAIF asserts has been the subject of a legally-
binding interpretive rule, expressly requires that the rule be adopted in accor-
dance with the rulemaking procedures of ORS 656.310 to 183.550. See former
ORS 656.726(3)(f). Moreover, the statute requires active public participation
in the promulgation of the underlying rule. We, therefore, conclude that the
legislature intended that an interpretive rule of the sort alleged here by SAIF
be the subject of the rulemaking proceedings established by the APA. We decline
to find the letter in question to be a legally-binding interpretive rule. We
further note that for the purposes SAIF asserts, it is unlikely that the Evalua-
tions Section of the Department of Insurance and Finance and the Workers'’ Com-
pensation Board are the same agency. See e.g. ORS 656.283(1); 656.704; 656.712
and 656.726. Each has independent rule making authority. ORS 656.726.

Accordingly, SAIF's request for reconsideration is granted and our prior
order withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented herein, we adhere to and
republish our December 20, 1990 order in its entirety. The parties’ rights of
appeal shall run from the date of this order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 17, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 87 (1991) 87

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BRET N. JACOBSON, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-12149, 89-12148 & 89-07668
ORDER ON REVIEW
Gatti, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Bonnie V. Laux (Saif), Defense Attorney
Stafford Hazelett, Defense Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

K-Mart Corporation, a self-insured employer, requests review of Referee
Michael Johnson’s order that: (1) set aside its denial of claimant‘’s aggrava-
tion claim for a low back condition; and (2) upheld the SAIF Corporation’s
denial of claimant’s "new injury" claim and Liberty Northwest Insurance Corpora-
tion’s denial of claimant’s "new injury/new occupational disease" claim for the
same condition. On review, the issues are compensability and responsibility.

We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant sustained a compensable low back injury on December 29, 1986, and
K-Mart accepted the claim. Claimant treated three times with Dr. Buell,
osteopath. Following the last treatment, on January 12, 1987, claimant sought
no treatment for his back for 23 months.

K-Mart fired claimant on July 8, 1987. Soon thereafter, claimant began
working at Cascade Tire. The SAIF Corporation insured Cascade through December

1987; Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation was on the risk thereafter.

Claimant’s work at Cascade is similar to that which he performed at K-

Mart, except that he is required to work faster at Cascade. (Tr. 26). Claim-
ant’s duties at work involve strenuous repetitive back movement. In January
1988, claimant’s back pain became "more relevant.” (Tr. 18). During the next

year, claimant worked and suffered pain which varied with his level of work
activity. (Tr. 20).

In late January 1989, claimant spent many hours installing tire chains.
On or about February 7, 1989, while lying on the couch at home, he felt a "pop"
in his back, an immediate burning sensation and intense back pain. Following
this incident, claimant also had leg pain which he had not felt previously.
(Tr. 30). Claimant treated with Dr. Campbell, chiropractor, who took claimant
off work for about 30 days.

K-Mart denied claimant‘s aggravation claim on April 13, 1989. SAIF denied
claimant’s "new injury" claim on September 5, 1989. Liberty Northwest denied
responsibility (only) for claimant’s "new injury/new occupational disease"” claim
on June 7, 1989. (Ex. 22, Tr. 3). No order designating a paying agent issued
pursuant to ORS 656.307.

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant’s compensable 1986 injury with K-Mart had resolved before
February 7, 1989. '

Claimant's low back condition on and after February 7, 1989 was materially
related to his employment at Cascade.




88 Bret N. Jacobson, 43 Van Natta 87 (1991)

Claimant’s work at Cascade after December 1987 could have contributed to
his low back condition on and after February 7, 1989.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

In a éompensability[responsibility case such as this, the threshold issue
is compensability. Joseph L. Woodward, 39 Van Natta 1163, 1164 (1987).. If the
claim is compensable, then the trier of fact must address the issue of responsi-
bility. See Runft v. SAIF, 303 Or 493, 499 (1987).

Compensability

Claimant‘s current condition may be compensable as an aggravation, as an
industrial injury, or as an occupational disease. No evidence suggests that,
since the 1986 compensable injury, claimant suffered any nonwork-related injury
or disease.

Claimant’s condition is compeﬁsable as an aggravation, if the 1986 injury
remains a material contributing cause of claimant’s existing disability or need
for medical treatment. Harris v. Albertson’s, 65 Or 254 (1983). 1In order to
establish compensability under a new injury or an occupational disease theory,
claimant must prove that an employment-related injury or employment activities
constituting a "series of traumatic events or occurrences” materially con-
tributed to his condition. Former ORS 656.005(7)(a); 656.802(1)(c); Donna E.

Aschbacher, 41 Van Natta 1242 (1989).

Several medical experts have offered opinions as to causation. Each
relates claimant’s condition since February 7, 1989 in material part to her
employment with K-Mart or Cascade. There is no medical opinion which supports a
conclusion that the condition is not compensable as either an aggravation, a new
injury, or 'an occupational disease.

Accordingly, regardless of which medical opinion(s) we accept as persua-
sive, claimant has established the compensability of his claim. We turn now to

the issue of responsibility.

Respongibility

This case involves an accepted compensable injury followed by an increase
in disability during employment with a later employer/insurer. In such a case,
responsibility is fixed with the employer/insurer which accepted the claim. 1In
order to shift responsibility, the original employer/insurer must prove that a
later employment independently contributed to a pathological worsening of the
accepted condition. Spurlock v. International Paper Co., 89 Or App 461 (1988;
Crowe v. Jeld-Wen, 77 Or App 81 (1985); see Hensel Phelps v. Mirich, 81 Or App
290 (1986). '

The Referee concluded that responsibility remained with K-Mart, because
"no intervening, overwhelmingly superceding incident has occurred in relation to
[claimant’'s accepted condition]." We disagree. No incident or occurrence is
required to shift responsibility. See Home Ins. Co. v. EBI Companies, 76 Or App
112, 118-119 (1985). If the later work contributed, however slightly, to the
causation of the disabling condition, the later employer is responsible. Runft
v. SAIF, 303 Or 493 (1987); See UAC/KPTV Oregon TV v. Hacke, 101 Or App 598
(1990); Hensel Phelps v. Mirich, supra at 294.

The Referee also found that the 1986 injury remains a material cause of
claimant’s current condition, based on claimant’s testimony regarding continuous
symptoms and on his treating chiropractor’s opinion. We disagree.




Bret N. Jacobson, 43 Van Natta 87 (1991) 89

Because several years have passed since the first injury, the issue of
whether claimant’s current condition and need for medical services is causally
related to the 1986 injury is a complex medical question. Thus, although claim-
ant’s testimony is probative, resolution of the issue turns largely on an
analysis of the medical evidence. Uris v. Compensation Dept., 247 Or 420, 426
(1967); Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76 Or App 105, 109 (1985). 1In resolv-
ing this issue, we rely on medical evidence which is both well-reasoned and
based on complete information. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 279 (1986).

When Dr. Campbell, treating chiropractor, took claimant off work in 1989,
claimant had been working at Cascade for almost 18 months and had not sought
treatment for his back for almost two years. Campbell initially stated that
claimant was off work "due to the nature of employment,"” and that the "incident
of injury" was "constant repetative [sic] lifting, bending and twisting." (Ex.
7). Several months later, Campbell opined that the 1986 injury had never re-
solved. (Ex. 15-3). Campbell did not examine claimant before 1989. Neverthe-
less, without explanation, he relates claimant’s current condition to an injury
which occurred years before he saw claimant. His later opinion is apparently
based entirely on claimant’s belated reporting of continuous symptoms following
the 1986 injury. Because we find Campbell’s opinion on this issue to be conclu-
sory, we are not persuaded by it.

No other medical evidence relates claimant’s current condition to the 1986
injury. Based on his review of claimant’s history and X-rays as well as his
examination, Dr. Sirounian concluded that claimant’s current symptoms are not

related to his 1986 injury. (Exs. 12A-3, 21-1). After an August 1989 examina-
tion and review of claimant’s history, Dr. Duncan reached the same conclusion.
(Ex. 23-3-4). There is no suggestion that either Duncan or Sirounian failed to

consider claimant’s complete history. We are persuaded by the well-reasoned
opinions of Sirounian and Duncan. See Somers v. SAIF, supra. Moreover, we note
that Campbell’s initial impression is consistent with the above-mentioned opin-
ions which we have found to be well-reasoned and based on complete information.

The preponderance of the medical evidence is corroborated by the sequence
of events since 1986. Claimant lost no work time following the 1986 injury.
Moreover, after he was fired at K-Mart, he sought and successfully performed
work which was more physically demanding than his pre-injury job. Based on the
medical evidence and claimant’s activities since 1986, we conclude that the 1986
K-Mart injury is no longer a material contributing cause of claimant’s current
condition.

As we have noted, the medical evidence relating claimant’s current condi-
tion to his work at Cascade is unrebutted. Consequently, the claim is compens-
able as to Cascade. Moreover, inasmuch as the 1986 injury-related condition
resolved and claimant did not seek treatment for his back for over a year and a
half after he.stdpped working at K-Mart, we conclude that claimant’s work at
Cascade necessarily independently contributed to his current compensable condi-
tion. Consequently, responsibility for claimant’s back condition has shifted to
Cascade, the later employer. As to responsibility between Cascade’s insurers,
claimant’s last work exposure which could have contributed to his current condi-
tion occurred after SAIF was off the risk. Therefore, Liberty Northwest is
responsible for claimant’s current condition unless it can establish that
claimant’‘s employment activities and exposures while it was on the risk did not
contribute to claimant’s disabling condition. Runft v. SAIF, supra. There is
no evidence in the record to sustain Liberty’s burden. We, therefore, conclude
that responsibility for claimant’s current condition rests with Liberty
Northwest.




90 Bret N. Jacobson, 43 Van Natta 87 (1991)

Because claimant prevailed on the compensability issue, he is statutorily
entitled to a reasonable assessed fee for his counsel’s services on Board review
in that regard. After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4)
and applying them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s
counsel’s services on review concerning the compensability issue is $300. 1In
reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to
the compensability issue (as represented by claimant’s respondent’s brief), the
complexity of the issues, and the value of the interest involved. As the party
requesting Board review, K-Mart kept compensability at risk. Because claimant’s
compensation was not reduced or disallowed on review, claimant’s fee under ORS
656.382(2) is payable by K-Mart. Cigna Insurance Companies v. Crawford, 104 Or
App 329. (1990); Joel D. Turpin, 41 Van Natta 1736 (1989).

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated October 30, 1989 is reversed in part and
affirmed in part. That portion which upheld Liberty Northwest Insurance Corpo-
ration’s denial is reversed. Liberty Northwest’s denial is set aside and the
claim is remanded to it for processing according to law. K-Mart’s denial is
reinstated and upheld. Liberty Northwest, rather than K-Mart, is responsible
for payment of the attorney fee awarded by the Referee. The remainder of the
Referee’'s order is affirmed. For services on Board review regarding the com-
pensability issue, claimant is awarded a reasonable assessed attorney fee of
$300, payable by K-Mart Corporation.

January 17, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 90 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GEORGE K. O’'KELLEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 88-08920
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Dennis Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

Claimant requests review of Referee Miller’s order which: (1) increased
claimant‘s unscheduled permanent disability award for a low back injury from 20
percent (64 degrees), as awarded by two Determination Orders, dated May 2, 1988
and September 1, 1989, to 33 percent (105.6 degrees); (2) authorized the SAIF
Corporation to offset an overpayment of temporary disability benefits; and
(3) declined to award an assessed attorney fee. As an alternative to the extent
of unscheduled disability awarded by the two Determination Orders, claimant
argues that he should be allowed to appeal the Determination Order dated May 2,
1988 pursuant to the laws applicable at that time. On review, the issues are
extent of unscheduled permanent disability, offset, and attorney fees. We
affirm in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" with the following
supplementation.

Claimant was 58 years of age at the time of hearing.




George K. O‘Kelley, 43 Van Natta 90 (1991) 91

He has completed the ninth grade. After his authorized training program,
claimant has documented training showing competence in a vocational pursuit,

gpecifically small engine repair. Claimant’s job-at-injury was that of a truck
driver, which has an SVP level of 3.

Claimant has returned to modified employment. At the time of his injury,
he was performing heavy work. He presently is able to perform medium work.

Claimant last became medically stationary on March 7, 1989.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Applicable Rating Standards

Claimant‘s claim was closed by Determination Order on May 24, 1988. His
claim was reopened for an authorized training program, and reclosed by a Deter-
mination Order on September 1, 1989. Claimant argues that he did not waive his
right to appeal the May 24, 1988 Determination Order and, thus, should not be
rated under the standards in effect at the time of the September 1, 1989 Deter-
mination Order. We disagree. Regardless of whether we evaluate claimant’s per-
manent disability based upon his request for hearing from one or both Determina-
tion Orders, permanent disability is rated at the time of hearing. Emmons v.
SAIF, 34 Or App 603 (1978). Former ORS 656.283(7) required the Referee, and
former ORS 656.295(5) requires us, to determine claimant’s disability by appli-
cation of the "standards” adopted pursuant to ORS 656.726(3)(f)(A). Where
claimant became medically stationary on or after January 1, 1988, we must apply
the "standards" in effect at the time of the most recent claim closure. See
former OAR 436-35-002; 436-35-003; 438-10-005; 438-35-010; William J. Thomas, 42
Van Natta 841 (1990); Wade A. Webster, 42 Van Natta 1707 (1990). Accordingly,
the Referee correctly applied the "standards™ in effect on September 1, 1989.

Extent of Permanent Disability

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Opinion and Reasoning” with respect to the
issue of extent of permanent disability.

Moreover, on this record, we do not find clear and convincing evidence
that claimant suffers more than 33 percent unscheduled permanent disability.

Offset

The Board adopts the Referee’'s "Opinion and Reasoning" with respect to the
issue of offset with the following comment.

Relying on ORS 656.268(10), claimant challenges the Referee’s and the
Board’s authority to authorize the offset which was allowed for compensation
paid after the Determination Order issued. He dces not dispute, however, the
Referee’s finding that claimant was overpaid temporary disability compensation
to which he was not entitled. Referee and Bcard authority to authorize an off-
set of an overpayment arises from ORS 656.268(6) and ORS 656.283(1l), which enti-
tles any party to a hearing on any matter concerning a claim. ORS 656.708(3);
656.704(3); SAIF v. Zorich, 94 Or App 661 (1989); Weverhaeuser Co. v. Sheldon,
86 Or App 46 (1987); Forney v. Western States Plywood, 66 Or App 155 (1983);
Petshow v. Portland Bottling Co., 62 Or App 614 (1983). We find that the
Referee properly authorized the offset. See Travis v. Liberty Mutual, 79 Or App
126 (1986).




R

92 George I. O‘Kelley, 43 Van Natta 90 (1991)

Attorney Fees

The Referee declined to award an assessed fee at hearing for claimant’'s
prevailing on the issue of overpayment. We find that, because claimant pre-
vailed against SAIF’'s cross-request for hearing on the overpayment issue to the
extent of $25.59, a nominal assessed attorney fee, payable by SAIF, is appropri-
ate. ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-
010(4), we find that $50 is a reasonable fee. In reaching this conclusion, we
have particularly considered the time devoted to the issue, the complexity of
the issue, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee'’'s order dated February 1, 1990 is reversed in part and
affirmed in part. That portion which declined to award an assessed attorney fee
is reversed. For services at hearing relating to the issue of overpayment,
claimant’s attorney is awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $50, payable by the
SAIF Corporation. The remainder of the order is affirmed.

January 17, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 92 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BILL G. REED, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-23088
ORDER ON REVIEW
Hollander & Lebenbaum, Claimant Attorneys
Larry Schucht (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.
The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Fink’'s order which set

aside its denial of compensability of an industrial injury to claimant’s ankle.
On review, the sole issue is compensability. We reverse.

- FINDINGS OF FACT

-Claimant worked as a hod carrier for this employer. The employer had
specifically warned claimant not to fight on the job when he hired claimant.

Claimant and his employer were working on a construction project along
with other sub-contractors in October 1989. Claimant had been teasing and
taunting Norm Bredall, a siding contractor, for three days. :

Oon October 17, 1989, Bredall asked claimant to move some scaffolding out
of Bredall’s way. Claimant did so reluctantly and then went by Bredall and gave
him a poke saying something like "there does that suit you." Bredall reacted by
chasing claimant into the basement of the construction project. Shortly there-
after,” claimant emerged from the building and stood with his arms open and said
to Bredall "here I am Norm, come and get me." Bredall came up to claimant and
claimant did not back down. The two men grappled and Bredall threw claimant to
the ground. Claimant’s ankle was. broken in the fall to the ground. Bredall
slapped claimant several times after claimant went to the ground.

Claimant left his regular duties as a hod carrier while he actively
participated in this combat with Bredall. Combats are not a part of his job
assignment.



Bill G. Reed, 43 Van Natta 92 (1991) °

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee found that claimant was not a credible witness based on his
assessment that "[h]e is extremely glib and articulate." We consider that to. be
a credibility finding based on demeanor. We defer to that finding. Conse-
quently, we have based our findings of fact on the testimony of other witnesses.

ORS 656.005(7)(a)(A) excludes from the definition of compensable injury:

"Injury to any active participant in assaults or
combats which are not connected to the job assign-
ment and which amount to a deviation from customary
duties."

In Kessen v. Boise Cascade Corp., 71 Or App 545 (1984) the Court of Appeals
construed this statute to require satisfaction of a four part test:

"In order to be barred from receivihg compensation,
(1) the claimant must be an active participant, (2)
in assaults or combats, (3) which must not be con-
nected to the job assignment and (4) which must
amount to a deviation from customary duties.” Id at
548.

The Referee concluded that claimant was not an active participant in an
assault or combat. We disagree.

Claimant had actively taunted Bredall for three days. He poked Bredall;
but, when Bredall chased him he fled. However, almost immediately claimant in-
vited Bredall to "come and get me" and then stood his ground and grappled with
Bredall when Bredall came up to him. We consider this to be active participation
in an assault or combat. '

We also find that claimant satisfied the other two requirements of the
Kessen test. Claimant’s employer had specifically forbidden him from fighting on
the job. Thus, fighting was certainly not part of his job duties. Furthermore,
claimant left his job duties when he poked Bredall and fled. He apparently never
returned to his job duties before injuring his ankle.

We conclude that claimant’s injury is not compensable under ORS
656.005(7) (a)(A). :

ORDER
The Referee’s order dated March 30, 1990 is reversed. The SAIF Corpora-

tion’s denial is reinstated and upheld in its entirety. The Referee’s $1,250
attorney fee is reversed.




94 Cite as 43 Van Natta 94 (1991) January 18, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DEBBIE L. STADTFELD, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-14110
ORDER ON REVIEW
Merrill Schneider, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Peterson’s order
which: (1) found that claimant had established good cause for an untimely
filing of a hearing request; (2) found that claimant’s July 21, 1989 request for
hearing, regarding the June 1989 Determination Order, was also sufficient to
meet the jurisdictional requirement of filing a hearing request within 180 days
of the March 6, 1989 denial; (3) set aside the insurer’s denial of claimant’'s
thoracic and cervical spine condition; and (4) found that the June 1989 Determi-
nation Order, which awarded 22 percent (70.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent dis-
ability for a low back condition, had prematurely closed claimants claim. On
review, the issues are timeliness of the hearing request, compensability, prema-
ture closure, and the extent of unscheduled permanent disability of the low back
condition. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

On November 29, 1988, claimant, a 32-year-old courier driver, slipped on a
curb and allegedly sustained a lumbar, thoracic, and cervical sprain/strain.
She filed an "801" form the same day. On March 6, 1989, the insurer accepted
only the lumbosacral strain/sprain and issued a denial of the thoracic and cer-
vical spine claims. Upon receipt of the denial letter, claimant’s attorney in-
structed his secretary to file a request for a hearing; however, the secretary
failed to file the request and mistakenly told claimant’s attorney that it had
been filed.

A Determination Order issued on June 26, 1989, and awarded an unscheduled
permanent partial disability award for the accepted low back condition. On June
28, 1989, the insurer denied medical treatment in excess of the Medical Direc-
tor’s guidelines. On July 21, 1989, claimant’s attorney filed a request for
hearing specifying the issues as the extent of disability from the June Deter-
mination Order as well as the denial of medical treatments. There was no
mention of the March 1989 denial of compensability for thoracic and cervical
spine conditions.

Claimant does not have a high school degree or a GED certificate. During
the ten years preceding the date of hearing, in addition to the courier driver
position at injury, claimant also successfully worked as both a cashier-checker
and as a nursing home aide. At the time of her compensable injury, claimant was
performing job duties characteristic of medium/heavy occupations.

Claimant’s medical status was stationary on March 7, 1989 and her residual
physical capacity is limited to light work. However, she also has limitations
on such activities as sitting, standing, carrying, stooping, and twisting.

The retained degfees of motion of claimant’s low back are limited to 69
percent on flexion; 24 percent extension; 24 percent left lateral flexion; 26
percent right lateral flexion; and, 45 percent rotation, bilaterally. (Ex. 10).




Debbie L. Stadtfeld, 43 Van Natta 94 (1991) 95

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The threshold question on review is whether claimant’s July 21, 1989 hear-
ing request, pertaining to the extent of disability awarded in the June 1989
Determination Order, also put the March 6, 1989 denial at issue, even though the
March denial was not specified in the appeal. The Referee concluded that
claimant established "good cause" for the untimely filing of the hearing request
following the March 1989 denial of cervical and thoracic spine conditions. 1In
addition, the Referee found claimant’s July 21, 1989 request for hearing, re-
garding the June 1989 Determination Order, was sufficient to meet the jurisdic-
tional requirement of filing a request for hearing within 180 days of the March
1989 denial. We disagree.

The time for requesting a hearing is specified in ORS 656.262(8) and ORS
656.319(1). 1In essence, the request for hearing must be filed within 60 days
after the mailing of the notice of denial or within 180 days, if claimant shows
good cause for not filing the request before the 60th day. Failure to request a
hearing with respect to a denied claim within 180 days, must result in dismissal
of the request for hearing. See Lucy (Froyer) Anderson, 34 Van Natta 1249, 1250
(1982), aff’'d without opinion 63 Or App 675 (1983). (Emphasis in original).

Here, claimant filed a hearing request on July 21, 1989, pertaining solely
to the June 1989 Determination Order without stating issues even impliedly rele-
vant to the March 1989 partial denial. For example, the Determination Order
award was for impairment of the lumbar spine, whereas the insurer’s compensabil-
ity denial three months earlier pertained to alleged injury to the cervical and
thoracic spine.

Citing Shaw v. SAIF, 63 Or App 239 (1983), the Referee decided that every
issue that claimant specified between the time the July 21, 1989 request for
hearing was filed and the time of hearing (November 1, 1989), including the
issue relating to the March 6, 1989 denial, related back to the date of the the
July 1989 request for hearing. Thus, the Referee concluded that the issue of
the denial of thoracic and cervical spine injuries was filed within 180 days of
the insurer’'s denial. We do not agree.

The holdings in Anderson, supra and Shaw, supra are explained and distin-
guished in Tom E. Dobbs, 35 Van Natta 1332, 1334-1336 (1983). The court in Shaw
concluded that the Referee had jurisdiction to hear arguments on a third Deter-
mination Order, even though claimant did not specifically request a hearing in
relationship to that particular order. The court reasoned:

"The third determination order provided the same perma-

" nent partial disability as the first one. There is no
claim of surprise, which would have provided a basis
for continuance. OAR 436-83-200. The issues are
clearly raised by claimant’s June, 1981, request for a
hearing * * * ., Claimant’s objections to the third
determination order are the same as those to the first
and second." 63 Or App at 243.

On the other hand, the claimant in Anderson, supra, filed an appeal per-
taining to an extent issue arising from a determination order but failed to
request a hearing with respect to a partial denial. Like claimant in this
matter, the worker in Anderson also argued that even though the request for
hearing only raised the extent of disability in relationship to the determina-
tion order, it was also adequate as a request for hearing on the partial denial.
We concluded in that instance that claimant had received both the determination
order and the denial and that she was under no obligation to appeal either or




26 Debbie L. Stadtfeld, 43 Van Natta 94 (19391)

both. Since claimant in Anderson chose only to request a hearing on the deter-
mination order, it was an "inconsistency" to allow the claimant to later protest
the denial, long after the time limitation had expired. Anderson, supra at
1251. Compare, Thomas R. Gregg, 35 Van Natta 1687, 1689 (1983).

This claim is more analogous to Anderson because here the request for
hearing does not mention either compensability or the partial denial of cervical
and thoracic back injuries. Disability claims for "extent" versus "compensabi-
lity” are entirely different issues and give rise to distinct facts and objec-
tions. 1In contrast, the court in Shaw based its determination on the observa-
tion that the third determination order provided for the same permanent partial
disability and claimant’s objections to the third determination order were the
same as the previous orders. 63 Or App at 243.

Based on the above analysis, we conclude that claimant failed to file a
request for hearing, within 180 days, which was intended to or did put at issue
the March 6, 1989 denial. Anderson, supra. Therefore, that portion of the
Referee’s order pertaining to the denial of cervical and thoracic injuries is
vacated and claimant’s untimely request for hearing from the insurer’s March 6,
1989 denial is dismissed.

"Good Cause" for Untimely Hearing Request

We do not reach the "good cause" question because there is no statutory or
other legal basis for excusing an untimely hearing request after 180 days from
the date of mailing of the denial. See ORS 656.319; Wright v. Bekins Moving &
Storage Co., 97 Or App 45, 49 (1989).

Premature Closure

In regard to the accepted low back condition, we adopt the Referee’s find-
ings and conclusion regarding claimant‘s medically stationary date. Only the
treating chiropractor, Dr. Pettigrew, did not consider claimant medically
stationary as of March 7, 1989. The Orthopaedic Consultants, neurological
~ consultant, Dr. Brett, and independent chiropractic examiner, Dr. Burke, all
opined that claimant was medically stationary in March 1989. Claimant has not
met her burden of proof.

Extent of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Inasmuch as the Referee concluded that the denial of claimant‘s cervical
and thoracic conditions was timely appealed and that these conditions were in
fact caused by her industrial injury on'November 29, 1988, he set aside the June
26, 1989 Determination Order and did not decide the extent of claimant’s dis-
ability relating to the low back condition.

We reinstate the June 26, 1989 Determination Order and proceed with a de
novo review of the extent of permanent partial disability, based on the hearing
record. In so doing, we find the record sufficiently developed to make such a
determination. David L. Fleming, 38 Van Natta 1321 (1986).

For purposes of determining injury-related permanent partial disability,
ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5) require application of the standards for the eval-
uation of disabilities adopted by the director pursuant to ORS 656.726(3)(f)(A).
Those "standards" in effect on the date of the Determination Order from which
the hearing was requested control the evaluation of permanent partial disabil-
ity. OAR 438-10-010.




Debbie L. Stadtfeld, 43 Van Natta 94 (1991) 97

Because claimant’s condition became medically stationary on March 7, 1989,
and her claim was closed by Determination Order on June 26, 1989, we apply the
"standards" effective at the time of the Determination Qrder in.rating claim-
ant’s permanent disability. Former OAR 436-35-001 et seq. Former OAR 436-35-
270 through 436-35-440 apply to the rating of claimant’s unscheduled permanent
disability. {

Either party may establish that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear
and convincing evidence that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered
by claimant is more or less than the entitlement indicated by the "standards."
Former ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5). To be clear and convincing, evidence must
establish that the truth of the asserted fact is "highly probable." Riley Hill
General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 402 (1987).

The determination of permanent partial disability under the "standards™ is
made by determining the appropriate values assigned by the "standards" to the
claimant’s age, education, adaptability and impairment. Once established, the
values for age and education are added and the sum is multiplied by the appro-
priate value for adaptability. The product of those two figures is then added
to the appropriate value for impairment to yield the percentage of unscheduled
permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280.

Age and Education

The appropriate value for claimant’s age of 32 years is 0. Former
OAR 436-35-290.

Claimant does not have a high school diploma or a GED certlflcate, thus,
the appropriate value for formal education is 1.
Former OAR 436-35-300(3).

The highest specific vocational pursuit (SVP) level demonstrated by a
claimant during the ten years preceding the date of determination is used to
determine a value for skills. Former OAR 436-35-300(4). For our purposes,
permanent disability is determined on the date of hearing. The position which
claimant successfully performed during the ten years preceding the date of hear-
ing, which has the highest specific vocational pursuit (SVP) level, was a
cashier—-checker (DOT # 211.462-014). Therefore, the appropriate value for
skills is 3. Former OAR 436-35-300(4).

Whether claimant is entitled to a value for training under former OAR 436-
35-300(5) is dependent upon whether or not claimant has demonstrated competence
in some spec%fic vocational pursuit. Competence in some "specific vocational
pursuit” under former OAR 436-35-300(5) means the acquisition of training on or
off the job to perform other than an entry level position. Larry L. McDougal,
42 Van Natta 1544 (1990).

Here, claimant has demonstrated competence in several specific vocational
‘pursuits. Therefore, the appropriate training value is a 0. Former OAR 436-35-
300(5). '

Adaptability

The adaptability value for a claimant who is not working as a result of
her compensable injury is determined by the residual physical capacity, without
regard to the claimant’s physical capacity prior to the injury. Former ORR 436-
35-310(4). When a worker‘’s physical capacity falls within one of the four cate-
gories but she has limitations in the ability to sit, stand, walk, carry, stoop,
crouch, kneel, or twist, the adaptability value shall be the average of the




98 _ Debbie L. Stadtfeld; 43 Van Natta 94 (1991)

value for the category for which they qualify and the value for the next ldwer
category.

Claimant has the physical capacity to perform light work. However, she
has limitations in her ability to sit, stand, carry, stoop and twist. The aver-
age of the light category, with a value of 4, and the next lower category,
sedentary, with a value of 8, is 6. Therefore, the appropriate adaptability
value is 6. Former OAR 436-35-310(4).

Impairment

\
Pursuant to former OAR 436-35-320(4) claimant has a chronic condition
limiting repetitive use of the lumbar spine and she is accordingly given a
rating of 5 percent impairment of that part.

Claimant’s impairment due to loss of range of motion in the lumbar spine
includes 2 percent for loss of flexion; 0.5 percent for loss of extension; 1
percent for left lateral flexion; and 1 percent for right lateral flexion for a
.total range of motion rating of 4.5 percent. Former OARR 436-35-360(6)-(10).

The combined impairment rating is 9.3. Former OAR 436-35-360(11).

\Computation of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent
disability under the "standards," we proceed to that calculation. When claim-
ant’'s age value, 0, is added to her education value, 4, the sum is 4. When that
value is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability value, 6, the product is 24.

When that value is-added to claimant’s impairment value 9.3, the result is 33.3
percent unscheduled permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280(7).
That disability figure is rounded to the next higher whole percentage. Former
OAR 436-35-280(7). Claimant’s permanent disability under the "standards" is,
therefore, 34 percent. We do not find clear and convincing evidence of greater
or lesser disability.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated January 23, 1990, as supplemented February 12,
1990, is vacated in part, reversed in part and affirmed in part. That portion
of the Referee’s order pertaining to the denial of cervical and thoracic
injuries is vacated, the insurer’s March 6, 1989 denial is reinstated and
claimant’s request for hearing insofar as it allegedly pertained to the March
1989 denial is dismissed. The Referee’s assessed attorney fee award of $2,000
is reversed. °

The June 26, 1989 Determination Order is reinstated and modified. 1In
addition to the 22 percent (70.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability
awarded by the Determination Order, claimant is awarded 12 percent (38.4
degrees) unscheduled permanent disability, giving her a total award to date of
34 percent (108.8 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for a low back con-
dition. Claimant’'s attorney is awarded 25 percent of the increased compensation
created by this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable directly to claimant’s
attorney. The remainder of the Referee’'s order is affirmed.




D —————

January 11, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 99 (1991) 99

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RUTH V. JOHNSTON, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00410
ORDER APPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
callahan & Gardner, Claimant Attorneys
Garrett, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols, Brittingham and Crider.

On December 5, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the abbve-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $4,500 by Norpac Foods, Incorporated,
claimant fully releases her right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for her compensable injury.

The agreement is in accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed by
the Director. See ORS 656.236(1); OAR 436-60-145. The Board does not find any
gtatutory basis for disapproving the agreement. See ORS 656.236(1). Accord-
ingly, the parties’ claim disposition agreement is approved, hereby fully and
finally resolving this matter. An attorney fee payable to claimant’s attorney
according to the terms of the agreement is also approved.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
Board Member Brittingham, concurring.

A proposed disposition must be set aside if we find that it is unreasonable
as a matter of law. ORS 656.236 (1) (a). A disposition is unreasonable as a
matter of law if a reasonable factfinder could only conclude that the agreement
is unreasonable as a matter of fact. Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844
(1990) (emphasis supplied). Here, the facts may well support both a reasonable
or an unreasonable deal. The dissent makes inferences and assumptions that would
support an unreasonable finding.

As a reasonable factfinder, not only am I able to envision the dissent’s
scenario, I am also able to envision others that would be reasonable. TIf I am
‘not able to only conclude that the agreement is unreasonable, then I must approve
the agreement.

Therefore, I concur with the majority opinion.
Board Member Crider, dissenting.

Claimant has entered into a bargain in which she gives up far, far more
than the tiny sum she gains. If the Legislature, which made it impossible for a
claimant to release future rights in an accepted claim without Board approval,
intended the Board to function as anything other than a rubber stamp, it must
have intended that we disapprove bargains such as this one. The Board, however,
has approved the agreement. I must dissent.

Claimant was compensably injured in a fall. As a result, claimant has
undergone surgical replacement of the right hip. The claim has never been
closed, so we must infer that her compensable condition is not yet medically
stationary. The parties stipulate that claimant has not been able to return to
work since the injury. Since claimant is neither medically stationary nor able
to return to work, she was presumably continuing to receive temporary total dis-
ability compensation as required by law at the time she entered into this agree-
ment. ORS 656.268(3).




100 Ruth V. Johnston, 43 Van Natta 99 (1991)

In view of the fact that claimant is not yet medically stationary, we can-
not determine how great will be her permanent disability due to the injury. How-
ever, claimant will be entitled to a rating of that disability at the time of
‘claim closure. 1In view of her hip surgery, it would appear that even if the
surgery is marvelously successful, she will be entitled to an impairment value of
no less than 13 percent under the Director’s standards for rating permanent dis-
ability. See OAR 436-35-340(13). Thus, we know that she will be entitled to at
least $4,160 in permanent disability compensation. See ORS 656.214(5). Given
her age (55), her education (high school) and her lack of vocational training,
she will receive well in excess of $4,160 under the standards unless she is able
to and does actually return to her usual and customary work. - OAR 436-35-310.

In addition to continued temporary disability compensation and permanent
disability compensation when this claim is first closed, claimant also retains
rights to additional compensation should her condition worsen and to vocational
services. We do not know whether claimant will actually worsen and thus become
entitled to additional compensation under ORS 656.273 or 656.278 and we do not
know whether she will be eligible for vocational services. Nevertheless, we do
know, given our expertise in this field, that a person who has undergone a hip
replacement surgery is likely to experience some need for additional medical ser-
vices and related disability compensation during her lifetime.

Claimant has agreed to forego all of these rights for only $4,500. Her
attorney will receive 25 percent of that amount, leaving her only $3,375--
considerably less than she will receive in permanent partial disability compensa-
tion when her claim is closed.

A proposed disposition must be set aside if we find that it is unreasonable
as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a). A disposition is unreasonable as a
‘matter of law if a reasonable factfinder could only conclude that the agreement
is unreasonable as ‘a matter of fact. Louis R. Anavya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844
(1990). Because it is clear to me that absent this agreement claimant will cer-
tainly become entitled in the near future to more than she will be receive under
this agreement, the agreement is unreasonable as a matter of law.

January 22, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 100 (1991}

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DIANA L. CODY-MILLER, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00591
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Francesconi & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Williams, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

On January 2, 1991, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $4,000 by United Foam Corporation,
claimant fully releases her right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for her compensable injury. 1In addition, claimant
agrees not to seek chiropractic treatment in excess of two times per month for
six months and further agrees not to seek treatment from Dr. Bercovic or his
associates. We set aside the proposed disposition.

We shall not approve a proposed disposition if we find that it is
"unreasonable as a matter of law." ORS 656.236(1)(a). A proposed disposition
is unreasonable as a matter of law if, inter alia, it exceeds the bounds of the




Diana L. Cody-Miller, 43 Van Natta 100 (1991) 101

existing statutes or rules. Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844 (1990).
" The lifetime right to medical services under ORS 656.245 is specifically ex-
cluded from matters which may be disposed under ORS 656.236 and rules promul-
.gated thereunder. See OAR 436-60-145(1); 438-09-001(1).

Here, the proposed agreement purports to release claimant’s further rights
to workers’ compensation benefits of any type, except medical services payable
under her workers’ compensation claim. The disposition then provides that
claimant will be limited to chiropractic treatment two times per month for six
months and will not seek treatment from Dr. Bercovic or his associates. This
language directly limits claimant’s right to medical services. See ORS
.656.245(1); 656.245(3). Any limitation on that right exceeds the bounds of ORS
656.236 and OAR 436-60-145(1). Accordingly, the agreement is unreasonable as a
matter of law and is set aside. See ORS 656.236(2).

Following our standard procedure, we would be willing to consider a re-
vised agreement which does not contain provisions exceeding the bounds of the

statutes and rules.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 22, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 101 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
) BOBBY S. COMER, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-23654 & 89-18400
ORDER ON REVIEW
Emmons, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Karen M. Werner, Attorney
Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

CNA Insurance Companies (CNA) requests review of those portions of Referee
‘Davis’ order that: (1) assessed penalties and related attorney fees for an
allegedly unreasonable denial; and (2) directed it to pay claimant’s assessed
attorney fees at hearing, although Farmers Insurance Group (Farmers) was found
responsible for claimant’s condition.  Alternatively, CNA contends that the
assessed fee of $1,600 is excessive. Farmers cross-requests review of those
portions of the Referee’s order that: (1) set aside its responsibility denial
of claimant’s aggravation claim for a worsened low back condition; and (2) up-
held CNA’s denial of claimant’s new occupational disease claim for the same con-~
dition. On review, the issues are responsibility and penalties and attorney
fees.

The Board affirms and adopts the order of the Referee.
Compensability was litigated and decided at hearing. Therefore, claim-

ant’s right to compensation remained at risk on review by virtue of the Board's
de novo review authority. Because claimant’s compensation was not disallowed or

reduced, claimant is entitled to an assessed fee under ORS 656.382(2). Tanya L.
Baker, 42 Van Natta 2818 (1990). Because CNA sought Board review and Farmers

cross-requested review, the two insurers jointly placed claimant’s compensation
at risk and, therefore, are jointly responsible for the assessed attorney fee
for claimant’s counsel’s services on Board review. See Cigna Insurance Compa-
nies v. Crawford & Co., 104 Or App 329 (1990).




102 Bobby S. Comer, 43 Van Natta 101 (1991)

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable assessed attorney fee for claim-
ant’s counsel’s services on review is $200, payment to be made equally between
CNA and Farmers. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered
the complexity of the issue, the time devoted to the issue as represented by
claimant’s respondent’s brief, and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 7, 1990 is affirmed. For services on
Board review, claimant’s counsel is awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $200,
to be paid in equal shares of $100 by CNA Insurance Companies and Farmers
Insurance. '

January 22, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 102 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIE MAE DEROSS, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. C0-00536 & C0-00532
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Coons & Cole, Claimant Attorneys
Davis & Bostwick, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham and Nichols.

On December 19, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement and addendum in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to
that agreement, in consideration of the payment of $26,000 (claim no. 10840100)
and $1,000 (claim no. 01531680) by Roseburg Forest Products, claimant fully
releases her right to future workers’ compensation benefits, except medical
services, for her compensable injury. In addition, claimant agrees to return
this consideration to the self-insured employer in the event that a subsequent
"violation" of the agreement causes the assessment of any increased claims costs
to the self-insured employer under these claims other than for medical bene-
fits." We set aside the proposed disposition.

We consider the following portion of the proposed disposition contrary to
statutory and administrative prerequisites. Specifically, the agreement pro-
vides that in the event of "any violation of this stipulation which causes the
assessment of any increased claims costs to [the self-insured employer] under
these claims other than for medical benefits, [the violation] shall vest with
[the self-insured employer] certain contractual rights and civil remedies for

the return of their money, the sum of $27,000 which is payable hereunder." Page
4, Lines 9-15. Once approved, a claim disposition is final. ORS 656.236(1),
(2). Furthermore, it is impermissable to make approval of a claim disposition

agreement contingent on a subsequent event. See James J. Treml, 42 Van Natta
2594 (1990) (ORS 656.236 does not permit approval of a claim disposition agree-
ment to be contingent on the approval of a disputed claim settlement). We con-
sider this rationale to be equally applicable to a provision purporting to
effectively make disapproval of a disposition contingent on a subsequent event.

Inasmuch as the offensive portions of the parties’ agreement cannot be ex-
cised without substantially altering the bargain underlying the exchange of con-
sideration, we are without authority to approve any portion of the proposed dis-
position. Karen A. Vearrier, 42 Van Natta 2071 (1990). Consequently, the dispo-
sition is set aside. Following our standard procedures, we would be willing to
consider a revised agreement which does not contain provisions exceeding our
authority under ORS 656.236 and OAR 438-09-001 et seq.




Willie Mae Deross, 43 Van Natta 102 (1991) 103

We note parenthetically that there is a discrepancy in the amount of the
attorney fees payable to claimant’s attorney according to the terms of the
agreement and the amounts that appear in the summary sheets, although the amount
stated in the agreement is within the amount allowed under OAR 438-15-052 and
thus would not be subject to disapproval under that rule. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 22, 1991 Cite as 43 Vvan Natta 103 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
NANCY C. EVENHUS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-0625M
OWN MOTION ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Brian Whitehead, Claimant Attorney
John E. Snarskis, Defense Attorney

Industrial Indemnity requests reconsideration of the Board’'s December 27,
1990, Own Motion Order which reopened claimant’s claim for the payment of addi-
tional temporary disability benefits and authorized reimbursement of those bene-
fits from the Reopened Claims Reserve. Industrial Indemnity now requests addi-
tional authorization of reimbursement from the Reserve for claim costs it may
voiuntarily reimburse to another insurer. We deny the request.

The relevant facts follow. Claimant compensably injured her left knee on
August 25, 1980. Industrial Indemnity accepted the claim and prbcessed it to
closure. In September 1986, claimant fell and tore the medial meniscus in the
left knee while working for another employer. She underwent surgery for the
worsened knee condition on December 1, 1986, and filed a claim for the worsening
with Industrial Indemnity. Industrial Indemnity denied responsibility for the
claim. Because claimant’s aggravation rights on the 1980 claim had expired, the
claim for worsening was subject to the Board’s own motion authority under former
ORS 656.278. Yet, Indust;ial Indemnity did not submit the claim to the Board.

Meanwhile, Liberty Northwest accepted claimant’s "new injury" for the left
"knee condition. Liberty Northwest later rescinded its acceptance, but a Referee
and the Board found that Liberty Northwest remained responsible for the knee
condition. Nancy C. Evenhus, 41 Van Natta 1023 (1989). Liberty Northwest pro-
cessed the "new injury” claim to closure. The claim was closed by Determination '
Order on November 11, 1988, with awards of temporary total disability benefits
from December 1, 1986, through February 1, 1987, and 5 percent scheduled perma-
nent partial disability.

The Court of Appeals subsequently reversed the Board order and remanded
for further consideration. Camlu Retirement Center v. Evenhus, 102 Or App 603
(1990). On remand, we upheld Liberty Northwest'’'s denial and, instead, found
Industrial Indemnity responsible for claimant’s knee condition and resulting
surgery. Nancy C. Evenhus, 42 Van Natta 2615 (1990). Thereafter, Industrial
Indemnity submitted the claim to the Board for own motion relief under ORS
656.278 and recommended claim reopening for the payment of temporary disability
benefits commencing December 1, 1986, the date of surgery. Industrial Indemnity
also requested Board authorization of reimbursement from the Reopened Claims
Reserve for any benefits paid under the Board’'s own motion authority. See ORS
656.625.

By Own Motion Order dated December 27, 1990, the Board concluded that
claimant was entitled to reopening of the 1980 injury claim with temporary dis-
ability benefits to commence December 1, 1986. However, because claimant had




104 Nancy C. Evenhus, 43 Van Natta 103 (1991)

already received temporary disability benefits from Liberty Northwest for the
period of disability following surgery, the Board ordered the payment of addi-
tional temporary disability benefits only insofar as benefits owed by Industrial
Indemnity exceeded what claimant received from Liberty Northwest. The Board
also authorized reimbursement for any temporary disability benefits paid by
Industrial Indemnity pursuant to the order. Thereafter, Industrial Indemnity
issued a Notice of Closure on January 4, 1991, which declares that temporary
disability benefits were paid for the period from December 1, 1986, through
February 1, 1987. .

On reconsideration, it now appears that Liberty Northwest is seeking
reimbursement from Industrial Indemnity for temporary disability benefits paid
by Liberty Northwest. Industrial Indemnity contends, therefore, that it should
be reimbursed from the Reopened Claims Reserve for any amounts it voluntarily
reimburses to Liberty Northwest. We disagree based on the following reasoning.

ORS 656.625(1) provides that the Director "shall establish a Reopened
Claims Reserve within the Insurance and Finance Fund for the purpose of reim-
bursing.the additional amounts of compensation payable to injured workers that
results from any award made by the board pursuant to ORS 656.278 after January
1, 1988." Notwithstanding any other provision of.law, any reimbursement from
the Reserve shall be in such amounts as the Board prescribes. ORS 656.625(1).
These provisions became operative January 1, 1988. Oregon Laws 1987, ch 884,-
63; Andy Webb, 40 Van Natta 586 (1988). Consequently, effective January 1,
1988, reimbursement from the Reserve is permitted for only those awards made by
the Board pursuant to ORS 656.278.

Therefore, the dispositive issue in this case is whether Industrial
Indemnity’s voluntary reimbursement to Liberty Northwest would qualify as an
award made by the Board pursuant to ORS 656.278. Reimbursement between carriers
‘is a matter within the exclusive jurisdiction of the Director of the Department
of Insurance and Finance. ORS 656.307(3); Liberty Northwest Ins. Corp. v. SAIF,
99 Or App 729 (1989); Kathryn D. Wagner, 42 Van Natta 1981, 1985 (1990). Absent
the issuance of a Director’s order pursuant to ORS 656.307, there is no author-
ity which permits the Board to order reimbursement between carriers. See id.

Here, an order did not issue pursuant to ORS 656.307. Thus, the Board has
no authority to order reimbursement between Liberty Northwest and Industrial
Indemnity. Absent such authority, any voluntary reimbursement between the
carriers cannot qualify as an award made by the Board pursuant to ORS 656.278.
Accordingly, the Board is unable to authorize reimbursement from the Reopened
Claims Reserve for any claims costs that Industrial Indemnity voluntarily
reimburses to Liberty Northwest. '

Our December 27, 1990, order is abated and withdrawn. On reconsideration,
as supplemented herein, we adhere to and republish our December 27, 1990, order
in its entirety. v

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 22, 1991 _ Cite as 43 Van Natta 104 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROBERT G. SMITH, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-05547 & 89-00232
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Dennis L. Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Gruber’'s order
which: (1) declined to assess a penalty and attorney fee for the SAIF Corpora-
tion’s allegedly unreasonable initial processing of a claim as an aggravation

L




Robert G. Smith, 43 Van Natta 104 (1991) 105

rather than a new injury; (2) declined to award an attorney fee for securing
acceptance of a new injury claim; (3) declined to assess a penalty and attorney
fee for SAIF’'s alleged failure to timely accept or deny the new injury claim;
(4) declined to assess a penalty and attorney fee for SAIF's failure to timely
provide discovery of claimant’s taped statement; and (5) awarded an assessed
attorney fee of $250 for services related to SAIF's unreasonable failure to. sub-
mit a surgical report to the Department of Insurance and Finance (DIF) at the
time the claim was submitted for closure. On review, the sole issues are penal-
ties and attorney fees. We reverse in part and affirm in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" as corrected on recon-
sideration.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW_AND OPINION

Failure to Initially Process the Claim as a New Injury

Claimant seeks a penalty and associated attorney fee for SAIF’'s allegedly
unreasonable failure to originally process his January 4, 1988 claim as a new
injury, rather than an aggravation.

Because of its investigative report of February 23, 1988, SAIF had knowl-
edge of an "incident" which occurred at work on January 4, 1988. However,
claimant’s treating physician did not clearly, causally link the incident to a
. worsening of claimant’s underlying condition, which would have sufficiently pro-
vided SAIF with notice of a new injury claim. We find that SAIF first received
notice of a new injury claim when it received the letter from claimant’s attor-
ney dated March 17, 1989, requesting a hearing. Accordingly, SAIF’'s original
acceptance of the January 1988 claim as an aggravation, under these circum-
stances, was reasonable. Consequently, no penalties and/or attorney fees are
warranted for unreasonable resistance to the payment of compensation.

However, to the extent that acceptance of a new injury results in in-
creased temporary total disability benefits, an out-of-compensation attorney fee

of 25 percent of the increased compensation shall be approved. ORS 656.386(2).

Attorney Fee for Securing Acceptance of a New Injury Claim

Claimant next arques that his attorney is entitled to an assessed fee for
securing acceptance of the new injury claim. We disagree.

.

A}

After SAIF received claimant’s attorney’s letter of March 17, 1989, in-
forming it that claimant had suffered a new injury in January 1988, SAIF
accepted a new injury, before going to hearing. Accordingly, because claimant
did not finally prevail against rejected (denied) new injury claim in a hearing
before a Referee, his attorney is not entitled to an assessed attorney fee. See

Duane L. Jones, 42 Van Natta 875 (1990). Additionally, because we have found
that SAIF was not unreasonable in not accepting a new injury from the start, no
penalty-related attorney fee is warranted. ORS 656.262(10); ORS 656.382(1). As

noted above, claimant’s attorney is entitled to a fee out of any additional tem-
porary disability compensation obtained.

Penalty and Attorney Fee for Failure to Timely Accept or Deny a New Injury Claim

Claimant next argues that a penaity'and attorney fee are due because of
SAIF‘'s failure to timely accept or deny the new injury claim. We disagree.




106 . Robert G. Smith, 43 Van Natta 104 (1991)

As noted above, SAIF did not receive notice of a new injury claim until it
received the letter from claimant’s attorney dated March 17, 1989. SAIF

accepted the claim by letter dated May 16, 1989, 59 days later. (Ex. 18).
Accordingly, SAIF’'s acceptance of the claim was not untimely. Former ORS
656.262(6). SAIF did not delay acceptance or denial of claimant’s new injury

claim. Claimant is not entitled to a penalty or attorney fee. ORS 656.262(10);
ORS 656.382(1).

Penalty and Attorney Fee for Failure to Timely Provide Discovery

Claimant next argues that he is entitled to a penalty and attorney fee for
SAIF’'s failure to timely provide discovery of claimant’s taped statement. The
Referee found that a taped statement was not a claims document and, thus, stated
that SAIF was not obligated to provide it until specifically requested. We
agree that no pénalty or attorney fee is warranted, but disagree with the
Referee’s reasoning.

We have previously held that videotapes are "documents" within the meaning
of OAR 438-07-017, pertaining to impeachment evidence, and must be disclosed
prior to the close of hearing. Jon A. Hissner, 42 Van Natta 2731 (1990). 1In
this case, we also find that video and audio tapes are "documents" within the
meaning of OAR 438-07-015. Because SAIF is not contending that it withheld
claimant’s tape recorded statement as impeachment evidence, it should have
provided the taped statement along with all other documents pertaining to this
~claim. SAIF offers no reason why it did not provide the taped statement.

i Accordingly, we find that SAIF’s failure to provide the document was un-
reasonable. However, there has been no showing that the failure to provide the
tape resulted in delayed payment of compensation or constituted unreasonable
resistance to the payment of compensation. Nor has is been shown that any com-
pensation was "then due” during the delay. Consequently, claimant is not enti-
tled to a penalty or attorney fee. Ellis v. McCall Insulation, 308 Or 74
(1989); Lloyd L. Cripe, 41 Van Natta 1774 (1989).

Attorney Fee for Prevailing on the Issue of SAIF’'s Fajilure to Provide a Medical
Report to DIF

Claimant prevailed, at hearing, on the issue of a penalty and attorney fee
for SAIF’'s failure to provide a medical report to the Evaluation Section of DIF.
The -Referee found that SAIF’'s failure to provide the report was unreasonable.

He found that he was unable, however, to determine the amount of any increase in
permanent disability and thus, was unable to determine whether there were any
amounts "then due" on which to base a penalty. He did award claimant’s attorney
an assessed fee of $250 for unreasonable resistance to the payment'of compensa-
tion. '

. Here, claimant does not request Board review of the Referee’s refusal to
award a penalty. Rather, we are requested to determine the appropriateness of
the $250 attorney fee. We find that claimant received 4 percent impairment for
an unoperated disc (Ex. 18), and note that if the Evaluation Section had had .the"
operative report, claimant probably would have been entitled to an additional
1 percent impairment value for a laminectomy with single discectomy. Former OAR
436-35-350(2). Considering the factors at OAR 438-15-010(6), particularly the
value of the compensation which was the subject of unreasonable resistance, the
benefit obtained and the uncomplicated nature of the issue, we conclude that
$250 was an appropriate attorney fee.




Robert G. Smith, 43 Van Natta 104 (1991) : 107

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated September 15, 1989, as reconsidered January 10,
1990, is reversed in part and affirmed in part. That portion of the Referee’'s
order which declined to award an out-of-compensation attorney fee for failure to
initially process claimant’s claim as a new injury is reversed. Claimant’s
attorney is awarded an approved fee, not to exceed $3,800, of 25 percent of the
additional temporary disability compensation to which claimant is entitled as a
result of his claim being reclassified as a new injury rather than an aggrava-
tion. The attorney fee shall be paid directly to claimant’s attorney. The
remainder of the order is affirmed.

January 23, 1991 ' Cite as 43 Van Natta 107 (1991)
In the Matter of the Compensation of
EDWIN L. CARSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-08904
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
David Schieber (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Brown’s order which approved
a stipulation, on the record, in which claimant withdrew his request for hearing
upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Referee’s order. Claimant con-
tends that the order should be set aside and the request for hearing reinstated.
On review, the issue is reinstatement of the request for hearing. We remand.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

At hearing, claimant agreéd to withdraw his request for hearing on the
compensability of his occupational disease claim for stress and diabetes in
exchange for the SAIF Corporation paying a penalty and aSSOClated attorney fee
for late denial.

On review, claimant asserts two bases for setting aside the Order on
Stipulation: (1) the stipulation is "flawed"” in that it incorrectly identifies
‘Southern Oregon State College (SOSC) as his at-injury employer; and (2) he re-
ceived inadeqguate legal advice. Although the order contains the scrivener’s
error alleged by claimant, we do not find that error dispositive on the validity
of the order. Turning to claimant’s second contention, we find that although
claimant was present at the'hearing-and represented by counsel, the record is
silent on whether claimant understood the terms of the stipulation and assented
to those terms. . In this regard, we especially note the absence of either
claimant’s signature on the stipulation or his verbal assent in the transcribed
record.

Since our review is restricted to the record created by the Referee, and
since that record is not sufficient for the Board to determine whether claimant
understood and freely entered into the stipulation, we find that the record has
been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently developed.” ORS
656.295(3) and (5). Therefore, we vacate the Referee’s order and remand the
case to Referee Brown, with instructions to hold a hearlng concerning the issues
raised by claimant. :

Should the Referee determine that claimant understood the terms of the
stipulation and agreed to those terms, the Referee shall reinstate the stipu-
lated order by means of a final, appealable order. 1In the event that the
Referee finds that claimant did not understand the stipulation’s terms or did
not agree to those terms, the Referee shall issue an interim order declaring



108 Edwin L.. Carson, 43 Van Natta 107 (1991)

that the stipulated order shall remain vacated and shall schedule a hearing
regarding the merits of claimant’s hearing request. Following the hearing on
the merits, the Referee shall issue a final, appealable order incorporating his
interim order. :

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 23, 1991 Cite ag 43 Van Natta 108 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PRIMROSE T. MORGAN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-21433
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Ron Pomeroy (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Brown'’'s order which:
(1) found that claimant had withdrawn her hearing request; and (2) dismissed her
request for hearing. On review, the issue is the propriety of the Referee’s
dismissal. We remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

. On October 25, 1989, claimant timely filed a Request for Hearing. The
Hearings Division issued a Notice of Hearing on November 1, 1989, setting a
hearing date of February 27, 1990. On February 22, 1990, claimant‘s former
attorney notified the Referee that claimant was withdrawing her request for
hearing. The attorney sent a copy of this notification to the SAIF Corpora-
tion’s counsel, but not to claimant. ‘No’hearing was held. On March 2, 1990,
the Referee issued an Order of Dismissal.

Claimant timely requested Board review, stating, that she was advised by
her attorney not to be present at the November 27, 1989 Informal Dispute Resolu-
tion Conference, that she heard nothing about what was said or decided at this
conference, and that she could not understand how or why the Referee dismissed a .
case as serious as her head injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We may remand to the Referee should we find that the record has been
"improperly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently developed." ORS
656.295(3) and (5). Other than claimant’s request for Board review, the record
does not contain any correspondence or exhibits concerning the circumstances
surrounding the dismissal of her request for hearing. Likewise, the Order of
Dismissal recites only that claimant’s request for hearing had been withdrawn.
Furthermore, because the case was dismissed without a hearing, no transcript
exists.

Claimant asserts on review that she did not withdraw her request for hear-
ing. Since our review is restricted to the record created at the hearing, the
record is inadequate to determine whether claimant withdrew her hearing request.
Consequently, we find that the record has been "improperly, incompletely or
otherwise insufficiently developed." Id.

Therefore, we vacate the Referee’'s order and remand the case to Referee
Brown with instructions to determine whether claimant withdreww her hearing re-
quest and whether the dismissal was justified. The processing to make such a
determination shall be held in any manner that achieves substantial justice.




Primrose T. Morgan, 43 Van Natta 108 (1991) 109

Should the Referee determiné that dismissal was justified, he shall issue a
final -appealable dismissal order. Should the Referee find that claimant’s hear-
ing request should not have been dismissed, the Referee shall issue an interim
order declaring that his March 2, 1990 order shall remain vacated, and the
Referee shall proceed to a hearing on the merits of the issues raised in
claimant‘s hearing request.

Following the hearing on the merits, the Referee shall issue a final,
appealable order incorporating his Interim order. The proceedings concerning
the dismissal issue and the hearing on the merits may be held in one proceeding,
"if the Referee determines that such a procedure will achieve substantial justice
to all parties.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 23, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 109 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RICHARD E. SYLER, Claimant
: WCB Case No. C0-00541 :
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
" Callahan & Gardner, Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

On December 20, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $40,000 by Beachcraft Marine Corpora-
tion, through its claims administrator, Alexis Risk Management Service, claimant
fully releases his right to future workers’ compensation benefits for his com-
pensable injury. We set aside the proposed disposition.

_ We will not approve a proposéd disposition if we find that it is
"unreasonable as a matter of law." ORS 656.236(1)(a). A proposed disposition
'is unreasonable as a matter of law if, inter alia, it exceeds the bounds of the
existing statutes or rules. Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844 (1990).
The lifetime right to medical services under ORS 656.245 is specifically ex-
cluded from matters which may be disposed of under ORS 656.236 and the rules
promulgated thereunder. See OAR 436-60-145(1); 438-09-001(1).

Here, the proposed disposition purports to release all workers’ compensa-
tion benefits, except medical services, in regard to claimant’s compensable in-
jury. The disposition then provides that a portion of the $40,000 consideration’
"represents a compromised valuation" of, among other things, "future medical
expenses." This language could reasonably be interpreted to limit claimant’s
right to medical services under ORS 656.245 for his compensable injury. Any
limitation on that right exceeds the bounds of ORS 656.236 and OAR 436-60-145(1)
and 438-09-001(1). Accordingly, the proposed disposition is unreasonable as a
matter of law and is set aside on this basis. See ORS 656.236(2).

Therefore, we are unable to approve the parties’ proposed disposition.
Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would be willing to con-
sider a revised agreement which does not contain provisions exceeding the bounds
of the statutes and rules.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




110 Cite as 43 Van Natta 110 (1991) January 23, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
WILLIS N. WELTZ, Claimant
And, in the Matter of the Complying Status of
Patrick M. Arnold, dba Mike’s Auto Sales, and, dba P.M. Associates, Employer
WCB Case Nos. 88-14270 & 88-14271

SECOND ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION )

Allen, Stortz, et al., Claimant Attorneys
~ Winslow & Alway, Attorneys

Saif Legal Department, Defense Attorney

On November 14, 1990, we abated our October 24, 1990 Order on Reconsidera-
tion, which had adhered to our September 13, 1990 order that dismissed the
. Department of Insurance and Finance’s request for Board review on the ground
that we lacked jurisdiction to consider the request. We took this action in
response to the Department’s request to submit further argument on the issue of
whether we have jurisdiction to review the Referee’s order. Having received
additional argument from the Department and claimant, we proceed with our recon-
- sideration. '

The relevant: facts are as follows. A Director’s proposed order found
Patrick M. Arnold, the alleged employer, to be noncomplying. The Department
referred claimant’s injury claim to the SAIF Corporation for processing pursuant
to ORS 656.054. Arnold requested a hearing, contesting the noncompliance order.
Meanwhile, SAIF accepted the claim and began providing benefits.

Before the hearing, both SAIF and the Department waived appearance. At
hearing, the sole issue was the Director’s proposed order of noncompliance.
Finding that claimant’s employment was casual, the Referee concluded that
claimant was not a subject worker. Reasoning that the alleged employer was not
a subject employer, the Referee - set aside the Director’s noncompliance order.
Despite the aforementioned conclusions, the Referee directed SAIF to continue
processing the claim as a compensable claim and to pay an attorney fee. The
Referee’s December 16, 1988 order notified the parties that any appeal should be
directed to the Board. ’

On February 14, 1989, the Department moved for reconsideration of the
Referee’s order. Noting that the only issue at hearing was the noncompliance
order, the Department contended that the Referee lacked authority to direct SAIF
to continue to process the claim and to award an attorney fee. Furthermore, the
Department asserted that the appropriate appellate forum was the Court of
Appeals pursuant to ORS 656.740(4) and ORS 183.482.

On March 16, 1989, the Referee issued an Order on Reconsideration repub-
lishing his December 16, 1988 order. ‘However, the Referee’s reconsideration
order stated that. any appeal of his order should be directed to the Court of
Appeals.

On March 27, 1989, the Department requested Board review. We dismissed
the request, concluding that since a matter concerning a claim was not contested
at hearing, proper review of the Referee’s order was before the Court of
Appeals. We relied on ORS 656.740(4)(c), which provides as follows:

"When an order declaring a person to be a noncom--
plying employer is contested at the same hearing as
a matter concerning a claim pursuant to ORS 656.283
and 656.704, the review thereof shall be as provided
for a matter concerning a claim.” (Emphasis sup-
plied).




o

Willig N. Weltz, 43 Van Natta 110 (1991) : 111 |

In dismissing the request for review, we further noted that the Referee
exceeded the scope of his authority in addressing a compensability issue. Thus,
we reasoned that the Referee’'s direction to continue providing compensation and
to pay an attorney fee was'gratuitous.

On reconsideration, the Department contends that we have jurisdiction over
this case because the Referee’'s order addressed a "matter concerning a claim pur-
suant to ORS 656.283 and 656.704." See ORS 656.740(4) (c). We acknowledge that
the Referee’s order purported to direct SAIF to continue providing benefits and
to pay an attorney fee. Furthermore, had the issue of compensability, or any
other matter concerning the amount of or entitlement to compensation, also been
contested at the hearing regarding the noncompliance order, we would agree that
jurisdiction to consider the Referee’s order rests with this forum. ORS
656.704(3); 656.740(4)(c).

Yet, as we have previously explained, neither compensability nor any other
issue concerning a worker’s right to receive compensation, or the amount thereof,
was directly in issue or contested at the hearing. Under such circumstances, the
appropriate appellate forum is the Court of Appeals as provided in ORS 183.310 to
183.550. ORS 656.740(4). : .

In adhering to our prior conclusion that we are without authority to review
the Referee’s order, we note that the Department reached a similar assessment in
its February 14, 1989 motion for reconsideration to the Referee. Thus, although
we continue to regret the inaccurate statement of appeal rights on the Referee's
December 16, 1988 order, it would appear that the Department was aware of where
its appeal should be directed. 1In any event, the Referee corrected this inaccu-
racy in his March 16, 1989 reconsideration order, which advised the parties to
seek judicial review of his order. However, rather than avail itself of the
opportunity to seek judicial review; the Department requested Board review.

We also reiterate that the Referee exceeded the scope of his authority in
addressing issues other than the noncompliance issue. We further note that not
only were the Referee’'s directions gratuitous, but contrary to current law. See
Juan A Garcia, 42 Van Natta 2632, 2797 (1990) (Where noncompliance order finding
an individual to be an employer on claimant’s date of injury was finally set
‘aside, SAIF was not precluded from denying claimant’s previously accepted claim
because it no longer was providing coverage under ORS 656.017 and 656.054).

Finally, assuming for the sake of argument that the Board is the proper
forum to consider an appeal from the Referee’s order, we would still lack juris-
diction. We reach this conclusion based on the following reasoning.

A Referee’s order is final unless, within 30 days after the date on which a
copy of the order is mailed to the parties, one of the parties requeéts Board re-
view under ORS 656.295. ORS 656.289(3). Requests for Board review shall be
mailed to the Board and copies of the request. shall be mailed to all parties to
the proceeding before the Referee. ORS 656.295(2).

The time within which to appeal an order continues to run, unless the order
had been "stayed," withdrawn or modified. International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80
Or App 444 (1986); Fischer v. SAIF, 76 Or App 656, 659 (1986). . In order to abate
and allow reconsideration of an order issued under ORS 656.289(1), at the very
least, the language of the second order must be specific. Farmers Insurance
Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986).

Here, the Referee’'s order issued December 16, 1988. No response to that
order was submitted until the Department’s February 14, 1989 motion for reconsid-
eration. On March 16, 1989, the Referee issued an Order on Reconsideration




112 ' Willis N. Weltz, 43 Van Natta 110 (1991)

adhering to his prior order and notifying the parties that any appeal should be
directed to the Court of Appeals. On March 27, 1989, the Department requested
Board review. .

Thus, the Department requested Board review within 30 days of the Referee’'s
reconsideration order. Yet, the Referee’s reconsideration order issued more than
30 days after the Referee’s December 16, 1988 order. Moreover, the December 16,
1988 order was neither abated, withdrawn, stayed, modified, nor republished prior

- to the issuance of the March 16, 1989 reconsideration order. '

A Referee cannot by letter or order extend the appeal period beyond the
time permitted by statute. Farmers Insurance Group v. SAIF, supra. Conse-
quently, even assuming that the Referee’s December 16, 1988 order was subject to
the appeal rights of ORS 656.289(3), the 30-day statutory appeal period from that
order elapsed unabated without a timely request for Board review. Under such
circumstances, neither we nor the Referee would have authority to further con-
sider the matter.

Accordingly, we withdraw all our prior orders. On reconsideration, as
supplemented herein, we adhere to and republish our August 15, 1990 and October
24, 1990 orders. The parties’ rights of appeal shall run from the date of this
order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 24, 1991 ' ~__Ccite as 43 Van Natta 112 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVID B. ALLEN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-24372
) ORDER ON REVIEW
Stebbins & Coffey, Claimant Attorneys
' Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of Referee Spangler’s order which: (1) upheld
‘the insurer‘s denial of claimant’s current low back condition; and (2) declined
to assess a penalty and attorney fee for an allegedly unreasonable denial. On
review, the issues are compensability and penalties and attorney fees.

We affirm and adopt the Referee’s order with the following exception. The
Referee gua sponte raised the issue of the procedural validity of the denial as

a preclosure denial. Because neither party raised that issue it was not prop-
erly before the Referee. H Boise Cascade Corporation v. Katzenbach, 307 Oor 391
(1989). Accordingly, we do not adopt that portion of the Referee’'s order which

discusses the procedural validity of the denial.
ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated April 25, 1990 is affirmed.




January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 113 (1991) 113

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DAVID W. BELSHEE, Claimant :
WCB Case Nos. 87-01107, 86-06951, 86-04811, 85-12805 & 85-12804
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
Brian L. Pocock, Defense Attorney
Lester R. Huntsinger (Saif), Defense Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys'
David O. Horne, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

Aetna Casualty Company requests review of Referee Gruber’'s order that:
(1) set aside its denial of claimant’s "new injury" claim for his current low
back condition; (2) upheld the SAIF Corporation’s denials of claimant’'s medical
services claims for the same condition under 1970 and 1975 compensable injury
claims; (3) upheld Pacific Insurance’s denial of claimant’s aggravation claim
for the same condition; and (4) upheld Wausau Insurance Company’'s denial of
claimant’s aggravation claim for the same condition. On review, the issue is
responsibility. We affirm in part and reverse in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact,"” with the following corrections.

The first sentence of the next-to-last paragraph on page three is replaced
with: "The August 28, 1975 injury was accepted as a new injury by SAIF Corpora-
tion." '

The last sentence of the next-to-last paragraph on page four is replaced
with: "A July, 1981 Stipulation between claimant and Pacific Insurance allowed
claimant 10 percent unscheduled permanent disability related to the April 1980
back strain."

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee correctly noted that the Court of Appeals’ decision in Indus-
trial Indemnity Company v. Kearns, 74 Or App 583 (1984), imposes a presumption
in this case. However, the Referee then found that Aetna Casualty Company
(Retna) failed to prove that claimant’s work with its insured did not contribute
independently to claimant’s disability and concluded therefore that Aetna is
responsible for claimant’s current condition. We disagree.

Aetna never accepted claimant’s 1985 injury claim. Inasmuch as Kearns
allocates the burden of proof among carriers with accepted injuries only, that
case does not establish Aetna’s burden. Accordingly, we proceed to analyze the
responsibility issue as among carriers with accepted injuries first.

~ \

Responsibility between carriers with accepted claims

The present case involves a series of work-related injuries. to the same
body part. Where successive injuries are to the same body part, a rebuttable
presumption exists that the last compensable injury contributed to the worsened
condition and that the insurer on the risk at the time is responsible. Kearns,
supra; Linda L. Wise, 42 Van Natta 115 (1990); Fransisca Garcia, 42 Van Natta
2050 (1990). :

However, the insurer with the most recent accepted claim, as well as all
prior accepting insurers, may escape liability by establishing that a subsequent

— .




114 David W. Belshee, 43 Van Natta 113 (1991)

injury or exposure independently contributed to claimant’s current problems or
that a previously accepted injury or injuries are entirely responsible for the
condition giving rise to the current claim.

Here, SAIF accepted low back claims for 1970 and 1975 injuries; Pacific
Insurance (Pacific) accepted a claim for a 1980 low back condition; and Wausau
Insurance Company (Wausau) accepted a claim for a 1984 low back injury.

Claimant variously testified that his symptoms remained the same since
1970 and that they worsened over the years.. (Tr. 45-48).

The only medical opinions addressing the potential contribution of claim-
ant’s various injuries and exposures to his current problems are those of Drs.
Sargent and Martens. Sargent, family physician, -treated claimant from January
1, 1986 until March 24, 1987. On September 23, 1987, after reviewing claimant’s
medical records since 1970, Sargent concluded that there had been no overall
change in claimant’s disability over the years. = (Ex. 194-20).

Dr. Martens, who treated claimant intermittently since 1970, consistently
diagnosed recurrent lumbosacral strains, following claimant’s repeated back
injuries. Martens examined claimant on July 1, 1987, interpreted current x-rays
and described claimant’s "recurrences of low back pain 1-6 times per year.”

(Ex. 193A). Martens noted: "By {claimant’s] own admission his symptoms today
are no different than they have been since he had recurrent low back pain since
1970." (Ex. 193A-4). We interpret Martens’ opinion to be that each recurrence

of increased low back symptoms represented a temporary worsening of the origi-
nal, underlying injury. Martens’ opinion is thorough, well-reasoned and based
on a complete history. For these reasons, as well as his advantage of having
treated claimant since 1970, we are persuaded by Martens’ opinion and conclude
that claimant’'s condition has not changed, except temporarily and periodically,
since the first compensable injury in 1970. 1In this regard, we also note that
there is no medical evidence addressing claimant’s current condition which indi-
cates otherwise. That is, there is no indication that the temporary recurrent
problems in 1975, 1980 and 1984 presently contribute to claimant’s low back
condition.

In reaching this conclusion, we acknowledge that claimant received a 20
percent permanent disability award under his 1975 injury claim with SAIF and a
10 percent permahent disability award by stipulation under his 1980 low back
claim with SAIF. (Exs. 68, 142). We nonetheless remain persuaded, by Dr.
Martens’ opinion, that claimant’s condition has not changed, except temporarily,
since his 1970 injury. See City of Portland v. Duckett, 104 Or App 318 (1990).
(A claimant may completely recover from an injury for which permanent partial
disability compensation was awarded.) Accordingly, SAIF, under the 1970 claim
is responsible for claimant’s current condition, unless it shifts responsibility
to the remaining, subsequent insurer, Aetna.

Responsibility between SAIF and Aetna

The Referee found that Aetna has the burden of proving that the work
activities which claimant performed, while employed at Aetna’s insured, did not
contribute independently to claimant’s current condition. As we have explained,
that burden does not rest with Aetna, because the claim against Aetna has never
been accepted or ordered accepted.

Moreover, in assigning responsibility to Aetna, the Referee relied on the
opinion of Dr. Sargent. We do not find Sargent’s opinion persuasive in this re-
gard, for the following reasons. Because Sargent did not examine claimant until
January 1986, he did not have first-hand knowledge of claimant’s back condition

>




David W. Belshee, 43 Van Natta 113 (1991) 115

prior to his job with Aetna’s insured. (Exs. 184-5, 190-3). Moreover, even if
Sargent’s opinion was otherwise persuasive, he did not express sufficient cer-
tainty to establish that the work: in question did contribute to claimant’s’
underlying condition. &n this regard, we note that Sargent opined that the
*kind of employment which [claimant] had with [Aetna’s insured]} was the kind of
thing which could cause back injuries. . . ." (Ex. 193, emphasis added).

In this case, to shift responsibility to a subsequent employer/insurer,
SAIF must prove an actual independent- contribution to claimant’s underlying con~ .
dition by her work activities during the time the subsequent insurer was on the
risk. Hensel Phelps Const. v. Mirich, 81 Or App 290 (1986).

As we have explained, we are persuaded by the opinion of Dr. Martens that,
although claimant suffered numerous symptomatic recurrences, his underlying back
condition has not worsened. Inasmuch as there is no persuasive medical evidence
that claimant’s work accidents or exposures since 1970 -- including those during
his employment at Aetna’s insured -- caused a worsening of his low back condi-
tion, we conclude that SAIF has failed to shift responsibility to Aetna. _
Accordingly, SAIF remains responsible for claimant’s medical services related to
his compensable condition.

Finally, since claimant unsuccessfully sought on review the affirmation of
the Referee’s order, we conclude that his participation has not been meaningful
and that he should receive no attorney fee for his services on review.

ORDER

The Referee'’s order dated February 2, 1988 is reversed in part and
affirmed in part. That portion of the order that set aside Aetna Causalty
Company’s denial is reversed and the denial is reinstated and upheld. That
portion of the order that upheld the SAIF Corporation’s denial of claimant’s
medical service claim under the 1970 injury is reversed. The denial is set
aside and the claim is remanded to SAIF for further processing according to law.
SAIF is responsible for the Referee’s $1,400 attorney fee award."The remainder
of the Referee’s order is affirmed.

January 24, 1991 . Cite as 43 Van Natta 115 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SUSAN L. BULLOCK, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-21786
ORDER ON 'REVIEW
Garlock, Smith & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Stafford Hazelett, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Nichols.

Claimant requests review of Referee Peterson’s order that: (1) upheld the
insurer’‘s denial of claimant’s neck condition and resulting treatment; and
(2) declined to assess penalties and related attorney fees for an allegedly
unreasonable denial. On review, the issues are procedural propriety of the
insurer’'s denial, compensability, penalties and attorney fees. .We reverse in
part and affirm in part. ‘
FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant, who worked many years as a fruit packer, experienced left arm
and shoulder pain on March 7, 1988, that prevented her from working. The em-—
ployer filled out a Form 801 on which it identified claimant’s injury as a "left




116 Susan L. Bullock, 43 Van Natta 115 (1991)

shoulder strain." The employer initially denied the claim, but subsequently
accepted it by stipulation on May 27, 1988. (Ex. 12).

On March 10, 1988, claimant complained of pain in the shoulders, neck and
back, and numbness in both hands to Dr. Phillips, chiropractor, who diagnosed
left shoulder strain and acute cervicothoracic strain. (Ex. 2).

Claimant improved with conservative care, but continued to have numbness
and loss of grip in both hands. Phillips referred claimant to Dr. Durkan,
orthopedist, who examined claimant on May 23, 1988. (Ex. 3). Claimant was
' independently examined on the same date by the Orthopaedic Consultants. (ex.
4). Claimant complained to both of pain in the left upper arm and shoulder, and
tingling in the left fingers. '

Claimant’s condition continued to deteriorate. On September 7, 1988, she
was examined by Dr. Johnson, neurosurgeon. Claimant complained of right shoul-
der and arm pain with tingling and paresthesia in both hands. As -a result, she
was operated on for bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome in December 1988,

After the carpal tunnel surgery, claimant continued to have neck, bilat-
eral shoulder and interscapular pain, chronic cervical muscle spasm, headache,
radicular left arm pain and numbness radiating into the left thumb.

Claimant was examined by the Orthopaedic Consultants and Dr. Wilson in
February i989. She complained of bilateral shoulder pain, right and left elbow
pain, and weakness and numbness in both hands.

Dr. Phillips referred claimant to Dr. Brett, neurosurgeon, who,; in June
1989, diagnosed a disc protrusion at C5-6 with compression of the nerve root on
the left. Brett recommended a discectomy and fusion at C5~6. (Ex. 13).

Claimant had another independent medical examination by the Orthopaedic
Consultants on July 10, 1989. She continued to complain of bilateral shoulder
pain, right worse than left, bilateral numbness in her hands, and neck pain when
she lay down. (Ex. 14). :

The Emanuel Pain Center performed physical and psychological evaluations
on August 21, 1989. cClaimant’s primary complaints were of bilateral shoulder
pain, weakness in the right arm and pain in the left forearm. (Ex. 17).

Dr. Brett performed a cervical discectomy and fusion on September 9, 1989.
(Ex. 19). '

On October .20, 1989, the insurer denied claimant’s claim for her neck
condition and the ensuing cervical discectomy and fusion as well as continuing
chiropractic care. :

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

The insurer’s denial is limited to claimant’s neck condition and ensuing
medical treatment for that condition.

Claimant’s neck condition is materially related to her March‘7, 1988 in-
dustrial injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

‘

The Referee upheld the insurer’s October 20, 1989 denial in its entifety
and dismissed claimant’'s Request for Hearing with prejudice. There was no basis




Susan L. Bullock, 43 Van Natta 115 (1991) 117

-

for dismissing claimant’s hearing request. Dismissal was not an issue raised at
hearing, nor did the Referee address this issue elsewhere in his order. A hear-
ing was held on the matter, and we review on the merits.

Scope of the Denial

The insurer denied claimant’s neck condition, ensuing surgery and "con-
tinuing chiropractic treatment." Claimant contends that the denial of continu-
ing chiropractic treatment is an impermissible denial of all future chiropractic
care. A general denial of continuing chiropractic treatment for an accepted
condition should be construed as an impermissible prospective denial, particu-
larly when there are no unpaid billings for past services. Nevertheless, in
this case,when read as a whole, the denial in this case denies care only for the
neck condition and does not deny future care for the accepted left shoulder
condition. The denial reads: ! '

"... Recent medical evidence shows that your were:
admitted to the hospital to under go an arterior
cervical discectomy and fusion at C5-6 on September
6, 1989."

"In reviewing your claim, we find that there is in-
sufficient evidence to support that this condition
is a direct result of your industrial injury of
3/7/88 or that your industrial injury contributed to
this condition. We also find that there is insuffi-
cient documentation to warrant continuing chiropraé—
tic care. We find that the time loss that you are
currently experiencing is as a result of the 9/6/89
unauthorized cervical surgery and not due to your
3/7/88 injury. We also find that all current medi-
cal treatment as well as the treatment with rela-
tionship to the aforementioned surgery is not as a
result or directly related to your industrial injury
of 3/7/88. Therefore, we must respectfully deny
continuing time loss benefits, medical benefits as
it relates to the aforementioned surgery and contin-
uing chiropractic care.

Medical benefits which are found to be directly

related to your industrial injury of March 7, 1988
will be continued to paid (sic) in accordance with
the Oregon Workers’ Compensation Law- ORS 656.245."

We further note that the insurer stated at hearing that it had accepted the
left shoulder claim and related medical services, including chiropractic care for
that condition. Accordingly, the denial is not an impermissible denial of future
treatment for an accepted condition. We thus proceed to the merits of claimant’s
claim.

Compensability

The Referee upheld the insurer’s denial of the neck condition on the basis
that there was no evidence in the record of any trauma involving claimant’s neck
‘on March 7, 1988, and that her original symptoms involved only her left shoulder
and arm. He also found that there was no explanation as to why claimant’s symp-
toms shifted from her left shoulder and arm to her right shoulder and arm many
months after March 1988. We disagree with the Referee’s findings and his conclu-
sion based on those findings, for the following reasons.




118 ) ) Susan L. Bullock, 43 Van Natta 115 (1991)

In order to prove a compensable injury, claimant must prove by a preponder-
ance of the evidence that an industrial injury materially contributed to her dis-
ability or need for treatment. Milburn v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 88 Or App 375, 378
(1987); Hutcheson v. Weyerhaeuser Co., 288 Or 51, 56 (1979). An accidental
injury is generally the unexpected result of either an identifiable incident or
an onset traceable to a discrete time period. Valtinson v. SAIF, 56 Or App 184
(1982).

According to Dr. Phillips, claimant had complained of neck pain in addition
to shoulder pain since March 10, 1988. (Ex. 2, 2A, 2C-1). Phillips’ initial
diagnosis was shoulder strain and acute cervicothoracic strain. (Ex. 2).
Phillips further noted symptoms of numbness extending into the fingers. Although
claimant’s neck pain improved with conservative care, she continued to experience
tingling in the left thumb, index and middle fingers and some radiating symptoms
in the forearm and left shoulder region. Phillips continued to diagnose chronic

cervicothoracic strain. (Ex. 8Aa, 10A, 10B, 10C). Thus, we find that the onset
of claimant’s neck condition is traceable to the same discrete time period as her
"accepted left shoulder condition. N

In May 1988, Dr. Durkan, neurosurgeon, and the Orthopaedic Consultants each
diagnosed overuse syndrome and recommended conservative treatment. (Ex. 3, 4).
By September 1988, Dr. Johnson, neurosurgeon, noted nocturnal acroparesthesia
(abnormal sensation of the tips of the extremities due to nerve compression at
any of several levels) to right and left hands, which, he stated, could have been
caused by either cervical radiculopathy or carpal tunnel syndrome. (Ex. 5).
After claimant completed bilateral carpal tunnel surgery in December 1988, her
shoulder pain, radicular left arm pain and left arm numbness continued.

Claimant was again examined in February 1989 by the Orthopaedic Consultants
and by Dr. Wilson, who each noted residual impairment and "multiple vague com-
plaints,” which they attributed to psychological factors. X-rays and an MRI
revealed degenerative disc changes at C3-4, C4-5 and C5-6, but did not reveal a
herniated disc. (Ex. 9, 10).

In February 1989, Phillips recommended getting a second opinion by a neuro-
surgeon concerning the discs in the lower cervical area. (Ex. 10B). Dr. Brett,
neurosurgeon, noted the same findings from the x-rays and MRI as the Consultants
and Dr. Wilson, but requested a cervical Isovue myelography in addition. The
myelograms revealed a C5-6 disc protrusion. (Ex. 13C). Brett stated that the
disc protrusion explained claimant’s continuing neck, referred shoulder and
interscapular pain, as well as her chronic cervical muscle spasm, headache,
radicular left arm pain and residual dysesthesia into the left thumb. (Ex. 13).
Dr. Brett also stated that claimant’s disc protrusion was clearly related to her
industrial injury. (Ex. 15). Upon evaluation and comparison-of their earlier
MRI with. the myelogram, the Orthopaedic Consultants noted.that at times in diffi-
cult cases, one study will show a problem quite well where the other will not,
although the problem could have been present all the time. (Ex. 26-2).

Furthermore, although Durkan originally diagnosed overuse syndrome, he
later opined that claimant’'s symptoms could be explained as a result of a cervi-
cal nerve root syndrome. He also opined that it was likely that her disc pathol-
ogy occurred at the time of 'her March 7, 1988 injury. (Ex. 24A).

We are persuaded by the history of claimant’s continuing neck and referred
shoulder pain and radicular left arm pain and hand numbness, and by Dr. Brett’'s
expert opinion, that claimant’s neck condition is materially related to her in-
dustrial injury of March 7, 1988. Consequently, we find her neck condition to be
compensable.




Susan L. Bullock, 43 Van Natta 115 (1991) _ 119

\

Penalties and Attorney Fees

Claimant contends that the denial of "continuing chiropractic care" was un-
reasonable because the insurer denied all chiropractic care. We have already
addressed this issue under the above section entitled Scope of Denial. Because
the scope of the denial is limited to medical services, including‘chiropractic
care, related to claimant’s denied neck condition, we do not find it to be unrea-
sonable on that basis.

Claimant also contends that the denial of the neck condition was unreason-
able because the neck was a compensable part of this claim from the time of
onset. However, at the time of the denial, the insurer had medical reports from
the Orthopaedic Consultants and the Emanuel Pain Center attributing her com-
plaints to overuse syndrome and carpal tunnel syndrome, rather than a cervical
disc. In light of these medical records available to the insurer, we do not find
the denial to be unreasonable. Thus, no penalty or attorney fee is appropriate
on this issue. ‘ '

Attorney Fees

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices at hearing and on review concerning the compensability issue is $2,000, to
be paid by the employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly con-
gidered the time devoted to the compensability issue, as distinct from the proce-
dural propriety, penalty and attorney fee issues on which claimant did not pre-
vail, and the complexity of the compensability issue.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 2, 1990 is reversed in part and affirmed in
part. Claimant’s hearing request is reinstated. The insurer'’'s denial of claim-
ant’s neck condition is set aside and the claim is remanded to the insurer for
processing according to law. The remainder of the order is affirmed. For ser-
vices at hearing and on review regarding the compensability issue, claimant’s
'attorney is awarded an assessed fee of $2,000, payable by the insurer.

January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 119 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
VIVIAN F. FOLTZ, Claimant
WCB Case No. 87-11312
ORDER ON REVIEW
» Black, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Arthur Stevens (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Nichols, Brittingham, and Crider.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Livesley'’s order which
granted permanent total disability, whereas a Determination Order awarded 35
percent (112 degrees) unscheduled permanent partial disability for a low back
injury. On review, the issue is extent of permanent disability, including
permanent total disability. We reverse the award of permanent total disability
and reinstate the Determination Order award. '




120 Vivian F. Foltz, 43 Van Natta 119 (1991)

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact," with the following supplementa-
tion. Claimant’s previous work experience includes salesperson. Claimant must
use a cane to walk.

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant is not permanently and totally disabled for medical reasons
alone. Nor is she permanently and totally disabled as a result of a combination
of medical and nonmedical factors. Claimant has established that she is willing
to work and has made reasonable efforts to find work. Work search efforts are
not futile for claimant.

As a result of her compensable low back injury, claimant has sustained a
35 percent loss of earning capacity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Permanent Total Digability

The Referee concluded that claimant is permanently and totally disabled as
a result of her compensable injury. We disagree.

To establish permanent total disability, claimant must prove that she is
presently unable to perform any work at a gainful and suitable occupation. ORS
656.206(1). Claimant must prove this by a preponderance of the evidence.
Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683 (1982).

There are two types of permanent total disability: (1) that arising
entirely from physical incapacity; and (2) that arising under the "odd-lot"
doctrine, resulting from less than total physical incapacity plus nonmedical
factors, which together may result in permanent total disability. Shaw v. SAIF,
78 Or App 588 (1986); Welch v. Bannister Pipeline, 70 Or App 699, 701 (1984).

In addition, claimant has the burden to establish that she has made rea-
sonable efforts to obtain work at a gainful and suitable occupation, unless it
is shown that efforts would be futile. ORS 656.206(3); Butcher v. SAIF, 45 Or
App 318 (1983). However, even if a work search would be futile, such a claimant
must establish that she, but for the compensable injury, would have been willing
to seek regular gainful employment. SAIF v. Stephen, 303 Or 41 (1989). More-
over, "[a] finding of futility is reserved for the extreme situation where, for
.example, the record shows that the individual is physically totally disabled or
is not capable of retraining." Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Perry, 92 Or App 56
(1988).

Extent of Impairment

The first step in determining whether claimant is permanently and totally
disabled requires an evaluation of her physical condition.

Dr. Dunn, claimant’s treating neurologist for more than ten years, deter-
mined that claimant could "perform only the most sedentary type of work with
absolutely no lifting, bending, twisting, pushing or pulling, and this work can
be performed only for a period of four hours a day, five days a week." (Ex. 39-
63). In addition, Dr. Dunn stated that claimant must be able to change posi-
tions at will. (Ex. 37A-3). '




Vivian F. Foltz, 43 Van Natta 119 (1991) 121

Dr. Holmes, M.D., examining physician, opined that Dr. Dunn’s restrictions
seemed overly restrictive. Holmes stated that with well received rehabilitation
efforts, claimant could function in the light sedentary category for a full
eight hour day. (Ex. 49-7)..

Thus, both Drs. Dunn and Holmes support a finding that claimant is not
permanently and totally disabled on the basis of her physical incapacity alone.
Accordingly, on this record we are not persuaded that claimant is physically in-
capacitated from performing any work at a gainful and suitable occupation. In-
stead, we find that she is able to perform sedentary work part-time. In reach-
ing this conclusion, we particularly rely on the opinion of Dr. Dunn, claimant’s
long—-time treating physician. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983).

Oodd-Lot Doctrine

Since claimant is not totally precluded from all employment on the basis
of her physical condition, the next question is whether she qualifies under the
"odd lot" doctrine. Under the "odd lot" doctrine a disabled pérson may remain
capable of performing some kind of work but still be permanently disabled due to
a combination of medical and nonmedical disabilities which foreclose her from
gainful employment. Such nonmedical factors include age, education, adaptabil-
ity to nonphysical labor, mental capacity, emotional condition and conditions of
the labor market. Welch v. Bannister Pipeline, supra, 70 Or App at 701.

Claimant was 44 years old at the time of the hearing. She had a GED and
one quarter of course work at a business school. Vocational tests indicated

good reading skills, adequate math skills and poor spelling skills. (Ex. 39-
55). The tests also showed a good capacity for nonverbal reasoning. Her mental
capacity is also demonstrated by the fact that she was on the Dean’s honor roll
for her work at the business college. (Tr. 49).

Claimant has transferable skills from her previous jobs as a reception-
ist/reservation clerk, grocery clerk, and salesperson. Her vocational counselor
found that, even considering her limitations to part-time work and restrictions
on lifting, all of her skills were transferable to light or sedentary positions.
(Ex. 39-7).

Claimant’s primary argument is that 20 hours at the minimum wages she
could command does not qualify as "gainful" employment. However, the ability to
do regqular part-time work precludes a status of permanent total disability.
Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Perry, 92 Or App 56, 58 (1988) (emphasis supplied). 1In
Perry, the court found that, although claimant was not working, his ability.to
perform regular part-time work precluded a status of permanently and totally
disabled; especially since he had refused to participate in a rehabilitation
program and therefore it was impossible to know whether it would be futile for
him to seek work. Id. at 58-9. Cf. Harris v. SAIF, 292 Or 683 (1982) (Claimant
was able to generate income through infrequent investment activity; ability to
work, not income generated, was determinative); and Hill v. SAIF, 25 Or App 697
(1976) (A finding that claimant can perform regular part-time work may defeat a
claim for permanent total disability benefits).

Claimant attempts to distinguish Hill by pointing out that the claimant
there was actually working part-time whereas she was not working. However,
Perry covers this situation. Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Perry, supra, 92 Or App
at 58. The claimant in Perry was not actually working and the court held that
if he was able to do regular part-time work, he was not permanently and totally
disabled. Id. '




122 Vivian F. Foltz, 43 Van Natta 119 (1991)

Claimant has not sustained her burden of proof that she is permanently
totally disabled on the basis of the "odd lot” doctrine. She has the necessary
mental capacity, education and transferable skills to perform such part-time
sedentary work as receptionist, clerk and cashier. She has not found work
because of the competitiveness of the labor market and the more limited labor
market in the area where she lives, not because she is unable to perform work.

Ungcheduled Permanent Disability

The last Determination Order issued on July 14, 1987. (Ex. 46). Claimant
was medically stationary on February 27, 1987. (Exs. 39-63 & 45). Therefore,
the "guidelines" rather than the "standards" apply in rating any increase in
permanent partial disability.

The criteria for rating extent of unscheduled disability is the permanent
loss of earning capacity due to the compensable injury. ORS 656.214(5); Barrett
v. D & H Drywall, 300 Or 553, 555 (1986). Earning capacity is the ability to
obtain and hold gainful employment taking into consideration age, education,
training, skills and work experience. ORS 656.214(5); see also former OAR 436-
30-380 et seg. We apply these rules as guidelines, not as mechanical formulas.
See Harwell v. Argonaut Insurance Co., 296 Or 505, 510 (1984).

Furthermore, should a further accident occur to a worker who is receiving
compensation for a permanent disability, the award of compensation for such fur-
ther accident shall be made with regard to the combined effect of the injuries
of the worker and past receipt of money for such disabilities. Former ORS
656.214(5); Mary A. Vogelaar, 42 Van Natta 2846 (1990). ORS 656.222. The
statute prescribes that compensation for permanent disability awarded shall be
counted in an award for a later accident. Norby v. SAIF, 303 Or 536, 540
(1987). However, a mechanical offset is not required. Thomason v. SAIF, 73 Or
App 319, 322-23 (1985).

In October 1969 claimant injured her lower back while working for a dif-
ferent employer. This injury resulted in a laminectomy and discectomy. (Ex.
42). Claimant returned to the same type of work after her 1969 injury, but with
some discomfort and limitations. :

In June 1975 claimant again injured her lumbar spine while working for yet

another employer. This injury resulted in a lumbosacral fusion. (Ex. 42). A
stipulation awarded a total of 35 percent (112 degrees) for this injury. (Ex.
28-2).

Claimant was able to return to work in 1982 when she began working for her
current at injury employer. She worked full-time for two years until she again
injured her lower back in May 1984 while attempting to move wood in a.fireplace
at work. She was treated conservatively and was able to return to work for 32
hours per week. However, she injured her back again in November 1984 while
opening a window at work. At that time she was taken off work. She was re-
leased to return to work in October 1985 with her current limitations of seden-
tary work for only four hours a day, five days a week with no lifting, bending,
twisting, pushing or pulling. Her 1984 injuries did not require surgery. A
Determination Order issued awarding her 35 percent (112 degrees) for her May
1984 injury. (Ex. 46).

Following our de novo review of the medical and lay testimony, and after
considering the. combined effect of claimant’s prior low back injuries and
awards, we are persuaded that the Determination Order award of 35 percent (112
degrees) unscheduled disability appropriately compensates claimant for the per-
manent loss of earning capacity resulting from this compensable injury. See
former ORS 656.222; Vogelaar, supra.




Vivian F. Foltz, 43 Van Natta 119 (1991) 123

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 10, 1988 is reversed. Claimant’s perma-
nent total disability award is reversed. The Determination Order is reinstated
and affirmed.

Board Member Crider, dissenting.

Claimant, at best, can perform only subsedentary work at minimum wage on a
20 hours per week basis. She contends that, assuming she could do such work, it
is not "gainful emploYment" within the meaning of ORS 656.206 and, therefore,
that she is permanently and totally disabled. The Board answers by stating that
the ability to do regular part-time work precludes an award .of permanent total
disability. Although the Board correctly paraphrases the court’s opinion in
Georgia-Pacifi¢c Corp. v. Perry, 92 Or App 56 (1988), the court’s comment was not
addressed to a similar argument. Rather, it was addressed to the claimant’s
reliance on evidence that he could not do full-time work to establish permanent
total disability. I am not persuaded that the court intended its comment to
mean that no injured worker is permanently and totally disabled who is capable
of holding a job with regularly scheduled hours, regardless of the number of
hours he or she is capable of working and regardless of the rate of pay he or
she is capable of earning. "

Indeed,'the Board has recognized that there is some point at which a
worker can regularly work so few hours per week, at so.low a wage, that he
cannot be deemed able to perform "gainful” work. See Peqqy S. Charpilloz, 42
Van Natta 125 (1990) (Part-time work one or two hours per week is not "regular,:
gainful" employment.) See also, John K. Huffman, 42 Van Natta 319 (1990) (Part-
time work 25-30 hours per week at $5.00 per hour is "gainful” employment.) In
this case, we should determine whether or not claimant falls on the Huffman or
on the Charpilloz side of the line between gainful and nongainful employment.
Because we fail to do so, I dissent.

January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Nafta 123 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KATHLEEN K. HAWKINS-ROBELLO, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-15487
" ORDER ON REVIEW
Goldberg & Mechanic, Claimant Attorneys
Meyers & Radler, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The self-insured employer requests review of that portion of Referee
Galton’s order which set aside its denial of claimant’s medical services claim
for a swim therapy program. Claimant cross-requests review contending that OAR
436-10-040(8) is invalid because it exceeds the Director’s rulemaking authority.
On review, the issues are medical services and the Director’s rulemaking author-
ity. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant suffered a compensable upper back, shoulder, and neck injury on
March 7, 1988.

Initially, claimant was treated by Dr. Takacs, osteopath. Claimant’s
treatment included indirect and direct osteopathic manipulation, various medica-
tion, and a TENS units. He also injected claimant’s trigger points for pain
relief.



124 Kathleen K. Hawkins-Robello, 43 Van Natta 123 (1991)

On June 3, 1988, Dr. Hard became claimant’'s treating chiropractor. He
treated claimant with manipulation, range of motion stretches, ultrasound and
adjustments. :

Claimant was medically stationary on-March 17, 1989.

On August 2, 1989, Dr. Hard recommended claimant add a swimming therapy
program to her physical maintenance program because it would decrease claimant’s
need for palliative care by "incorporating the best in range of motion and mus-
cle toning activity for the upper body with the least stress."

On August 8, 1989, the employer sought additional information about the
swimming program. Dr. Hard did not respond to this request.

On September 11, 1989, the employer reiterated its written request to Dr.
Hard for additional information regarding the swim therapy program. Dr. Hard
stated in response that swimming four times per week would be beneficial to
claimant because it would reduce her pain and her need for palliative care.

On September 25, 1989, the employer denied claimant’s swim therapy treat-
ment, reasoning it had not received any information indicating this treatment
was necessary to claimant’s recovery.

The employer again denied claimant’s swim therapy treatment on September
26, 1989, reasoning there was no information indicating that the swim therapy

program was necessary to claimant’s recovery.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Referee concluded that claimant had established special medical cir-
.cumstances which required her to have swim therapy treatment. We agree.

Rules promulgated by the Workers’ Compensation Director set forth certain
prerequisites for demonstrating that specific types of treatment are compens-
able. The rules in effect at the time of claimant’s proposed swim therapy pro-

vided that "trips to spas, to rest areas or retreats ... are not reimbursable
unless special medical circumstances are shown to exist." See OAR 436-10-
040(8). This rule also applies to swim therapy. Kelly B. Worden, 41 Van Natta
1758 (1989). :

Here, Dr. Hard, claimant’s treating chiropractor, opined that a swim ther-
apy program would reduce claimant’s pain and need for palliative treatment be-
cause it would improve ranges of motion and muscle tone with low stress. On the
other hand, Dr. Simpson, a chiropractor and independent medical examiner, con-
cluded that a swim therapy program would be of no assistance. We generally
assign greater weight to the opinion of a worker’s treating physician, in the
absence of persuasive reasons to do otherwise. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810
(1983). We find Dr. Hard'’'s opinion, as claimant’s treating physician, to be
thorough and well reasoned. Consequently, we find it persuasive. Weiland v.
SAIF, supra; Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

On the other hand, Dr. Simpson examined claimant once, in Febtuary 1989.
Simpson opined in January 1990 that claimant’s condition did not require her to
undergo a swim therapy program. (Ex. 57). Simpson based this opinion on the
February 1989 examination and a subsequent review of claimant’s medical records.
In light of the approximately one year interval between his examination of
claimant, and his opinion regarding the appropriateness of a swim therapy pro-
gram, we do not find Dr. Simpson’s opinion persuasive. .See Thelma A. Daly,

41 Van Natta 1494 (1989).




Kathleen K. Hawkins-Robello, 43 Van Natta 123 (1991) 125

We conclude that Dr. Hard’s opinion that swim therapy will reduce claim-
ant’s pain and need for palliative treatment by providing improved ranges of
motion and muscle toning with low stress is sufficient to establish special
medical circumstances that required claimant to participate in a swim therapy
program.

Because we have determined that special medical circumstances existed that
required claimant’s participation in a swim therapy program, we need not address
whether OAR 436-10-040(8) exceeded the Director’s rule making authority.

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant's_counsel’s ser-
vices on review concerning the medical services issue is $500, to be paid by the
employer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the time
devoted to the case, the complexity of the issue, and the value of the interest
involved. '

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 16, 1990 is affirmed. For services on
review, claiment’s counsel is awarded $500, to be paid by the employer.

January 24, 1991 . Cite as 43 Van Natta 125 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
PATRICIA A. ITEL, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-20088
ORDER ON REVIEW
Peter O. Hansen, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of Referee Davis’ order that increased claimant’s
unscheduled pérmanent disability award for a psychological condition from 19
percent (60.8 degrees), as awarded by a Determination Order, to 20 percent (64
degrees). On review, the issue is unscheduled permanent . partial disability. We
affirm. ‘

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact as our own.

ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT
We adopt the Referee’s ultimate finding of fact as our own.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

For purposes of determining injury-related permanent partial disability,
ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5) require application of the standards for the eval-
uation of disabilities adopted by the Director pursuant to ORS 656.726(3) (f) (R).
Those "standards" in effect on the date of the Determination Order from which
the hearing was requested control the evaluation of permanent partial disabil-
ity. OAR 438-10-010. ’

Here, because claimant’s claim was closed by an August 21, 1989 Determina-
tion Order, the "standards” adopted effective January 1, 1989, former OAR 436-
35-010 et seq, apply to the rating of claimant’s permanent disability. Former




126 ' Patricia A. Itel, 43 Van Natta 125 (1991)

OAR 436-35-270 through 436-35-440 apply to the rating of unscheduled permanent
disability.

The determination of unscheduled permanent partial disability is made by
determining the appropriate values assigned by the "standards" to the claimant’s
age, education, adaptability and impairment. Once established, the values for
age and education are added and the sum is multiplied by the appropriate value
for adaptability. The product of those two figures is then added to the appro-
priate value for impairment to yield the percentage of unscheduled permanent
partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280.

Claimant does not dispute the values assigned by the Referee for claim-
ant’s age and education. We therefore adopt the Referee’s opinion and con-
clusion regarding those values and address only the issues of adaptability and
impairment.

Adaptability

The adaptability value for a claimant who is not working as a result of -
the compensable condition is determined by the claimant’s residual physical
capacity, without regard to that claimant’s physical capacity prior to the
injury. Former OAR 436-35-310(4).

Here, claimant was not working as a result of her compensable injury and
no offer of employment had been made. The Referee found that claimant had no
physical impairments that limited her ability to perform physical activities
identified in the standards and, accordingly, assigned an adaptability value of
1. Former OAR 436-35-310(4).

Claimant contends that the Referee erred in rating her adaptability, be-
cause he considered only physical factors. She argues that, under the circum-
stances, the Referee should have considered her psychological residuals which
limit her adaptability for future employment. We disagree.

The adaptability value under the standards is based on a claimant’s physi-
cal capacity. Former OAR 436-35-310(3), (4). Although the Referee and the
Board are required to apply the "standards" in his rating of permanent partial
disability, nothing in the rules prevents either party from establishing that
the record, as a whole, constitutes clear and convincing evidence that the
degree of permanent partial disability suffered by claimant is more or less than
the entitlement indicated by the standards. ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5).
Thus, claimant’s contention concerning her psychological residuals will be con-
sidered in determining whether it was highly probable that her impairment was in
excess of that indicated by application of the rules. '

Impairment

The criteria to be used in rating the impairment resulting from a perma-
nent mental disorder is found in former OAR 436-35~400. The medical evidence
establishes that the mental impairment from which claimant suffers is a form of
psychoneurosis. Psychoneuroses are subdivided into three "classes" depending on
the severity and duration. of the symptoms. Former OAR 436-35-400(4).

Dr. Colbach, a psychiatrist, placed claimant‘’s psychoneurotic condition in
Class 2 of the standards and believed that claimant had an impairment. of 15 per-
cent. Claimant’s treating physician, Dr. Gross, concurred. There was no con-
trary medical evidence. Relying on those opinions, the Referee concluded that
claimant was entitled to an impairment value of 15 percent. Claimant contends
that her impairment corresponds to a Class 3 rating. We disagree.




Patricia A. Itel, 43 Van Natta 125 (1991) 127

Claimant testified that she experiences some residual depression and para-
noid thinking. Her psychiatric problem limits her handwriting capacity to only
a few lines. However, she also testified that depression, over all, was not a
problem. Claimant is functional in her personal life and her anxiety condition
appears to be under control. Moreover, there is no medical evidence to support
a Class 3 rating.

Comparing those symptoms to the various classes of psychoneurosis defined
in the standards, we are persuaded that claimant’s impairment is properly placed
in the Class 2 rating. Former OAR 436-35-400(4)(b). Furthermore, noting that
claimant does not suffer from the more extreme symptoms associated with the re-
actions described in Class 2, we conclude that claimant’s impairment is within
the lower range of the Class 2 rating. Consequently, we agree with the
Referee’s impairment rating of 15 percent.

Computation of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent
disability under the "standards," we proceed to that calculation. When claim-
ant’'s age value 1 is added to her education value 4, the sum is 5. When that
value is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability value 1, the product is 5. When
“that value is added to claimant’'s impairment value 15, the result is 20 percent
unscheduled permanené partial disability. Former OAR 436~35-~280(7). Claimant’s
permanent disability under the "standards” is, therefore, 20 percent.

As indicated earlier, either party may establish that the record, as a
whole, constitutes clear and convincing evidence that the degree of permanent
partial disability suffered by claimant is more or less than the entitlement
indicated by the "standards". ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5). To be clear and
convincing, evidence must establish that the truth of the asserted fact is
"highly probable.” Riley Hill General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or
390, 302 (1987). :

The Referee found that claimant has failed to establish entitlement to
permanent disability in excess of that indicated by the standards. After our de
novo review of the record, including claimant’s contentions concerning her psy-
‘chological residuals, we agree. Consequently, we decline to increase claimant’s
award beyond that awarded by the Referee.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 19, 1990 is affirmed.

January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natﬁa 127 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ARTHUR M. JENSEN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 88-19148, 88-17696, 88-05343 & 88-17697
ORDER ON REVIEW
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
 Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys
Nancy Margque (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Crider and Nichols.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Arbitrator/Referee Myzak'’'s
order that affirmed two Determination Orders which awarded no permanent dis-
ability for his low back condition. On.review, the ‘issue is extent of un-
scheduled permanent partial disability. We affirm.




128 Arthur M. Jensen, 43 Van Natta 127 (1991)

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact and make the following addi-
tional findings. '

Claimant has treated with Dr. Hebert, D.C., since his 1981 injury.
Claimant retired on December 31, 1981.

on July 22, 1987, a hearing was held before Referee Mccullough on EBI’s
April 6, 1987 denial of claimant’s aggravation claim for his January 6, 1981
low back injury, and the SAIF Corporation’s August 25, 1986 denial of claim-
ant’s aggravation claim for a low back injury on December 28, 1981. 1In his
August 3, 1987 Opinion and Order, Referee McCullough held that, under Davison
v. SAIF, 80 Or App 541 (1986), SAIF was required to close the claim even
though it was accepted as nondisabling. Because SAIF had never closed the
claim, Referee McCulloﬁgh found that its denial of responsibility for medical
services was invalid; Referee McCullough declined to address the issue of
permanent disability until SAIF closed the claim. There is no evidence that
any party requested review of Referee McCullough’s order. Two Determination
Orders for the December 28, 1981 injury then issued, awarding no permanent
disability. The present case arose pursuant to claimant’s request for hearing
on these two Determination Orders.

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant’s December 28, 1981 back injury did not materially contribute
to his disability or current need for treatment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Because this issue involves claimant’s right to receive compensation or
the amount thereof, we review de novo. ORS 656.307 (2) and 656.704(3). See
John L. Riggs III, 42 Van Natta 2816 (1990).

The Referee affirmed the two Determination Orders that awarded no perma-
nent disability. She reasoned that because claimant’s December 1981 injury
was classified nondisabling, any claim for permanent disability must be made
as a claim for aggravation, pursuant to ORS 656.262(12) and ORS 656.273.

Since claimant had made no aggravation claim, the Referee concluded that
claimant is not entitled to an award for that injury. On review, claimant
argues that the fact that SAIF defined claimant’s injury as nondisabling does
not prevent the Board from making its own determination of whether an award of
permanent disability is appropriate where claimant has established that his
condition has worsened. Claimant also argues that Referee McCullough’s

August 3, 1987 order, which declined to address the issue of permanent dis-
ability for claimant’s December 28, 1981 injury until SAIF closed the claim,
constitutes the law of this case. 1In its brief, SAIF concedes that defining
the claim as nondisabling does not preclude an award of permanent disability
and that Referee Myzak erred in not addressing the extent issue. Therefore,
we must determine whether or not claimant suffers permanent disability due to
the compensable injury. ORS 656.214.

Claimant is not entitled to an award for permanent disability resulting
from his compensable back injury in 1981. It is undisputed that claimant suf-
fers from preexisting degenerative osteocarthritis, and also suffered several
back injuries prior to his December 28, 1981 injury. Therefore, we find the
causation of claimant’s permanent impairment to be a complex medical question.
Thus, while his testimony is probative, the resolution of this case turns on




Arthur M. Jensen, 43 Van Natta 127 (1991) 129

medical evidence. Kassahn v. Publishers Paper Co., 76 Or App 259, 263 (1986).
That evidence is in conflict. ’

Treating chiropractor Hebert opined on July 28, 1982 that claimant was
permanently impaired. 1In support of this conclusion, he reported positive
findings on application of several tests, but did not relate claimant’‘s dis-
ability to his December 1981 injury.

Dr. Smith, independent orthopedist, examined claimant on December 16,
1982. He opined that claimant’s disability was caused by the degenerative
changes in his low back. Dr. Smith stated that he was unable to determine how
much of claimant’s disability was present before his December 1981 injury and
how much had occurred since that time. On January 11, 1983, Dr. Hebert con-
curred with Dr. Smith’s findings. However, on September 16, 1985, Dr. Hebert
reported that "We are treating L-5 which was this specific subluxation of the
December 28, 1981 incident."

Dr. Bolin, D.C., examined claimant on August 8, 1988, at EBI’'s request.
He did not review claimant’s medical records at that time. Bolin opined that
any treatment was related to claimant’s degenerative arthritis and not his
December 1981 injury. However, after reviewing the medical records, Dr. Bolin
changed his mind and opined on October 15, 1988 that claimant‘s December 1981
injury independently contributed to his current low back condition. We do not
give Dr. Bolin’s opinion great weight, as he failed to explain the basis for
his opinion that claimant’s December 1981 injury independently contributed to
his current condition. Further, he did not explain why he changed his
opinion. : '

On April 14, 1988, claimant’s records were reviewed at SAIF's request by
Dr. Woolpert, orthopedic surgeon. Dr. Woolpert then examined claimant 7 days
prior to the hearing. He opined that claimant’s December 1981 accident caused
a temporary symptomatic worsening, but that there was not enough evidence to
substantiate any permanent impairment. Woolpert based this conclusion on the
fact that claimant was treating with Dr. Hebert prior to the incident, then
increased the frequency of treatment after the incident, then subsequently de-
creased the frequency to the same amount as before the incident.

Although the Board generally gives greater weight to the conclusions of
a treating physician, it will not do so when there are persuasive reasons to
do otherwise. Weiland v. SAIF, 64 Or App 810, 814 (1983); Nancy E. Cudaback,
37 Van Natta 1580, withdrawn on other grounds, 37 Van Natta 1596 (1985),
republished 38 Van Natta 423 (1986).

We do not rely on treating chiropractor Hebert’s opinion because we do
not find it well-reasoned. While he opined that claimant suffered from perma-
nent impairment, he agreed with Dr. Smith, who could not say that it was medi-
cally probable that claimant’s condition was due to his December 1981 injury.
Two years later, Hebert changed his mind and opined that claimant’s condition
was due to his December 1981 injury. He did not explain the reason for the
change in his opinion.

We find Dr. Woolpert's opinion that claimant’s condition is due to his
osteoarthritis to be well-reasoned. It is based on a review of claimant’s
medical record and an examination of claimant, and it is consistent with
claimant’s treatment history. Therefore, we rely on Dr. Woolpert’s opinion
and find that claimant did not suffer a permanent loss of earning capacity due
to his December 28, 1981 injury. Accordingly, the Referee’s order is affirmed.




130 Arthur M. Jensen, 43 Van Natta 127 (1991)

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated March 31, 1989, as amended and republished
April 10, 1989 and October 11, 1989, is affirmed.

January 24, 1991 ] Cite ag 43 Van Natta 130 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALICE C. LANE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 88-18253
ORDER ON REVIEW
W. Daniel Bates, Jr., Claimant Attorney
Robert J. Jackson (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The insurer requests review of Referee Danner’s order that: (1) set aside
its partial denial of claimant’'s neck, upper back, left shoulder and left arm
condition; and (2) awarded an attorney fee for claimant overturning the denial.

On review, the issues are compensability and attorney fees. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact as our own.

ULTIMATE FINDING OF FACT

Claimant’s neck, upper back, left shoulder and left arm complaints are not
causally related to her October 1984 compensable injury.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

The Referee concluded that claimant’s neck, upper back, left shoulder and
left arm complaints were related to her compensable injury. We disagree.

At the outset, we do not agree with claimant’s suggestion that the insurer
has accepted her claim by virtue of having paid medical bills for her current
condition. The payment of medical expenses and other benefits, without more,
does not constitute acceptance of a claim. ORS 656.262(9); Jonny D. Lane,

41 van Natta 718 (1989). 1In order to establish compensability of her claim,
claimant must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that her compensable
injury was a material contributing cause of her existing disability or need for
medical treatment. Harrig v. Albertson’s, Inc., 65 Or App 254 (1983).

Claimant compensably injured her low back in October 1984. She did not
report upper extremity pain, however, until she was examined by the Orthopaedic
Consultants in December 1985. During that examination, she reported "numbness
and tingling in the left hand and arm" and indicated that she first experienced
the symptoms about one month earlier. Given the 13 month period of not report-
ing any upper extremity problems following the October 1984 injury, the resolu-
tion of the compensability question primarily turns on an analysis of medical
evidence. Uris v. Compensation Department, 247 Or 420 (1967); Vernon R. Tosh,
41 Vvan Natta 2159 (1989). '

Two expert medical opinions on causation were introduced. Dr. Barth, a
neurologist who was part of a panel of medical experts who examined claimant on



Alice C. Lane, 43 Van Natta 130 (1991) ' 131

Fébruary 22, 1988, expressed the opinion that claimant’s current condition was
not related to her compensable injury:

"Based on the informatioﬁ obtained from the worker, a
review of the extensive medical records and x-ray films
provided, the patient’s neck, upper back, and left arm
complaints are in no way related to the industrial injury
of October 12, 1984." (Ex. 8).

On the other hand, Dr. Helms, a chiropractor who began treating claimant on March
22, 1988, believed that her symptoms were related:

"Although her present left sided upper back, shoulder and
arm numbness did not occur at the time of injury she suf-
fered in 1984, they are definitely caused by the effects
of this injury and associated problems since that time.
When the effects of mechanical compeﬁsation in the spinal
column and the bridging relationships of the associated
muscles, sleep disturbances for over the last three plus
years are considered, the complaints [are] nearly self-
explanatory."” (Ex. 9-1).

When there is a dispute between medical experts, the Board tends to give
greater weight to the conclusion of the treating physician. Taylor v. SAIF, 75
Or App 583 (1985). However, claimant’s treating éhiropractor, Dr. Helms, did not
examine claimant until well after the onset of symptoms in late 1985. Moreover,
the record establishes that he rendered his opinion after less than a month of
treatment. -Because Dr. Barth had similar opportunities to evaluate claimant’s
condition, we consider the medical experts to be on equal footing in this regard.

After considering both opinions, we do not find Dr. Helms’ report persua-
sive. His explanation lacks little analysis and is summarized by his opinion
that claimant’s complaints were "nearly self-explanatory." By comparison, Dr.

" Barth is a neurologist who has special expertise in diagnosing and treating

spinal conditions. After a complete physical exam, a detailed review of claim-
ant’'s medical records, and a review of x-ray films, Dr. Barth concluded that
claimant’s neck, upper back, and left arm symptoms were not related to her com-
pensable injury. We consider his opinion well-reasoned and, consequently, find
it persuasive. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259 (1986).

After our de novo review of the record, we conclude that claimant has
failed to prove by a preponderance of evidence that her compensable injury was a
material contributing cause of her neck, upper back, left shoulder and left arm .
condition. ‘

Attorney Fees

The Referee assessed an attorney fee for claimant’s overturning the in-
surer’'s partial denial. Given the fact that we have determined that claimant has
failed to establish the compensability of her claim, the Referee’s assessed. fee
is reversed.

'ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 17, 1990 is reversed. The insurer’s par-
tial denial is reinstated and upheld. The Referee’'s assessed attorney fee of
$1,225 awarded to claimant for overturning the insurer’s partial denial is
reversed.




132" Cite as 43 Van Natta 132 (1991) January 24, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DONALD P. LANGENFELD, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 90-11966 & 90-11963

~ ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)

Bennett & Durham, Claimant Attorneys
Pamela. Schultz, Defense Attorney

Darrell E. Bewley, Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

The insurer, on behalf of Industrial Maintenance, requests review of
Referee Menashe’'s order that set aside its denial of claimant’s occupational
disease claim for hearing loss. On review, the insurer contends that claimant
is precluded from receiving compensation in this claim because he has already
received compensation for his current condition under the Longshoremen’s and
Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act. We remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant periodically worked as a boilermaker for the FMC Corporation from
1968 to 1980. His job involved prolonged exposure to noisy machinery. In
October 1981, he consulted Dr. Wilson, M.D., for hearing problems. Dr. Wilson
found evidence of high frequency. hearing loss and diagnosed acoustic trauma.

In December 1982, claimant and FMC agreed that claimant had sustained a
binaural hearing loss that fell within the jurisdiction of the Longshoremen’s
and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. 901 et seq. The agree-
ment provided that FMC would assume responsibility for all future medical and
other expenses related to the binaural hearing loss, as provided by 33 U.S.C.
907. (Ex. 9-2). Claimant’s hearing loss at that time would have been 30.75
percent binaurally had it been rated under Oregon law.

Thereafter, claimant worked as a boilermaker for several Oregon employers
not subject to the LHWCA. He again was exposed to noisy machinery at each em-
ployment. On December 22, 1989, he consulted Dr. Lipman, M.D., who tested
claimant’s hearing and found that his hearing loss had increased to 33.31 per-
cent binaurally, as rated under Oregon law.

Claimant subsequently filed hearing loss claims against several Oregon em-—
ployers, including one against the insurer’s insured, his most. recent employer.
He had worked for the insured for about four days, from December 7, 1989 to
December 11, 1989. The insurer denied responsibility on May 16, 1990.

In June 1990, claimant obtained new hearing aids at the expense of FMC.
The hearing aids were provided in accordance to the terms of the 1982 settlement
agreement. ‘

At the hearing, claimant and the carriers for his other Oregon employers
were negotiating a settlement. Therefore, the parties agreed that the other

carriers need not appear at the hearing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The question is whether claimant is a subject worker under Oregon law.
The Referee concluded that he was and set aside the insurer’'s denial. We
remand.

ORS 656.027 provides that all workers are subject to the Oregon Workers’
Compensation Act except those specifically excluded under the law. Among those




Donald P. Langenfeld, 43 Van Natta 132 (1991) 133

excluded is "a person for whom a rule of liability for injdry or death arising
out of and, in the course of employment is provided by the laws of the United
States." ORS 656.027(4).

The insurer argues that ORS 656.027(4) applies here, because claimant
received benefits under the LHWCA. It relies on Mann v. SAIF, 91 Or App 715
(1988), in which the court held that a claimant’s receipt of benefits under the
LHWCA excluded him from coverage under Oregon law. The court reasoned:

"Because LHWCA, a ‘law[] of the United States,’ pro-
vides coverage for claimant’s work-related disabil-
ity, he is not a subject worker under ORS chapter
656." 91 Or App at 716. (Footnote omitted.)

We agree that claimant has received benefits under the LHWCA. It is undis-
puted that he received hearing aids at the expense of FMC in accordance with the
1982 settlement agreement. That agreement, entered into pursuant to 33 U.S.C.
908(1i) (A), required FMC to assume responsibility for all future medical services
and supplies related to claimant’s hearing loss "for such period as the nature of
the injury or the process of recovery may require." 33 U.S.C. 907(a).

It is unclear from the record, however, whether claimant has made a claim
against FMC for his current condition and whether the claim, if made, has been
finally determined to be compensable under the LHWCA. 1If so, then, as in Mann v.
SAIF, supra, claimant is, by definition, not a subject worker for whom compensa-
tion is available under Oregon law. See also Thomas A. Wuellett, 42 Van Natta
1927 (1990). On the other hand, if claimant has filed no such claim and the
benefits received were awarded without regard to his current condition, ORS
656.027(4) would not apply and claimant would be entitled to pursue a claim under
Oregon law. '

Consequently, we find that the record has been insufficiently, incompletely
or otherwise inadequately developed. ORS 656.295(5). We therefore remand this
case to the Referee to determine whether claimant has filed a claim for his cur-
rent condition under the LHWCA and, if so, whether the claim for his current con-
dition has been finally determined to be compensable under federal law.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated July 18, 1990 is vacated. This matter is re-
manded to Referee Menashe for further proceedings consistent with this order.

January 24, 1991 ~  cite as 43 Van Natta 133 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES McCORMAC, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-17548
ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Charles G. Duncan, Claimant Attorney
Robert Jackson (Saif), Defense Attorney

Claimant has requested review of Referee Miller’s order which denied
claimant‘s motion to set aside her Order of Dismissal. We have reviewed the
request to determine whether we have jurisdiction to consider the matter. We
conclude that we lack jurisdiction. ’



134 : James McCormac, 43 Van Natta 133 (1991)

FINDINGS OF FACT

On December 20, 1989, the Referee issued an Order of Dismissal based on
claimant’s failure to appear at hearing. That order notified the parties that
any appeal should be directed to the Board within 30 days.

On Jandary 10, 1990, claimant filed a Motion to Set Aside Order of Dis-
missal for good cause. Thereafter, on February 1, 1990, the Referee issued a
second order denying the motion, and again notifying the parties that any appeal
of the order should be directed to the Board. Claimant requested Board review
of the second order on February 2, 1990.

FINDINGS OF ULTIMATE FACT

The Referee’'s December 20, 1989 dismissal order was neither abated, with-
drawn, stayed, republished, modified, nor appealed within 30 days of its
" issuance.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

A Referee’s order becomes final within 30 days after the date on which a
copy of the order is mailed to the parties, unless one of the parties requests
Board review under ORS 656.295. -ORS 656.289(3). The time within which to
appeal an order continues to run, unless the order had been "staYed," withdrawn
or modified. International Paper Co. v. Wright, 80 Or App 444 (1986); Fischer
v. SAIF, 76 Or App 656, 659 (1986).

) Here, claimant requested review of the Referee’s February 1, 1990 order
denying the Motion to Set Aside Order of Dismissal within 30 days of its

" issuance. However, the February 1, 1990 order issued more than 30 days after
the December 20, 1989 dismissal order. Moreover, the December 20, 1989 order
was neither abated, withdrawn, stayed, modified, nor republished prior to the
issuance of the February 1, 1990 order.

The Referee’s February 1, 1990 order contained a statement of appeal
rights. However, a Referee cannot extend the appeal period beyond the time per-
mitted by statute. Farmers Insurance Group v. SAIF, 301 Or 612, 619 (1986).
Since the 30-day statutory appeal period from The Referee’s December 20, 1989
order elapsed unabated without a timely request for Board review, it has become
final by operation of law. See ORS 656.289(3); International Paper Co., supra;
Farmers Insurance Group, supra. Moreover, because the December 20, 1989 dis-
missal order had become final, we find that Referee Miller lacked jurisdiction
to issue her February 1, 1990 order. See ORS 656.289(3); International Paper
Co., supra; Farmers Insurance Group, supra. Consequently, the February 1, 1990
order is a nullity.

Based on the foregoing reasoning, we conclude that we lack jurisdiction to
consider claimant’s request for Board review of either the December 20, 1989
Order of Dismissal or the February 1, 1990 order denying the Motion to'Set Aside
Order of Dismissal. Accordingly, the request for review is dismissed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 135 (1991) 135

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SUSANNAH RATEAU, Claimant
WCB Case No. 88-07541
ORDER ON REVIEW
Bernt A. Hansen, Claimant Attorney
John Motley (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.
Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Bethlahmy's order that
affirmed a Determination Order award of 5 percent (7.5 degrees) scheduled perma-

nent disability for each forearm. On review, the issue is extent of scheduled
permanent disability. We affirm. '

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s findings of fact as our own.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

‘The Referee found that claimant does suffer from a chronic condition that
limits repetitive use of a scheduled body part and affirmed a Determination
Order award of 5 percent scheduled permanent disability for each forearm. On
review, claimant contends that she is entitled to an increased award of sched-
uled permanent disability.

Claimant first argues that the Board should consider her timely appeal
from the earlier December 28, 1987 Determination Order and evaluate her disabil-
ity under the then applicable guidelines set forth in former OAR 436-30-380 et
seq. Under those guidelines, claimant contends that she is entitled to a sepa-
rate award of scheduled permanent disability for her disabling pain. We
disagree. '

Where there are requests for hearing dated both before and after July 1,
1988, and the Determination Orders are consolidated for the purposes of hearing,
the "standards" in effect on the date claimant last became medically stationary
apply to the rating of permanent partial disability. Wade A. Webster, 42 Van
Natta 1707 (1990).

Here, claimant last became medically stationary on August 31, 1989. Her
claim was closed by Determination Order dated October 3, 1989. Therefore, the
"standards" adopted effective January 1, 1989, former OAR 436-35-001, et seq.,
apply to the rating of her permanent partial disability. Under those standards,
pain is considered only to the extent that it results in "measurable impair-
ment.” Former OAR 436-35-320(1). Therefore, claimant is not entitled to a
separate award for disabling pain. Sheila A. Davison, 42 Van Natta 2350 (1990).

Claimant next contends that the October 3, 1989 Determination Order should
have awarded additional permanent disability, because her condition had perma-
nently worsened since the last arrangement of compensation, which claimant
believes is the December 28, 1987 Determination Order.

Claimant is correct that, in order to receive an increased award of perma-
nent disability after the reopening of a claim, an injured worker must demon-
strate that her condition has permanently worsened since the last award or
arrangement of compensation. Stepp v. SAIF, 304 Or 375 (1987). However, in
this case, the December 28, 1987 Determination Order is not a final award or
arrangement of compensation. To the contrary, it is presently before this
Board, following a timely request for hearing, the reopening of the claim prior




136 Susannah Rateau, 43 Van Natta 135 (1991)

to hearing, the reclosure of the claim by the October 3, 1989 Determination
Order, another timely request for héaring and the subsequent consolidation of
the Determination Orders for hearing. The finality required has not yet
attached. Consequently, claimant’s argument that her condition has permanently
worsened after a first award of compensation is premature.

Claimant next contends that the occasional numbness in her thumb, index
and middle finger entitles her to an award under the loss of sensation stan-
dards. However, former OAR 436-35-110(b) provides that there is no ratable loss
of sensation if enough sensitivity remains to distinguish two pin pricks six
millimeters apart applied at the same time. Because there is no evidence that
the pin prick test had been performed on claimant and that her numbness met that
criteria, claimant has failed to prove entitlement to an award under.those
standards.

Claimant finally contends that her weakness in her right hand entitles her
to an award for decreased grip strength. She acknowledges that there were few
positive findings of diminished grip strength. Nonetheless, she argues that the
lack of such findings is irrelevant because, although she is able to perform
well on strength tests when her wrist is rested, such findings do not mean that
she did not have disabling pain when she used her wrist at work.

The Referee is required to apply the standards in her rating of permanent
partial disability. Those standards provide that, if there is no measurable im-
pairment, no award of scheduled permanent partial disability is allowed. Former
OAR 436-35-010(2)(b). Because there was no measurable impairment of diminished
grip strength, the Referee properly declined to grant such an award.

We note, however, that nothing in the rules prevents claimant from estab-
‘lishing that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear and convincing evidence
that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered by claimant is more or
less than the entitlement indicated by the standards. ORS 656.283(7) and
656.295(5). After our de novo review of the record, we find that claimant has
"failed to establish entitlement to permanent disability in excess of that indi-
cated by the standards. Consequently, we decline to increase claimant’s award
beyond that awarded by the Determination Order. '

ORDER

The Referee'’'s order dated March 30, 1990 is affirmed.

January 24,'1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 136 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOHN T. SEIBER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-14515
ORDER ON REVIEW
Michael B. Dye, Claimant Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

" Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

Claimant requests review of Referee Brazeau’s order that: (1) denied
claimant’s request for additional temporary partial disability; and (2) declined
to assess penalties and attorney fees for an allegedly unreasonable denial. On
review, the issues are entitlement to temporary disability and penalties and
attorney fees. We affirm in part and reverse in part.




John T. Seiber, 43 Van Natta 136 (1991) . 137

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’'s findings of fact as our own.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION,

Temporary Disability

The issue is whether claimant, who became disabled during a work layoff,
is entitled to temporary partial disability for an aggravation of his original
compensable injury. The Referee concluded that he was not, because at the time
he became disabled, he was not a "worker" within the meaning of the Worker's
Compensation Act. We disagree. ’

A claimant is entitled to temporary partial disability upon aggravation of
a work-related injury, provided that the claimant is a member of the work force
at the time of the'aggra&ation. Cutright v. Weyerhaeuser, 299 Or 290 (1985). A
claimant is deemed to be in the work force if the claimant, although not em-
ployed at the time, is willing to work and is making reasonable efforts to
obtain employment. Dawkins v. Pacific Motor Trucking, 308 Or 254, 258 (1989).

In this case, although claimant was not employed at the time he became
disabled, he was receiving unemployment benefits. Because a person must estab-
lish that he is able, available, actively seeking and unable to obtain employ-
ment to qualify for unemployment compensation, ORS 657.155(1)(c), claimant’'s
receipt of such benefits prima facie demonstrates that he is willing to work and
is making reasonable efforts to obtain employment. . The insurer offers no evi-
dence in rebuttal to this evidence.

Accordingly, we conclude that claimant was a member of the work force at
the time of the aggravation of his prior work-related injury. He is therefore
entitled to receive temporary partial disability from the date his doctor in-
formed claimant that he was unable to return to his regular work, May 26, 1988,
until the date he was declared medically stationary, November 23, 1988. How-
ever, we add that unemployment benefits received during that period may be
treated as receipt of post-injury earnings and may be offset against payment of
temporary disability benefits. See Wells v. Pete Walker‘’s Auto Body Shop, 86 Or
"App 739 (1987).

Penalty and Related Attorney Fee

Claimant argues that the Referee erred in failing to assess a penalty and
related attorney fee for the insurer’'s allegedly unreasonable denial. We
disagree.

A penalty and related attorney fee may be assessed when a carrier "unrea-
sonably delays or unreasonably refuses to pay compensation." ORS 656.262(10)
and 656.382(1). The standard for an unreasonable denial is whether the carrier
had a legitimate doubt as to its liability for the payments. "Unreasonableness"
and "legitimate doubt” are to be considered in light of all the information
available to the carrier at the time of its denial. Brown v. Argonaut Insurance
Co., 93 Or App 588 (1988); Price v. SAIF, 73 Or App 123, 126 n.3 (1985).

Although we have determined that the insurer’s denial of claimant’s re-
quest for additional temporary disability was improper, we do not find that its
conduct was unreasonable. Given the facts that claimant had left work for
reasons unrelated to his disability and was receiving unemployment compensation
at the time of his subsequent aggravation, we believe that the insurer could
have had a legitimate doubt as to its liability. Accordingly, an award of a
penalty and related attorney fee is not warranted. :



138 John T. Seiber, 43 Van Natta 136 (1991)

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 19, 1990 is affirmed in part and reversed
in part. That portion which denied claimant‘s request for additional temporary
disability is reversed. The insurer is ordered to pay claimant temporary dis-
ability benefits for the period between May 26, 1988 and November 23, 1988, less
unemployment compensation received during that period. Claimant’s attorney is
granted 25 percent of the increased compensation created by this order, not to
exceed $3,800, payable directly to claimant’s attorney. The remainder of the
Referee’s order is affirmed.

January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 138 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DUANE G.  TAYLOR, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-07216
ORDER ON REVIEW
Royce, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Quillinan’s order
which: (1) granted claimant permanent total disability, whereas a Determination
Order had awarded 77 percent (246.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability
for a low back injury and related psychological condition; and (2) ordered it to
pay claimant'’s counsel’s out-of-compensation attorney fee in a lump sum. On
review, the issues are extent of unscheduled permanent disability, including
permanent total disability, and attorney fees. We affirm in part and modify in
part. '

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Findings of Fact" as set forth in the Referee’s order with
the following supplementation. ' ' :

Oon May 30, 1990, the Board issued its Order on Review which affirmed
Referee Fink with regard to setting aside the insurer’s partial denial of
claimant ‘s psychological condition. This order was not appealed and has become
final by operation of law.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Ultimate Findings of Fact" as set forth in the Referee’s
order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Permanent Total Disability

We adopt the conclusions and reasoning concerning the permanent total
disability issue as set forth in the Referee’'s order.

Attorney Fees

The Referee ordered that claimant’s counsel’s attorney fee, payable out of
the increased compensation, be paid in a lump sum. We disagree.

OAR 438-15-085(1) allows a Referee or the Board discretion to "order the
payment of approved attorney fees directly to claimant’s attorney in a lump sum



Duane G. Tavylor, 43 Van Natta 138 (1991) . 139

when the fee is to be paid out of an award of compensation for permanent dis-
ability," provided that claimant consents in the attorney retainer agreement.

This provision uses the term "permanent disability"” and does not make a
distinction between an award of permanent partial disability and an award of
permanent total disability. The difference between the two forms of permanent
disability, particularly with regard to certainty of amount, does create a
distinction with regard to the payment of an approved attorney fee.

The amount of an award of permanent partial disability is fixed by the
number of degrees of permanent partial disability awarded. Therefore, an attor-
ney fee equal to 25 percent of the award, up to the prescribed limit, can be
readily determined.

By contrast the actual amount of an award of permanent total disability is
not a static amount as it is paid periodically during the time in which a worker
is permanently and totally disabled. Further, an award of permanent total dis-
ability is subject to review and possible reduction at any time. See ORS
656.206(5); OAR 436-30-065(1). Therefore, a lump sum attorney fee award, equal
to the maximum fee allowed for obtaining an award of permanent total disability,
may exceed 25 percent of claimant‘s increased compensation. Such an attorney
fee would be in violation of OAR 438-15-040(2).

We conclude therefore that claimant’s counsel cannot be awarded a lump sum
approved attorney fee for obtaining a permanent total disability award. Rather,
claimant’'s counsel is entitled to 25 percent of each payment of permanent total
disability, up to the maximum attorney fee allowed. See OAR 438-15-040(2)

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices on review concerning the permanent total disability issue is $2,500, to be
paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly consid-
ered the time devoted to the.case (as represented by claimant’s respondent’s
brief), the complexity of the issue and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated October 27, 1989, as supplemented November 15,
1989, and as reconsidered November 20, 1989, is modified in part and affirmed in
part. That portion which awarded claimant’s counsel a lump sum approved attor-
ney fee of '$4,600 is modified. Claimant‘s counsel is awarded 25 percent of the
increased compensation created by the Referee’s order, not to exceed $4,600,
payable in the monthly installments as prescribed by ORS 656.216(1). The re-
mainder of the order is affirmed. For services on review concerning the perma-
nent total disability issue, claimant’s counsel is awarded an assessed attorney
fee of $2,500, payable by the insurer.




140 Cite as 43 Van Natta 138 (1991) January 24, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
SHARON K. VANBUREN, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-22405
ORDER ON REVIEW
Pozzi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of Referee Bethlahmy’s order which: (1) found:
that claimant was not entitled to have her claim closed by Determination Order;
and (2) declined to assess a penalty and associated attorney fee for the self-
insured employer’s allegedly unreasonable failure.to submit the claim for
closure. On review, the issues are whether claimant is entitled to claim
closure, penalties and attorney fees. We reverse. '

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant filed a claim for left wrist, hand and elbow pain in February
1984. EBI, a self-insured employer, accepted the claim. Medical reports from
that period indicate that claimant had tendonitis of both arms. EBI closed the
claim as nondisabling on March 13, 1985.

Claimant later began working for a different employer. On October 12,
1987, she filed a claim with that employer alleging weakness and pain in both
arms and both hands. EBI and the insurer for the later employer both denied
responsibility.

The responsibility case went to hearing before Referee Leahy on February
19, 1988. Referee Leahy concluded:

"I find the October 1987 episode to be an aggrava-
tion of the 1984 claim, and not a new injury, rely-
ing on testimony of continuous symptoms if. the
wrists were overused. I find the underlying condi-
tion has not been worsened, relying on Dr. Button’s
medical evidence that claimant is better after being
off work for several months." '

Referee Leahy also found that EBI had accepted bilateral arm conditions.

o On March 1, 1989, claimant’s attorney requested that EBI process the claim
to a Determination Order. <Claimant’s attorney repeatedly requested a Determina-
tion Order through October 1989. On November 2, 1989, EBI wrote the attorney
stating: '

"Your client’s claim has never been reopened.
Referee Leahy indicated in his Opinion and Order
that there was no point (sic) .307 order because the
claimant ‘lost no time from work.’ Referee Leahy
found EBI to be responsible for ongoing .245 care.

"Your client’s claim was closed by Notice of Closure
dated March 13, 1985. She did not appeal the Notice
of Closure and there has not been a reopening of the
claim."

Claimant then requested a hearing.



Sharon K. VanBuren, 43 Van Natta 140 (1991) 141

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW _AND OPINION

The Referee held and the employef contends that claimant is precluded from
obtaining a Determination Order by Referee Leahy’s order under the doctrine of
res judicata. The Referee understood Referee Leahy to have found no worsening.
Therefore, she concluded that, under Stepp v. SAIF, 304 Or 375 (1987), claimant
could not be entitled to an award for permanent disability.

What Referee Leahy actually found was that claimant had sustained a com-
pensable aggravation, but that her underlying condition had not worsened. While
a worsening of the underlying condition is necessary to shift responsibility, a
symptomatic worsening is sufficient to establish a compensable aggravation. The
law of the case is that cldimant has a compensable aggravation claim. Under for-
mer ORS 656.273 she is entitled to claim closure and rating of permanent disabil-
ity.

The Stepp case is inapposite because it deals with whether claimant is en-
titled to an award for permanent disability. It does not deal with the question
of whether claimant is entitled to have permanent disability determined.

We conclude that EBI's failure to submit the claim to closure was unreason-
able. Referee Leahy had specifically found a compensable aggravation claim. A
compensable aggravation claim must be closed when claimant becomes medically sta-
tionary. EBI did not submit this claim for closure. Accordingly, we assess a
penalty equal to 25 percent of any permanent disability awarded by Determination
Order, and a related attorney fee. ORS 656.262(10), 656.382(1); Brenda Hinkle,
40 van Natta 1655 (1988). :

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee concerning EBI’s unreasonable
" conduct is $850, to be paid by EBI. In reaching this conclusion, we have partic-
ularly considered the time devoted to the case, the complexity of the issue, and
the value of the interest involved. '

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 9, 1990 is reversed. The claim is remanded
to EBI for processing consistent with this order. Claimant is awarded a penalty.
equal to 25 percent of any permanent disability awarded upon claim closure.
Claimant’s attorney is awarded a reasonable attorney fee. of $850 for prevailing
on the penalty issue. 1In addition, claimant’s attorney is awarded 25 percent of
any increased compensation created by this order, not to exceed $3,800, payable
directly to claimant’s attorney. ) ‘

January 24, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 141 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ALLEN L. WIEDRICH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-23815
ORDER ON REVIEW
Andrew H. Josephson, Claimant Attorney
Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.
The insurer requests review of those portions of Referee Bethlahmy's order

which set aside its denial of compensability of an alleged industrial injury.
On review, the sole issue is compensability. We reverse.



142 . . Allen L. Wiedrich, 43 Van Natta 141 (1991)

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant is a garbage hauler. On October 26, 1989, he noticed that he was
stiff and worked more slowly than usual. He had similar problems the next day.
He worked his whole scheduled Shlft both days. : '

" On October 27, 1989, after work, claimant bent over to pet his dog and
felt a sudden severe pain in his low back. He sought chiropractic treatment the
next day. Claimant’s condition is a tear in the annulus of a lumbar disc, with
a slight disc protrusion. Claimant’s condition has resolved and he has returned
to work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that
his work is a material cause of his need for medical treatment or of a disabil-
"ity.. The Referee concluded that claimant has sustained his burden of proof. We
disagree. ‘ :

The history of this incident is not sufficient to establish that claim-
ant’s work is a material cause of his severe pain which led to his time loss and
medical treatment. The mere fact that claimant is a garbage hauler who lifts
heavy weights repetitively and experiences some stiffness, is not sufficient to
establish that the work activities caused an incident of severe pain which
happened after work. Consequently, we conclude that causation is 'a complex
medical question which requires expert medical evidence.

Dr. Kayser, the orthopedist who diagnosed the torn annulus, voices no
opinion on causation. Dr. Plewes, the chiropractor, opines that claimant’s work.
has caused numerous strains and sprains. He opines that claimant suffered a
‘strain on October 27, 1989. He does not explain the connection between the
alleged sprain and claimant’s severe off-work pain which caused claimant to seek
medical attention. We are unpersuaded by Dr. Plewes’ opinion.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated May 1, 1990 is affirmed in part and reversed in
part. That portion of the Referee’'s order which set aside the insurer’s denial
is reversed. The insurer’s denial is reinstated and upheld. The Referee's
$2,000 attorney fee award is reversed. The balance of the Referée’s order ‘is
affirmed.

January 24, 1991 - Cite .as. 43 Van Natta 142 (1991)

In the. Matter of the Compensation of
ARBRA WILLIAMS, Claimant
" WCB Case Nos. 88-13474 & 88-13473
ORDER ON REVIEW.
Richard A. Sly, Claimant Attorney
Norman Cole (Saif), Defense Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Knapp’s order which:
(1) wupheld EBI Companies’ denial of his medical services claim for cervical
surgery as not reasonable nor necessary; (2) upheld the SAIF Corporation’s
denial of his medical services claim for the same surgery; (3) upheld the SAIF



Arbra Williams, 43 Van Natta 142 (1991) 143

Corporation’s denial of his medical services claim for lumbar surgery; (4) de-
clined to award an assessed attorney fee, payable by EBI Companies, for services
concerning its denial of cervical surgery; (5) declined to assess a penalty or
related attorney fee against EBI Companies for an allegedly untimely denial.

EBI Companies cross-requests review contending that the Referee erred in finding
that claimant’s need for cervical surgery was materially related to his Septem-
ber 1981 compensable injury. On review, the issues are medical services,
responsibility, and penalties and attorney fees. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Findings of Fact" as set forth in the Referee’s order.

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the "Ultimate Findings of Fact"” as set forth in the Referee’'s
order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

Cervical Surgery

We adopt the conclusions and reasoning concerning the compensability of
the cervical surgery as set forth in the Referee’s order with the following
supplementation.

To establish the compensability of his cervical surgery, claimant must
prove that the proposed surgery .is reasonable and necessary as a result of his

compensable injury. See ORS 656.245(1); Van Blokland v. Oregon Health Sciences
University, 87 Or App 694 (1987); James v. SAIF, 81 Or App 80 (1987).

Although claimant has established that his need for the proposed surgery
is materially related to the compensable injury for which EBI is responsible, he
has not established that the proposed surgery is reasonable or necessary.
Accordingly, we agree with the Referee that EBI's denial should be upheld.

As we have herein adopted the Referee’s conclusions and reasoning which
upheld both EBI's and SAIF’s denial of the claimant’s proposed cervical surgery.

We do not reach the responsibility issue.

Lumbar Surgery

We adopt the conclusions and reasoning concerning the compensability of
the lumbar surgery as set forth in the Referee’s order.

Attorney Fees

Claimant contends that he. is entitled to an attorney fee on the basis that
he established that his need for cervical surgery was materially related to his
September 1981 compensable injury. We disagree.

EBI's denial of claimant’s proposed cervical surgery denied both causation
and the need for surgery. Consequently, to "set aside" the denial, claimant had
to prove both causation and that the proposed surgery was reasonable and neces-
sary. He did not. Rather, he only proved causation. He did not prove that the
proposed cervical surgery was reasonable and necessary.



144 Arbra Williams, 43 Van Natta 142 (1991)

Inasmuch as claimant did not prove that the proposed cervical surgery was
reasonable and necessary, he did not finally prevail as to EBI’'s dénidl,~but
rather proved one element of his claim. Accordingly, claimant is not entitled
to an assessed attorney fee in this situation. ORS 656.386(1); Lynn M. Elliott,
42 Van Natta 23; 24 (1990). ‘ : ' o

Penalties and Attorney Fees

We adopt the conclusions and reasoning regarding the penalty and attorney
fee issue as set forth in the Referee’s order. See Lloyd L. Cripe, 41 Van Natta
1774 (1989).

ORDER

v

The Referee'’s order dated March 1, 1990, as reconsidered April 24, 1990,
ig affirmed. ) : :

January 24, 1991 : Cite as 43 Van Natta 144 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
NORMAN L. WINTER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-14002
ORDER ON REVIEW
Aspell, et al., Claimant Attorneys -
Cowling & Heysell, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

Claimant. requests. review of Referee Peterson’s order that upheld the in-
surer’s denial of his occupational disease claim for a back condition and heart
surgery. The insurer, in its respondent’s brief, cross-requests review of that
portion of the Referee’s order that declined to determine whether claimant’s
occupational disease claim was timely filed. On review, the issues'are timeli-
ness, compensability and medical services. We reverse. '

FINDINGS OF FACTS

Claimant has a history of hypertension, chest pain, and heart problems, in
addition to a long-standing overweight problem and gout. 'Claimant first sought’
medical treatment for his back in 1964 when he suffered a back strain. That
condition resolved.

In 1973, claimant started working for the employer as a backhoe driver.
He worked approximately 8 to 10 months out of the year in that capacity. The
remainder of each year, claimant did other work for the employer, or was laid
off.

Claimant did not seek treatment for his back from 1964 until 1974, when x-
rays revealed degenerative arthritis in claimant’s spine. Claimant started
treating with Dr. Balme, M.D., in 1982. . ’ :

In January 1987, claimant experienced an onset.of back pain and Dr. Balme
released him from work. Claimant was off work until February 1987. Claimant
did not seek treatment for back problems from February 1987 until April 1989.

Claimant was off work in the winters of 1988 and 1989. He worked part-
time for the employer in March-and April 1989, and then in May 1989, he returned-



Norman L. Winter, 43 Van Natta 144 (1991) 145

to regular full-time work as a backhoe driver. By May 1989, claimant returned
to Balme for increased back symptoms. Balme again released claimant from work.

Claimant ‘s back problems were first associated with claimant’‘s work activ-
ities in April 1989. In May 1989, while a myelogram was being performed, the
immediate need for a pacemaker was determined. Claimant underwent surgical
insertion of a pacemaker the same day as the myelogram. Five days later, back

. surgery was performed. Claimant filed his occupational disease claim on May
12, 1989.
<

Oon Julyv12, 1989, the insurer denied claimant’s current back condition and
the medical services associated with the pacemaker surgery. Claimant requested
a hearing.

Claimant’s occupational disease claim for his back condition was timely
filed.

Claimant’s work activities, which involved a series of traumatic events,
were a materially contributing cause of increased back symptoms which required
medical services.

Claimant ‘s pacemaker surgery was a necessary prelude to his back surgery.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Timeliness

The Referee did not address the insurer’s contention that claimant’s occu-
pational disease claim was not timely filed. We proceed to address that issue.

The insurer asserts that it was prejudiced by untimely notice of claim- -
ant’s occupational disease claim, contending that it was not until May 1989 that
claimant first gave notice that he had a back problem which could have been
caused by his work activities. The insurer contends that claimant knew of the
occupational disease for over two years, asserting that claimant’s missing work
during 1986 and 1987 established a knowledge that the time off work due to back
pain was related to his work activities. We disagree.

While we agree that the insurer first received notice of the possibility
that claimant’s back condition was related to work in May 1989, we do not find
that the claim was untimely filed.

Former 656.807(1) (b) provides, in pertinent part, that:

"(1) All occupational disease c¢laims shall be void
unless a claim is filed with the insurer . . . by
whichever is the later of the following dates:

"(a) One year from the date the worker first discov-
ered, or in the exercise of reasonable care should
have discovered, the occupational disease; or

"(b) One year from the date the claimant becomes
disabled or is informed by a physician that the
claimant is suffering from an occupational disease."
(Emphasis added).

Claimant’s current back condition was first related to claimant’s work
~activities by claimant’s treating physician, Dr. Balme, in May 1989. Because
former ORS 656.807 provides that an occupational disease claim must be filed by




146 Norman L. Winter, 43 Van Natta 144 (1991)

the "later" of certain dates, because claimant’s physician first indicated that
claimant’s current back condition was related to claimant’s work in May 1989, and
because claimant filed his occupational disease claim in May 1989, we find that
claimant timely filed his occupational disease claim. :

Compensability

The Referee found that claimant‘s current back condition was not compens—
able. We disagree.

For an occupational disease claim, the date of "injury" is the date upon
which claimant was last exposed to employment conditions which allegedly caused
the disease. Johnson v. SAIF, 78 Or App 143, rev den 301 Or 240 (1986). -Claim-
ant’s last exposure to the work which he alleges caused increased back symptoms
was in May 1989. Accordingly, the occupational disease law, which became effec-
tive January 1, 1988, is applicable. See Johnson, supra, at 146-48; Donna E.
Aschbacher, 41 VvVan Natta 1242 (1989).

"Here, claimant’s work activities as a backhoe driver included repetitive
twisting, bending and bouncing motions. Considering such circumstances, we con-
clude this claim is for a condition resulting from a "series of traumatic events
or occurrences" pursuant to former ORS 656.802(1) (c).

To establish that his condition is compensable under former ORS
656.802(1)(c), claimant need not prove a worsening of a preexisting condition.
Rather, he must prove that his work exposure was a material contributing cause of
either increased symptoms or a worsening of the underlying condition requiring
medical services or resulting in disability and that such worsening or increased
symptoms resulted from a series of traumatic events or occurrences. Former ORS
656.802(1) (c); Donna E. Aschbacher, supra.

Claimant’s current back condition was treated or evaluated by Dr. Balme,
Dr. Fuller and Dr. Tennyson. Claimant contends that the opinion of his treating
physician, Dr. Balme, should be relied upon in determining the compensability of
his claim. We agree. :

Generally, the Board gives greater weight to the conclusions of a treating
physician, unless there are persuasive reasons to do otherwise. Weiland v. SAIF,
64 Or App 810, 814 (1983). Further, when there is a dispute between medical ex-
perts, the greater weight will be given to those medical opinions which are both
well-reasoned and based on complete information. Somers v. SAIF, 77 Or App 259,
262 (1986); See Hammons v. Perini Corp., 43 Or App 299, 302 (1979).

Dr. Balme was the only physician to treat claimant’s back condition. Dr.
Fuller, M.D. representing the Western Medical Consultants, examined claimant as
part of an independent medical examination. Dr. Tennyson, neurological consul-
tant, neither treated nor examined claimant. Tennyson only reviewed claimant’s
history and medical reports. :

In October 1989, Dr. Balme opined that claimant’s work as a heavy equipment
operator caused a worsening of his underlying low back condition, reasoning that
prolonged sitting and driving a piece of equipment, that is continually bumping,
could aggravate an. arthritic condition.in the spine. (Ex. 48B). Further, aftér
noting that claimant’s job involved repetitive trauma, Balme opined that claim-
ant’s job was a contributing cause of his increased symptoms. Id. Finally,
Balme testified that claimant’s performance as a heavy equipment operator signif-
icantly contributed to claimant’s current condition, foraminal stenosis, for
which claimant sought medical treatment -and resulted in claimant’s May 1989 back
surgery.




Norman L. Winter, 43 Van Natta 144 (1991) 147

In June 1989, Dr. Fuller opined that claimant’s back condition worsened and
progressed during the 16 years he had worked for the employer, but concluded that
claimant ‘s work activities were not a "major” contributing cause of his current
condition. Fuller attributed claimant’s problem to being overweight, the pro-.
gressive nature of degenerative arthritis, and claimant’s ongoing gout. Fuller
did not specifically address whether or not claimant’s work activities caused
claimant’s increased symptoms. Fuller merely opined that claimant’s preexisting
back condition worsened during the time he worked for the employer.

After our review of Dr. Fuller’'s opinion, we find that it is not helpful to
a determination of compensability as it is internally inconsistent and addresses
the wrong standard of proof regarding occupational disease claims. Under former -
ORS 656.802(1)(c), the test centers on "material" contributing cause, rather than
"major"” contributing cause. See Donna E. Aschbacher, supra.

With respect to Dr. Tennyson’s opinion, we find it likewise unpersuasive.
Tennyson’s initial report was merely a conclusory two paragraph report which con-
curred with the opinion of Dr. Fuller. Tennyson later testified that a material
contributing cause of claimant’s current back condition was claimant’s weight
problem. We do not find Tennyson’s opinion persuasive; however, because it is
not complete. While Dr. Tennyson did provide an opinion regarding the cause of
claimant’s back condition, he did not render an opinion as to whether or not

"claimant’s work activities caused, in material part, his increased symptoms.

Therefore, because Dr. Tennyson did not treat or evaluate claimant, because
his opinion is incomplete and conclusory regarding causation, we do not find it
persuasive. Weiland, supra; Somers, supra; Moe v. Ceiling Systems, 44 Or App 429
(1980) . ‘

We find no persuasive reason not to defer to claimant’s treating physician,
Dr. Balme. Balme treated claimant since 1982 and was well aware of claimant'’s
prior medical history. We also find that his opinion was well-reasoned. Fur-
ther, his opinion regarding "significant contribution" convinces us that claim-
ant’s work activities were at least a material contributing cause of his in-
creased symptoms. Therefore, we find Dr. Balme’s opinion persuasive. Weiland,
supra; Somers, supra; Hammons, supra.

Finally, we note that claimant’s work activities as a heavy equipment oper-
ator, and as a backhoe driver specifically, which included repetitive bouncing,
twisting and bending, establishes that claimant’s work involved a series of trau-
matic events. '

Consequently, we find that claimant has established the compensability of
his occupational disease claim.

Medical Services - Pacemaker Surgery

The Referee did not address claimant’s contention that the need for pace-
maker surgery was a necessary prelude to his back surgery, and was, therefore,
compensable. We proéeed to address that issue.

Claimant has a preexisting heart condition. The compensability of that
condition is not at issue. What is at issue is whether or not the need for pace-
maker surgery was a natural consequence of his compensable back condition.

It is well settled .that the employer is liable for the natural consequences
flowing from a compensable injury. Williams v. Gates McDonald & Co., 300 Or 278,
281 (1985); Pattitucci v. Boise Cascade Corp., 8 Or App 503, 507-08 (1972). Fur-
ther, a claimant is entitled to all reasonable and necessary curative or pallia-
tive medical treatment required for recovery from a compensable injury or for
relief of pain. ORS 656.245(1); Wetzel v. Goodwin Bros., 50 Or Appblol (1981);




148 Norman L. Winter, 43 Van Natta 144 (1991)

See James_v. Kemper Insurance Co., 81 Or App 80, 84 (1986) Lloyd L. Cripe, 41 Van
Natta 1774 (1989).

The Supreme Court has held that where a claimant undergoes a surgical pro-
cedure which is found to be a necessary prelude to a second, compensable surgical
procedure, the first surgical procedure is likewise compensable. See Williams,

supra.

Here, the record establishes that claimant’s heart physician, Dr. McDowell,
opined that it was "medically necessary to insert a cardiac pacemaker prior to
performing orthopedic surgery on [claimant’s] low back." (Ex. 48RA). .- There is no
evidence to the contrary. Therefore, we find that claimant’'s pacemaker surgery
was a necessary prelude to claimant’s subsequent back surgery. Consequently, we
find that claimant’s pacemaker surgery was a natural consequence of claimant’s.
compensable back condition, and is, therefore, compensable under former ORS
656.245. '

After cohsidering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’'s ser-
vices at hearing and on Board review concerning the occupational disease and
heart surgery issues is $3,000, to be paid by the insurer. 1In reaching this con-
-clusion, we have particularly considered the time devoted to the case, the com-
plexity of the issues, and the value of the interests involved. :

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated January 17, 1990, is reversed. The insurer’'s
denial is set aside and the claim is remanded to the insurer for processing -
according to law. For services at hearing and on Board review, claimant’s attor-
ney is awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $3,000, payable by the insurer.

January 25, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 148 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
CHERYL J. GLOS, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00647
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION' AGREEMENT
Coons & Cole, Claimant Attorneys
Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham and Nichols.

On December 31, 1990, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $1,600 by Connecticut Indemnity/EBI
Companies, claimant fully releases her right to future worker’ compensation
benefits, except medical services, for her compensable injury. We set aside the
proposed disposition. ’ :

We shall not approve a propoéed claim disposition agreement if we find
that it is "unreasonable as a matter of law.” ORS 656.236(1l)(a). A proposéd
disposition is unreasonable as a matter of law if it exceeds the bounds of
existing statutes or rules. Louis R. Anaya, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844 (1990).
Here, a disputed claim settlement (DCS) was submitted as part of the claim dis-
position agreement document. The Board rules require that a claim disposition
agreement be in a separate document from a disputed claim settlement. OAR 438-.
009-010(7); OAR 438-09-020(1)(b). The rules further instruct that any document
filed for approval by the Board as a claim disposition agreement which does not




Cheryl J. Glos, 43 Van Natta 148 (1991) : ' ' 149

comply with this rule shall be disapproved as unreasonable as a matter of law
pursuant to ORS 656.236(1l)(a). OAR 438-09-020(2). We further note that the
paragraph ("order clause") that is required to be located at the conclusion of
the document after the signature lines for the parties is missing. See OAR/438-
09-020(1)(c). Accordingly, the Board finds that the agreement is unreasonable
as a matter law and sets it aside. See ORS 656.236(2); Louis R. Anaya, supra.
Following our standard procedures, we would be willing to consider a revised
agreement. :

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 25, 1991 ' Cite as 43 Van Natta 149 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
VALARIE J. HENDERSON, Claimant
WCB Case No. 90-00457
ORDER ON REVIEW
Gatti, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Beers, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee T. Lavere Johnson'’s order that de-
clined to assess penalties and attorney fees for an allegedly unreasonable fail-
ure to timely pay an approved attorney fee. The issue on review is penalties
and attorney fees.

The Board affirms and adopts the Referee’s order, with the following
supplementation. _ o

Pursuant to OAR 436-60-150(1) compensation is deemed paid when deposited
in the U.S. Mail to the correct address or last known address of the recipient.
We concur that the insurer’s six-day delay in paying claimant’s approved attor-
ney fee, due to an unintentional misdirection of the payment check, was not un-
reasonable. Accordingly, even though there was untimely payment of compensa-
‘tion, penalties and attorney fees are not warranted.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated May 9, 1990 is affirmed.

January 25, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 149 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
VICTOR H. KANE, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-10978
ORDER ON REVIEW
William Skalak, Claimant Attorney
James L. Edmunson, Attorney
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.
The insurer requests review of Referee Thye’s order which granted perma-

nent total disability, whereas a Determination Order had awarded 16 percent
(51.2 degrees) unscheduled permanent partial disability for a back condition.



150 ) Victor H. Kane, 43 Van Natta 149 (1991)

On review, the issue is extent of unscheduled permanent disability’,” including
permanent total disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings,” with the following supplementation.

Claimant’'s preexisting Multiple Sclerosis (MS) interferes with treatment
for, and has prevented recovery from, his industrial injury. In addition,:
claimant’s industrial injury is a material cause of a worsening of his MS

condition.
ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant is permanently lncapaCLtated from regularly performing work at a
gainful and suitable occupation.

Claimant is willing to work and has made reascnable efforts to obtain
employment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

We adopt the Referee’s “Conclusions of Law and Opinion,"” with the follow-
ing supplementation.

ORS 656.206(1)(a) provides in relevant part:

"‘Permanent total disability’ means the lbss, including
preexisting disability, of use or function of any
- scheduled or unscheduled portion of the body which
permanently incapacitates the worker from regularly
performing work at a gainful and suitable occupation."”

In evaluating permanent total disability, we consider preexisting disabil-
ities and their impact on performing work at a gainful and suitable occupation,
as those conditions existed at the time of claimant’s compensable injury or to
the extent that claimant’s compensable injury worsened the preexisting condi-
tion. Searles v. Johnston Cement, 101 Or App 589 (1990). 1In addition, when'a
preexisting noncompensable condition prevents recovery from a work injury, that
effect on the injury is also taken into consideration in a determination of
permanent total disability. Waremart, Inc. v. White, 85 Or App 122 (1987).

In this case, ‘Dr. Wells, long-time family physician, opined that claim-
ant’s MS prolonged his recovery from the back strain. (Ex. 24-15). His opinion
in this regard is corroborated by the Orthopaedic Consultants and by Dr.
Rosenbaum, treating neurologist. The Consultants concluded that claimant would

have recovered from his back strain May 1988, if not for his MS. (Ex. 9-6).
Rosenbaum noted claimant’s loss of function of his lumbar spine was "markedly
exacerbated" by his preexisting MS. (Ex. 15-4). There is no medical evidence

to the contrary. We, therefore, consider claimant’s back condition as it
exists, including contributions to the back condition made by the MS.

The Referee found that claimant’s back injury contributed to a worsening
of his disabling MS condition. We agree. Six months after the injury, Dr.
Wells noted that, when claimant decreases activity to make his back more -com-
fortable, "his MS will get worse." (Ex. 2-8). Nine months later, Wells noted
that claimant’s injury-related back spasms are disabling "in their own right."
Moreover, he found that medication for claimant’s back worsened claimant’'s MS
symptoms to the extent that he became wheelchair bound. The same medication




Victor H. Kane, 43 Van Natta 149 (1991) : 151

made claimant otherwise less able to work, because it interfered with his cogni-
tive abilities. (Ex. 23-1). '

Finally, claimant and Dr. Wells agree that claimant would currently be
able to perform at a sedentary job, but for his injury-related back condition.
(Id.; Tr. 53). Due to his back injury and its sequelae, including the injury-
related worsening of his MS, claimant is precluded from even subsedentary work.
Accordingly, we conclude that claimant is permanently incapacitated from regu-
larly performing work at gainful employment, due to his compensable injury.

We are further persuaded that claimant is willing to work, despite his
disability. We are also persuaded that he has made reasonable efforts to find
employment. He attempted to return to work on three occasions, subsequent to
his injury. In January 1988, he attempted to fill his pre-injury position as a
registered nurse. He was unable to continue, due to back pain, after two days.
(Tr. 31). In March 1988, he attempted to fill a sedentary "monitor watch" posi-
tion at the hospital. He was able to do this for three weeks and three days, at
four hours per day. Then pain forced him to quit. (Tr. 38). A year later, .he
tried to act as a medical records analyst, in a subsedentary position. After
about three weeks, he was forced to quit due to pain and the effects of his pain

medication. (Tr. 12). He wanted to keep working, but could not. (Tr. 39).
Claimant applied for several other jobs, even though he did not believe he would
be physically able to perform them. (Tr. 41-42). We conclude that claimant has

established that he is willing to work and has made reasonable efforts toward
that end.

Claimant is entitled to a reasonable assessed fee for his counsel’s suc-
cessful defense of the Referee’s permanent total disability award. After con-
sidering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying them to this
case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s services on review
is $1,400, to be paid by the insurer. In reaching this conclusion, we have par-
ticularly considered the time devoted to the case, the complexity of the issue,
and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated January 11, 1990 is affirmed. Claimant’s attor-
ney is awarded a reasonable assessed fee of $1,400, to be paid by the insurer.

January 25, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 151 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOSEPH. S. MERRITT, Claimant
"WCB Case No. 89-15495
ORDER ON REVIEW
Francesconi, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

Reviewed by Board Members Myers and Cushing.

Claimant requests review of Referee Tenenbaum’s order which upheld the
self-insured employer’s denial of an alleged industrial injury. Claimant also
challenges the Referee'’'s ruling excluding Exhibit 40 from evidence. On review
the issues are compensability and the admissibility of Exhibit 40.

We affirm and adopt the Referee's order with the following comment. We
conclude that the Referee did not abuse her discretion in declining to admit




152, Joseph S. Merritt, 43 Van Natta 151 (1991)

into evidence the testimony of two witnesses who were not available for -the
employer’s attorney to cross-examine. Her ruling served substantial .justice. ..

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated April 19, 1990 is affirmed.

January 25, 1991 ) : Cite as.43 Van Natta 152 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GARY A. RAMBEAU, Claimant
WCB Case No. C1-00059
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Vick & Gutzler, Claimant Attorneys
Gordon L. Welborn, Defense Attorney

'On January 14, 1991, the Board received the parties’ claim disposition
agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consid-
eration of the payment of a stated sum, claimant releases certain rights to
future workers’ compensation benefits,. except medical services, for the compens-
able injury. We set aside the proposed disposition. ’

OAR 436-60-145(4) requires that a claim disposition agreement ‘contain-:
specified information concerning claimant and the history of the claim. A :pro-
posed disposition that does not contain, the required information will not be
approved by the Board. See OAR 436-60-145(5); 438409—020(1). Such an agreement
is deemed unreasonable as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a); OAR 438-09- '
020(2) . :

Here, the proposed disposition does not provide: (1) date of .first clo-
sure, if any; (2) the amount of permanent disability award(s), if any; (3)
whether claimant has returned to the work force; and (4) claimant’s age, highest
educational level and extent of vocational training. This information is re-
quired pursuant to OAR 436-60-145(4)(b)-(e). Under these circumstances, the
proposed disposition is unreasonable as a matter of law. See OAR 438-09-020(2).
Accordingly, we decline to approve the agreement and return it to the parties.

Inasmuch as the proposed disposition has been disapproved, the insurer or
self-insured employer shall recommence payment of temporary or permanent dis-
ability that was stayed by submission of the proposed disposition. OAR 436-60~"
150(4) (i) and (6)(e). ’

Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would be willing to
consider a revised agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




December 20, 1990 Cite as 43 Van Natta 153 (1991) 153

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JAMES H. WILEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-02531
] ORDER ON REVIEW
Emmons, Kropp, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Karen M. Werner, Attorney
Gary Wallmark (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Irving’s order that:
(1) increased claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award for-a back in-
jury from 36 percent (115.2 degrees), as awarded by Determination Order, to 45
percent (144 degrees); and (2) declined to award-any scheduled permanent dis-
ability. The SAIF Corporation cross-requests review, seeking a reduction in
claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award. The issues on review are
extent of scheduled and unscheduled permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND QPINION

We adopt the Referee’s "Opinions and Conclusions" as supplemented below.

Unscheduled Permanent Disability

On review, SAIF argues that the Referee improperly awarded claimant sepa-
rate 5 percent impairment vdlues for chronic conditions limiting repetitive use
of both his neck and low back.

SAIF first contends that, because claimant is entitled to an impairment
‘value for lost ranges of motion in both the cervical and lumbar areas, he is not
entitled to an additional award for chronic conditions limiting repetitive use
of those areas. SAIF asserts that former OAR 436-35-320(4) permits an award for
"chronic conditions limiting repetitive use” only where there exists no other
impairment measurable under the "standards." 1In support of this assertion, SAIF
attaches to its brief an unsigned letter directed to SAIF from the manager of
the Evaluation Section of the Department of Insurance and Finance which supports
SAIF’'s assertion.

We first note that our review is limited to the record developed at hear-
ing. ORS 656.295(5). Therefore, we are not authorized to consider the evidence
submitted by SAIF on review. However, we may remand to the Referee if we find
that the record has been "improperly, incompletely or otherwise insufficiently

-developed." Id. Therefore, we treat SAIF’s submission as a motion to remand;
we review the submission only for purposes of ruling on that motion.

To merit remand, it must be shown that material evidence was not obtain-
able with due diligence before the hearing. Bernard L. Osborn, 37 Van Natta
1054, 1055, aff'd mem 80 Or App 152 (1986). Here, the letter which SAIF submits
is dated more than one month prior to the date of hearing in this matter. There-
fore, we are not persuaded that the proferred evidence was unobtainable with due
diligence prior- to the hearing. Moreover, even if the letter was unobtainable
prior to the hearing, we are not persuaded that the record is improperly, incom-
pletely or otherwise insufficiently developed in its absence. In this regard,
we are not persuaded that the letter, which purports to explain the agency’s
intent regarding the administrative rule in question, has legal effect as a rule




154 James H. Wiley, 43 Van Natta 153 (1991)

or as a legally-binding agency interpretation of a rule. Therefore, we decline
to remand and do not consider the submission on review.

With regard to the merits of SAIF's argument, we have previously rejected
SAIF’s interpretation of former OAR 436-35-320(4). Larry L. McDougal, 42 Van
Natta 1544 (1990). We continue to conclude in this regard that an award of 5
percent impairment for a chronic condition limiting repetitive use of a body
part is available whether or not a claimant is entitled to impairment values for
any other conditions or restrictions. McDougal, supra. ’

SAIF alternatively contends that claimant‘s "spine" is a single body part
and, therefore, claimant cannot be awarded more than a single 5 percent "chronic
condition” impairment value for his spine. However, in McDougal, supra, we con-
cluded that a "body part" as used in former OAR 436-35-320(4) is one of the
areas of the body that is dealt with as a separate unit or system by the.stan-
dards. In this regard, the thoracolumbar spine (OAR 436-35-360(6)-(9)) and the
cervical spine (OAR 436-35-360(2)-(5)) are treated as separate "body parts"” for
determining ranges of motion and/or other values for impairment under the
"gtandards". Thus, as determined by the Referee, claimant is entitled one 5
percent impairment value for his cervical spine and a separate 5 percent value
for his thoracolumbar spine.

Claimant argues on review that he has established that his disability is
greater than that indicated under the "standards." In this regard, either party
may establish that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear and convincing .evi-
dence that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered by claimant is
more or less than the entitlement indicated by the "standards." Former ORS
656.283(7) and 656.295(5). To be clear and convincing, evidence must establish
that the truth of the asserted fact is "highly probable." Riley Hill General
Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 302 (1987). ’

Claimant argues in this regard that the cumulative effect of his age, lim-
ited education, inability to return to his prior employment, lack of transfer-
able skills, and absence of vocational goals supports an unscheduled permanent
disability award of 75 to 80 percent. While these factors support a finding
that claimant has sustained a material loss of earning capacity, they do not
prove that it is "highly probable" that claimant’s permanent disability exceeds
the 45 percent value indicated by the "standards."”

Scheduled Permanent Disability

The Referee did not award claimant any scheduled permanent disability.
Claimant contends that he has established entitlement to a permanent disability
award for a chronic condition limiting repetitive use of his eyes under former
OAR 436-35-010(7) and an award for loss of visual acuity under former OAR 436~
35-260. Claimant relies upon the report of Dr. Long, ophthalmologist, in sup-
port of his claim for a scheduled award. However, Dr. Long stated in his July
20, 1988 report that he did not anticipate any "permanent visual problem."
Accordingly, we conclude that claimant is not entitled to a permanent disability
award for loss of use or function of his eyes.

Although claimant was unsuccessful in attempting to obtain an increased
permanent disability award, claimant’s counsel is, nevertheless, entitled to a
reasonable, insurer-paid attorney fee for services rendered on Board review for
prevailing on SAIF‘s cross-request seeking to reduce his permanent disability

award. See ORS 656.382(2). After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-
15-010(4), and applying them to this case, we find that $500 is a reasonable
assessed fee for claimant’s counsel’s efforts. 1In reaching this conclusion, we

have particularly considered the time devoted to SAIF’s cross-request, the com-
plexity of -the issue presented, and the value of the interest involved.



James H. Wiley, 43 Van Natta 153 (1991) ' 155

ORDER

The Referee's order dated December 15, 1989, as reconsidered February 23,
1990, is affirmed. For services on review concerning the SAIF Corporation’s
cross-request, claimant is awarded a reasonable assessed attorney fee of $500,
to be paid by SAIF. ' : : CoL

. December 26, 1990 Cite as 43 Van Natta 155 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JESSICA L. RILATOS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-20326
ORDER ON REVIEW
David Ray Fowler (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

Claimant, pro se, requests review of Referee Garaventa’'s order that: (1)
upheld the SAIF Corporation’s denial of her bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome
condition; (2) upheld SAIF’'s "de facto" denial of her current neck condition;
(3) found that her claim had not been prematurely closed; and (4) affirmed a
Determination Order award of 13 percent (41.6 degrees) unscheduled permanent
disability for her low back injury. Claimant has submitted documents not admit-
ted at hearing. We treat such submissions as a request for remand. On review,
the issues are remand, compensability, premature closure and extent of unsched-

"uled permanent disability. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

. The Board adopts the Referee’s Findings of Fact.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Conclusions and Opinion,"” with the follow-
ing supplementation.

Remand

Claimant has submitted documents including a physical therapy authoriza-'
tion form and physical therapy reports. We may remand a case to the Referee
when the record is incompletely, improperly, or otherwise insufficiently devel-
oped. ORS 656.295(5). To merit remand, it must be established that the evi-
dence is relevant to the issues raised in the remand request and was unobtain-
able with due diligence before the hearing. Kienow’s Food Stores v. Lyster, 79
Or App 416 (1986); Delfina P. Lopez, 37 Van Natta 164, 170 (1985). '

Here, claimant contends that the physical therapy authorization form
signed by Dr. Scheinberg, M.D., on January 18, 1988, presents support for the
‘argument that her neck claim is compensable. . However, claimant has not shown
that, with due diligence, the report was unobtainable at the time of the Febru-
ary 22, 1990 hearing. Moreover, we are unable to find that the record was in-
completely, or otherwise insufficiently developed at hearing. Accordingly,
claimant’s request for remand is denied.



156 Jessica L. Rilatos, 43 Van Natta 155 (1991)

Extent of unscheduled disability

Adaptability

~ The Referee assigned a value of 0, stating that claimant had refused an
offer of work. See former OAR 436-35-310(2)(b). We note, however, that
claimant refused an offer of modified work. Claimant’s prior work was in the
medium category and the offer of modified work was in the light category. Her
adaptability value, therefore, would be 2. Former OAR 436-35-310(3).

Impairment

The Referee found that claimant had exaggerated and embellished her physi-
cal complaints, both to hef‘physicians and in testimony at hearing. She con-
cluded that claimant was entitled, however, to values for loss of range of

motion and chronic condition limiting repetitive use. We disagree.

Because claimant is not credible, we conclude that claimant’s demonstrated
active ranges of motion and her subjective complaints regarding limited repeti-
tive use are also unreliable. Because we are unable to rely on the range of
motion findings and claimant’s testimony, we conclude that claimant has not
established any physical impairmeht. Accordingly, she is not entitled to an
award of permanent partial disability.

In the present case, SAIF has not cross-requested review of the Referee’s
order. We therefore affirm the remainder of the Referee’s order and the 13

percent unscheduled permanent disability awarded by the June 1989 Determination
Order. :

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 28, 1990 is affirmed.

January 28, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 156 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
GINGER L. CHRISTMAS, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-24888 & 89-12677
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Welch, Bruun & Green, Claimant Attorneys
Roy Miller (Saif), Defense Attorney
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys
i

Claimant requests reconsideration of that portion of our January 7, 1991.
Order on Review which awarded her counsel an attorney fee of $200 for services
on Board review. Claimant contends that, although her appellate brief was not
lengthy, her attorney fee should reflect the hours listed on her statement of
services, as her counsel’s time was required to produce a concise brief.
Claimant argues that if the Board awards attorney fees based upon the length of
appellate briefs, then briefs emphasizing quantity rather than quality will be
rewarded. ‘

At the outset, we note that we do not doubt that claimant’s counsel ex-
pended the stated number of hours upon the appellate brief in question. How-
ever, as noted in our Order on Review, claimant’s entitlement to an asséssed
attorney fee results from the fact that compensability of her claim was poten-
tially at risk of disallowance on Board review. While it was necessary for
claimant’s counsel to review the insurers’ briefs on review, no argument was




Ginger L. Christmas, 43 Van Natta 156 (1991) 157

actually presented on the compensability issue in those briefs, nor does _
claimant’s brief contain argument on that issue. Moreover, time devoted to the
case is only one factor to be considered in determining the amount of attorney
fees awarded on review. As regards the issue on compensability for which the
assessed fee was awarded, we note that the issue was not complex since it was
not argued and the risk to claimant’s benefits was small, for the same reason.
Upon reconsideration, we continue to conclude that, considering all of the
factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4), claimant’s counsel is entitled to an
attorney fee of $200 for services at the Board level.

Accordingly, the motion for reconsideration is granted and our prior order
is withdrawn. On reconsideration, as supplemented herein, we adhere to -and re-
publish our prior order, effective this date. The parties’ rights of appeal
shall run from the date of this order. '

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 28, 1991 - I Cite as 43 Van Natta 157 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ARTHUR FRANK, Claimant
: WCB Case No. C1-00014
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Craine & Love, Claimant Attorneys
James Dodge (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Cushing and Myers.

On January 7, 1991, the Board received the parties’ claim disposition
agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consid-
eration of the payment of $8,000 by the SAIF Corporation, claimant agreed to
release his right to future workers’ compensation benefits, except medical ser-
vices, for his compensable injury. We set aside the proposed disposition.

Claimant requests the Board to disapprove the agreement. Claimant made
his request within 30 daYs of submitting the agreement. See OAR 438-09-025(2).
Accordingly, the Board disapproves the agreement and sets it aside. ORS ’
656.236(1) (¢).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 28, 1991 ' Cite as 43 Van Natta 157 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BOBBI KLEIN, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. C0-00653 & CO-00654
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Hampson, et al., Claimant Attorneys
David Lillig (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham and Nichols.

On January 3, 1991, the Board acknowledged receipt of the parties’ claim
disposition agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agree-
ment, in consideration of the payment of $14,800 by the SAIF Corporation,
claimant agrees to release her right to future workers’ compensation benefits,
except medical services, for her compensable injury. We set aside the proposed
disposition. '




158 : Bobbi Klein, 43 Van Natta 157 (1991)

A claim disposition agreement must be set aside if we find that it is un-
reasonable as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a). An agreement is "unreason-
able as a matter of law" if it exceeds the bounds of applicable administrative
rules, or if a reasonable fact-finder could only conclude that the agreement was
unreasonable as a matter of fact. Louis R. Anava, 42 Van Natta 1843, 1844
© (1990). Former OAR 436-60-145(6)(a)(D) & (b) through (h) (Temp.) and former
ORAR 438-09-020(2)(a) (now OAR 438-09-020(1l)(a)), which apply here, required that
an agreement provide the date of the compensable injury or disease; the identi-
fication of the accepted conditions that are the subject of the disposition; the
date of the first claim closure if any; the amount of any permanent disability
award; and the amount of the consideration to be paid the claimant for his
release of benefits.

Here, the agreement consists of two separate claims dispositions. How-
ever, it identifies only one date of injury (January 26, 1990) and one acgepted
condition (right knee strain). It provides no information about the dates of
claim closure or the amounts of permanent disability awarded for either claim.
It provides that the amount of consideration for claimant’s release is $14,800,
but does not indicate to which claims disposition it is to be applied. These
statutory requirements are to be provided for each disposition of a claim. See
Jerry H. Foss, 43 Van Natta 48 (1991). Because these statutory requirements .
were not provided for each claim, we find this claims disposition to have
exceeded the bounds of former OAR 436-60~145(6) and former OAR 438-09-020(1)(a).

We further find that, if the consideration is to be applied to the 1990
claim, a reasonable fact-finder could only conclude that the disposition of the
1988 claim was unreasonable as a matter of fact. Claimant‘s 1988 claim was
accepted; therefore, she is entitled to workers’ compensation benefits for that
claim. Those potential benefits are the value of the claim. Yet, if the con- '
sideration is to be applied to the 1990 claim, the parties purport to dispose of
the claim for no consideration beyond that provided for disposition of the 1990
claim.

For the above resons, we find the claims disposition'agreement to be un-
reasonable as a matter of law. See Louis R. Anava, supra. Accordingly, we
decline to approve the agreement and return it to the parties.

Inasmuch as the proposed disposition has been disapproved, the insurer
shall recommence payment of temporary or permanent disability that was stayed by
submission of the proposed disposition. OAR 436-60-150(4)(i) & (6)(e).

We also note parenthetically that agreements received after December 31,
-1990 and signed by all parties after December 26, 1990 require a bold-face :
notice, see OAR 436-60-145(4)(g), and a bold-face order clause, see OAR 438-09-
020(1) (c).

Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would be willing to
consider a revised agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.




January 28, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 159 (1991) 159

In the Matter of the Compensation of
.LINDA WARNER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-18566
ORDER ON REVIEW (REMANDING)
Rasmussen & Henry, Claimant Attorneys
Roderick D. Peters (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell, Crider & Myers.

Claimant requests review of that portion of Referee Bennett’s order which
denied claimant’s request to have her claim reclassified from nondisabling to
disabling. On review, the issue is reclassification, or entitlement to a deter-

mination of the correct classification, of her claim. We remand.

FINDINGS OF FACT

* Claimant was injured on February 5,'1987. Her claim was accepted as
nondisabling. She missed one-half day of work after the injury, and expected to
fully recover. .

Claimant had continuing symptoms and treated for several months after the
injury. Claimant was examined by Dr. Novak, M.D., on about April 13, 1987. On
April 21, 1987, SAIF received a first medical report from Dr. Novak indicating
that claimant was not released to return to work and was not to be seen again
for two weeks. (Ex. 8).

In July 1987, claimant was diagnosed by Dr. Kho, neurologist, as status
post head trauma with cervical myofacial pain syndrome and hyperextension of the
neck. Dr. Kho stated that claimant had minimal permanent partial impairment.
SAIF received Dr. Kho’s report indicating that claimant had minimal permanent
impairment on July 17, 1987. (Ex. 10).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Claimant argues that her claim was misclassified as nondisabling from the
outset.

Former ORS 656.262(6) required the insurer or self-insured employer to
accept or deny claims within 60 days. If accepted, the insurer or self-insured
employer was required to give claimant notice, including notice of whether the
claim was disabling or nondisabling. "A ‘disabling compensable injury’ is an
injury which entitles the worker to compensation for disability or death." For-
mer ORS 656.005(7)(b). "A ‘nondisabling compensable injury’ is an injury which
requires medical services only."” Former ORS 656.005(7)(c). If a claimant
objected to the classification of his or her injury by the notice of acceptance
as nondisabling, he or she must have requested that a determination of that
question -be made by the Evaluation Section of the Department of Insurance.and
Finance. Former ORS 656.262(6)(b); 656.268(8).

There is no evidence that claimant made a request of the Evaluation Sec-
tion for a determination of the disabling status of her initial claim. In any
case, the evidence does not establish that, at _the time SAIF accepted the pre-
sent claim as nondisabling, claimant was entitled to any compensation for dis-
ability or death. See Darold W. Miller, 42 Van Natta 2296 (1990); Randy Fisher,
42 Van Natta 635 (1990).

Claimant argues, in the alternative, that SAIF should have reclassified
her claim as disabling after acceptance but within one year after her injury.




160 ] Linda Warner, 43 Van Natta 159 (1991)

An accepted claim which is properly classified as nondisabling at the out-
set, may become disabling thereafter. 1If, within one year after the injury, an
insurer or self-insured employer has notice or knowledge that a claimant claims
that a nondisabling injury has become disabling, the insurer or self-insured
employer must immediately report the claim to the director. Former ORS
656.262(12). That statute does not require the insurer or self-insured employer
to reclassify the claim (although it could presumably do so voluntarily if the
claim had not yet been closed). The insurer or self-insured employer must, how-
ever, report the claim (that a nondisabling injury had become disabling) to the
director. At that point the Evaluation Section would, pursuant to former ORS
656.268, determine whether the claim was or was not disabling. Michelle
Fleming, 41 Van Natta 887 (1989). 'See also Jay A. Hagan, 42 Van Natta 2489
(1990). To the extent that our order in Timothy R. Schroeder, 41 Van Natta 568
(1989) suggests that the the insurer or self-insured employer has no obligation
in ‘such a circumstance, we disavow its holding.

Whether we interpret the term "claim" as used in ORS 656.262(12) to mean
only an assertion by claimant that a nondisabling injury has become disabling,
or to mean a more formal "claim," as that term is defined in ORS 656.005(6), the
result here is the same. Notice or knowledge of such a claim may be acquired
.directly from claimant or through another source, such as claimant’s attorney,
attending physician or vocational counselor, who may assert the "claim" on
claimant’s behalf. See Berkey v. Fairview Hospital, 94 Or App 28 (1988)
(insurer knowledge that claimant was medically unable to work obtained through
claimant’s vocational counselor); ORS 656.005(6).

In the present case, SAIF éccepted claimant’s claim as nondisabling on
March 9, 1987. On April 21, 1987, SAIF received a first medical report from Dr.
Novak indicating that claimant was not released for work. Further, on July 17,
1987, SAIF received a report from Dr. Kho, indicating that claimant was medi-
cally stationary with minimal injury-related permanent impairment. Those re-
ports constituted claims, on claimant’s behalf, that her accepted nondisabling
injury had become disabling. The claims were made within one year of claimant’s
February 5, 1987 date of injury. Once SAIF received notice and knowledge of
claimant’s claim, it was obligated, pursuant to former ORS 656. 262(12), to
immediately report the claim to the director.

The record does not indicate whether SAIF reported the claim that claim-
ant’s condition had become disabling to the Evaluations Section. Because we
cannot determine the proper disposition of this case without knowing whether
SAIF complied with ORS 656.262(12), we find the present record incompletely
developed and remand to the Presiding Referee with instructions to assign this
case to another Referee. Upon remand,. the assigned Referee shall determine, in
whatever manner will achieve substantial justice, if SAIF reported the claim of
disabling status. If it did not, the Referee shall order that SAIF do so. If
SAIF did report the claim as required by law, the Referee shall determine the
appropriate disposition of this case. 1In either case, the Referee shall issue a
final order. '

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 2, 1990 is vacated and the case is re-
manded to the Presiding Referee for further action consistent with this order.




January 29, 1991 . Cite ag 43 Van Natta 161 (1991) 161

In the Matter of the Compensation of
. RANDALL P. ADAMS, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-10079
ORDER ON REVIEW
Wilbur C. Smith, Jr., Claimant Attorney
Norman B. Cole (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Bennett’s order which in-
creased claimant’s unscheduled permanent disability award for a psychological
condition from 28 percent (89.6 degrees), as awarded by a Determination Order,
to 36 percent (115.2 degrees). On review, the issue is extent of permanent
disability. We modify.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Board adopts the Referee’s "Findings"” with the following supplementa-
tion. :

Claimant suffers from underlying psychological disorders which prevent him
from satisfactorily dealing with authority, in particular, his supervisors at
work. He had not sought treatment for his underlying personality disorders
before 1986. (Tr. 6).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Extent of Permanent Disability

For purposes of determining injury-related permanent partial disability,
ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5) require application of the standards for the eval-
uation of disabilities adopted by the director pursuant to ORS 656.726(3)(f)(a).
Those "standards" in effect on the date of the Determination Order from which
the hearing was requested control the evaluation of permanent partial disabil-
ity. Former OAR 438-10-010. ’ :

Because claimant’s condition became medically stationary on March 7, 1989,
and his claim was closed by Determination Order on March 20, 1989, we apply the
"standards" effective at the time of the Determination Order in rating claim-
ant’s permanent disability. Former OAR 436-35-001 et seq.

Either party may establish that the record, as a whole, constitutes clear
and convincing evidence that the degree of permanent partial disability suffered
by claimant is more or less than the entitlement indicated by the "standards. "
Former ORS 656.283(7) and 656.295(5). To be clear and convincing, evidence must
establish that the truth of the asserted fact is "highly probable." Riley Hill
General Contractor, Inc. v. Tandy Corp., 303 Or 390, 402 (1987).

.SAIF argues that claimant has no permanent impairment as a result of his
compensable mental stress claim and, thus, is entitled to no award of permanent
disability. We disagree. We find that there is impairment, but do not agree
with the extent of impairment found by the Referee. Neither party disputes the
Referee’'s findings relating to claimant’'s age, education and adaptability. We
agree with those findings and adopt the Referee’s conclusions with reference to
those factors.

- Impairment

Claimant has a mixed personality disorder which was probably fixed by the
time he was a teenager. (Ex. 68-13). Claimant’s treating physician stated that




162 ‘ Randall P. Adams, 43 Van Natta 161 (1991)

claimant’s underlying problem was exacerbated by problems encountered in the

work environment, resulting in claimant having trouble dealing with people in

life situations, making him sensitive to criticism and having difficulty dealing ‘
with authority figures. (Ex. 68-9).

The Referee assigned an 8 percent permanent impairment value for claim-
ant’s permanent personality disorder. However, in order to receive an award of
permanent disability for a personality disorder, claimant must show that the
disorder interferes with his long-term ability to adapt to the ordinary activi-
ties and stresses of daily living. Former OAR 436-35-400(3)(b). We do not find
evidence that claimant’s personality disorder interferes with his long-term:
ability to adapt to the ordinary activities and stresses of daily living.
Therefore, we conclude that claimant is not entitled to a permanent impairment
value for his personality disorder.

‘Claimant has also been diagnosed as having dysthymic disorder. The
Referee concluded that that condition fits into Class 2 (OAR 436-35-400(4) (b)),
which is characterized by loss of function due to psychoneurosis based on, in
claimant’s case, depressive reactions. He found that claimant lacked interest
in activities, had appetite and sleep disturbances and felt suicidal on occa-
sion. We agree that claimant’s condition fits into Class 2, but. find that
claimant’s permanent impairment is minimal, rather than mild as found by the
Referee.

Dr. Sweetman, treating psychiatrist, who began treating claimant at the
outset of his work-related psychological problems, stated that, at times even
after claimant became medically stationary, he appeared better and was relating
better with people but, at other times, he regressed to the point that some of
the difficulties he has had since Dr. Sweetman began treatment re-emerge. (Ex.
' 68-10). Dr. Sweetman felt that claimant experienced continuing problems, in
part because of the worsening of his psychological condition caused by his com-
‘pensable injury, and that he has seen no progression in claimant’s condition in
one direction or the other. However, Dr. Sweetman imposed no restrictions, be-
cause of his psychological conditions, on the type of employment claimant could
assume. (Ex. 68-8). :

Dr. Parvaresh concluded that claimant’s psychiatric impairment was mini-
mal, and that the condition had returned to the same status as before the period
when hisg dysthymic disorder was compensably worsened by stress on the job. (Ex.
64-4). After review of the psychiatrist’s reports, we are more persuaded by the
attending physician who began treating claimant from the onset. After de novo
review of the evidence as discussed above, we conclude that claimant suffers 10
percent permanent impairment due to the work-related exacerbation of his
dysthymic disorder.

Computation of Unscheduled Permanent Disability

Having determined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent
disability under the "standards," we proceed to that calculation. When claim-
ant’s age value, 1, is added to his education value, 2, the sum is 3. When that
value is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability value 1, the product is 3. When
that value is added to claimant’s impairment value 10, the result is 13 percent
unscheduled permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280(7). Claimant’'s
permanent disability under the "standards" is, therefore, 13 percent.

Moreover, on this record, we do not find that there is clear and convinc-
ing evidence that claimant’'s permanent impairment is greater than 13 percent.




Randall P. Adams, 43 Van Natta 161 (1991) . 163

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated April 5, 1990 is modified. 1In lieu of the Ref-
eree’'s and Determination Order’s awards, claimant is awarded 13 percent (41.6
degrees) unscheduled permanent disability. Claimant’s attorney fee shall be
adjusted accordingly.

January 29, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 163 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
JOSEPH M. EDNEY, Claimant
WCB Case No. 87-17748"
ORDER ON REVIEW
Stebbins & Coffey, Claimant Attorneys
Dennis Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham and Nichols.

Claimant requests review of Referee Myers’ order that upheld the SAIF
Corporation’s denial of a claim for injuries sustained by claimant in a motor
vehicle accident. On review, the issue is whether the injury was within the

course and scope of claimant’s employment. We affirm.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant worked at the employer’'s offices in Coos Bay, Oregon. Claimant
and a coworker, Ms. Mecone, were injured in a motor vehicle accident on the
evening of Séptember 4, 1987. At the time of the accident, claimant and Ms.
Mecone were enroute back to Coos Bay from a one-day field trip to Port Orford,
Oregon. Claimant was driving and they were traveling in his truck. The em-
ployer requires claimant to use his own vehicle on business trips and reimburses
him for mileage.

_ On their way back to Coos Bay, claimant and Ms. Mecone stopped to eat din-
ner at Bandon. Claimant consumed two beers at dinner and Ms. Mecone drank one
beer. Following dinner, they continued driving north on Highway 101, toward
Coos Bay. At this point, Ms. Mecone began drinking from a plnt bottle of
whiskey she had purchased earlier that day.

Claimant and Ms. Mecone were scheduled to return that evening to the em-
ployer’s offices in Coos Bay to report to their supervisor about the events of
the day. Following dinner, claimant and Ms. Mecone decided to take a side-trip
to Whiskey Run Beach to relax, watch the sunset, collect their thoughts and pre-
pare their report. The detour to Whiskey Run Beach was not on their planned
itinerary. It was common practice for claimant and other employees.to stop and
discuss the events of the day before returning to the office to report to the
supervisor. Claimant and Ms. Mecone had not discussed all aspects of the day’s
events over dinner in Bandon because they considered the information to be pro-
prietary and were concerned about being overheard. They did not discuss busi-
ness while the truck was in operation because it was a very noisy vehicle.

The trip to Whiskey Run Beach took roughly 15 minutes, one-way--a distance
of approximately 10 miles. Claimant and Ms. Mecone turned off Highway 101 be-
tween Bandon and Coos Bay, traveling northwest on Seven Devils Road, and then
due west on Whiskey Run Road, which dead-ends at Whiskey Run Beach. Whiskey Run
Road is the only beach access road in the immediate area, and claimant intended
to return to Highway 101 via that road.




164 ‘ Joseph M. Edney, 43 Van Natta 163 (1991)

Claimant and Ms. Mecone arrived at the beach shortly before sunset.
Claimant did not immediately park the truck but, instead, shifted into four-
‘wheel drive and drove south down the beach on the wet sand adjacent to the
water. Claimant intended to drive the truck on down the beach, stop the truck
at some point, pull down the tailgate and talk while watching the sunset. After
they had traveled a mile and one-half down the beach, they decided to stop and
go for a walk. Before claimant began slowing the vehicle, it overturned and
rolled. <Claimant and Ms. Mecone were both injured; Ms. Mecone later died from
her injuries.

Claimant was reimbursed for his mileage to and from the beach, and he in-
cluded the time spent on the beach on the time sheet he submitted to the em-
ployer. One-third to one-half of claimant’s work time is spent off the em-
ployer’'s premises. Claimant exercises a significant degree of personal discre-
tion in scheduling his work activities.

FINDING OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant’s injury did not occur within the course and scope of his employ-
ment. {

~ CONCLUSIONS AND OPINION

In order to be compensable, claimant’s injury must have occurred within
the course and scope of his employment. Former ORS 656.005(8)(a). - The ultimate
inquiry is whether the relationship between the injury and employment is such
that the injury should be compensable. Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633 (1985).

The courts have adopted a seven-part test for determining whether an
injury is sufficiently work-related to be compensable: (1) whether the activity
was for the benefit of the employer; (2) whether the activity was contemplated
by the employer and employee; (3) whether the risk was an ordinary risk of, and
incidental to, the employment; (4) whether the employee was paid for the activ-
ity; (5) whether the activity was on the employer’s premises; (6) whether the
activity was directed by or acquiesced in by the employer; and (7) whether the
employee was on a perscnal mission of his own. Mellis v. McEwen, 74 Or App 571,
575, rev den 300 Or 249 (1985). See also Preston v. SAIF, 88 Or App 327 (1987).
All of the factors may be considered; no one factor is dispositive. Id.

The Referee applied the Mellis seven-part test to the circumstances sur-
rounding the injury but concluded that the test was not dispositive. He went on
to analyze the case under the so-called "coming and going rule" and the "dual
purpose exception" to that rule. The parties also apply this rule in their
briefs on review.

_ Under the "coming and going rule," injuries sustained by employees going
to or coming home from their regular place of work are generally held not to be
within the course and scope of employment. Brown v. SAIF, 43 Or App 447, 452-3
(1979). Under the "dual purpose exception" to the rule, an activity is a per-
sonal trip and outside the employment if it would have been made in spite of the.
failure or absence of the business purpose, or it would have been dropped in the
event of failure of the private purpose though the business errand remained un-
done. Id. Relying on the rule, the Referee concluded that claimant did not
fall under the "dual purpose exception" and was not within the course and scope
of his employment at the time of the accident.

We agree with the Referee’s ultimate ruling, but for different reasons.
At the time of the accident, claimant was neither going to nor coming home from
his regular place of business; he was enroute back to the employer’s offices




Joseph M. Edney, 43 Van Natta 163 (1991) 165

from a one-day business trip to the coast. Accordingly, the "coming and going”
rule is not applicable in this case. )

Moreover, unlike the Referee, we conclude that the seven-part Mellis test
is dispositive of the course and scope issue. SAIF does not dispute that the
overall business trip to and from Port Orford was within the course and scope of
employment. The pivotal issue is, instead, whether the detour to the beach and
drive down the surf took claimant out of the course and scope. We analyze the
detour to the beach under the seven factor Mellig test.

A number of factors support a finding that the injury occurred within the
course and scope of employment. There is evidence that the detour to the beach
was at least in part motivated by the business purpose of preparing for the re-
port to the supervisor. Claimant testified that they were unable to talk
enroute because the truck was too noisy. Furthermore, claimant had stopped to
collect his thoughts on previous business trips, and there is evidence that the
supervisor acquiesced in this practice. Neither the detour to the beach nor the
drive along the surf were specifically prohibited by the employer.

Furthermore, claimant did receive reimbursement for the mileage to the
beach and he included the hours on the beach on his time sheet. Although the
injury did not occur on the employer’s premises, claimant spent one-third to
one-half of his work time away from the employer’'s offices. Accordingly, the
fact that the injury occurred off the employer’s premises weighs less heavily in
SAIF’s favor in this case. Finally, the significant discretion. claimant had in
"conducting his work activity weighs in favor of compensability. See 1 Larson,
Workmen'’'s Compensation Law, Section 19.62 at 4-411 (1985).

While these factors support a compensability finding under the Mellis
analysis, other circumstances surrounding the accident lead us to conclude that
the injury was not sufficiently work related to be compensable. Assuming that
claimant remained in the course and scope of employment when he initially de-
toured to the beach, he clearly deviated from any business purpose and was on a
personal mission once he arrived at the beach. See Workmen’'s Compensation Law,
supra, Section 19.35 at 4-387 thru 4-390, Section 19.61 at 4-406 to 4-407. At
that point, instead of parking the car and discussing the day’s events with Ms.
Mecone, he continued driving the truck south, along the surf, in four-wheel
drive. We are not persuaded that this part of the detour served any business
purpose. See Hackney v. Tillamook Growers, 39 Or App 644 (1979).

The employer did not direct claimant to drive along the surf. By claim-
ant’s own admission, he and Ms. Mecone were unable to discuss business while he
was driving and, therefore, could not have done so while driving along the surf.
Furthermore, there is no evidence that traveling in a pickup truck on a beach
was an ordinary risk of claimant‘s employment. 1In driving along the surf,
claimant created the hazard that caused the accident. See Workmen’s Compensa-—
tion Law, supra at 4-406 to 4-407. Moreover, the injury occurred after claimant
had driven a mile and one-half down the beach, traveling away from Whiskey Run
Road, the only road in the immediate area back to Highway 101. Therefore, it
cannot be said that they had resumed their business trip at the time of the
accident. See Workmen’s Compensation Law, supra at 4-390.

Under these circumstances, we conclude that claimant had deviated from the
course and scope of his employment at the time of the accident. Accordingly, we
affirm the Referee's ruling that the claim is not compensable.

° ORDER

The Referee’s order, dated April 7, 1988, is affirmed.




166 Cite as 43 Van Natta 166 (1991) January 29, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
" KATHLEEN A. MECONE, (DECEASED), Claimant
WCB Case No. 87-17212
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon & Moore, Claimant Attorneys
Dennis Ulsted (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Brittingham, Nichols and Crider.

The SAIF Corporation requests review of Referee Brown’'s order that set
aside its denial of a’ claim for fatal injuries sustained by claimant in a motor
vehicle accident. On review, the issue is whether the fatal accident occurred

within the course and scope of claimant’s employment. We reverse.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant worked at the employer’s offices in Coos Bay, Oregon. Claimant
and her immediate supervisor, Mr. Edney, were injured in a motor vehicle acci-
dent on the evening of September 4, 1987. At the time of the accident, claimant
and Mr. Edney were enroute back to Coos Bay from a one-day field trip to Port
Orford, Oregon. Mr. Edney was driving and they were traveling in his truck.

The employer requires Mr. Edney to use his own vehicle on business trips and
reimburses him for mileage.

On their way back to Coos Bay, claimant and Mr. Edney stopped to eat din-
ner at Bandon. Mr. Edney consumed two beers at dinner and claimant drank one
beer. Following dinner, they continued driving north on Highway 101, toward
Coos Bay. At this point, claimant began drinking from a pint bottle of whiskey
she had purchased earlier that day. '

Claimant and Mr. Edney were scheduled to return that evening to the em-
ployer’'s offices in Coos Bay to report to their supervisor about the events of
the day. Following dinner, claimant and Mr. Edney decided to take a side-trip
to Whiskey Run Beach to relax, collect their thoughts and prepare their report.
The detour to Whiskey Run Beach was not on their planned itinerary. On a previ-
ous field trip, they had stopped on their way home to discuss the day's events.
On the trip at issue here, claimant and Mr. Edney had not discussed business
over dinner in Bandon because they considered the information to be proprietary
and were concerned about being overheard. They did not discuss business while
the truck was in operation because Mr. Edney felt driving required his full
concentration.

The trip to Whiskey Run Beach took 15 to 20 minutes, one-way, a distance
of 10 to 12 miles. Claimant and Mr. Edney turned off Highway 101 between Bandon
and Coos Bay, traveling northwest on Seven Devils Road, and then due west on
Whiskey Run Road, which dead-ends at Whiskey Run Beach. Whiskey Run Road is the
only beach access road in the immediate area.

Claimant and Mr. Edney arrived at the beach shortly before sunset. Mr.
Edney did not immediately park the truck but, instead, shifted into four-wheel
drive and drove south down the beach on the wet sand adjacent to the water. The
truck overturned and rolled after they had driven a mile to a mile and one-half
down the beach. Claimant and Mr. Edney were both injured. Claimant later died
as a result of her injuries.

FINDING OF ULTIMATE FACT

Claimant ‘s injury did not occur within. the course and scope of her employ-
ment. i




Kathleen A. Mecone, 43 Van Natta 166 (1991) 167

N
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

In order to be compensable, claimant’s injury must have occurred within
the course and scope of her employment. Former ORS 656.005(8)(a). The ultimate
" inquiry is whether the relationship between the injury and employment is such
that the injury should be compensable. Rogers v. SAIF, 289 Or 633 (1985).

Neither party challenges the Referee’s finding that the overall business
trip to and from Port Orford was within the course and scope of employment. The
pivotal issue is, instead, .whether the detour to the beach and drive along the
surf took claimant out of the course and scope.

The Referee apparently analyzed the detour to the beach under the so-
called "coming and going rule" and the "dual purpose exception" to that rule.
SAIF also applies this rule in its brief on review. Under the rule, injuries
sustained by employees going to or coming home from their regular place of work
are generally held not to be within the course and scope of employment. Brown
v. SAIF, 43 Or App 447, 452-3 (1979). Under the "dual purpose" exception to the
rule, an activity is a personal trip and outside the employment if it would have
been made in spite of the failure or absence of the business purpose, or it
would have been dropped in the event of failure of the private purpose though
the business errand remained undone. I4d.

The Referee concluded that the "dual purpose" exception applied only to
Mr. Edney and not to claimant because claimant did not have control over Mr.
Edney’s actions, and Mr. Edney’s status as claimant’s supervisor constituted a
sufficient work relationship between the activity and claimant’s employment to
make the accident compensable as to claimant. We disagree with the Referee’s
analysis. At the time of the accident, claimant was neither going to nor coming
home from her regular place of business; she was engaged in a side-trip while
traveling back to the employer’s offices from a one-day business trip to the
coast. Accordingly, the "coming and going" rule is not applicable in this case.

We, instead, analyze the detour to the beach under the seven-factor test
adopted by the court in Mellis v. McEwen, 74 Or App 571, 575, rev _den 300 Or 249
(1985): (1) whether the activity was for the benefit of the employer; (2)
whether the activity was contemplated by the employer and employee; (3) whether
the risk was an ordinary risk of, and incidental to, the employment; (4) whether
the employee was paid for the activity; (5) whether the activity was on the em-
ployer’s premises; (6) whether the activity was directed by or acquiesced in by
the employer; and (7) whether the employee was on a personal mission of his own.
See also Preston v. SAIF, 88 Or App 327 (1987).

Here, there is evidence that claimant and Mr. Edney agreed to go to the
béach at least in part for the business purpose of preparing for the report to
their supervisor. Mr. Edney testified that they were unable to talk enroute be-
cause he needed to concentrate on his driving. Furthermore, Mr. Edney and his
supervisor both testified that claimant and Mr. Edney had stopped while travel-
ing home from a previous business trip to discuss the events of the day, and the
employer acquiesced in this practice. Neither the detour to the beach, nor
claimant‘s consumption of whiskey, nor the drive along the surf were specifi-
cally prohibited by the employer. Mr. Edney received reimbursement for the
mileage to the beach.

While these factors support a compensability finding under the Mellis
analysis, after considering the other circumstances surrounding the accident we
conclude that the injury was not sufficiently work related that it should be
compensable. Assuming that claimant remained in the course and scope of employ-
ment when she and Mr. Edney initially detoured to the beach, they clearly




168 Kathleen A. Mecone, 43 Van Natta 166 (1991)

deviated from any business purpose and were on a personal mission once they
arrived at the beach. See 1 Larson, Workmen’s Compensation Law, Section 19.35
at 4-387 thru 4-390, Section 19.61 at 4-406 to 4-407 (1985).

At that point, instead of parking the car and discussing the day’s events,
they continued driving the truck south, along the surf, in four-wheel drive. We
are not persuaded that this part of the detour served any business purpose. See
Hackney v. Tillamook Growers, 39 Or App 644 (1979). The employer did not direct
them to drive along the surf. By Mr. Edney’s own admission, he and claimant
were unable to discuss business while he was driving and, therefore, could not
~have done so while driving along the surf. Furthermore, there is no evidence
that traveling in a pickup truck on a beach was an ordinary risk of claimant’s
employment. In driving along the surf, claimant and Mr. Edney created the
hazard that caused the accident. See Workmen’'s Compensation Law, Supra at 4-406
to 4-407. Moreover, the injury occurred after claimant and Mr. Edney had driven
a mile and one-half down the beach, traveling away from Whiskey Run Road, the
only road in the. immediate area back to Highway 101. Therefore, ‘it cannot be
said that they had resumed their business trip at the time of the accident. See
Workmen'’'s Compensation Law, supra at 4-390. h

For these reasons, we find that claimant’s injury did not occur within the
course and scope of her employment. 1In so finding, we disagree with the Ref-
eree’s conclusion that claimant should not be held accountable for the deviation
because she did not have control of the vehicle. 1In support of this position,
the Referee relied on the "employer’'s conveyance doctrine" discussed by Larson
in The Law of Workmen's Compensation, supra, Section 17.10 at 4-209 to 4-218.
Under this doctrine, if a trip to and from work is made in a vehicle under the
control of the employer, an-injury during that trip is incurred in the course of
employment. Assuming without deciding that the "employer conveyance doctrine"
is applicable where the vehicle is neither owned nor leased by the émployer, we
conclude that claimant’s injury is not compensable under the doctrine.

The doctrine requires some measure of control over the vehicle by the em-
ployer. 1Id. As claimant'’s beneficiaries have the burden of proving that
claimant was within the course and scope of employment at the time of the acci-
dent, the beneficiaries must establish that the degree of employer control was
sufficient to keep the activity within the course and scope of employment. The
Referee reasoned that the requisite employer control was established by the
supervisor-employee relationship between claimant and Mr. Edney, and the fact
Mr. Edney was driving the vehicle. We disagree. Mr. Edney testified that
claimant agreed to the side-trip to the beach. There is no evidence in the
record to support a finding that claimant was not an active participant in the
subsequent decision to drive along the surf after they arrived at the beach.
Thus, claimant’s beneficiaries have not carried their burden of proving that the
employer had sufficient control over the vehicle to keep her within the course
and scope of her employment.

Finally, we note the argument of claimant’'s beneficiaries that this case
is compensable under the "traveling employee rule." Under that rule, any em-
ployee whose work entails travel away from the empioyer’s premises is held to be
"within the course and scope of employment continuously during the trip, except
when a distinct departure on a personal errand is shown. Simons v. SWF Plywood
Co., 26 Or App 137, 143 (1976). We conclude that the traveling employee rule is
not applicable to the type of one-day business trip at issue here, where the em-
ployee is not required to stay away from home overnight. Moreover, assuming the
rule were applicable here, for the reasons stated above we would conclude that
the drive down the beach was a distinct departure on a personal errand.

Accordingly, we conclude that claimant’s injury is not compensable, and we
reverse the Referee’'s ruling to the contrary.




Kathleen A. Mecone, 43 Van Natta 166 (1991) ) 169

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated February 11, 1988 is reversed. The SAIF Corpo-
ration’s denial is reinstated and upheld. The $3,000 assessed attorney fee
awarded by the Referee is reversed.

Board Member Crider dissenting.

I do not agree with my colleagues’ view that claimant left the course and
scope of employment when her supervisor, the driver of the vehicle in which the
accident occurred, drove along the surf after reaching the beach. Claimant was
on a business trip. She did not choose to deviate from it. Rather, the record
suggests that the supervisor chose to deviate from it. As passenger and sub-
ordinate, she had no choice but to remain in the vehicle. Therefore, I would
hold that she remained in the course and scope of employment when the fatal
accident occurred. '

I have not quarreled with the majority’s decision not to award benefits to
the supervisor because, in driving down the surf, he embarked on a mission of

his own, i.e., a joy ride. Joseph M. Edney, 43 Van Natta 163 (1991). This de-
parture added risk beyond the ordinary risks of business travel. Nevertheless,

claimant did not choose to engage in the joy ride. Thus, she cannot be said to
have engaged in any personal mission of her own. The record indicates that
claimant and her supervisor decided that they needed to stop to talk and that
they should do so at the beach. (Tr. 22.) However, the decision to drive down
the surf was apparently not mutual; indeed, the supervisor testified that when
he reached the beach, he simply shifted into four-wheel drive and took off ‘down
the beach. (Tr. 23, 33.) Claimant's situation was that of a worker/passenger’
who is injured when, during what commenced as a business trip, the driver takes
a detour for a private purpose. Such workers are entitled to compensation. See
Lind Engineering Co.v. Auxer, 519 P.2d 1211 (Colo. App. 1984). Under these cir-
cumstances, I am persuaded that claimant cannot be said to have left the course
and scope of her employment. Therefore, I would affirm.

January 29, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 169 (1991)

~In the Matter of the Compensation of
LYLE L. SMITH, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-20618
ORDER ON REVIEW
Malagon, et al., Claimant Attorneys
Kenneth Russell (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Speer and Howell.

Claimant requests review of Referee Daron’s order which: (1) upheld the
SAIF Corporation’s denial of his aggravation claim for his right knee condition;
' (2) declined to award temporary disability benefits from December 20, 1989
~through January 4, 1990; (3) declined to assess penalties and attorney fees for
SAIF’'s allegedly unreasonable denial; (4) declined to assess penalties and
attorney fees for SAIF’'s allegedly late denial; and (5) declined to assess
penalties and attorney fees for SAIF's allegedly unreasonable failure to pay
interim compensation. On review, the issues are aggravation, temporary disabil-
ity benefits, and penalties and related attorney fees. We affirm in part and
reverse in part.



170 Lvle L. Smith, 43 Van Natta 169 (1991)

FINDINGS OF OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact” with the following supplementa-

tion.,

In the December 1988 Stipulation and February 1989 Amended Stipulation,
claimant stipulated that he was not in the work force in December 1988 and
February 1989. (Exs. 32 & 33).

Claimant, who is 60 years old, has actively looked for other employment
since December 1988 because he needed money to support himself and his family.
(Tr. 16). 1In May 1989, claimant worked for the employer driving a tractor and
plowing the employer’s field for three to four days. (Tr. 15-16). Claimant
raises 20-25 head of cattle and made approximately $300-$400 in 1989 from this

~activity. (Tr. 14-15).

Claimant‘s grandson assists him in caring for his cattle. (Tr. 19). 1In
December 1988, claimant had been capable of dragging a bale of hay by hand out
to the pasture, an act which, because of his painful right knee, he no longer

can perform. (Tr. 14). Claimant cannot walk or stand as long as he could in
December 1988. (Tr. 12). He cannot lift nor carry as much as he could in
December 1988. (Tr. 12~13). His right knee becomes stiff more often than it
did in December 1988. (Ex. 34A; Tr. 11).

On November 30, 1989, SAIF received Dr. Thomas’ November 16, 1989 chart
note indicating that claimant’s right knee was more symptomatic with swelling
and pain and that he had discussed with claimant the possibility of a total knee

replacement. (Ex. 34A). '

SAIF denied claimant'’'s aggravation claim on January 4, 1990. (Ex. 37).

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant has experienced an increased loss of use or function of. his right
knee/leg as a result of the worsening of his injury condition since the last
arrangement of compensation.

At the time it issued its denial, SAIF had a legitimate doubt that
claimant had experienced an increased loss of use or function of his right
knee/leg since the last arrangement of compensation.

At the time claimant became disabled due to the worsening of his right
knee, he was in the work force.

After the last arrangement of compensation, SAIF received notice of both a
worsened condition and claimant’s medically verified inability to work by

November 30, 1989.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Aggravation

The Referee held that claimant had not proven an aggravation of his
compensable knee condition. We disagree.

In order to establish a compensable aggravation, claimant must prove a
worsened condition resulting from his compensable knee injury. ORS 656.273(1);
Perry v, SAIF, 307 Or 654 (1989). To prove a worsening of a scheduled body
part, claimant must show that he has experienced increased loss of use or func-
tion of his right leg since the last award of compensation, the February 1989
Amended Stipulation. See International Paper Co. v. Turner, 304 Or 354 (1988).




Lyle L. Smith, 43 Van Natta 169 (1991) ‘ ) 171

In June 1989, Dr. Thomas wrote that claimant’s condition "is gradually
deteriorating.” (Ex. 36). In November 1989, Dr. Thomas wrote that claimant’s
"right knee is becoming more symptomatic with swelling and pain" and that
claimant is unable to perform his previous job. (Ex. 34A). Claimant testified
that because of the pain in his right knee he is unable now to perform many
activities that he could do in December 1988. We are persuaded that claimant
experienced a worsening of his compensable knee condition, due to degeneration,
which diminished the use or function of his right leg since the December 1988
Stipulation and February 1989 Amended Stipulation.

Accordingly, we conclude that claimant has sustained a compensable aggra-
vation of his right knee/leg condition.

Penalties and Attorney Fee For Unreasonable Denial

Penalties and attorney fees may be assessed when a carrier "unreasonably
delays or unreasonably refuses to pay compensation." ORS 656.262(10);
656.382(1). The standard for determining the reasonableness of a denial is
whether the carrier had a legitimate doubt as to its liability. Reasonableness
and "legitimate doubt"” are considered based upon the information available to
the carrier at the time of its denial. Brown v. Argonaut Insurance Co.,

93 Or App 588 (1988); Price v. SAIF, 73 Or App 123, 126 n.3 (1985); Mt. Mazama
Plywood Co. v. Beattie, 62 Or App 355, 358 (1983).

On November 30, 1989, SAIF received Dr. Thomas' November 16, 1989 chart
note indicating that claimant’s right knee had become more symptomatic with
swelling and pain. (Ex. 34A). At the time of the denial SAIF had also received
Dr. Thomas’ June 1989 letter to claimant’s attorney indicating that claimant’s
right knee was getting worse by gradually deteriorating. Additionally, at the
time of the denial, SAIF had received Dr. Thomas’ November 20, 1989 letter.
However, in his November 20, 1989 letter, Dr. Thomas wrote:

"[Claimant] is gradually deteriorating as we antici-
pated, and as mentioned in the first paragraph of your
letter. To me, his situation is_about the same ... *xx
I feel his condition is medically stationary with the
previous impairment level as indicated in paragraph
one." (Ex. 35) (emphasis added).

We conclude that, although Dr. Thomas’ letters and chart note indicate an
aggravation of claimant’s condition, Dr. Thomas’ November 20, 1989 letter created
a legitimate doubt as to whether claimant had sustained an increased loss of use
or function of his right knee since the last arrangement of compensation. See
International Paper Co. v. Turner, supra. Accordingly, we conclude that SAIF’s
denial was not unreasonable based upon the information it had at the time of its
denial.

Penaities and Attorney Fees for Late Denial

Claimant additionally argues that SAIF’'s denial, issued on January 4, 1990,
is a late denial. An insurer must accept or deny a claim within 60 days after
notice of the claim, or risk the imposition of penalties and attorney fees. ORS
656.262(6) & (10). As the Referee stated, although Dr. Thomas wrote a letter re-
garding claimant’s‘aggravated condition to claimant’s attorney in June 1989,
there is no indication in the record when SAIF received this letter. The evidence
in the record indicates that notice to SAIF was given by Dr. Thomas’ November 16,
1989 chart note which is date-stamped as received by SAIF on November 30, 1989.
The record does not establish earlier notice of the claim. SAIF’s January 4,




172 ' Lyle L. Smith, .43 Van Natta 169 (1991)

1990 denial was issued within 60 days of the November 30, 1989 notice and was
not, therefore, a late denial.

Entitlement to Interim Compensation Benefits

The Referee held that because claimant, in the Stipulations, had agreed
that he had withdrawn from the work force, he "cannot legally renege on that
agreement." Therefore, the Referee concluded, claimant was "not in the work
force" and is not entitled to interim compensation. Based upon the following
reasoning, we find that claimant was in the work force at the time of his
aggravation. :

To receive temporary disability upon aggravation of a work-related injury,
claimant must be in the work force at the time of aggravation. Cutright v.
‘Weyerhaeuser, 299 Or 290 (1985). The critical time for determining whether
claimant has withdrawn from the work force is at the time of his disability.
Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Kepford, 100 Or App 410, 414 (1990). In December 1988 and
February 1989, when the Stipulations were approved, claimant considered himself
out of the work force. However, withdrawal from the work force is not irrevoca-
ble. Wausau Ins. Companies v. Morris, 103 Or App 270, 273 (1990); see also SAIF
v. Stephen, 303 Or 41 (1989). Claimant can reenter the work force for aggrava-
tion purposes if, although not employed at the time, he is willing to work and is
making reasonable efforts to obtain employment, or is willing to work, although
not employed at the time of disability’and not making reasonable efforts to.ob-
tain employment because of his work related injury/condition, where such work-
finding efforts would be futile. Dawkins v. Pacific Motor Trucking, 308 Or 254
(1989).

In this case,bthe employer hired claimant for temporary work in May 1989,
after approval of the Stipulations. Additionally, claimant testified that he has
filled out applications, made phone calls and/or personally talked to people with
50-60 companies regarding his employment prospects and is still actively looking
for other work. (Tr. 21). We find that testimony persuasive. Accordingly, we
conclude that claimant was in the work force at the time of his aggravation.

In an aggravation situation, an insurer must make the first payment of in-
terim compensation no later than 14 days after the insurer has notice or knowl-
edge of a worsening and of claimant’s medically verified inability to work. ORS
656.273(6); Berkey v. Fairview Hospital, 94 Or App 28 (1988). Claimant has the
burden of proving the date on which the insurer received the notice. Here, Dr.
Thomas’ November 20, 1989 letter was received by SAIF on November 30, 1989.

Dr. Thomas wrote that claimant "is unable to perform his regular job but he could
perform a sedentary job ..." We conclude that Dr. Thomas’ letter constitutes a
medical verification of claimant’s inability to work and that claimant is enti-
tled to temporary disability as of November 30, 1989, the date SAIF received the
medical verification, to January 4, 1990, when SAIF denied the aggrayation claim.

Penalties and Attorney Feegs For Failure to Pay Interim Compensation

A carrier is liable for a penalty and associated attorney fee for unreason-
ably delaying or refusing to pay compensation due. ORS 656.262(10); ORS
656.382(1). SAIF has offered no justification for its failure to pay interim
compensation after November 30, 1989. Accordingly, we conclude that SAIF’s fail-
ure or refusal to pay interim compensation from November 30, 1989 was unreason-
able and a penalty and fee are warranted. We assess a penalty of 25 percent of
the temporary disability compensation due under this order. ORS 656.262(10).




Lyle L. Smith, 43 Van Natta 169 (1991) 173

The same conduct constitutes an unreasonable resistance to the payment of
compensation. Consequently, claimant’s counsel is statutorily entitled to a rea-
sonable, insurer-paid attorney fee in the amount of $250 for services in connec-
tion with the unreasonable resistance to the payment of interim compensation. ORS
656.382(1). .

After considering the factors set forth in OAR 438-15-010(4) and applying
them to this case, we find that a reasonable fee for claimant’s counsel’s ser-
vices at hearing and on review concerning the aggravation issue is $2,500, to be
paid by SAIF. In reaching this conclusion, we have particularly considered the
moderate complexity of the issue and the value of the interest involved.

ORDER

The Referee’s order dated March 15, 1990 is affirmed in part and reversed
in part. The SAIF Corporation’s aggravation denial is set aside and the claim is
remanded to SAIF for processing according to law. That portibn of the order that
declined to award claimant interim compensation is reversed. That portion of the
order that declined to assess a penalty and associated attorney fee regarding
SAIF's failure to pay interim compensation is reversed. SAIF shall pay interim
compensation benefits commencing November 30, 1989 through January 3, 1990, less
amounts previously paid. Claimant is awarded a penalty in the amount of 25 per-
cent of the interim compensation due under this order. For services regarding
the penalty issue, claimant’s attorney is awarded an assessed fee of $250, pay-
able by SAIF. The remainder ‘of the order is affirmed. Claimant’s attorney is
allowed an approved fee, in the amount of 25 percent of the interim compensation
awarded under this order, not to exceed the $1,050 maximum fee provided by
retainer agreement. For services at hearing and on review regarding the aggrava-
tion issue, claimant’s attorney is awarded an assessed fee in the amount of
$2,500, payable by SAIF.

Jénuarv 29, 1991 Cite as 43 Van Natta 173 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
BUFORD M. SPENCER, Claimant
WCB Case No. 89-20285
ORDER ON REVIEW
Doblie & Associates, Claimant Attorneys
Lester R. Huntsinger (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of those portions of Referee Garaventa’s order
which: (1) found that claimant’s claim had not been prematurely closed; and (2)
affirmed a Determination Order award of 27 percent (86.4 degrees) unscheduled
permanent disability for his low back condition. On review, the issues are
premature claim closure and extent of unscheduled permanent disability. We
affirm in part and modify in part.

FINDINGS OF FACT

We adopt the Referee’s "Findings of Fact" with the following supplementa-
tion.

Claimant sustained prior compensable low back injuries in 1978, 1980 and
1981. (Exs. 3, 6, 7).



174 i Buford M. Spencer, 43 Van Natta 173 (1991)

Dr. Ito, radiologist, compared x-rays taken of claimant’s lumbar and

thoracic spine in 1978 to those taken in August 1985. (Ex. 1).

BBV Medical Service, Inc. (BBV) examined claimant three times -- January
1986, July 1986, and August 1989. (Exs. 12, 22 & 53). BBV noted claimant’s
previous compensable low back injuries in the August 1989 report.  (Ex. 53-5).
In July 1986, BBV recommended that claimant could return to modified work in the
medium capacity. (Ex. 22). BBV’s August 28, 1989 report included the most
recent range of motion findings. (Ex. 53-6).

An,MRi performed in June 1988 indicated that claimant has a disc protru-
sion at L4-~5 and a bulge at L5-S1 level. (Ex. 42).

Claimant was medically stationary on April 11, 1989 and his claim closed
by Determination Order on October 11, 1989. (Exs. 57-60). He is limited in his
ability to sit, stand and lift repetitively. (Tr. 20-23). :

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Medically-Stationary Date

We adopt the Referee’s "Conclusions and Opinion" regarding the medlcally—
stationary date.’ ’

Extent

For purposes of determining injury-related permanent partial disability,
ORS 656.283(7) -and 656.295(5) require application of the standards for the eval-
uation of disabilities adopted by the director pursuant to ORS 656.726(3)(f)(A).
Those "standards" in effect on the date of the Determination Order from which
the hearing was requested control the evaluation of permanent partial disabil-
ity. Former OAR 438-10-010.

Because claimant’s condition became medically stationary on April 11,
1989, and his claim was closed by Determination Order on October 11, 1989, we
apply the "standards' effective at the time of the Determination Order in rating
claimant’s permanent dlsablllty Former OAR 436-35-001 et seq. Former OAR 436-
35-270 through 436-35-440 apply to the rating of claimant’s unscheduled perma-
nent disability.

The determination of permanent partial disability under the "standards” is
made by determining the appropriate values assigned by the "standards" to the
claimant’s age, education, adaptability and impairment. Once established, the
values for age and education are added and the sum is multiplied by the appro-
priate value for adaptability. The product of those two figures is then added
to the appropriate value for impairment to yield the percentage of unscheduled
permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280.

In the present case, claimant does not dispute the values assigned by the
Referee for claimant’s age, formal education and skills. We adopt the values
and reasoning related to those values assigned by the Referee and discuss only
the issues of training, adaptability and impairment.

Training
Claimant argues that the Referee’'s assignment of a zero value for training

is not appropriate because claimant’s vocational training has not enabled him to
find work.




Buford_M. Spencer, 43 Van Natta 173 (1991) 175

Whether claimant is entitled to a value for training under former OAR 436-
35-300(5) is dependent -upon whether or not claimant has demonstrated competence.
in some specific vocational pursuit. Competence in some "specific vocational
pursuit" under former OAR 436-35-300(5) means the acquisition of training on or
off the job to perform other than an entry-level position. Larry L. McDougal,
42 Van Natta 1544'(1990). Speculation as to claimant’s employment prospects is
not a factor to be used in determining a value under former OAR 436—35—300(5).

Here, claimant‘has demonstrated competence in a specific vocational pur-
suit. Therefore, the appropriate training value is 0. Former OAR 436-35-300(5).

Adaptability

Claimant argues that the Referee incorrectly assigned a value of 1 for
adaptability. We agree.

Claimant was released to modified work. in the medium capacity; there was no
offer of modified work; claimant is not working at the present time; and claimant .
credibly testifies that he has limitations in his ability to sit, stand and lift
repetitively. '

The adaptability value for claimant, who is not working as a result of his
compensable injury, is determined by claimant’s residual physical capacity, with-
out regard to claimant’s physical capacity prior to the injury. Former OAR 436-
35-310(4). When a worker'’s physical capacity falls within one of the four cate-
gories but he has limitations in the ability to sit, stand, walk, carry, stoop,
crouch, kneel, or twist, the adaptability value shall be the average of the value
for the category for which they qualify and the value for the next lower cate-
gory. Former OAR 436-35-310(4).

Claimant has the physical capacity to perform medium work and has limita-
tions in his ability to sit, stand and lift. The average of the value for the
medium category of 1, and the value for the next lower category, light, of 4, is
2.5. Therefore, the apprdpriate adaptability value is 2.5. Former OAR 436-35-
310(4)(b) & (c).

Impairment .

The Referee noted that claimant has a preexisting disc condition at L4-5.
BBV noted that x-ray films taken prior to the present injury indicate a "narrow-

ing at L4-5" attributable to claimant’s prior compensable injuries. (Ex. 53). A
CAT scan taken in December 1986, and an MRI in 1988, indicate a disc protusion at
L4-5 and a bulge at L5-S1 level. (Ex. 53~2). The weight of the evidence indi-

cates that the disc bulge/protusions at L4-5 and L5-S1 are causally related to
the current compensable injury. Accordingly, we assign a total value of 8 per-
cent for the current disc derangements of claimant’s lumbar spine. Former OAR
436-35-350(2).

Claimant flexes 60 degrees for a value of 3 percent. Former OAR 436-35-
360(6).

Claimant extends 15 degrees for a value of 1.5 percent. Former OAR 436~35-
360(7).

Claimant can bend to the left side 9 degrees for a value of 4.2 percent.
Former OAR 436-35-360(8). Claimant can bend to the right side 8 degrees for a
value of 4.4 percent. Former OAR 436-35-360(8).

There is no specific finding for claimant’s range of rotation.



176 Buford M. Spencer, 43 Van Natta 173 (1991)

For a total-rating of the thoracolumbar area the values for loss of motion
are added for a total of 13.1 percent. Former OAR 436-35-360(10).

Claimant has limited ability to sit, stand and lift repetitively and is
~entitled to 5 percent impairment. Former OAR 436-35-320(4).

For a total rating of claimant’s multiple residuals, the ratings are com-
bined to reach a final impairment rating of 24.1. Former OAR 436-35-360(11).

Computation of Uhscheduled Permanent Digability

Having deétermined each value necessary to compute claimant’s permanent dis-
ability under the "standards,”" we proceed to that calculation. When claimant’s
age value, 1, is added to his education value, 2, the sum is 3. When that value
is multiplied by claimant’s adaptability value, 2.5, the product is 7.5. When
that value is added to claimant’s impairment value, 24.1, the result is 31.6 per-
cent unscheduled permanent partial disability. Former OAR 436-35-280(7). That
disability figure is rounded to the next higher whole percentage. Former OAR
436-35-280(7). Claimant’s permanent disability under the "standards" is, there-
fore, 32 percent.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated March 20, 1990 is affirmed in part and modified
in.part. 1In addition to the 27 percent (86.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent dis-
ability awarded by the Determination Order, claimant is awarded 5 percent (16
degrees) unscheduled permanent disability, giving him a total award to date of 32
percent (102.4 degrees) unscheduled permanent disability for his low back injury.
Claimant’s attorney is awarded 25 percent of the increased unscheduled permanent
disability benefits awarded by this order in an amount not to exceed $3,800. The
remainder of the Referee’'s order is affirmed.

January 29, 1991 Cite ag 43 Van Natta 176 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
KAREN J. VEGA, Claimant
WCB Case No. C0-00616
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Michael B. Dye, Claimant Attorney
Schwabe, et al., Defense Attorneys

On January 2, 1991, the Board received the parties’ claim disposition
agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consid-
eration of the payment of a stated sum, claimant releases certain rights to
future workers’ compensation benefits, except medical services, for the compens-
able injury. We set aside the proposed disposition. '

Former ORR 436-60-145(6) requires that a claim disposition agreement con-
tain specified information concerning claimant and the history of the claim. A
proposed disposition that does not contain the required information will not be
approved by the Board. See former OAR 436-60-145(8). Such an agreement is
deemed unreasonable as a matter of law. ogs 656.236(1) (a); OAR 438-09-020(2).

Here, the proposed disposition recites that claimant incurred an injury to
her right thumb, neck, upper back and right shoulder. The proposed disposition
also states that, as a result of claimant’s injury, she suffered right thumb
tendonitis and right shoulder rotator cuff tendonitis. The rules provide that a
proposed claim disposition agreement must identify the accepted conditions that




-Karen J. Vega, 43 Van Natta 176 (1991) 177

are the subject of the disposition. Former OAR 436-60-145(6)(b). However, we
are unable to ascertain which of claimant’s conditions were accepted. This in-
formation is required pursuant to former OAR 436-60-145(6). Under these circum-

stances, the proposed disposition is unreasonable as a matter of law. Accord-
ingly, we decline to approve the agreement and it is therefore returned to the
parties. '

Inasmuch as the proposed disposition has been disapproved, the insurer or .
self-insured employer shall recommence payment of temporary or permanent dis-
ability that was stayed by submission of the proposed disposition. OAR 436-60-
150(4) (i) and (6)(e).

We note that, as a result of our disapproval, any new disposition submit-
ted by the parties will be subject to the current rules which became effective
December 26, 1990. See OAR 436-60-003(4). Such dipositions must include the
bold face notice required by current OAR 436-60-145(4)(g). 1In -addition, the
disposition must provide the order clause as required by current OAR 438-09-
020(1)(c). '

Following our standard procedures, we would be willing to consider a
revised agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 30, 1991 ] Cite as 43 Van Natta 177 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
DIANE E. BACKES, Claimant
WCB Case No. C1-00021
ORDER DISAPPROVING CLAIM DISPOSITION AGREEMENT
Bischoff & Strooband, Claimant Attorneys
Roberts, et al., Defense Attorneys

On January 8, 1991, the Board received the parties’ claim disposition
agreement in the above-captioned matter. Pursuant to that agreement, in consid-
eration of the payment of a stated sum, claimant releases certain rights to
future workers’ compensation benefits, except medical services, for the compens-
able ‘injury. We set aside the proposed disposition.

OAR 436-60-145(2) requires the insurer or self-insured employer provide
claimant with certain information concerning claims disposition agreements. OAR
436-60-145(4) (f) requires that a proposed agreement contain a recital that such
information was provided to claimant. Similarly, OAR 436-60-145(4)(g) requires
that claimant be provided with a specified notice in prominent or bold face
type. OAR 436-60-145(4)(g), however, requires the specified notice to be in the
proposed agreement as opposed to merely reciting that claimant has received such
notice. '

Here, although the notice required pursuant to OAR 436-60-145(4)(g) is in
the file, it is not in the actual agreement, nor is it incorporated into the )
agreement. A proposed disposition that does not contain.the required nctice
will not be approved by the Board. See OAR 436-60-145(5); 438-09-020(1). Such
an agreement is deemed unreasonable as a matter of law. ORS 656.236(1)(a);

OAR 438-09-020(2). Under these circumstances, the proposed disposition is
unreasonable as a matter of.law. See OAR 438-09-020(2). Accordingly, we
decline to approve the agreement and return it to the parties.



178 Liane E. Backes, 43 Van Natta 177 (1991)

We also note that the proposed agreement is not clear regarding the clo-
sure of claimant’s claim, particuiarly in regard to when unscheduled permanent
disability was awarded. The proposed disposition notes .both March 21, 1989 and
August 14, 1990 as dates of closure.

Finally, we note that the parties’ failed to provide the order cléuse as
required by OAR 438-09-020(1)(c).

Inasmuch as the proposed disposition has been disapproved, the insurer or
self-insured employer shall recommence payment of temporary or permanent dis-
ability that was stayed by submission of the proposed disposition. OAR 436-60-
150(4)(i) and (6)(e).

Following our standard acknowledgment procedures, we would be willing to
consider a revised agreement.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

January 30, 1991 i ‘ Cite as 43 Van Natta 178 (1991)

In the Matter of the Compensation of
ROSE BUTTS, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-19867 & 89-19868
_ORDER ON REVIEW
Callahan & Gardner, Claimant Attorneys
Cummins, et al., Defense Attorneys
John B. Motley (Saif), Defense Attorney

Reviewed by Board Members Howell and Speer.

Claimant requests review of Referee Barber’s order which: (1) set aside
the SAIF Corporation’s denial, on behalf of Elderest Home, of responsibility for -
claimant’s aggravation claim for an occupational disease; and (2) upheld SAIF's
denial, on behalf of Fairview Hospital, of compensability and responsibility of
the same condition. On review, the issues are compensability and responsibil-
ity. ‘We affirm. )

FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant has a previously accepted claim with Elderest Home for dermatitis
of her hands. She received an award of 5 percent scheduled disability for each
hand. Medical experts anticipated that claimant’s disease would flare-up any
time she was exposed to conditions requiring her hands to be wet.

Claimant changed jobs hoping to avoid exposure to moisture, and began
working for Fairview Hospital as a psychiatric aide in late 1987. However, even
on that job, her hands were exposed to wet conditicens when she helped patients
brush their teeth, bathe and clean up. She was free from symptoms for some time
when in ﬁay or June 1989 she sought treatment for a rash on both hands, and sub-
sequently began treating with Dr. Wright, dermatologist, in June 1989.

In a skin test, claimant tested positive to a number of substances to
which she was exposed at Elderest and Fairview.

Dr. Wright diagnosed claimant as having dyshidrotic eczema, allergic and
irritant contact dermatitis plus secondary pyoderma. Various combinations of
" each produce the symptoms that claimant experiences.




Rose Butts, 43 Van Natta 178 (1991) : 179

ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT

Claimant’'s dermatitis resulted in major.part from her work exposure with
Elderest Home and Fairview Hospital.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Compensability

The Referee found that it was claimant’s burden to establish a compensable
claim against the second employer, Fairview Hospital. We disagree. Claimant
may show that her condition is compensable as to either or both employers.

Claimant’s treating dermatologist, Dr. Wright, stated that claimant suf-
fers from dyshidrotic eczema as well as allergic and irritant contact dermati-
tis. He opined that claimant had become sensitized from previous exposures at
Elderest Home, but that her most recent contact, at Fairview Hospital, was the
major contributing cause of the most recent episode of dermatitis. (Exs. 35,
37). Dr. Parker, chairman of the Department of Dermatology at Oregon Health
Sciences University, stated that it was likely claimant’s work caused her
dermatitis, and he thought it was likely that she would experience dermatitic

" flares, given her past history. (Exs. 27, 30).

The evidence establishes that claimant’s employment with one or both em-
ployers was the major contributing cause of her dermatitis. Accordingly, we
conclude that claimant has met her burden of proving that her current dermatitis
is compensable. '

Responsibility

Responsibility for claimant’s dermatitis remains with her first employer,
Elderest Home, unless subsequent employment independently contributed to a wors-
ening of her underlying condition. Bracke v. Baza’'r, 293 Or 239 (1982);
Roseburg Lumber Co. v. Louisiana-Pacific, 81 Or App 454 (1986); Industrial
Indemnity v. Weaver, 81 Or App 493 (1986); Fred Meyer v. Ben Franklin Savings &
Loan, 73 Or App 795 (1975). We find that it did not. ~

In his opinion concerning the current exacerbation of claimant’s dermati-
tis ‘condition, Dr. Wright stated that combinations of allergic and irritant con-
tact dermatitis were the cause of the flare-up. He initially stated that the
exacerbation was a recurrence of the previous industrial injury, but -he had not
ruled out the possibility of a newly-acquired contact allergy. He later opined
that the current exposure did not contribute to a material worsening of claim-
ant’s prior condition. (Ex. 35-2). Although the current episode was caused by
claimant‘s most recent exposure to irritants at work, Dr. Wright felt that
claimant had been previously sensitized and would continue to erupt. (Ex. 37).
He also concluded that there was no underlying pathological change due to the
most recent exposure. (Ex. 38-10)..

After de novo review of the record, we conclude that it has not been-
proven by a preponderance of the evidence that claimant’s exposure to irritants
at her employment with Fairview Hospital independently contrikuted to a worsen-
ing of her underlying condition. Accordingly, responsibility remains with her
first employer, Elderest Home.

ORDER

The Referee’'s order dated February 26, 1990, as reconsidered March 26,
1990, is affirmed.




180 Cite as 43 Van Natta 180 (1991) : January 30, 1991

In the Matter of the Compensation of
RODNEY L. KOSTA, Claimant
WCB Case Nos. 89-24174, 89-03008, 89-15824 & 89-15825
ORDER ON RECONSIDERATION
Merrill Schneider, Claimant Attorney
Scheminske & Lyons, Defense Attorneys
Lane, Powell, et al., Defense Attorneys
Williams & Peck, Defense Attorneys
Pamela Schultz, Defense Attorney

Claimant requested reconsideration of our December 18, 1990 Order on
Review which: (1) upheld Liberty Northwest Insurance Corporation’s denial,
issued on behalf of the Oregonian, of claimant’s aggravation claim for his cur-
rent back condition; (2) upheld Liberty Northwest’s .denial, issued on behalf of
Parker Pole Construction, of claimant’s "new injury" claim for the same condi-
tion; (3) upheld Liberty Northwest’s "de facto" denial, issued on behalf of ASB
Construction, for the same condition; and (4) upheld Aetna Casualty Insurance’
Company’s "de facto" denial, on behalf of SD Deacon Construction, for the same
" condition. ‘

On Januafy 9, 1990, in order to fully consider the matter, we abated our
prior order and granted the parties an opportunity to respond. After reviewing
responses from the Oregonian, SD Deacon Construction, ASB Construction, and
Parker Poles, we make the following conclusions.

Claimant contends that the Referee erred in determining compensability of
claimant‘s aggravation/new injury claim before determining the issue of respon-
sibility. Specifically, claimant contends that Par